
<Onbtnntttnf uf Bnmbau 

FINANCE· DEPARTMENT 

BUDGET_ 
OF 

THE GOVERNMENT OF ·BOMBAY 

· FOR 

- 1925-26 

· BOMBAY 
PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS 

1925 



FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

BUDGET FOR 1925-26 

... 
CONTENTS 

STA'fEMENT OF BUDGET AND REVISED ESTIMATES OF 
REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE FOR 1924-25 WITH 

PAGES 

ACCOUNTS FOR FIVE YEARS ENDING 1923-24 1-7 

STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED -REVENUE AND EXPENDI-
TURE FOR 1925-26 INCLUDING STATEMENT OF 
RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 9-. 17 

STATEMENT SHOWING SEPARATELY THE.ORDINARY 
AND DEVELOPMENT DEPAB.TM.ENT FIGURES FOR 
1925-26 

SCHEDULE OF DEMANDS ~ .. .-

MEMORANDUM EXPLANATORY OF THE FIGURES 

19-21 

22-23 

UNDER EACH MAJOR HEAD OF REVENUE AND 
EXPENDITURE 

.. 
INTRODUCTORY NOTE (with statements and graphs). 
II, TAXES ON INCOME 

V & 5, LAND REVENUE 

. VI & 6, ExciSE 

VII & 7' STAMPS 

VIII & 8, FOREST 

. IX & 9, REGISTRATION 

IX-A & 9-A, SCHEDULED TAXJllS 

. ... 

XIII, XIV & 14, 15, IRRIGATION RECEIPTS, INTEREST ON DEBT AND 
MAINTENANCE CHARGES INCLUDING EXTENSIONS AND 
IMPROVEMENTS OF NON-CAPITAL WORKS 

16A, CoNSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION WoRKs 

XVI & 19, INTEREST 

21, REDUCTION OR A VOIDANCE OF DEBTS 

22, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ••• 

Xvll & 24, ADMINISTRATION O.F JUSTICE 

XVIII & 25, JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS 

XIX & 26, POLICE 

27, PoRTs AND PILOTAGE 

. 30, SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS ... 

XXI & 31, EDUCATION 

XXII & 32, MEDICAL 

XXIII & 33, PUBLIC HEALTH 

XXIV & 34, AGRICULTURE 

XXV & 35, INDUSTRIES 

XXVI & 37, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS ... 
H 1066-a 

24-29 
30--39 

40 
41~ 

43-45 
46-47 
48-49 

50 
51-57 

.. 
58-63 

64 
65-68 

69 
70--72 
73-74 

75 
76-78 

79 
80 

81-83 
84-85 
86-88 
89-90 

91 
. 92 



ii CONTENTS 

XXX & 41, CIVIL· WoRKs 
XXXII, TRANSFERS FROM FAMINE INSURANCE FUND AND 43,, FAMINE 

RELIEF AND INSURANCE • •• · .. . . . . . .• 
XXXIII & 45, SUPERANNUATIONS 
XXXIV & 46, S~ATIONERY AND PRINTING 
XXXV & 47, MISCELLANEOUS 

51, CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE CENTRAL .AND PROVINCI.AL GOVERN­
MENTS 

XXXIX-A MISCELLANEOUS :ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN TBE CENTRAL 
' . .AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS ••• 

XL & 52, EXTRA(>RDIN.ARY RECEIPTS .AND CHARGES 
EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND lJ.NDER THE CONTROL OJl' THE HECRET.ARY 

OF STATE . . ••• . ••• ••• • •• 
EXPENDITUBE IN ENGLAND UNDER Tim CONTROL OJl' THE HIGH 

COMMISSIONER 

52-A, FOREST CAPITAL OtrTL.AY 
55,- CoNSTRUCTION OF IRBIG.ATION WoRKS 
56-A, C.APIT.AL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENTS ON PUBLIC HEALTH 

XLII & 59, BoMBAY DEVELOPMENT ScHEME 
60, CIVIL WORKS 

. 60-A, OTHER PROVINCI.AL ~XPENDITUBE NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE ••• 
DEBT, -DEPOSITS, .AND ADVANCES 

MEMORANDUM . EXPLANATORY OF THE FIGURES UNDER 
MAJOR HEADS OF REVENUE AND EXPE~DITURE OF THE 
BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCilEME 

STATEMENT OF NEW ITEMS INCLUDED IN THE ESTIMATES 
OF EXPENDITURE 

LISTS OF NEW MAJOR ·Wo"RKS 
. . 

PAGES 

·93-94 

95 
96-97 
98-99 

100-102 

103 

104-105 
106 

107 

108 

109 
110-117 
118-119 

120 
121--122 

123 
124-127 

128-159 

160-230 

231-244 



I 
GROWTH OF REVENUE (ordinary) AND EXPENDITURE (Charged to 

Revenue)OF THE GOVERNMENT OF aoMBAY ACCORDING TO 
POST- REFOM C"-ASSIFICATION. . 

Crores Crores 

of•=-s~ t":+=_.=_+r--==-===··~1 .. =:=J=~_=I_ r: __ =_= _r==:t:_=_r:;::~:r:.:=::::-=_=1_ ::: ::-=:-=.:=1·~.~=~=~~==::t: lt·-=-=-=. _=--._:r:=:_=-====1_ =~:::L:: __ +_=-=_1=, =.::J==tt--=1-~==tl~:s: 



LAKHS 
OF" RS. 

1600 

1400 

1200 

0 

0 

101) 

900 

80 

600 

500 

400 

300 

250 

2.00 

ISO 

120 

100 
w 
.J 
<t 80 
(J 

Ill 

0 &0 
1-
~ 
u: so 

40 

30 

20 

IS 

10 

a 

1-

1-

r 

II 
GROWTH OF REVENIJE(ODINARY) OF THE GOVERNMENT OF BoMBAY ACCORDING 

TO POST--REFORM CLASSIFICATION 

I I I ' -
--- --- --- -- -I I 

,, ----' / -+-
' ' _J ___ - --- Tc t"al Reven e -- ·-

' ---
' - -- --- .. _ 

I 
I ·-

,/ r-. .•• , Lah Rev enue /f-···-r-. ··. t-···-... - ... ... -
··., 

1-···- i' .. L? K ·, V' 
_L~ 

vv ~( ise. '\ v 

v 
I 

--l---......-
v 

I 
Sl"a [mps . .. - .. - ·---~~ 

--
.. ··,··, __ ...... ----·· 

I I I 
I / 

I 
I I 

l. 
I -

/ .... 
.. 

I "~ ,. .,..-" Foresr. ~·· ··, .. -.. - -· ....... --~ / "" 
~ 1---------

/I .. .... ....... 
/ ······ v I 

. 
/ 

/ . 

.. .-·1·.41/ -
. . ······ . 

····· I ..._ I :· 
-

I -..,I.-· _., ~-:· ·., r-·-· ·-·-r-· -· --· .. /' 

Re is ~r< rion. _... .. 
f.+ -· ' 

--·· 
1-·-·- - 1- .-· --

I 
0 ('J t<J v Ill ,, (I) 

- C\1 !':? '<!- ~ (D 
~ 

<0 ~ (\J 
(ij 

1\J (\J 
(\J (\J"IJ (\J~ 

I - I I I Q) I Q) 
1 I I 1 ! 1 I I I I I <;j- ~ IJ)(J' 

0 (II "' :! L'l " ~ 
0 - 01 t<J - IIJ m 11.1 nJ "' 1\Jll 

in - - - {\j C"IJ nJ 
~ 

(J) ()1 (J) (J) 0'> (J) ~ m (J) ()") (!) ()1 (J) Q) Ol :J - -'S m - --...... 

LAKHS 
OF Rs. 
1600 

1400 

1200 

1000 

900 

800 

600 

sao 

400 

300 

250 

200 

ISO 

120 

.100 w 
.J 
~ 
u 

a a lfl 

0 

60 1-
<:{ 

so u: 

40 

30 

20 

15 

10 

8 



200 

ISO 

160 

14C · --­r-

3u 

I 
D 

·(\J 

!:! Ul 

III 

10 

e 
·m ·o· ·N 
-···N·· .. (IJ· ·f'J 

. I ' I .. I I 

(!). : ~-:· 0 .. :·: ~ 
·-•· ._, .• N.,,f..l. 
.!!:! . £.!: .. !:!! .. ~ 



IV 
GROWTH OF ACTUAL REVENUE(Ordinary)AND EXPENDITURE{Charged.to 

Revenue} oF THE GOVERNMENT OF BOMBAY. 

0 

en 

til U) 

II) 

Cl"l 

!:::. 
I 

"' rn 

0 
(\1 

CS\ 

Ill 

(IJ 

I 

0 
(\1 

en 

ro 
Cll 

I 

N 
N 
en 

ot 
C\1 

I , 
N 
en 

~ : . ! 

' .. ~ . 
~-,._ 1 1 

~ r 1 ~ 
""' 'f t t' 
1! i 11' 
i; H ~ 1 

. tt r: I 
''· . 8·0 
r
~· ' 

~ ; ' 
.... f • ~ 

--t .... ' 4: j ...... ~. 
1' •l 

... ' 

.. , ... 
; !! 
) 1 •• 

··T· 
't{ l;: 
! ~ I 

i ~ ' • 
• • I 

:; j' 
'I .. , .... 

. ' j ·-

'7·0 
(;:;'~~!::. 
1!· •• q. 
~;!:!1t~ 
: ~ ~ : : ! ~ j ~ I &• 5 
''I • • j j' 
:I. 
' .. 

. :: ~- 6 .o 



STATEMENT A . 

. STATEMENT SHOWING, IN THOUSANDS OF .RUPEES, 
.PROVINQIAL RECEIPTS AND EXP~NDITURE 

UNDER EACH MAJOR HEAD. 

ACCOUNTS FOR THE FIVE YEARS. ENDING 1923-24 

AND 

BUDGET AND REVISED ESTIMATES FOR 1924-25. 

]I 1066-1 



No. of 
Acoount 

Head. 

. ,. ~ .... ~· 
· · Heads t>f ..Revenue. 

. ... . • . • --.- -----:--- -----~--.· 
A ro 

1 

2 

~;1~--2-o-. -.-1-92-o-.~:.-T:::~2-i-. ;-,- 1;i~~2s.----i9_2_8--2-4,-\-~9-24--~5, i · 1924_-25, 

Accounts. Accounts. Accounts. 1 Acllounts. Accounts. Budget. ERt~V!Bedt 
, • , Slplaes. 

.a •• _'"'_.~----.,-•• ---:--·1----i,-,----1---- 11----1-----
1 I 

8 9 I 8 4 5 I 6 'I l 
----~----~-----------------~.~----~----·---7-------7~----~------~------4-·-------

Prtncinal'Hllads of Revenue. 

II Taxes~on ~~me 
V Land Revebue 

VI Excise •.• 

... . 
._., .. ·· ... • .. :j 

. .. 1 

6,115,44 
... 8,98,28 

4,115,11! 
4,54,86 

1,14,58 
5,47,44 
8,42,69 

8,00 
5,68;69 
4,22,79 

5,08,89 
4,84,59' 

8,40 
5,75,78 
4,39,90 

5,114,00 
4,85,90 

\Tlr 
VIll 

IX 
IX-A .. {· 

~ 

S
.t {A.-Non-judicial . 

.: ,amps B.-:-Judicial · 
Forest ,... ~;,. 
Registration · ... 
Scheduled Te.xes ... 

Total 

Irrigation. 

... 94.,81S 
68,77 
84,58 
18,80 

1,01,97 
7IS,82 
68,68 
14,46 

84,38 
79,98 
74,94 
13,27 

94,85 
81,78 
70,87 
13,02 

2,66 • 

91,20 
88,69 
71,50 
12,87 

9,110 

95,50 
78,00 
81,08 
13,1!5 
10,48 

91,03 
80,55 
77,81 
13,50 

9;oo ---- --------·-----------
ll,V9,67 11,40,86 12,57,28 12,47,1&,. 12,17,14 12,92,89 12,31,79 

------ -----------·1--------1------·-------

:xm Works for which capital accounts 
are kept.· 

XIV Works for which no capital 
accounts are kept. 

21!,65 

1,11! 

. 6,68 84,89 

1,19 . ·.- 1,81 

52,28 

·97 

58,84 

68 

49,20 

90 

52,75 

46 . 
. --------------------------------

Total .. 118,77 -# 7,_87 • 35,70 58,25 54,02 50,10 53,21 
-----1-----1---·--- --------------------

• Debt Service. 
r Ordinary 

XVI Intexest t Development 
10,01! 18,48 } { 1!1,28 19,68 16,117 14,81 
... ••• 66,14 . 58,79 88,1!4 1,18,14 1,16,56 

XVII 
XVIII 

XIX 
XX 

XXI 
XXII 

XXIII 
XXIV 
XXV 

XXVI 

' i Total ... - 10,01! 18,48 --. -66,14,---'ii0,07 ---1~ . 1,84,41 1,81,87 

Civil Administration. 
Administration of Justice·· ... 10,15 10,47 10,78 18,87 14,82 18,00 15,75 
Jails and Convict Settlements ... 4,88 4,49 4,61 4,84 5,18 4,'11 4,71 
Police ... ... . .. J - 1,67 2,115 2,41! 7,69 5,90 4,46 4,75 
Ports and Pilotage .. . ... 84 49 40 88 ... ... .. . 
Education ... ... 6,94 7,44 7,70 9,158 10,04 9,88 10,75 
Medical ••• . . ... 4,89 6,81 5,71! 6,51! 6,48 6,15 · 6,15 
Public Health ... ... 10 14 16 4,76 8,85 8,24 4,00 
Agriculture ... ... 4,88 I !1,58 2,87 8,158 8,54 8,24 8,24 
Industries ... .. . SIB 20 SIS! 48 4 7sa· 81 
Miscellaneous Departments ... 1,01 94 1,08 1,20 2,01 ~,66 1 2,47 ... = 84,09 --s-&-;81--s~ --52;80 . ~~86 _ 52,o6j_ 52,18 Total 

'. 

Buildings, and road,s. 
XXX Civil Works (Civil) ... 8 

j!,25 
8 

19,09 14,00 14,96 XXX Civil Works (Public Works) !10,87 16,36 17,89 
------------1-----1------ ----------

Total 8,88 19,17 20,87 16,86 17,89 14,00 14,96 
----- ------ ----- ---------- ---------

Miscellaneous. 
XXXII 'l'ransfers from Famine Insurance 

Fund. 
XX:X:ill Heceipts'ln aid of Superannuation 
XXXIV Stationery and Printing .• 
XXXV Miscellaneous . .. ... 

7,16 
1,86 
1!,59 

7,65 
~.46 
1,89 

10,48 
2,88 

11,50 

14,77 
2,87 
6,31 

15,81 
2,74 

14,80 

14,85 
2,75 
8,60 

115,50 
2,75 
7,70 

Total ... --u:Gl--1-I-:5o.----u-:sl--!i!8,95 ----:----;11,85 --~o-,7-o-----2-5,-95-

Contributions and Assign-
ments to the Central -

1 Government by I - I 
1 Provincial Governments. \ . 

XXXIX I Contributions to the Central ... ... 1 - 56,00 - 56,00 I - 56,00 
Government by Provincial • I 
Governments. 

XXXIX-A Miscellaneous adjustments bet- ... .. I -78 49 :_ 89 : 27 64 2 07 7,22 

XL 

XLII 

ween the Central and Pro'rin- ' ' ' ' 
1 cial Governments. I · · 
1 

. Total, ... ---.-.. -- -. --... --,---=1,!19,49 --:56,89 --:2s,86 ---. 2,07 --7~ 

Extraordinary Receipts ... 

Capital aecount not chat"ged 
to Revenue. l 

Bombay Developmen~ Boheme ... 

--~---------------------------
i I 
I ... I 

I i 
8,26 20,50 27,85 68,39 36,42 



3 

Xo. of 
.!ocount , 
Head. 

Heads of Revenue . 
.. . I· 1~;_;0, I 1920-21, 1921-22, 1922-23, 11923-2!, j· t 1~-25,. • ~ 

A.ocounts. I Accounts. Accounts. Accounts. Accounts. Budget. Estimates. 
_ __,_1 __ _..:.· ________ :___ ____ ~"' • • •._· _ __i_ 

1 I 3 4 6 I 6 ~- ·; j-=- • 8 -9-

--- --------------~-'------ --'-----'---

ll 

Debt, Deposits and 
Advances. 

i Permanent Debt incurred-

. 

' For Development .. . 
i For other purposes .. . 

' 
I :· 9,38,93 '"'f' 

... "'· 
.. , 
I:· ... 

. .. _, .. , . ,. 

1 Miscellaneous Government 
• Account .. . 1 '-';. • 4,63 i. • •• · • :. 

i} -~~,78 i J ::: 
14,8!.1 
19,18 

• S A t {Ordinary .. . ! uspense ccoun · De\"elopment. 

I Deposits and Advances-

I 

l 

.Famine Insurance Fund ... 
A ppropr i a h on{ Development. 
for Reduction 
or Avoidance of -
Debt. Ordinary ... 

• 
1 

Other deposits ... _ ... 

J Loans and Advances by Pro-' 
1 vincial Government-:_ 

i For Development 
, For otber purposes 
j 

'1 Loans between Central and 
vincial Governments-

' 
For Development 
For other purposes 

Pro-j 
i 

...... 

75,19 63,61 

. .,. 

J.9,32 

3,00,00 

1,61,08 
61,14 

61,03 
20,21 

11,34 
93,28 

11,90,00 6,25,00 

3307 i 
11,04 I 

I 

I 

I 
3,13! 

59,65 

8,68,60 
1,5?,08 

34,18 
11,75 

7,68 

6,23 
~1,49 

6,25,00 
4,89,96 

' .. 
47,TO 
ll,40 

8,{7 

.... 
3,34 

41,36 

5,85,00 
2,04,68 i ~2,91,64 1,40,20 

--1-----,:----1------------------
75,19 10,02,44 i 111,113,18 9,42,08 11,65,88 12,25,28 8,86,95 Total ... 

~--.-------, 

Total Receipts ... ! 13,42,68 22,33,84 , 34,54,40 23,87,13 
I 

. 0 . Balance { Ordinary .... 
· penmg Development. 

t----1 
Grand Total .•. [ 

3,11,02 
-4,74 

1,92,72 
21,41 

37,60,68 26,01,26 

26,37,14 28,54,40 24,89,00 

4,02,05 
81,90 

4,35,17 
40,66 

6,44,79 
87,6!.1 

30,71,09 1 33,30,13 3o,111,n 



No. 
of Ao­
oount 
Head. • 

~ 

Heads of Expenditure. 

. . 

4 

1919-20, 1920-21, 1921-22, 1922-23, 
Accounts. Aocounts. Aooounts. Aocounts. 

' 
. 

iP 

. I 
1928-24, ' 
Accounts.! 

! 

··t 8 4 5 6 7 

I .... , 
... , 
] 

·Direct Demands on Revenue. 

2 Taxes on Inco}Ile ... ; ... 
5 Land Revenue . . ... ... 
6 Excise ... ... • 
'l stainps ... ... I . 
8 Forest ... ... 
9 Registration 

9t. Scheduled Taxes 

I 
... . .. 1,66 

1,52,46 1,56,42 1,64,58 

26,88 49,61 28,80 

8,78 8,62 8,52 

59,19 52,99 50,80 

5,85 6,08 6,67 

.. . 
1,67,49 

82,76 

8,59 

40,14 ! 
i 

7,41 ! 
I' 
i 

1,82,36 

85,81 

8,8'1 

48,55 
. 
6,66 

18 

Total 
:------------1 

... 1 2,47,06 2,68,72 2,55,98 2,51,89 I 2,71,93 

Irrigation Revenue Account.· ~--. --
- . i. 

14 Interest on Works for which oapital aooounts are; 
kept-Irrigation Works. 

15 Other Revenue Expenditure Financed from 
Ordinary Revenue- , · 

80,40 

A. Irrigation Works ... ... J 
83,45 

B. Navigation, Embankment and Drainage 
Works. 

Do. do. (Oiviij ••. 

15 (1) Other Revenue Expenditilre · FiDanced from 
Famine Insurance Grants. 

8 

63,85 

81,17 

84,66 

6 

. 65,89 

89,54 

48,26 

1 

82,81 

42,78 

80,83 { 1 

I 

28 I 

78,29 . 

49,22 

20,76 

17 

16 

70,81 , '.!;otal 
. . . i 1----·1--------- ------1-----1 

Irrigation Capital Account (charged 
. to Revenue). · . 

16 Construction of Irrigation Works- I 

A. Financed from Famine Insurance Grants. } I ( 80,00 
' . 84,71 86,49 41,85 '~ 

B. Financed from Ordinary Revenues ... . I\. •• , 
----------1--·-

Debt Services. 

:otal __!!,71 __ 36,49 __ 4_1,85 _:::__~~,00 

{

Ordinary 
19 Interest 

• Development 

21 

22 
24 
25 
26 
27 so 
81 
82 
88 
84 
85 
87 

Reduction or A voidance of I Ordinary 
Debt. Development 

Total 

' Civll Administration. 

General Administration ... 
AdministTation of J'usLioe ... 
Jails and Convict Settlements ... 
Police ... 
Ports and Pilotage ... ... 
Scientific Departments ... ... 
Education ... . . 
Medical ... ... 
Public! Health ... . .. 
Agriculture ... ... 
Indu~trles "' 
Miscellaneous Departments ... 

Total 

. 

Bulldlngs, Roads and Miscellaneous 
Public Improvements. 

f Civil Wotks (Civil) ... 41 ~ Civil Works (Public Works) 

Total 

11,28 1 

88,59 I 1,so,91 

11,71 20,67 } { 75,89 ... 
14,77 

... ... ... . .. . . .. . .. .. 

... ... .. . 9,89 9,89 9,39 
-----------------------... 11,71 20,67 84,78 ~,21 J-1,~5,07 

1 

... 84,50 1,06,90 1,22,62 1,17,00 I 98,88 

. .. , 66,88 74,61 70,99 67,00 

I 
68,87 

. .. 26,27 29,15 81,89 27,03 24,74 
1,48,90 1,76,89 1,92,00 1,78,82 1,66,68 

:::1 ' 51 61 1,50 1,75 88 
49 1,70 1,88 79 65 

.. 1 1,29,51 1,48,89 1,72,45 1,711,24 1,91,75 
84,10 88,48 46,ro 45,45 . 48,19 

:::1 10,96 18,15 29,15 17,58 19,48 
19.71 28,61! 29.88 '28,87 28,88 

... 2,95 2,76 7,60 2,92 1,51 
2,20 8,11 4,78 5,01 5,95 

--------... 5,2S,98 6,18,77 7',09,64 6,54,46 • 6,45,81 
--------

-
28,50 20,88 .. . .. ... 

... 

1 

__ 1_,5_2_,s_o_
1 

__ 1_,_87_,_18_,~,18 _ 1,06,14 ___ _!_7,92 

... j 1,7G,oo 2,07,56 I 1,89,18 1,06,14 97,92 



5 

1924-25, Budgel. 1924-115, Revised Estimates. 
---------------1-------...----·--- --=----fNo.of 

Reserved •. Transferred. ., Reserved. Tmnsfemld. I count 
Total. Total. i Head. 

Voted. 

8 

Non-voted.· Voted. ~on-~otoo. Voted. Non-voted. I 
-~ Ac-

Voted. Noil-vottd l 

9 10 I l1 
Ill 13 H • 15 IG _ 17 1·.18 

---

50,73 16,04 

22,62 

4,38 

42,31 

7,35 

8,28 

5,94 

66,77 

30,90 I 

4,38 

48,25 

7,35 

47,83 ·16,04 

21,61 

4,12 

4I,e5 

6,88 

19,5!1 

'5,56 

63,87 

41.20 

4,151 

47,21 

6,90 

5I 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

24 I 24 19 19 9A 

_-_5_5,_ss_I===I=6,=04==:~==7=2=,28=~-~~----14-~,2~2-= :==1=,5=7=,8=9= ===5~2.~1-4~-:~==1=6_.-04~~-11 __ ;o_·:_H_,--l!-5,-17-

1

=l=,63-,-49-

10,00 63,12 

ll8,85 1,39 

27 . ll 

23 
I 
I 

63,111 10,00 

30,24 j 519,27 

519 

!!3 . 23 

48,2!! j 58,1111 14 

I 

1,34 I 30,61 15A 

36 }515~ 
23 

15(1) I , ... 
---:---1-----. -----1---11--.-1-----

93,88 1----!9,84 _:_49,58 1----1-- --1--8-9,_4_51-f 29,35 64,53 
---· 

i 
I 

I I 

----1----1--~i~·----'-----1----1----l-----1----
16A 

16B 

18,86 

---1-----i·---1---1-----· ---1----l-----

18,86 l,4,9ll 
I. 
I 

14,92 } 
1_, 19 

1,84,63 1,84,63 I 1,16,56 1,1~,56 

~ :; ... , ... :; I· ... I ~: --~----l---:_::_:_1 } .. 
---~---;,-20,56,

1
_---:------2,-20_,5_;6_,_____ - ~~-~-.4-9,-34-1____ ___ 1,49,34 I 

·:~: ' ·~~ '·" I ' ··:~~ ·~~ '1L~. ... ·:~I, ,2:6: 
1,73,23 ' 9,38 . 1,82,61 1,67,82 ll!,06 li 1,79,88 

21 21 21 21 27 
67 67 67 ' 67 so 

6,56 
7 

4,18 

21 

1,07 

i,78,5'T 8,39 1,88,73 8,66 17 1,70,71 I' 8,64 1,88,18 31 
38,58 8,61 47,26 7 2 38,66 9,45 48.510 32 
21,47 3,().! 24,51 1 21,42 3,68 25,10 33 
23,76 2,69 26,45 i 23,60 2,93 26,53 34 
1,28 9 1,37 10 9 111 85 

--------' I .- 1----1------1---~~---~---~ 
16 1 __ s_,4_1_1' 3,66 1,10 17 s 4,96 37 

3,77,82 i 1,45,91 2,61,03 ~~~! 8,07,58 3,68,~_,_I_,4_7_,8_7_ 1 __ 2_,56_..S_7_
1 
__ 2_4,_s_ll_

1 
__ 7_,9_8,_09_

1 

i 
I I 

290 ' 07 i , ; 92.25 , 6,22 [ 1,02, I 2,90 ___ , _________ , ___ 1 ____ ! __ _ 92,92 

91!,92 

8,00 

8,00 

t,oa:851 j}u 
_ 2,90 i -... 1- 91!,25 ~ 6,22 1 1,02,07 l !11,90 ! ... 1,03,81!• • 

:a: 1066-2 



6 .•. 
~---..,...------ --.------------- ----:-----;-----; 

I No. 
of Ar>­
oount 
Head. 

Heads of Expenditure. 

:----------------------
Miscellaneous. 

48 Famine !Wief and Insuranc-
A. Fli.mine Relief · 

• 

B. Transfers to Famine Insurance Fund 
4lS Superannuation Allowances and Pensions · 
46 Stationery ansi Printing 
47 Misoellaneous 

• 

...1, ... 

... 1 

Total ... 

1919-20, 1920-21, 1921-22, ; 1922-23, 
Accounts. Accounts. Accounts. ACK:Ounts,. 

a lS 

1923-24, 
Accounts. 

I 
----. :--·-·· ___ I 

I 

40,08 

43,64 
19,78 
9,24 

14,70 

43,80 
24,10 
S,IU 

27,27 

49,32 
22,69 
39,45 

2,rfg 
60,81 
55,12 
18,01 
21,95 

3,92 
29,68 
57,81 
15,77 
22,64 

------------- ·~----1-----
1,12,'r4 1,58,68 1,29,82 90,81 • 1,88,73 

1----1--

51 

51A 

551 

52A 
55 
56 A 
56B 
59. 
60 
60A 

Contributions and Assignments to the 
Central Government. 

Contributions to the Oentral Government; by Provincial 
Governments. 

M.isoellaneous adjustments between the Oentral and 
Provincial Governments. 

ExtraordiD.ary Items. 

Extraordinary Payments 

Expenditure in England. 

Seoretary of State 
mgh Commissioner 

' 

Total ... 

Total ..• 

~otal ... 

Capital Account nat charged to Revenue. 
• 

Forest Oapital Outlay 
Construction of Irrigation Works ... 
Oapital outlay on improvement on public health 
Oapital Outlay ... 
Bombay Development Soheme 
Oapital Outlay for Oivil Works (Pjlblio Works) 
Other ProVincial expenditure I not charged 

Revenue. 
to 

.. 
Total ... 

Debt, Deposits and Advances. 

{

Development 
Suspense Account 

Deposits and Advances- · 

I ---------·-----

-----j--

3,01 2,69 

1:4,64 

53 
8,21 
3,50' 

8,09,75 

- ... I ... 
---,-----

1 

---~---

.. 
i 76 
; 21,82 

--j--
• ,., I ."22,58 
----~----

' I 

2,20! 
69,50 II ' 

6,07 ' 
... I 

2,65,51 I 
44,921" 
17,51 . 

8,69 
69,96 

'i'8 
95 

2,47,70 
65,70 
2,20 

---- -------------i-·----
8,01 67;as 8,21,99 4,05,71 1 8,90,98 

--------------·----'----
! 

9,89 -9,381 

I . Ordinary j' ... 
Appropriation for Reauction r{ Development .... 

1 

Avo1dance of Debt. • Ord.inJUY .. .. 

9,93 9,85J 

I 

28,75 

18 

Government Account . . .. . 
· ~ Development ... 
Sinking Fund Investment Account. ~ 

, Ordinary ... 
Loans and Advances by Provincial Government-

For development .. . 
For other purposes • • ... .. . 

Loans between Oentral and Provincial Governments--
For Development ... 
For otller purposes , .. 

Total ... 
I 

Total Disbursements •.• 

{

Ordinary 
Closing Balance 

.. . Development 

1,77,80 6,57,40 

12,11,64 

4,12,00 
79,67 

'i9,76; 
l 

.•. I. 

8,40,00 1 
19,20; 

i 

10,82 

5,89,00 
20,88 

i '68 
I 29,00 I 29,00 

--1,-77-,8-0- --6,-57-,-40- --1-7,-22-,6-S-\ 4,08,43 i • 6, 74,26 

18,53,89 20,88,64 ---';=-5-,4-6-,5-5_
1 
__ 21-,-6·7-,-s-1124,88,68 

---- -----1------i ----
•·• ... 1,92,7~ 4,02,05•1 5,44,79t 

• ... 21,41 81,90 : 87,62 
--· ---------------~-----

Grand Total ... • ... ... 87,60,68 26,01,26 1 so,71,09 

• Includes Balance of Famine Insuranoe Fund 61,03. 
: " " " 94,10. 



7 

192~-25, Budget. 1924-25, Revised Estimates. 

------------------~------------------- N~of 

Reser~ed. ·Transferred. Reserved. Transferred. 

Total. 

Voted. I Non-voted: 

8_ I - 9 15 16 17 

Total. 
Voted. Non-voted. Voted. Non-voted. Vot¢. Non-voted. 

13 14. 10 11 

i ! I I 
23,60 .... I ... ... i 23,60 ! 10,30 ... I .•. ... 10,30 

30,00 . .. ... I 30,00 I ... 43,30 I ... ... 43,30 
5o:81 2 24 .•• : ... 53,o5 56,74 1,11 ... ... 58,51 
15,13 .. : ' 2,59 ... I 17,72 11,41 • 24 I 2,59 ... : 14,24 
21,49 ' ... 23,18 ... I -::- 44,67 12,98 ... 20,58 ... ,. 33,56 I 

1,11,o3 ~-3~·-25,77 --... -1-1,69,04 ; 91,43 45,31 I 23,17 ... J.,59,91 

! 
! 
: 

Ao­
count 
Head. 

· ... 
18 

43-A 
43-B 
45 
46 
47 

1 ----~·--------------

... 56,00 .. . _I ... 56,00 .~ ... 56,00 ... .. . 56,00 51 

... -~ I ... ! ... . ... , __ : .. ___ ... __ _:__ ____ ... _, _ _:__ 51A 

~ ~,00 1_::. ~---~~~~ ~-~----.~=--~ ~~1 ~ 
... ... ... ... I ... ... ... ... ... . ... 

17 1 ,---:----... -1--:----=---~:---::---:-. ---=- ... 
9,05 11,92 . · 2,39 5,43 i 28,79 4,89 10,41 1 2,63 5,05 22,98 ... 

9,22 ,-11,93 i 2,43 5,43 ,-29,01 -5,11 -10,42 1,_- 2,80 -s:ro 23,43 
,--:--,--~------,-- : 

! I 2,43 I .. • 

1

. 2,43 .. . ... 2,06 

:::95 ::: . ·I 3,~~~~ 1,~-~:!f :~:84 II :::54 

... ... 2,77,99 2,15,46 66,57 ... 

3,84,72 

li,74,69 3,30 

2,06 
1,92,99 

95 

I 2,s2:o3 
95,08 

60 

52-A 
55 
56-A 
56-B 
59 
60 
60-£ 

97,14 I ... I 97,14 ... ... 95,08 
60

1 

"'I 60 .,, .,, : 60 

-- ------1------1------ --· ! _____ , _____ ----i 
1,01,12 i ... 7,67,94 4,05,02 70,41 i 98,28 6,59,41 7,41 

---·---]----:----,, p -------:, 

... ... ... ... ... ... .115,20 

... ... ... 14,80 

... I 

9,55,00 
1>1,48 

·•• I 
11,75 i_ 

7,68 I 

11,75 

7,68 

3,55,00 
51,48 

S,05,00 I 

41,36 I 

11,40 

_·-_· -1--5_,7_3_,7_1_, __ _ 

25,20 

14,80 

11,40 

3,05,00 
41,36 

I ... 

67 ..• ... tJ'l ••• ! 67 .. . ... 67 II ... 

~9,00 ... ••• 29,00 ... ' 29,00 ... ... ~·~ -~ 
-4-,o-6-,,-8-l'--'4-9·,1--o-t--.-.. - -------i-=-7.55.58 3.46.36ls-t-,o-7~-~---_-____ , ________ - 4,27,43 · 

1

_. . .. 

63,09 25,45,15t 

4,66,99t : ... 

9,27 1 ... 

30,21,41 i ... 
I 

• I I · 
16,51,56 I 6,03,72 ; 5,55,58 ; 48,69 : 28,59,55 13,11,33 6,26,04 I 5,44,69 

·::---:: 1-::: ,1 ::: i ~;:: ~~~:~ .. ~~-~~~--:_:-:_ -_ --~~~~::_:-_-_ 
l 'I •.a I .... 

t Note.-The distributiOn of the revised figures between capital and revenue expenditure is as follows:-
Charged to revenue ... ... ... 16,04,01 
Charged to capital 9,41,14 

Excluding Development Department figures the totals are :-
Charged to revenue . ... ... 14,78,06 
Charged to capital' • 3,16,84 

t Includes Balance of Famine Insurance Fnnd 1,4.1,80 



STATEMENT B. 

STATEMENT SHOWING, IN THOUSANDS OF RUPEES, ESTJMATES OF 
:PROVINCIAL RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE FOR 1925-26. 

\ 

ll10GG-3 



10 

. ! .... 

. . 
r He~dil of Bevenu&. 

Principal Heads of Revenue. 

II. Taxes on Income 

V. Land Revenue 

VI . E XClB e 

VII. Stamps 

VIII. . Forest 

IX. Registration · 

. .. 
.... 
... 
. .. 

IX-A. Scheduled Taxes ••• 

... ... 

... . .. 

... . .. 

... . .. 

. .. . .. 
. 

Budget, 
1925-26. 

5,60,00 

••• 4,49,69 

••. 1,77,00 

74,05 

13,50 

9,50 

Total ... 12,83,74 

Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works. 

XIII. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage-Works for 
which capital accounts are kept-

Dir~ct Receipts 

Portion of Land Revenue due to Irrigation 

Deduct-
(!) Working Expenses .•. .•. . .. 
(2) Collection charges· in Civil Department·· in 

respect of the portion of Land Revenue 
due to Irrigation ... ... ... 

Net receipts .•. 

32,30 

73,53 

1~05,83 

46,84 

5,33 

53,66 

XIV. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works for 
which no capital accounts are kept ••• ... ••• 70 

Debt Service. 

{
Ordinary 

XVI. Interest... · 
Development 

Civil Administration. 

XVII. Administration of Justice ... 
XVIII. Jails and Convict Settlements 

XIX. Police • •. .. . 
XX. Ports and Pilotage ... 

XXI. Education .. . • .. 
XXII. Medical .. . .. . 

XXIII. Public Health ... .. . 
XXIV. Agriculture ••• . - .. . 
XXV. Industries ... . •. 

XXVI. Miscellaneous Departments 

Total ... 54..36 

... 48,14 ,., ___ _ 
Total .~. 1 59 27 ' . 

. 16,12 
4,80 
4,75 

9,78 
6,15 
3,79 
3,26 

27 
200 

Total ... 50,92 



11 

----- -----------------------·----------~--------------~.-----~ 

Heads of Revenue; 

Contributions and Assignments between the Central and 
Provincial Governments. 

XXXIX. Contributions and Assignments by the Central· Government to 
. Provincial Government . .. ... . .. , :.. · 

XXXIX-A Miscellaneous adjustments between the Central and Provincial 
· Governments ..•. 

Extraordinary Items. 

XL. Extraordinary Receipts 

. {Ordinary 
Deficit . 

Development 

Total ... 

Total Revenue 

40,90 

·9,39 

. Grand Total 

} 

Sudget, 
1925-26: 

•.. 

'28,39 

14 

{ 

15,6S,67 Ord. 
16,16,81 

48,14 Dev. 

50,29 

16~67,10 



No. oj 
AccOUnt 
He&d. 

5 

6 
'I 
8 
9 
9-A 

12--

Reserved. 

Direct Demands on Revenue. 

Land Revenue ••• 68,80 

Excise .... 
Stamps ... 
Forest 

3,41 

Registration 
Scheduled Taxes 21 

Total '12,42 

14 
15 

Revenue Account of Irrigation, Navigation, 
Embankment and Drainage Works. 

Interest on Works for which Capital Accounts are kept •• 
Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenue-

A.-Irrigation Works .•• 

B.-Navigation, Embankment 
_ Drainage Works 

and}Public Works 
Department. 

Civil ... 

15 (1) Other - Revenue Expenditure financed from Famine 
Insurance Grants 

Total ••. 

Capital Account of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment 
and Drainage Works Charged to Revenue • 

. 
16 Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and 

Drainage Works-
A.-~,inan.ced from Famine Insurance Grants 
B.-Financed from Ordinary Revenues 

19 

21 

Debt Services. 

Interest { Ordinary 
Development 

Reduction or { 0 d. 
Avoidance of r mary 
Debt. "'Development 

Civil Administration. 

22 General Administration 

24: Administration of J nstice 

25 Jails ap.d Convict Settlements 

26 Police 

27 Ports and Pilotage 

30 Scientific Departments 

31 

32 

Education 

Medical 

33 Public Health 

Total 

... 
Total 

---

64,57 

31,40 

49 
70 

-·-
1,06,32 

48,14 

16,05 
9,39 

1,79,90 

2,26,37 

76,38 

27,79 

1,75,18 

21 

7,10 

9 



13 
--

I DiVision of !rotal into Numberof . 
Transferred. Total. 

I 
Aoooun• 

Voted. Non-voted. Head. 
-

; 

...... 68,SO- 53,86 14:,94 i) 

52,33 52,33 42,06 10,27 6 ... ... 3,41 3,41 ...... 7 
46,88 46,88 -41,19 5,69 8 

7,32 7,32 7,29 3 9 ... . .. 21 .21 ...... ·9-A 

- --1,06,53 ~-- ·1,78,95 - -
1,48,02 30,93 -

..... 64:,57 10,00 54., 57 14 

...... 31,40 31,40 ....... 15.&. 

4:9 49 } -...... ...... 
15:s ...... 70 70 ·~···· . . 

...... ... . .. ······ , ........ 15 (1) 
- ---

I 42,59 I 
. ...... 97,16 54,57 ----- -----.. 

' 
i .. 
I 

i 
i 

······ . .. ... . ..... .... " .. I 1'6A ... ... . . . ... ...... . ..... 16B - ~ 

..... .. . .. ... ...... . ..... -- ___._ ___ .----

······ 1,06,32 ... .... 
' 

. _1,06,32 } . 19 . . . . .. -48,14 ...... 48,14 

...... 16,'05 ...... 16,05 } 21 ······ 9,39 ...... 9,39 

I 
- ----

······ . 1,79,90 ...... 1,79,90 

I 
- ------

1,54 2,27,91 1,05,27 1,22,64 22 

······ '76,38 63,32 .13,06 24 

....... 27,79 26,49 1,30 '25 

...... 1,75,18 1,62,17 13,01 26 

. . .... 21 21 ...... 27 

77 77 77 ...... 30 

2,06,32 2,13,42 2,02,51 10,91 31 

51,11 51,20 41,05 10,15 32 

' 29,60 29,60 25,98 3,62 33 

II 1068-4: 



Number of· 
Acoount 
Head,. 

"' .. 

-

"34. 

85. 

·~n 

41. 

\ . 

43 • 
.,... r ·-

I ' -- _._ 

45. 

46. 

47. 

' 

·-

.· 

c.· 

- l-=----· -~R-eserved_ .. 
Beads of expendit~tte. 

Civil Administration-contd: • 

Agricui'trire 

Industries . .... 
' ... i 

i 

Miscellaneous Departments n• I 
I 

I 
I 

..,_ .... ·• ... ·- -_...,._,. __ I 

Civil Works. 

,. 

# ... ... 
. .. 
... 

Total ... 
.. 

.. . -·· i . • • • -. -

Civil Works 

Total .•. 

.Miscellaneous • 

. Famine Relief and Insu~ance-

A.-Famine Reli~f ; .•• ; ... . .. 
B.-Trarnsfer~ fu Famine- .Jnsurance Fund . -

Superannuation· Allowances and Pensions 

Stationery and Printing 

Miscellaneous 

- -.. ~- .. _ ... . .. 

. · Total ... 

Contributions and Assignments between the Central 
and Provincial Governments. 

. ..... 

. ..... 
5,20 

5,18,32 
·-

4,09 

4,09 

53,G(_) 

15,61 

14,95 

01. Contributions and Assignments to the Central Government 
by the Provincial Government . ... . •. 56,00 

51-A. Miscellaneous Adjustments between the Central and Pro-
vinCial Gover:mnents · ••• .•• ... 

--·---
Total ... __ ~·~1 

• 
Extraordinary Items. 

62. Extraordinary Payments - .... .. 

Expenditure in England. 

' Secretary of State ... 18 I 
High Commissioner ..•• 16,97 

'. 
Total .•. 17,15 

Total ¥xpenditure charged to Revenue ••. 

r-. 
' ( . Surplus ••• I I " 

' 
10,88,05 

! Grand Total .... ----- ·~·- ·-···-··· ·-- ----- -· --. 
' 



-

I 

- t • • 

... '·.:..... 
.. 

Transferred. Total. 

28,19 

99 
.. 

17 

28,19 

99 

5,37 

.. 15• 

l ____ n __ }-·~i-~~i-qn_. of ~otal int_o _-_· __ -_· 

Voted. I Non-voted. 

. 24,48 3,71 

99 ....... .. 
4,49 88 - -------1-------------·1---------·--- --------

,.) 3,18,69 

Number of 
Account 

E.J:ead. 

; ... 
34 

. 35 .. . 

37 

-
8,37,01 6,57,73- I ·1,79,28 I 

--------1-------------------:'--:--:---· .. -
1,13,71_ 1,17,80 1,04,67 13,13' 41 

---
1,13,71 

----------~~: 
1,17,80 1,04,67 13,13 -------------- ~·-: ... -- ~__. __ 

. .. -.. . 

53,60 - 53,60 

..... ~ ······ ....... 

2,88 

27,41. 

58,85 

18,29 

42,36 

' 

------------~----~-------1·------
30,09 

57,14 

17,65 

42,36* 
---
1,70,75 

, .. - . 
' 

.. 

.. ' - '·· . - .. ... 
·• 

" ~· 

43A ....... 
• 

. ······ 43B 

1,71 45 

·64 46 
'· 

.. ...... 47 -------
2,35 

. . 

-

. . 

. 

1,73,10 . ' .. ----1'---------·-· -----· -------1-'-~·~· '""'-'--' --

56,00 

11 ·u 11 
-------- ------..:..._ ~--:------·~-j----~----l--,~-------'-

11 5o,ll 11 
----·---- -·-----1--------'--

---------------------------·~~-1~---------

8 
i 

9,84 

26 

26,81 
----------~----------1-----

9,9~ 27,07 

25 

9,30 

9,55 

1 

17,51 

17,52 
-------- -----------------------:----------

16,67,10t 
{ 

t 0 r dl· 16,09,67 
nary. 

Develop-
men,, 67,63 

---5-,7-9,-05- -----1-6,-67-,lo --11,33,42:-1 ---·-5,-33-,-68-.-l---­., 
• Includes 15,00 for Reserve with Finance D,eJlartment for u~foreseen expenditure under various heads, 



16 
Statement of RecBipts and Disbursements 

~------~--~--------------
REOEIPTS. 

-----------·--- -----

Ordinary. 
~ 

Total 'Revenue ... 

Debt, Deposits and Advances. 

Permanent Debt incurred ... 
Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt ~·· 

Famine Insurance Fund . .. ... 
Loans and Advances by Provincial Government ... 

... 
Loans between Central and Provmcia.l For local bodies for 

· . ·• {For ordinary purposes 

· Governments. . ment purposes . 
Develop-

• 
Total, Debt, Deposits , etc. 

Devewpment Depa1'tment. 

Total Revenue ••• 

. Capital not charged to Revenue. 

XLll-Bomba;r Development Scheme 

Debt, Deposits and-Advances. 

Permanent Debt incurred 

Suspense Account 

Appropriation for Redu~tion or Avoidance of Debt 

Lo,ans and Advances by Provincial Government 

Loans between Central and Provincial Governments 

T otal 

.. 

Total, Debt, Deposits , etc. 

T otal 

Total Reo eipts 

Opening Ba. lance 

(a) Ordinary 4:,66,99 
Development 9,27 

GrandT otal 

·-

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

I Budget, 1925-26. 

15,68,67 

······ 
16,05 

6,59 

46,77 

4,26,78 
3,45,00 

-
8,41,19 

24,09,86 . 
---

. 

48,14 
-

47,88 . 

. .. --·. 
6,02 

12,00 

3,50 

2,05,00 

2,26,52 

3,22,54 

27,32,40 

4,76,26(a) 

32,08,66 

-



' 

of the Government of Bombay. 
·------------------------------~~------------

DISBURSEMENTS. Budget, 1921l·26. 

----- ----------------------------------------------+-------------
Ordinary. 

'l'otal Expenditure 

~apltal Account not charged to Revenue. 

52A. Forest Capital Outlay 

55. . Construction of Irrigation Works 

56A. Capital Outlay on improvements on I'ublic Health 

60. Capital Outlay for Civil Works {P. W.) 

60A. Other Provincial expenditure pot charged to Revenue 
' 

Total, Capital not charg~d to Revenue ... 

16,09;57 

40 

3,'14,55 * 
15,63 

85,00 t 

37 

4,75,95 
1-------

Debt, Deposits and Advances .. 

Permanent Debt discharged ... ... . .. . 
Suspense Account ... ... ... ... . .. 
Sinking Fund Investment Accoun~ ... ... .. 

Loans an v.a.nces Y roVIncla For local bodies for Development dAd b p · · 1 { For ordinary purposes ... 

Government. purposes. . . 

Loans between Central and Provinical Governments ... 
Total, Debt, Deposits, etc. ... 

2 

ts,57 

40,10 
3,45,00 

31,74 

4,22,43 
---,--

Total ... 25,07,95 
----------·-

Development Department. ~ 

Total Expenditure " 57,53 
--------. 

Capital Account not charged to Revenue. 

19. Bombay Development Scheme 

Debt, Deposits and Advances. 

Permanent Dent discharged 

Sinking Fund Inv_estment Account 

Loans and Advances by Provincial Government 

... 

.. •. 
Tot'al Debt, Deposits, etc. 

Total ... 

Total Disbursements ... 

' 
2,~6,99 t 

... 
. , ······ 
12,00 

5,00 

• _17,00 

3,11,52 ' 

28,19,47 

Closing Balance ... 3,89,19 § 
1-------· 

Grand Total ... 32,08,66 

• Includes 65,18 on account of expenditure m England .. 
tOut of this 85,88 are to be met from loan funds a.nd the rema.inder from the Provino'al bala.noe. 
1 Includes 1,118 on account of expenditure in England. 

,' §Ordinary 8,68,90 which includes 1,48,89 on account of bala.nce of Famine Insurance Fund, 
Development 20,1!9 

ll 1066-5 



19 

STATEMENT C. 

Statement 1howing separately the Ord·inary and Devewp~ient'Bepartment 
figures for 1925-26. 

Head1 of Revenue, . Budget, 1925·!i6. 

II. To.xes on Income 
V. Land Revenue 

VI. 
VII. 

VIII. 
IX. 

Excise 
Stamps 
Forest 
Registration 
Scheduled Taxes IX-A. 

XIII. Irrigation, N aviga.tion, Embankment and Drainage Wotks for 
which Capital accounts are kept ... ... . •• 

XIV. Irrigation,-Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works for 
which no Capital accounts are kept . .. .. . · 

XVI. Interest 
XVII. Administrati0n of Justice 

XVIII. Jails and Convict Settlements 
XIX. Police 
XX. Ports and Pilotage 

XXI. Education 
XXII. Medical 

XXIII. Public Health ... 
XXIV. Agriculture 
·XXV. Industries 
XX VI. Miscellaneous Departments 

XXX. Civil Works ... 
XXXII. Transfers from Famine Insurance Fund 

XXXIII. Receipts in aid of Superannuation 
XXXIV; Stationery and Printing 
XXXV. Miscellaneous 

XXXIX. Contributions and Assignments by the Centra.l Government to ' 
. Provincial Government .•• . . . . .• 

XXXIX-A. Miscellaneous adjustments between the Central and Provincial 

XL. 
Governments 

Extraordinary Receipts ... 
Appropriation for Reduction or A voidance of Debt 
Famine Insurance Fund . 
Loans and Advances by Provincial Government ... 
Loans between Centrar and Provincial Governments 

Total Receipts 

Opening Balance 

Development Department. 

XVI. Interest 
XLII. Bombay Development Scheme 

Suspense Account 
Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt 
Loans and Advances by Provincial Government ... 
Loans between Central and· Provincial Governments 

Total Receipts 

Opening Balance 

(<t) After ddncting 52,17 for worJ,ing exp~nsc.s. 

.. , 

5,60,00 
4,49,69 
1,77,00 

74,05 
13,50 

9,50 

53,66(a) 

70 
1,11,13 

16,12 
4,80 
4,75 

9,78 
6,15 

. 3,79 
3,26 

27 
2,00 

14,90 

15,82 
2,77 
6,50 

28,39 
14 

16,05 
6,59 

46,77 
7, 7-1,78 

24,09,86 

4,66,99 

48,14 
47,88 

6,02 
12,00 
3,50 

2,05,00 

3,22,54 

!),27 



20 

5. Land Beven ue -. 
Heads of Expenditure. 

. ... 
Budget, 192lS-26. 

68,80} 
76 

G. 

7. 
8. 

9. 
9-A. 
14. 
15. 

15. 

16. 

Excise 

· 8tamps 
-Forest 

;Registration 
Scheduled Taxes . , .. . . 
Interest on Works for which Capital accoun.ts are kept 
Other Revenue Expenditure financed fro~ Ordinar:y Revenue­
A..-Irrigation Works 
B.-Navigation, Embankment a.nd { P?~hc Works Department ... 

Dra.ina,.e Works. C1v1l ... · ... 
0 . 

(1) Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Famine Insurance 
Grants . _ 

Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage 
Works-

A.-Financed from Famine Insurance Grants 
· B.-l!'inanced from Ordinary Revenues 

19. Interest on Ordinary Debt ... 

21. Reduction or A voidance of Debt · 

52,33} 
1,88 
3,41 

46,88} 
5(a) 
7,32 

21 
'64,57 

31,40-
49 
70 

1,06,32 } 
-14,55* 
.16,05 l 
- 5,tJ'l* J 

. 22.. General Administration .. 2,27,91} 
2,22 

24. Administration of Justice · 

25. Jails and Convict Settlements" ... 

26. Police 

27. Ports and Pilotage. 
30. Scientjfic Departments 

81. Education 

82. Medical 

83. Public Health 

84. Agriculture 

85. Industries 
87. Miscellaneous Departments 
41. Civil Works 

'3 Famine Relief { .1\.-Famine Relief . ... ... 
' B.-Transfers to Famme Insurance Fund 

45. Superannuation Allowances and Pensions 
46. Stationery and Prhiting 
4 7. Miscellaneous 

.... 

51. Contributions and Assignments to the Central Government by the 
Provincial Government .. . .. . .. . .. . 

51-A. Miscellaneous adjustments between Central and Provincial 
Governments .. . .. . - • ... · .•. . .. 

76,38} 
1,15' 

27,79} 
2,14 

.1,75,18} 
. 4,87 

21 

77} 
18 

2,13,42} 
59 

51,20} 
1,60 

29,60} 
27 

28,19} 
-6 

99 
5,37 

1,17,80} 
5,40 

53,60 

58,85 
18,29 
42,36(b) 

56,00 

11 

· (a) Besides this amount, a sum of 50 for interes\ on Forest Capital Outlay is included in the ordinary proVision 
under 8, Forest. • 

(b) Includes 15,00 for Reserve with Finance Department for unforeseen expenditure under various heads. 
Note.-Figures in italics show Sinking Fund and Interest charges. 
• These amounts have been distributed among other ll.e,11ds. 



21 

Heads of Expendi~ure. Bu.dget, 1923-26. 

• 52. Extraordinary Payments ... .:. . .•• 
· . . { Secretary of State 

Expenditure 10 England High Commissioner 

52-A. Forest Capital Outhy ... .. . .. . · .•. 
55. Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and .Drainage 

Works 
56-A. Capital Outlay on improvements on Public Health 
60. C:J.pital Outb.y for Civil Works (P. W.) 
t>O-A. Other Provincial Expen!'liture not charged to Revenue-Excise. 

Suspemse Account ... 
Sinking Fund Investment Account 
Loans and Ad-vances by Provincial GoverJ!ment 
Loans between Central and Provinc~al Governments 

Hl. 
21. 

~~-

Total Disbursements 
Closing Balance 

Devewp-ment Department. 

Interest on Development Loan 
Reduction or A voidance of Debt 
Bombay·Development Scheme 
Sinking Fund Investment Account 
Loans and Advances by Provincial Government r .. 

Total Disbursements 

Closing Ba.lance · 

(a) Includes 9,78 on accollllt of interest on Lloyd Barrage Capital. 

25 
• - 26,81 

40 

3,74,55(a} 
15,63 
85,00 

37 
2 

5,57 ·. 

3,85,10 
31,74: 

25,07,95 
3,68,90 

--··-

-!8,14 
9,39 

2,36,9?(b) 
12,00 . 
·5,00 

l:!,l1,52 . 

20,29 

(b) This includes 77,14 oo. a.ccoU)lt of interest payable by Development Deparlmer1t. 
Note.-Figures again~t .... 5_2-A " to " 60-A '' show exPenditure to be_ met ~om loan, fUllds except 49,17 ouli 

~~ 85,00 under " 60 " which will be met fr.om. balances. . · . . - · . 

H 1066-'j 



22 

Schedul6 of demand8for grants of tlte Govermnent of Bombay for the year 19~5-26 

~ubmitted for tlte vote of. the Legislative Council. 

[Figures in thousands of rupees.] 

Num.~ of 
demand 

1 

II 

8 

i 

' 
6 

• 

Servioe or Administraiion to which 
d~nd relates. 

A.-Expenditure from Revenue. 

Land Revenua-Reser~ ... 

Excise-Transferred ••• ... 

Stamps-Reserved ... ... 
• 

Fores\-Trausferred ... ... 

Regist.rat.ion-Transferred ... . . 

Scheduled Tues-BeserTecl ... 

Head of Aocoun~ 

-

I 
•, 

••• Land Revenue 
{ Reflllld.s ·~ 

••• Other expenditure 

••• Excise ... {Refunds •. 

••• Other expenditure 

... Stamps ••• 
. 

···{Refunds ••. 

Other expenditure 

... F~ . .. {Refunds .. 
••· Other expenditure 

••• Registration 
{Refunds ••. 

••• Other expenditure 

••• Scheduled Toes {Refunds ·~ 
Other expenditure • 

' IrrigaUon fmcluding Working 
Resened. 

Expenses)- Works for which (Refunds ••• 
capital accounts aM I 

8 In~t. on Irrigation Capital-Reserved 

1 General Ac1.minis\r&.U.on-Reaarved 

10 Genetal Administration-Transferred 

11 Administration of loQioe-Beserved 

kep~. Miscellaneous 
Irrigation Expeudi- { Working expenses ••• 
~ and Construo-1 
~ion of IrrigaUon 
Works. l Other expenditure • 

... General Administrati.on-Excep~ Heads of 
Provinces-Ministers. 

{

Refunds • • •• 
••• Administration of 

;Justice. Other expenditure • 

U lails and Convict. SeWemenb-Resened ... Jails and Convic~ Settlements 

13 Police-Reserved ..• 
U Ports and Pilotage-Reserved • ••• 

115 Scientific Depamnen&s-Trausferred 

••• Police ••• 
{

Refunds ••• 

••• Other expenditure 

.•. n,rts and Pilotag; ... 

••• Scientific Depart.menLs 

16 Education-Reserved (European Edae3tion) • Educati~n ... 
17 E~uoaUon-Translerred ... 

I 

18 Medical Services-Reserved ... 
19 l\fedioal Services-Transferred ... 

0 Public HealUl-Transfarred .. , 
( I (a) AgricultUl'e ... • •• 

21 l and 
(b) Civil Veterinary SeniC83-Transferred 

U I ~nd~tries-Transferred ... 

••• Education 

... 

1 

Medical 

••• Medical 

••. Public Health 

..., t Agriculture 

... ) 

••• Industries 

-
{

Refunds ••• 

Other expenditure • 

.. { Refunds ••• 

••• Other expenditure • 

{

Refunds ••. 

... Other Expenditure • 

Amoun~ 

I Total. 

15.00 l 
58,86' 

58,86 

47,11 
5,1)5 } ~.06 

7,84 
8,93 

} s,u 

U,49 
so 

J 41,19 

7,3S 
6 

J 7,29 

5 } 21 

17 l 

88,90 
J 
~ 

I 
26,74 ) 

..... 10,00 

····- 1,03,73 

·-- 1,54 

63,92 
60 } 63,82 . 

·····• Sl6,49 

1,62,!10 
8 } 1.6:l,l7 

...... 21 

······ 77 

.. ....... 6,84 

1,95,70 
s 

f 1, 95,67 

.. ....... 7 

41,18 
15 

J 40,98 

26,00 
II I 

25,98 ( 
...... 24,48 

99 



Number 
of 

demand. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Service or Administzstion io 
which demand relates. 

23 

Head of Account. 

A.-Expenditure fu)m Reve~ue conUJ.' _. 

{

Refunds .•• 
Miscellanl!<lllS Departments-Raserved ••• Miscellaneous Depart- · 

ment.s. Other expenditure. 

Miscellaneous Departments-Tmnsf~;rred MiscellaneollS Departments 

Civil Works-Re;erved Civil Works 

{Refunds •.• , Civil Works-Transferred ••• Civil Works 
• Other expenditure. 

Famine Relief-Reserved ••• Famine Relief and Insurance 

{

Refunds . • •• 
Superannuation Allowances and Pensions- Superannuation Allow-
Reserved. anees and Pensions. Other expenditure. 

{ 
&tunas . ·-

stationery and Printing-Partly Reserved and Station~ and Prin-
Partly Transferred ting. Other expenditure. . 

30 Miscell.aneons-Reserved ... MisrellaneollS ···l=~·· 
32 

... Mit<cellaneous 

Miscellaneous Adjustments between Centxal Miscellaneous Adjustments between Cen· 
and Provincial Govemment&-Transfe:rred. tm1 and Provincial Governments. 

Expenditure in England. 

Secretary of State-Reserved 

Secretary of State-T:ransfe:rred 

High Commissiona:-Rese:rved ••• 

High Commissioner-Tnnsfer:red 

37 B.-Expenditure charged to Capital 

38 Forest-Transferred ••· Forest; ~pital'Ontlay· 

39 Irrigation-Reserved ••· Con.st:rtlclion of Irrigation W o-.ks 

Plllllic Health-Reserved ••• Capital outlay on improt'ements Gn 
Public Health. 40 

41 Public Health-Transferred Do. do. 

42 Bombay Development Scheme-Reserved ••. Bombay Development Scheme 

43 Public Works Department-Transferred ••• Capital outlay for Civil Works (P. W.) 

Othe:r ProvineW. expenditme-TY&nsfer:red ••• Other Provincial expenditure not chargeil 
to Revenue-

'----------------------·-----
---------·------

C.-Expenditure under Debt, Deposits 
~ and Remittance Head. 

Loans and Advan~ bearing interest-Besenedi------· __ 

TOTAL ···t 
~-~~--

Amo'.lllt. 

3 l 
4,36 s 

•s l 1,68,50 

3 } 57,14 

3 l 17,65 

iO } 14,95 

Total. 

4,39. 

13 

4,0J 

1,68,5! 

53,60 

57,1'1 

17,68 

15,65 

1!7,41 

11 

18 

' 
5,9cr 

3,40 

12,00,60 

.. 
40 

3.21,42 

12,7i 

1,57,91 

69,85 

37 

5,65,58 

8,90,10 

8,90,10 

• Includes 67,92 en account of establishment and tools and plan~ charges under Irrigation b8.)ds and 60, Civil 
W orl!:s as shown below:-

Xlll-8,11 
15-5,65 
55-33,8l 
60-15,15 

C.4,9l 



24 

M€¥llorandu:n Explanatory of the figures u!lder each major head of Revenue 
and Expendttur_,. 

. . FINANCE DEPARTMEN'l'. 

INTRODUCTORY NOTE. 

The General Financial Positiop,. 
For general conveJ;lience a:nd for the pu~ose of understanding the general 

growth of revenue and expenditure over a l!enod of years. stateme!lt~ have be~n 
prepared, and wi~ be found annexed to this n?te, showmg provmCial re~en:ue 
and expenditure smce the year 1910-11. That lS the year of the last ProvmCial 
Settlement before the Reforms; and we were unable to go back beyond that 
owing to the difficulty of adjusting the figures to the post-Reform classification. 
In these statements, and in the graphs based thereon, we have re-classified all the 
expenditure and revenue as if the· Reforms classification had come into force from 
1910-11. It will be understood that this is purely for the purpoEe of comparing . 
pre-Reform and post-Reform figures. Actual revenue and expenditure diller 
very considerably, as will be see~ from the s~atements and graph Nos. III & IV 
which show rece1pto and expenditure according to the settlement of 1910-11 and 
the Reformo Settlement. These statements and graphs speak for themselves, 
and are worthy of very.careful. study,,but it is not necessary for the purpose ot this 
note to subject them to close analysis. Among other things they serve· to show 
that we have not been able to maintain since 1921 that steady progress that 
had previously taken place. They also serve to show what a very bad year 
the year 1921-22 is to take for the purpose of comparison with any other 
year before or since. The great jump in expenditure in that year was chiefly 
owing.to the enormous post of revising the pay of establishm~nts, and to the fact 
that in that year we drew very largely upon the balances, whiCh had accumulated 
during the previous years, for the carrying out of works and projects which had 
been unavoidably postponed during the war years. The great fall in the sub­
sequent year due to the retrenchment campaign was inevitably e:ffected to EOme 
extent only by the postponement of necessary expenditure. While our revenue 
since 1921 remains more or less stationary, our expenditure has resumed its 
normal rate of progress. . 

2. By continualinsibtence upon the need for economy throughout all branches 
of the administration and a few unexpected windfalls from adjustments made 
between Provincial and Central Governments, we have been able to accumulate 
a gam a balance very nearly as large as the 5 crores which had been gathered up to 
1920 and wag expended in the following three years. The details of the composition 
of-our balance will be given later. At present in order to complete our e!)timate 
of the general financial position, further reference to our sources of revenue is 
necessary. Without referring in any detail to the vexed question of the 1\Ieston 
Settlement, it may be pointed out how wrong the 1\Ieston Committee·Was ·in its 
expectations regarding the expansion of the provincial revenues of Bombay. Taken 
over a long period of years ~and Revenue does indeed show a very small rise. Land 
Rev~nae is a source of particular interest to this Council, and no more need 
be said now than that in view of its dependence on seasonal changes, it 
Would be unsafe to rely upon it as a certain source of expanding revenue, at any 
rate until a much larger proportion of it is levied on account of the unearned 
increment of non-agricultural holdings. Our revenue from Excise can only 
be described as extremely precarious. The immediate e:ffect of our present 
policy of e:ffecting reduction in sales by an increase of price has been to give us 
a temporary increase of revenue. This cannot be expected to continue any 
longer ; and with a definite policy of prohibition in the background, we must 
assume diminishing receipts from this source, and a continual growth of expendi­
ture under the same head. Our Stamp revenue is expanding in the sense that it 
reflects very accurately the fluctuations in prosperity of trade The revenue is in 
·fact elastic r~ther thaD; expanding, as the graph of the last fou; years clearly shows. 
T.he .conclusl~n se~ms mevitable, that until EOme alteration is made in the pro­
VInCial taxa~10~ system, we cannot look forward to that growth in provincial 
revenues whiC~ lS necessary for t~e normal expansion of our activities. Meanwhile 
we can afford ourselvea some rehef by small measures of local taxation such as 
will be put before the Legislative Council this sessions. ' 



25 

3. This brief summary of our :financial position would be incomplete without 
a reference to the policy, which Wao introduced with the Reforms, of borrowing 
to meet heavy expenditure on works which will be of lasting utility to the proVince, 
and the cost of which may legitimately be spread over more than one generation. 
It is the judicious employment of loan funds which has enabled us to me our 
revenuei! in carrying on, and to some extent expanding, the essential activities of 
Government which must otherwise certainly have beeii. curtailed. An account 
of our capital expenditure will be found in the statements attached to this note 
and will be commented on later. 

Revised Estimates JOT 1924-25. 

4. We come now t? the _Accounts ~f the current year. ~.estimated closing 
balance for 1923-24 as giVen m the Whlte Book of the current year, was 4,35,17. 
The actual balance now shown in the Accounts js 5,44,78 an improvement of 1,09 
lakhs, excluding Development transactions. We may divide this for convenience 
of discussion into two sections. The Revenue section amounts to 99 lakhs, and 
the Capital section to 10 lakhs; The improvement of 99 lakhs in the Revenue 
section is due to an increase in revenue of 34lakhs al;fd a decrease in expenditure 
of 65 lakhs net, as explained in the following tables:-:-

Land Revenue 
Excise 
Police 
Civil Works 
Miscellaneous 
Miscellanwus Adjustments 

Other heads 

Taxes on Income •• 
Irrigation 
Interest 
Other heads · 

'. . . 

Net increabe 

• Expenditure. 

Land Revenue 
Excise 
Forest 
Irrigation 

•• 

General Administratio.a. 
Police 
Medical 
Public Health 
Civil Works 
Stationery 
Miscellaneoue 
Expenditure in England 
Other heads •• 

B 1066-7 

. :. 

·' 

.... .. 

. ' 

.. 

.. 

.. 
. . . . 

. . 

.. 

Jncreue. 

+9 
+IS 
4-I 
+I 
·+ 8 
+I2 Assignment r on r ac-

count of old famine 
e~enditnre. 

+5 

+54 ·· Counterbal~nced by-

Decrease. 

-9 
-5 
-2 
-4 

. -20-. 

+34 

Decrease. 

-4 
-3 
-4 
;_I7 
-3 
-5 
-I~ 
..:_5 
-14 
-2 
-6 • 
-4 
-4 

-72 Counterbalanced by-



Education 
Miscellaneous Departments 
O:thet head&· 

26 

Net decrease 

Increase. 

-65 

The improvement in the capital section is accounted for as follows :­
Increase in Famine Insurance Fund + 5 
Decrease in Capital expenditure from loan funds • • + 3 
Net decrease in expenditure under Provincial Loan and 

Advance Account + 2 

Net improvement +10 .. 
• The closing balance of 5,45 included in additiQn to 94 lakhs in the Famine 

Fund a borrowed surplus of l3lakhs, which is the amount of the excess of the 
advances debited to us during the year by the Government of India over the actual 

·expenditure from loan funds, and a sum of 1,04lakhs accumulated in the Provincial 
Loans and Advance Account on which we are paying a low rate of interest under 
Devolution Rule 23. · · 

5. Our openip.g balance of the current year then may be taken to be 5,45 
lakh~. The closing balance, as estimated on the basis of the 8-monthly figures, 
is 4,67-21 lakhs above the figure anticipated in our current budget. That is to 
say that th~ excess of our outgoings over our incomings dtiring the current year 
will amount to 89 lakhs. This sum may also be divided into two sections­
Revenue and Capital. Under the Revenue section there is a deficit of 24lakhs, 
as explained below:- ' 

Taxes on Income 
Land Revenue 
Excise 
Forest 
Interest 
·Other heads 

Decrease. 

-3 
-52 
-4 
-3 
-2 
-5 

-69 . Counterbalanced . bv 
increase under- · 

Stamps 
Irrigation 
Miscellaneous 
Miscellaneous adjustments 
Other heads 

. •. 

Net decrease - -48 

The dMrease in expenditure is chiefly under the following heads:-
Land Revenue · - 3 
14 and 19, Interest - 9 
General Administration - 4 
Police - 3 
Stationery . . . - 3 
Miscellaneou\ • . -11 
Expenditure 1n England - 6 . 
Ot~er heads - 6 

-45 Counterbalanced by 
.increases in expendi­
ture as follows :-



Excise 
Superannuation .. 
Oth~r heads 

27 

+IO 
+15 
+6 

+21 

Net decrease . . -24 
Final Deticit -24 

'The explanations of these ~ncrease~ and decreases are to be found in the detailed 
budget notes given under each maJor head. 
. Under the Capital section the net decrease, amounting to 65 lakhs, is chiefly 
due to the fact that during the year we utilised the. excess amount of some 75lakhs 
in our Provincial Loans and Advance Account, on which we were .paying interest 
to the Government of India, for reducing our total demand for advances from the 
Government of India. On the other hand there has been an increase in the Famine 
Insurance Fund of 14lakhs, and in the Sinking Fund Deposits of 8 lakhs. Alto­
gether by the use of the sum already in our Loans and Advance Account, and the 
.surrender of nearly 2 crores by the Irrigation Department (owi:t;:tg chiefly . to the 
fact that they will be unable to. get delivery during the year of very expensive 
machinery for the Sukkur Barrage), we have reduced our estimate of advances to 
be taken during the current year. from the Go.vernment of India by 2,85 lakbs. 
The actual reduction of capital expenditure amounts to 1,98 lakhs, so that the 
total withdrawals from our balances 1mder the .Capital section will amount to 65 

·lakhs. . . · .. 
6. This summary excludes the Development Department. The opening 

balance of this Department for the current year, given in the White Book, is 40,56. 
The final adjustment of the account for last year . changed this to 37 ,62. 
'The closing balance, which was estimated at 24,64, has been reduced in the latest 
Estimates to 9,27. T4at is to say, the Department will carry.over out of advances 
taken from the Government of India a sum less than was anticipated. 
· 7. To sum up, the closing balance for the current year, and the opening 

balance for the next year are now placed at 4,66,99 Ordinary, and 9,27 Develop­
ment. Total4, 76,26,; 

Estimates for 1925-26. 

8. In the preparation of this Blue Book the Finance Department has had 
·Constantly before it various criticisms which were made during the last Budget 
discussion, and in making certain alterations and adding new forms, has been 
.actuated solely by the desire to give fuller information to the Council with greater 
·Clearness. Fortunately, there are no considerable changes due to revised methods 
of classification. Reference may conveniently be made here to a new method of 
budgetting for lapses-a method which' has· already been introduced in a few other. 
provinces. The object of this is to obviate the very objectionable p1actice, whi~h -
has been commented on in various Audit Reports, of rushing expenditure towards 
the end of March in ·order to avoid lapses of grants. Under the system which is 
.b~ing adopted under all Public Works Department headR, provision will be made 
next year of an amount equal to the estimated lapses in the current year under 
·each major head. A corresponding deduction of the same amount for probable 
lapses of the next yeaF will be made, so that the total budget provision remains 
the s!l.me. · 

9. Another minor alteration in the accountd which may prove ·of considerable 
!mportance iri the future is the opening of a new major }lead entitled "Extra-

. ordinary ~eceipts ", with a corresponding expenditure he!).d " Extraordinary 
Payments . Under these heads non-recurring revenue and paymenta will 
~e accounted for. Another change to which the attention of Council is invited 
~s that from the current year Local Governments will pay Customs duties oii their 
1m~orted stores. These payments have been met in the current year by enforced 
saymg>J. For the next year budget provision has been made. Under the present 
.arrangement with the Government of India a refund of the total amount of the 



28 

duty will be made by .the Government of India to ~he Local· <;i~vernments, which 
may be utilised however solely towards the reduction or avoidance of debt. 

Hl. Some re-arrangement has been made of the latter part of statement B 
jn order to make it more like a commercial balance sheet; and jn statement C we 
have shown separately· under eac~ majo_r head the :interest and s~k:ing fund 
charges debitable thereto. I mentioned m J?Y note last year that We mtended to 
pass the s:ink:ing fund charges through the ordmary accounts under each department. 
There are however account objections to this procedure. We have therefore shown 
the details :in statement C, while for account purposes, interest and s:ink:ing fund 
charges are placed under their proper heads.' 1? ' all:d ' 21 '. In allocatjng the 
revenues to departments the detailed figures as given m statement C are taken 
into account. In response to demand we have also added two neW' statements, one 
show:ing the "capital expenditure of Government with our present comi:nitments ; 
the other our total debt charges together with the annual interest and s:ink:ing fund. 
Further comment·will be made on these when the note touches on our capjtal 
expenditure. 

11 . . Open:ing with a balance of 4,67 lakhs, we anticipate a gross revenue of 
15,68 hLkhs. In my summary of the general financial position I arrived at the 
conclusion that we can only achieve a moderate degree of progress with the help 
of small :increase"s of taxation. Excluding frol!l the total estimated :increase 
:in expenditure a ·sum of 16 lakhs provided under Excise, which, it is expla:ined 
:in the detailed note, is merely a pro forma account change, the total increase over 
the current year's figure is 67 lakhs. A few departments have reduced their 
demands. Of those whose expenditure is :increas:ing ·31 lakhs is on account of 
reserved and 65lakhs on account ·of transferred. An analysis of the new items, 
which amount to about 54lakhs, will also show that no less than nearly 34 lakhs 
are for the Transferred Departments. Taken as a whole while there is no 
increase in the total demand of the reserved side, there is an increase of 65 lakhs 
on behalf of. the transferred side. Though many of them are ·" transferred " 
it Would be incorrect to identify the departments variously- known as nation­
building, progressive or beneficent with the Transferred side of Government and 
Graph No. 3, which, by the way, deals only with expenditure from reyenue 
clearly proclaims that the progressive departments have never been stinted- of 
their share of revenue-though equally with the other deparments they have 
suffered from enforced economy in the last few years. In. the present budget 
We propose to give the Transferred Departments the major share of the increased 
revenues which we anticipate. It is a vain hope 'that we can .continue to look 
for revenue for the expansion of those departments in the process of curtailing 
the essential activities of departments on which the prosperity of the province 
equally depends. 

12. The revenue we anticipate during the year from the new bills amountd 
to about 42lakhs. This will be explained :in greater detail by the F:inance Member in 
presenting the Budget. Special attention is drawn to the fact that the prelim:inary 
·estimates of revenue do not include this new' revenue. We have adopted this practice 
both for convenience, and on account of the fact that there may be occasions 
. obviously in the future when it may be impossible to announce beforehand the 
. n~ture of proposed new taxation. This additional revenue will enable us to c~ose 
With a. small surplus of 1lakh, which will give us a. closing balance estimated at 

· 4)1lakhs. This balance will include 1,48la.khs of the Famine Fund. We do not 
propose to draw upon the famine fund for capital Irrigation Expenditure to a larger-

. extent than the 10 lakhs already ear-marked for the payment of interest on the 
Su~r Barrage loan. It is considered to be of the utmost· importance. to build 
~p this fund to the extent of at least 2 crores as rapidly as possible. The exploita­
tiOn of the Insurance Fund, and its use in such preventive measures as fodder 
storage, sinking .of wells, provision for small .irrigation. works, is engaging the· 
most earnest consideration of Government. · 

Capital Expenditure. 

13. The two forms Vand VI which are attached to thisnoteshow in convenient 
form our exact position in regard to capital expenditure. Our two largest under­
takings, Bombay Development and. the Sukkur Barrage, are b~ing treated as dis­
tinct departments. Neither of them is at present a. charge on our revenues; and in 



29 

each project it is·confidently anticipated that the borrowed· capita! wJ.n ne repaid 
from direct capital receipts and direct revenues without any additional charge 
arising on general revenues. F.or the repayment of our irrigation debt to the 
Government of India, excluding the pre-reform debt, we are at present in 
correspondence with the Government of India regarding the exact method. 

·We are proposing to start a s'inking fund immediately which will enable us 
to pay off the loans in a period of from 60 to 80 years from the date 

• of their being incurred. For the remaining unproductive debt, we have 
already, as &tated last year, provided sinking funds which will automatically 
extinguish the debtd within a period of 30 years. Regarding the use of 
borrowed funds for unproductive e~penditure, Government consider that the; 
time has come definitely to res~rict the policy ·hitherto justified by the conditions 
following the war, wheh there was EO much lee-wa~ to be made up. But 
the completion of the programmes .already undertaken 1s a matter of importan9e, 
and Government therefore propose in the next year to'utiliEe balances to the extent· 
of 50 lakhs for capital expenditure on works for whicl;t they d~ not think it desirable· 
in present circumstances to borrow.. We shall borrow therefore _only for those, 
major works which are estimated to cost more than 5lakhs each. A sum of 35'83 
lakhs is budgetted for under 60, Civil Works·.:· 1 

14. For Irrigation we have provided 33~ lakhs for the Sukkur Barrage, and· 
12 lakhd for the Bhatghar dam. When this big work with its subsidiary; canals is 
finished we shall have completed the present' programme of capital works in . the~ 
Deccan. Detailed notes will be found in the Blue Book both of the progress of 
Irrigation, ari.d of the proposed loan e_xpenditure under Public Health (15"63}; 
and Development (2,00). We propose to continue during the next yE}ar the exist':' 
ing arrangement under which the Government of India advances thro1:1gh the 
Bombay Government loans to the Bombay Municipality, the Improvement Trust 
and.the Port Trust. We have received intimation that these bodies intend to ask 

. for 200, 120 and 25.lakhs respectively a:nd b~dget pi'pvision has been made for· 
these sums. · · : ' . · · · .. · · · ·· · 

G. WILES, 
9th February 1925. Secretary to Government. · 

n tOGG-S 



80 

Stateme'llt I· 
. I 

GROWTH OF REVENUE (ORDINARY) OF 

AccoRDING To PosT-RE 

~ 

- 1910-Jl. 1911-12. 1912-13. 1913-14, 1914-15. 1n5-16. 1916-17. 

~ 

I ' 
ll, Taxes on Income ... ... ' ... ... ... ... . ... ... 
V, Ln.nd Revenue ... ... 5,14,05 4,70,14 4,70,78 5,57,07 5,08,09 5,17,96 5,09,20 

' 1,87,CA7 2,00,56 2,09,05 2,18,12 2,14,59 2,24,49 VI, Excise ... ... 2,57,24 

VII;stamps ... .... 80,48 75,01 80,62 87,88 79,08 84,00 96,89 

VII£, Forest ... 87,07 48,20 49,75 50,68 411,73 46,94 55,10 

IX, 'Registration ... ... 7,50 7,41 7,80 8,24 7,51 7,92 8,84 

IX-A, Schedule!! Taxes ... ... ... ... . .. ... ... ... 
XIII, Irrigation Wo~ks for which 21,03 17,58 17,70 22,75 26,57 25,21 27,02 

capital o.ccannts are kept. 

XIV, Irrigation Works for which , 1,08 1,01 96 1,08 1,15 92 1,00 
no capital aoooun\a. are kept. . 

XVI, Interest ... ... 18,22 10,56 9,62 13,81 14,07 11,47 11,65 

XVII, Administration of Justice • 5,e8 6,L8 6,89 7,82 7,99 8,18 7,86 

XVIII, Jails and Convict Settle· 2,29 • !1,20 8,05 2,81 2,85 3,12 3,05 
ments. 

.XIX; Police ... ... 8,87 8,82 2,45 9,84 2,58 8,00 8,67 

XXI, Education ... ... 4,58 4:,86 5,66 6,23 7,03 8,78 6,56 

XXII, Medical ... ... 2,48 2,56 8,87 2,92 8,17 8,37 4,31 

XXIII, Public Health ... ... ... ... ... . .. 18 1!0 

XXIV, Agriculture· ••• ... 1,05 1,01 i,02 1,23 1,17 1,52 1,79 
' 

XXV, Industries ... ... ... ... ... . .. .. . ... . .. 
XXVI, Miscellaneous Depart• 15 16 16 17 46 86 87 

ments. 

XXX, Civil Works (Civil) ... 9 9 10 11 !J • 9 1,16 

XXX, Civil Works (Public Works). 7,14 6,96 7,58 6,95 4:,06 8,91 . 8,81 

XXXIII, Reoeipta in aiel of 8,24 8,42 8,68 8,88 4,55 4,53 4,59 
Superannuation. 

XXXIV, Stationery and Printing. 1,06 1,24 1,28 1,18 
. 

1,25 1,38 1,48 

XXXV, Miscellaneous ... ... ... ... .. . .. . 1,57 

---- • - ---
--:,82,991--:,57,21 lto,os,s6 Total ... 8,93,28 8,57,92 8,81,42 9,94,17 

Note.-ln th1s statement and iD statement II " M1scellnneous adjustments between 



31 
~- . - . (see Grapb. Nos. I & II) . 
.... 

THE GOVERNMENT OF BOMBAY. 

FORM CLASSIFICATION. 
{In thousands of Rupees.) 

1917-18. 1918-19. 1919-20. 1920-21. 1921-22. 1922-23. 1923-24. 
1924-25 1925-26 

(Revised). (Budget). 

... ... ... .. . 1,14,58 3,00 ...... ...... . ..... 
4,89,07 4,26,19 5,25,4! 4,41,35 5,47,44 5,58,69 5,08,89 5,24,00 5,60;00 

3,73,88 
. 
8,98,23 4,5!l,86 3,42,69 4,22~79 4,84,59 4,85,90 4,49,{!9 8,16,14 

1,00,23 1,15,90 1,58,12 1,77,29 1,64,86 1,76,62 1,'19,89 1.'11,58 1,77,00 

63,01 1,04,85 84,58 68,63 74,94 70,87 71,50 77,81 74,05 

' 
9,21 11,39 13,30 14,46 13,27 18,02 12,87 18,50 13,50 

. ... ... ... ... . ..... 11,66 9,41 9,00 9,50 

22,07 9,56 22,65 6,66 34,39 52,29 63,84 52,75 53,66 

1,81 1,17 1,12 1,19 1,31 97 66 4.6 70 

\ 

10,21 6,29 9,99 11,10 16,14 11!,28 19,6_8 14,81 ' 110,29 

.8,54 8,74 10,15 10,47 10,73 13,87' 14,82 . 15,75 . 16,12 
• 

3,62 4,24 4,33 4,49 4,61 4,8{ 5,18 4,71 4,80 

96 1,08 1.67 2,118 2~43 7,69 5,90 4,75 4,75 

10,31 6,80 6,94 7,44 7,69 9,56 10,04 10,75 9,78 

4,57 4,76 4,89 6,81 5,72' 6,51 6,47 6,15 6,15 

8 12 10 14 16 4,76 8,85 4,00 3,79 

2,28 2,87 4,38 2,56 2,67 '• 8,53 3,54 3,24 3,26 

28 20 22 44 ' 4 81 27 ... ... 
1,45 1,12 2,43 2,04 1,08 1,20 2,01 2,47 2,00 . 

6 5 8 8 } 20,87 16,36 17,89 14,96 . 14,90 
5,28 4,49 8,25 19,09 

4,80 5,77 7,35 7,65 10,48 14,77 15,81 15,50 16,82 
-

\ 

1,96 1,97 1,86 2,46 2,33 2,87 2,73 2,75 2,7'1 

1,87 1,28 2,59 5,87 11,50 6,31 14,30 7,70 6,50 . 
- -------.---- ---------------------

10,56,58 10,92,52 12,68,731 12,47,06 13,89,81 14,14,42 13,97,93 13,92,85 14,49,30 

Central and Provmo1al " have for convemence been excluded. 



5, L&nd .Revenue 

6, Excise 

7, Stamps 

8, Forest 

9l Registration · 

14, Irriga~ion 

· 15, Irrigation 

16, Irrigation 

19, Interest 

.... 

21, Reduction or Avoidance of 

1 
debt ... 

22, General Administration .•. 

24, Administration of Justice 

25, Jails and Convict Settlements. 

26, Police 

SO, Scientific Oep.artments 

81; Education 

82, Medioal 

83, Public Health 

84, Agriculture 

85, Industries . 
I 

87, Miscellanecus Departments ... 

41, Civil ~orks (Civil) 

41, Civil Works (P. W.) 

48A, Faniine Relief 

45, Superannuation Allowances.; •. 

46, Stationery and l'rinting 

47, Miscellaneous 

32 

staj.~ment II 

GROWTH OF EXPENDITURE (CHARGED TO 

AccoRDING TO PosT-

1910-11. 1911-12. 1912-18. 1918-14. 1914-15. 1915-16. 1916-17. 

1,88,06 . 1,89,62 

16,06 17,60 

2,88 :2,28 

20,70 26,64 

8,78 

18,25 

27,06 • 

28,84 

5,97 

52,'11 

54,14 

10,99 

8,80 

19,23 

25,78 

24,85 

6,86 

65,47 

54,86 

11,86 

9.4,'19 1,01,44 

11 

47,53 

15,92 

6,78 

7,'18 

29 

8,80 

75,01 

29,98 

18,85 

8,94. 

10 

48,71 

17,11 

'1,22 

10,07 

27 

59,08 

'16,84. 

]5,1'1 

81,87 

18,62 

17M 

1,40,50 1,88,73 

17,21 ' 19,04 

2,89 2,45 

26,9!! 25,90 

8,72 

20,'15 

25,84 

26,45 

'1,97 

56,87 

56,27 

12,01 

1,02,82 

13 

61,84 

19,83 

4,18 

9,22 

56 

8,'10 

21,49 

29,50 

43,15 

8,72 

60,49 

55,88 

12,76 

1,00,58 

21 

72,75 

22,25 

4,91 

11,22 

'17 

1,41,76 

19,18 

2,37 

24,88 

8,71 

28,83 

26,04 

46,05 

8,14 

66,17 

. 57,33 

12,83 

1,04,24 

11 

83,02 

20,14 

4,82 

12,46 

88 

.14,24 

88,61 

27,49 

88,47 

18,59 

14,66 8,84 

6,29 

1,04,88 1,04,67 

8,00 57 

86,44 

14,98 

7,'.'8 

88,25 

15,84 

6,~0 

1,40,29 

24,18 

2,89 

26,42 

8,72 

·.25,29 

23,56 -

88,86 

'1,40 

1,88,66 

20,58 

2,59 

25,65 

3,72 

25,14' 

-1~.~1 

24,99 

6,48 

62,80 60,09 

57,27 1- 55,76 

12,85 13,35 

1,05,'18 

11 

75,27 

18,05 

~.'14 

12,06_ 

1.10 

9,80 

'15,90 

2 

. 88,59 

12,43 

7,84 

1,06,15" 

11 

76,01l 

19,13 

4,61 

12,60 

1,25 

8,04 

6'1,10 

55 

39,81l 

14,72 

4,50 

Total ... 6, '17,071 ~ 7,96,10 

}.Tote.-No account has been taken throughout this stato-. 



33. 

(see Graph Nos. I & II). 

REVENUE) OF THE GOVERNMENT OF BOMBAY. 

REFORM CLASSIFICATION. 

(In thousands of Rupees.) 

I ~ 

1917-18. j 1918-19. 1919-20. 1920-21. 1921-22. 1922-23. 1928-24. 1924-25 1925-26 
(Revised). <(Budget). 

-·· 

1,40,3 1,49,10 1,52,46 1,56,42 1,64,53 1,67,49 1,64,07 1,67,56 1,72,72 

19,24 23,70 26,33 49,61 28,80 32,76 85,41 41,44 52,49 

8,18 8,41 8,73 ' 8,62 8,52 8,59 5,02 6,12 8,81 
: 

33,54 78,72 59,19 52,99 50,80 40,14 44,01 47,82 48,16 

8,87 4,85 5,35 : 6,08 6,67 7,41 6,76 - 7,06 7,44, 

27,43 28,0S 80,40: 81,17 89,54 42,73 49,22 58,22 64,57 

23,01 24,28 83,451 84,66 43,27 80,56 21,41 31,05 82,69' 

84,711 
.. 

80,00 26,79 27,76 36,49 41,85 ······ ... .... ...... 
5,60 7,08 ~1.71 1 20,66 9,00 11,27 14,77 14,92 15,4S 

-
... . .. .. . ... . .... ...... .. ..... 8,47 16,01> 

62,50 73,26 84,50 1,06,80 1,22,62 1,17,00 1,21,97 1,25,34 1,28,36 

56,80 61,24 66,88 75,14 70,99 67,00 69,98 74,32 78,42 

18,97 20,07 26,27 29,12 81,89 27,08. 25,04 26,51 28,1~ 

1,07,88 1,19,83 1,48,90 1,76,89 1,92,00 1,73,82 1,68,31 1,81,80 1,77,05· 

41 11 49 1,70 1,83 79 65 67 77 

79,95 1,07,65 1,29,26 1,48,14 1,72,15 1,72,24 1,98,22 1,89,67 2,15,84 

20,18 105,12 . 84,10 88,48 46,01 45,45 44,33 49,54 52,71 

7,83 8,16 10,96 ]8,15 I 29,14 17,58 20,20 25,78 80,61 

14,68 18,55 19,71 23,45 29,88 28,87 • 24,08 27,81 28,70 

11 73 2,95 2,55 7,60 2,92 1,69 19 99' 

1,9R 2,04 2,20 3,11 4,73 5,01 5,95 5,42 - 5,57 

7,95 9,56 23,50 20,38 } ,1,88,13 1,06,14 1,00,42 1,06,49 1,21,22 
81,80 1,08,51 1,52,50 1,87,56 

20 27,20 40,08 14,70 27,27 2,79 8,92 10,30 
' 

53,6() 

41,17 48,24 48,64 43,80 49,82 65,12. 60,75 62,78 68,1SS 

14,86 17,80 19,7.8 24,10 22,69 18,01 18,64 14,94 21,86-

• 4,86 :1.6,60 9,11 7,97 89,45 21,95 22,92 88,78 42,53' 

--------------------- ----
7,9~,471 10,06,151 11,72,11 .18,08,24 14,24,64 .11,92,67 12,52,69 18,17,65 14,62,81 

I 
· men' of the 56lakhs contribution to Imperial Revenues. 

B 1066-8 



35 

Statement Ill (see Graph No. IV). 

G1'0wtk of actual Revenue (Ordinary) of the Government oj Bombay . 

• (In ~khs of Rupees.) 

' I f ~~-R . pts by 
Land Stamps. Excise. Income For- t~~· Inter- Civil - Revenue. Tax. est., tion est. . De-- •- part-

- ments. 
. I 

I I - I I 
Provinoia.l Share ... One- o~e- Whole. One Whole. Whole. Whole. Whole • 

half.• half. half. 

1910-11 ... 461·2 41·0 94·9 25·5 18·6 1'6 18·7 ~0·9 

1911-12 ... 324•5 38·8 202·9 27-1 43·3 7·~ 11·9 21•8 

1912-18 ... 387'4 41•0 212·3 28•7 49·9 7·8 10•1 23·6 
. 

24·8 1918-14 ... 358·2 44·4 222·6 33·5 51•0 8·8 14·2 

1914-15 ... 302·7 40•8 220·1 84·3 46·8 7·5 15·3 25•9 

1915-16 ... 307•3 42·6 227·9 86·7 47·0 8·0 12•4 29·4 

1916-17 ... 802·1 48·8 260·5 10·0 55•2 8·4 12·6 28·9 

1917-18 ... 292·8 eo·s 319•8 103·2 68-1 9·3 11•4 83·2 

1918-19 ... 261·9 58·8 378·8 127·1 104•9 11'.1. 7·4 81'1 

1919-20 ... 811·2 80'2 401·8 172•7 84·9 18·4 11-4! 86·8 

1920-21 ... 264•4 90·0 461!·7 214·8 69•0 14·6 H·7j 87·9 

Provinoia.I Share ... Whole. Whole. j Whole. None. t Whole. Whole. Whole. Whole. 

1921-22 ... 547•4 164·4 842·7 114·6 74·9 13·3 16·1 I 85·5 

1922-23 ... 558•7 176·6 422·8 8·0 70"4 18·0 21·31 52·5 

1923-24 ... 508·9 179·9 434·6 ... 71·5 12·9 19•7 56·4 

1924-25 ... 524'.0 171·6 435·9 ... 77•8 13·5 14·8 52'0 
1Revised). . : 

' 
20·31 1925-26 ... 560·0 177-0 449·7 ... 74·1 ·1:1·5 50·8 

(Budget). i 

/ 

• Assessment of alienated lands-whole. 
t l!;xoept receipts from buildings occupied by Imperial Departments. 
f Exoept 8 pies on every rupee assessed above the datum line. 

I 
I 

Irriga- Civil I To~a.I •. 
tion. Works. ProvmoJ I ~avenue. a.l 

One- Whole. 
half. t 
20•7 7·2 716•3 

18·8 7·0 '108·1 

20·2 7•7 795•8 

23•0 7'1 792·3 

22·8 4·2 755·8 

118·9 4·0 775·6 

24·7 5·0 817-4 

23·2 5·3 887·2 

17·8 4·5 lo,o3·8 

25•2 8·4 11,24•9 

21·5 19·2 11,58•3 

Whole. Whole . 

35•7 20·9 13,89·8 

53·3 16·4 14,12·4 

54·p 17•9 14,25·6 

5'Hl 14-4 14,00'() 

54·4 14·9 14,77•7 

I 

Nots.-The column of Total is not the sum 'of the other columns because all other minor reoeipts have been 
lumped together therein. 



I'rovinoM- share 

1910-11 

1911-12 

1912-18 

1913-14 

1914-15 

1915-16 

1916-1'7 

1917-18 -

1918-19 

19J9-20 

1920-lU 

Provincial share 

1921-22 

1922-28 

1928"·24 

19~4-25 (Revised) 

1925-26 (Budget) 

-. 
.Land Excise. 

Revenue. 

••. Whole ... Whole ... 
i 78·7 ~·7 ... 
! 

82·7 10·6 ... 
I 84·2 10·8 ... 

... I 84-7 10·9 
I 

... 89·0 11-4 

... 86·6 11·5 

... ·82·6 11·2 

.. 84·8 11·1 

... 1,02·0 18·0 

... 1,14·8 16·1 

... 1,85·7 88·1 

3§ 

Stamps. 

-·statement IV 

Growth of actual expenditure (charged to-

Registra- Income General 
Forest. Interest. Admin is-tion. tax. 

tra.tio n. 

I 
One-half ... Whole ... Whole ... 1 Onll·half. .. l Whole ... Whole ... 

1-2 10·4 8·8 1·0 6·0 17·2 

1-1 26·6 8·8 1·0 6·4 27-5 

1·2 26·9 8·7 1·0 8·0 17·9 

1·2 25·9 8·7 1.0 8•7 19·4 

1-2 24·9 8·7 1·0 8·1 21·2 

1·2 26·4 8.7 1·0 7-4 - 20·5 

1-8 25·7 8•7 1·0 6•5 20·5 

1·6 88·5 8·9 1-1 5·6 2H 

1·7 78·7 4·9 1·4 7-1 22·6 

1·9 59·2 5•4 lH 11•8 26·9 

. 1·8 58•1 6·1 2·8 20-7 86·9 

.. Whole ... Whole ... '}'hole ... Whole ... Whole ... None ... Whole ... Whole . .. 

... 1,64·5 28·8 8·5 50·8 6•7 1'7 9·0 1,22·6 

... 1,67•5 828 8·6 40·1 7-4 . .. 11·8 1,17·0 

... 1,64·1 85-4 5·0 44·0 6·8 ... 14·8 1,22·9 

... 1,67·6 4H 6·1 47·8 . 7-1 ... 

.I 
14·9 1,25·8 

... 1,72·71 . ·_ 52·51 8·8 48·2 ···I ... 15·5 1,28·4 

• . • Except expenditure on Buildings . 
Note.-The column of total is not the slbn of other columns because-



37 

See Graph No. IV). 
Revenue} of the Government of Bombay. 

(In Iakhs of Rupees.) 

Adminis· Jails and 

tration of Oonviot Poli::e. Eduoa- Medical. Irriga-, Civil Public Agrioul- Total. 
Settle- tion. tion. Works. Health. ture. 

Justice. ments, . -I 

Whole ... Whole ... Whole ... Whole ... Whole ... One-half ... Whole • ••• Whole ••• Whole . ...., 

M·5 11·0 94'8 47•5 15•9 82·7 83·8 6•8 7·7 6,!1.0·5 
' 

55·3 11·4 1,01·5 48·7 17·2 82·5 1,85·4. 7'2 10·1 7,.62·2 

56·7 12•0 1,02·8 61'4 18·0 84-2 97•9 5·5 9·2 '1,25·0 

56·4 12·8 1,00·6 72•8 20·2 86·7 1,19·0 7·0 11·2 7,76•7 
' 

57'8 12·8 1,04·8 63•0 18-4 85•4 1,18·5 6·6 ·12•5 7,93·1 

67'·8 12·9 1,05•8 75·3 18•1 86·0 85·7 5-7 1~H 7,66·6 

56·2 18·8 1,06·2 76·0 19•2 32·9 75•1 4·6 12·6 . 7,28·2, 

57•!1 14·0 1,07·8 80·0 20·8 86·8 89·8 7'8 l4.·6 7,66·5. 

61-6 20•1 1,19·8 1,07·7 25•8 89'1 1,18·1 8·2 18·6 9,55·1 

67·8 26·11 • 1,50·1 1,29·5 34·3 45•6 . 1,75·9 ll•l 19•7 11,21·6 

75·6 30·0 1,76·~ 1,43·7 39·5 51·5 2,~7'5 18•2 28•6 12,93·6 .. 

Whole ... Whole ... Whole ... Whole ... Whole ... Whole ... Whole .. . . WhQle: : •• Whole . .. 
71·0 31-4 ·1,92·0 1,72·5 46•0 1,24•7 1,88·1 29-1 !9·9 15,54·1 

67•0 ·!17·0 1,78'8 1,72 2 45•5 73·3 1,06·1 17•6 23·9 12,49·1 

69·9 25·0 1,68•3 1,93•2 - 44•3 1,00·6 . 1,00·4. SIMA 24'1 13,08·'7 

74·3 26•5 1,81·8 1,89•7 49·5 83•8 .1,06·5 25·7 27•3 13,74·!1 

T8'4 28·1 1,77•1 2,15·8 52·7 97·8 1,21·2 30·6 28•7 15.18-4 
I 

oooupied by Imperial Departments. 
all other minor heads of. expenditure have been lumped together therein, 

H 1066-10 



38 ... 
... sf~t~n'i~nF·v . . " .. 

. EsTIMATE oF EXPENnrru~E-; oN cAPiTAL AccouNT. . . . . ... . . 

.. 

• work~ •. 

1 

0, Ci~ Works ... 6 

L loyd Barrage and Oana.l Oon· 
structicn. 

ther Irrigation Worka 0 

0 ther Workll 

... 

... 

(EXCLUDING: J)EVELOPYENT.) 

(In thoqsmds of Rupees.) 
• 

Total estimaW cost cif works 
Expendi-1 included in 1925-26 Budget 

Estimates. ture up to 
31st March 

I Worksin 
1924 . 

New Total. progress. Works. 

2 8 4. I 5 

8,28,52 74,45 8,9;,971 ·1,14,741 

1~,8!1,85 ... 17,82,85 58,91 . 
7,61,47 ' 42 7,61,89 4,88,45 

-
61,08 61,08 11,22 

' 

Estimated expen-
diture in 

I 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

6 7 

95,08 85,00 

1,41,84 •8,21,88 

44,94 42,94 

90 16,40 

Balance 
required 
in future 

Column 4-
(Column 5 

plus6 

I plus 7) .. 

I 8 I 

1,03,15 

12,64,77 
-

2,85,56 

82,56 

- -----
-2,82,7~ I ·4o,6G,171--:.86,04 

. 
I . Total ... ... ... 80,08,29 . 6,18,82 

Note.-This statement mcludes all oap1tal expenditure whether met from (a) lpan or (b) balances. 
•This figure excludes 9,78 for interest charges on Lloyd Barrage Capital to be met from Capital 

-



stat~~t:vt: -

Statement ofD.ebt·Chm·ges. · . ",_ . 
(In thousands of Rupees.) 

Head. 

1 

· ' ,. Proposed 1 

. Debt out- Estimated to be I 
i standing borro~gs borrowed 
: on 1st ' dot~ng during •. 
1Aprill924., 1924-25. 1925-26. I 

To be repaid 
during 
1924-25 

and 
191!5-26. 

5 

Total. 

6 

I Accumula­
----1-----,,....-- tiona up to 

Sinking 31st :March 
Interest. 1 fund. 1925. 

Annual charges.• 

I 
I 

7 8 9 . 2 I 3 I 4 I 
--------------~--~--~--------+,---,~,~---~~---------

1 

Development 

Irrigation . 

Other purposes 

Surplus 

(1925-26) 2,74} 

1

. 
3,41 

(1924-25) 67 • 

3,74,55 ...... 1 6,86,21 26,56f 

... 27,21,80· 5,50,00 5,35,00 88,08,39 2,16,12t 

I 
1,47,67 1,13,99 

... 
1 

2,25,81 i 90,85 52,23 • ...... 

1

· 3.68.89 } 
21

_
8

, ; 

1 I · 

9,39 42,18 

li,57§ 3,66§ 
... I 13,43 I ... ... ...... 13,43 l 

----------1-----1----------1--·------,----l---.--
Total 

1 i I 
•w i 31,08,71 1 7,39,34 9,76,78 3,41 !18,21,42 2,64,52 

1 14,96 4.5,84 
i I 
----------------·1----11---- -~----~-----

PrH't{orm Debt&. : i 

... I 8,90,60'.1' ... ... ...... 8,90,60f 32,'11 i ... I Irrigation 

Provincial Loan~· 2,19,4011 ••• I ... -29,00 1,90,40 9,221 -- I 
Account • . . 
--------------~---------~----~-~~---~--··----

• Includes 9,89 lakhs on account of Bombay Development loan of 1920. 
t Out of this 1,38,98 will be reeovered from Bombay Municipality, City Improvement Trust, Bombay and Port Trnst, Bombay. 
§ Sinkir.g Fund ia maintained with eliect from current year in respect of the unproductive portion of ths advanoe obtained 

from Government of India for geneial purposes and debited to the head 60, Civil Works. The current year's contribution has not 
yet been invested. · 

'[Not repayable under Devolution Rules. 
11 To be repaid within 10 years with eliect from 1921-22 by annual paymen~ of 29,00. 

f Includes 9,78 on account of interest on Lloyd Barrage Capital which ia to be met from Capital and which has been included 
in the estimate of proposed borrowing for 19'25-26 for Irrigation. . 

' 
Distn'bution of - . 

27,21,80 5,85,00 5,50,00 

Development ·Department including Co-operative Housing 
Sooi.eties. 

9,67,85 2,35,00 2,05,00 

Bombay Municipality ... ... ... 6,70,00 1,50,00 9,00,00 

Bombay Port Trust ... ... . .. 4,07,95 50,00 25,CO 

Bombay Improvement Trust ... ... . .. 6.76,00 I 1,00,00 1,20,00 



4~, 

II~ Taxes ori Income. 

1. Under revised rule 15 of the Devolution Rules the whole cost of income 
·tax establishments is to be borne by the Central Government and Provincial Govern­
ment is to receive from the Central Revenues a sum calculated at the rate of three 
pies-in the rupee on the amount by which the assessed income of the year is 
estimated to exceed the assessed income of the year 1920-21. In view of the · 
decrease in income-tax .receipts it is. unli~ely that this ~vernment will get 
anything on this account during the current and next years. 



~1 

V arid 5; Land Revenue; 
r·· • 

· .Revenue. 
--------. ---· ---,---

(. 
.. .. 

Budget Revised Budget 

- Accounts, estimate, estimate, estimate,·· 
1923-24. 1924-25; 1924-25. 1925-26, 

. ' r 
'. 

(1) Ordinary Revenue .. . . . . 4,79,61 5,41,68 4,93,93 '. 5,30,51 

(2) Miscellaneous •.• . . .. 9,44 3,86 ~,!73 . 7,03 
.. 

' .... -------

' 5,37,54 j Total .. 4,89,05 . 5,45,54. 4,99,66, 

---

Deduct-Portion Land Revenue due 
. ' ,, 

of to . 
Irrigation 69,28 60,50 66,9G 68,20 l .. . . .. 

'· 
.. 

Net Total . . . 4,19,77 4,85,04 4,32,76 4,69,34 
. ·-····----

(3) Assessment of alienated lands less· qui~ 
rents .. . . 94,02 95,38 95,18 .95,23 

(4) R.ecoveries of service payments 49 31 31 43' : .. 

_Total, Land Revenue .. 5,14,28 5,80,73 

I 
5,28,25 5,65,00 

. ' 

Deduct_:._ Refunds .. •' 

5,39 I 4,95 4,25 5,00 . . . . . . 
' 1 

-~ . 
Total .. 5,08,S~ 5,75,78 5,24,00 5,60,00 

Expenditure (Reserved.) 

I 
' Budget ReVised Budget 

- . Accounts, estimate, estimate, estimate, · 
1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

' -

I 
-

(1) Chargee of District Administration .. 23,20 23,16 23,16 27,51 
(2) Survey and Settlement .. 

' 
. . 1,04 1,19 1,22 1,32 

(3) Land Records I 46,51 26,73 24,00 25,23 .. . . . . 
(4) Allowances to District and Village officers . 96,63 . . .. . . 
(5) Compensations .. . . . . 14,68 15,65 15,71 14,56. 
(6) Works .. .. . . . . 7 . . . . f5 
(7) Exchange .. . . . . 23 15 18 . 23 
~8) Charges on account of Encumbered Ertatea. .. -11 -4.0 -10 

- ---
Total .. 1,82,36 66,77 63,87 68,80 

--~- -----

(9) Expenditure in England .. . . 49 35 47 70 

Total .. , 1,82,85 I 67,12 64,34 69,50 

Revenue. 

2. The decrease of 45,88 in the revised as compared withthe·budget for 1924-25-
for ordinary land revenue (including miscellaneous) is due mainly to the unequal 
distribution of rain of the past season in the Southern and Central Divisions and 

H 1066-11 



42 

more particularly in the latter Division, which • sh?'Y~ a very la~ge fall of nearly 
41,00 in revenue. The Districts of theN ort~ern D!VlSlon sho~ on t~e other hand an 
improvement to the extent of 3,69. ln Smd the decrease lS attl'lbuted genE-rally 
to damage caused by floods and to f3:ilure of rabi cro~s. ~he increas~ in the 
revised irrigation share of land r~ven:ue ~~ due to the classificat10~ of certam c~nals 
under "55 Construction of lrr1gat10n , and. the consequent mcreased credit of 
irrigation t~yenue uader th~ head" ~III". The decrease of 20 i~ the Asses~me.nt 
of Alienated Lands less qwt rents 1s based on the figures furnished by d1stnct 
officers. The refunds are reduced by 70 on the progress of actuals. 

· 3. The oudget estimate fo.r 1925-26~is less than that for 1924-25 by about 16 
lakhs. Out of this amount, a decrease •of nearly 8,00 is due to the classification 
of certain canals under " 55, Construction of Iqigation ", by which receipts of 
this amount are shown under "XIII, Irrigation for which capital accounts are 
kept " instead of in the Land Revenue Budget. As regards the balance of about 
8,00 it is observed that the estimates for 1924-25 were based on the assumption 
that. the season would be a normal one, and the bulk of the suspensions of land 
revenue granted on a large scale du.ring'1923-24 would be recovered in 1924-25. 
This expectation has not however been fully realized. 

Expenditure. 

4. The revised estimate for 1924-25 under the maJor head stands at 63,87 
against the sanc1ioi.ted budget of 66~ 77. The decrease is chiefly on account of 
reduced expenditure on temporary establishments under Land Records for 
.akarband work and recoveries of. arrears of contribution from Encumbered 
Estates. · 

.r •• 

· 5. Charges o.f District A.dministration.-The increase in the budget for 1925-26 
.as compared with the budget for 1924-25 is due mainly to the unexpected and 
unavoidable provision for damages awarded by the Bombay High Court in the 
Kolaba Khoti case. The damages have to be assessed by the District Court, but 
in the meantime a provision of 3,00 has been made. The increase is also due to 
increased provision for construction and repairs of cha vdis. . 

6. Survey and Settlement.-The increase is due to additional provision for an 
Assistant Manager and two candidates to be trained in the Department with a 
view to their being qualified eventually for higher technical apiJointmentsJ and to 
.new provision for customs duty on imported stores. 

7. Land Records.-The decrt:ase in. the budget for 1925-26 is due mainly to 
the reductions in the provisiona for temporary establishments for Akarband and 
Settlement work and for their local and travelling aJowari.ces, as a result of the 
temporary suspension ofrevision settlements in the Presidency. It is partly collil­
terbalanced by increase in the pro\l'ision for establishment under the Superintendent, 

·.Bombay City Survey and Land Records for work in connection with the levy of 
.survey fees under the Bombay City Survey Act: IV of 1915. · 

, . , 8. Oompensatwn~.-· The decrease is chiefly due to reduct~ons in the provisions 
fo~ fixed aHowances to village officers and for payments of mams not exceeding 
Rs . .5,000 made according to departmental estimates. It is partly· counter­
balanced by an increase in the provision for commutations. 

9. Expenditure in England.-The budget provides for expected charges on 
account of freight and value of Europe stores for the Photozinco Office, Poona 
and for payment of leave allowances and law charges in .England. ' 

. 10. But for the unusual provision of 3,00 mentioned in paragraph 5 above 
the next year's budget is less by about a lakh than the current year's. ' 



43 

· VI and 6, Excise. 

Revenue. 

Accounts, ·Budget Revised Budget 

1923-24. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, · 
1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

. . . 

License and distillerv fees and dutieg ' 

for the sale ~f liquors and 
drugs .. 3,90,52 3,75,38 3,69,60 3,69,39 

Gain on sale-proceeds of excise 
opium . . 15,63 17,00 15,80 .... ; 

, ale-proceeds of excise opium - 31,6() . . . ... .... . .... 
Hemp drugs-Ganja, Bhang a.nd 

Charas .. 30,97 27,33 s~,oo· 32,13 

.s 

}1'ines, Confiscations and l\IiscP.l-
laneous .. 2,78 24,94 24,90 ·21,62 
educt-Refunds IJ .. -5,31 -4,75 -5,90 -5,05 

Total .. 4,34,59 4,39,90 4,35,90 4,49,69 

·Expenditure (Transferred). 

I 
- j Budget Revised Budget 

Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 
1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

.Superintendence . . .... 62 88 88 

Presidency Establishment .. -6 1,~0 2,o4 2,33 

District. Executive Establishment .. 18,12 17,35. 15,97 1{!,71 

' {lost of Opium supplied to Excise -
Department . . . . . . . . .. l .... 18,44 

..... 

Distilleries . . 7 . . . . .... 1,00 . . . 
-

Excise Compensations .. 17,16 10,97 22,22 12,92 

Exchange .. 2 16 9 5 

Total .·. 35,31 30,90 41,20 52,33 

Expenditure in England .. 5 36 24 16 

. . 
Grand Total .. 35,36 31,26 41,44 52,49 

Rtrvenue. 
11. License and Distillery Fees, etc.--The decrease of 5, 78 in the revised as 

-compared with the current year's budget occurs mainly under (I) Still-head duty, 
· (2) tree-tax receipts and (3) duty on Indian-made wines and spirits excised at 
tari:fE rates, partly counterbalanced by increased receipts under country spirit 
.and toddy and opium vend and license fees. The decrease of 5,99 in the ensuing 
year's estimate as compared with the current year's budget also occurs mainly 
under (I) still-head duty, {2) tree-tax receipts and (3) duty on Indian-made wines 

. and spirits excised at tarifi rates, partly counterbalanced by increased receipts 
under country spirit and foreign liquor, toddy and opium vend and license fe_es. 

I2. Gain on sale-proceeds of excise opium.-The decrease of I ,20 in the revised · 
.as compared with the current year's budget is due to the high price of the drug 



44 

and· the co~equel!t decline in con~umpt~on. No esti~a te has been framed for-
. tli.e ensuing year for the reason ment10ned m the folloWing paragraph. . 

-:. 13. Sale_-proceeds. of excise ~1/ium:.-The cur~ent year's bu~get li~e it~, prede­
cessors contams the mmor head Gam on sale-proceeds .of excise opmm . The 
revenue from this source is the difference bet_ween the issue rate of opium charged 
to retail vendors and Indian States and the cos~ price of the drug p~id to the 
Government of India. The Governme~t of India have recently decided that, 
with effect from 1st April 1925, Local Governments should pay finally for the 
opium required by their Excise ~epartments a.s soon as ~~e stuff is s~nt out fr?m 
the Ghazipur Factory. Accordmgly a new mmor head Cost of opmm supplied 
to Excise Department" has been op~ned under the major head "6-Excise ,,.. 
and a corresponding. m-in?r head ha~ been opened on the receipts side u~der 
·" VI Excise " to wh1ch mll be credited the whole of the sale-proceeds of opmm 
in the Excise Department. The pr.ovision of 31,60 represen~s the estimated, sale­
proceeds of opium to be issued to licansed vendors and Indian States next year. 
· 14 .. HempDrugs.-Theincrease of 4,17in theravised and of4,80in the ensuing 
year's budget as. compared with.the current year's budget is due to larger receipts 
anticipated from duty on GanJa and hemp drugs vend fees. The next year's 
budget also takes into account the enhancement :b;om 1st April 1925 of the duty 
on Bhang in Sind from Re. 1-8-0 toRs. 2 per seer. 

15. Fines, Oon.fiscations and IJ! iscellaneo.us.-To this minor head are also· 
credited the receipts representing the gain from sale-proceeds of country spidt, i.e., 
the difference between the issue rate and the rate paid to contractors in contract 
supply areas, and in the case of areas supplied with spirit manufactured at the de-· 
part~entally managed distilleries at N~sik and ~a~ap~, the difference between 
the 1ssue rate· and the cost of product10n and distribution. The small decrease­
of 4 in the revised estimate as compared with the current year's budget calls for 
no remark. The estimate of 21,62 for the ensuing year includes 20,97 on account 
of gain on sale of country spirit against 23,34 in the current year .. 

16. Refunds.-This is a fluctuating item and calls for no remark. 

• Expenditure. 
17. Superinte.ndence.-This minor head includes provision for the Commissioner­

of Excise and his Personal Assistant and establishment. The pay of the . Com­
missioner, who was also Commissioner of Customs, was debited wholly to the head 
"1, Customs'' up to 'the end of the year 1923-24 and the provi~ion on account of his 
Personal Assistant and establishment who were borne on the cadre of the ·combined 
Department of Salt and Excise appeared under 3, Salt, the provincial share being 
subsequently transferred to 6, Excise. The share so transferred was shown under 
the minor head "District Executive Estab1ishment ''. This explains why no expen­
diture is shown under the minor head " Superintendence " for the year 1923-24 .. 

The administration of the Customs Department has been taken over by the 
Government of India under their direct control with e:ffect from 1st April1924 and 
from that date the Commissioner has ceased to have any connection with that 
department and no part of his pa.yis debited to 1, Customs. The Salt and Excise 
J?epartments in the Presidency proper were separated from 1st March 1924 and 
simultaneously with this change the connection of the Commissioner with the 
f~r--department came to an end. The latter contingency was, however, not 
anticipated when the current year's budget was framed and consequently the 
provision for the Commissioner and his establishment was shown under 3 
Salt an~ 6, Excise in the proportion 1: 2.in accordance with. the proposals forth~ 
separat10n. o~ the two D~partme~ts sanctioned ,by the Governmen~ of India. As. 
the Com~ss10ne~ and ~?is establishment are ~ow employed excluSively on Excise 
work, theu cost Is debited wholly to 6, Excise. This accounts for the increase 
of 26 in th~ revised and next year's budget as compared with the current year's 
budget which, as stated above, provides only for two-thirds of the c'ost of the 
Commissioner and his establishment. 

18. Presidency Establishment.-Under this minor head is shown the cost of 
the Excise staff employed in the Town and Island of Bombay. While however the 
Salt a~d Excise Departments '!ere com'J:>ined, i.e., up to 29th·Febr~ary 1924; the 
expenditure on account of this establishment was debited to 3, Salt a_p.d the 



45 

provincial share was subsequently transf~rred to " 6, Excise-Dfstri~t ~xeclitive 
Establishment". The minus entry in 1923-24 (accounts) is due to the recovery 
from the Bombay Municipality of the leave and pension contribution in respect~of. 
the Tobacco establishment wh.ich .. is under-the control of the Superintendent of 
Excise, Bombay Sub-d~vision. The current year's provision of 1,80 undn: tlie 
minor head "Presidency Establishment" has since been raised to 1,91 by ·the 
Legislative Council by reappropriation from the provision under the minor head 
"District Executive Establishment". l'he increase in the revised and the ensuing 
year's budget as compared with the current year's budget is due to the fact that 
the latter does not show the correct distribution between the two minor heads 
"Presidency Establishment" and ".District Executive Establishment" of the 
amounts provided in the departm,cntal estimates"' under "ChieJ Inspectors and 
Inspectors " and " House-rent allowance ". _ · 

19. District)~xecutive Establishment.-As stated in the foregoing-paragraph 
the current year's ·provision nas since been reduced by the Legislative Council by 
11 and now stands at 17,24 .. The decrease of 1,27 in the revised is due mainly to 
savings in establishment charges. The ensuing year's budget includes a provision 
of 7 for the revision of the pay of Excise Superintendents and allows· for a lump 
deduction of 13 in consequence of the abolition, with effect from 1st April1925, of 
the post of the Deputy Commissioner of Excise as an executive officer and the 
appointment of that officer as Personal Assistant to the Commissioner of Excise. 
The present post of Personal Assistant, which is horne on the cadre· of Excise 
Superintendents, will be_ abolished from that date. · · 

20. Cost of Opium suppl·ied to the Excise Department.-This minor head will 
be opened with effect from the ensu.ing year for the reasons stated in paragraph 13 
supra under VI, Excise (Revenue). The provision-of 18,44 represents the cost 
price of 1,537 maun'd.s of opium. This quantity provides for the requirements of 
tha Presidency and Indian States for the year 1925-26 and also for two months of 
the subsequent year, as it is necessary to have on hand a stock to guard agai~t. 
delay in the supply of the drug from the Ghazipur Factory. 

21. Distilleries.-The current contract for the manufacture of country spirit 
at the Mundhwa Distillery for supply to the districts of Poona, Ahmednagar, Sa tara 
and Sholapur ter:niinP.tes.on 31st March 1925. The distillery is to be closed after 
that date, the country spirit required for consumption in the area served by lt"being 
supplied from the departmental distilleries at Nasik and Khanapur. Under the 
terms of the license issued to the contractors the plant at the distillery and 
the ware-houses attached to it will have to be taken over by Government at a 
valuation. The provision of 1,00 proposed in the ensuing year's bu'aget is intended 
to meet this liability. · ·. 
· 22. Excise Oomp~nsations.-The current year's budget includes (a) 6,11 and 
(b) 1,06 for compensation to Indian States for the lease of their abkari and hemp 
drugs revenues, respectively, ·and also (c) 75 for adjustment of hemp drugs com­
pensations for the years 1921-22 to 1923-24. The increase of 11J25 in the revised 
over the current year's budget is due to the payment of bills on accotint of the 
adjustment of surplus excise receipts derived fro:tp. the lease of the abkari and hemp 
drugs revenue of Indian States,· as under their agreements the States are entitled 
to the entire revenue if it exceeds the amounts of provisional compensation drawn 
by them. Most o~ the abkari leases terminated on 31st July 1924 and the 
question of their renewal is under consideration. It is anticipated that' the 
compe~sations as revised will involve an extra liability of 1,70. The increase of 
1,95 in the ensuing year's budget as compared with the current year's budget 
provides for this liability and includes 25 for the revision of hemp drugs compen-
sations which has already been sanctioned. · 

23. Exchange.-The estimates under this minor head depend on the rate of 
exchange for transactions between India and England and also on the provision 
made in the budgets of the Secretary of State and the High Commissioner for India 
for expenditure to be incurred in the latter country. . 

24. Expenditure in England.-The provision under this minor head is intended 
mai~y for leave salaries payable in England and varies with the number of officers 
?n leave. The decrease in the current ye~r's revised and the ensuing year's budget 
1s due to a smaller number of officers bemg expected to be on leave in England, 

Jj: 1060-1~ 



46 

VII an4 7, Stamps. 

Revenue. 
,--

-- . 
I Budget 

.. - Accounts, Revised Budget 
0 - Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 1923-24. 

1924-25. 1924-25. I 192!i-26. 

• I 
\ 

. A-N on-J wlicial . 

Sale of General Stamps .. 83,25 87,93 . 83,64 89,52 

rinty o~ Imr>res'ling documents .. 8,85 8,10 
• 

. 5,29 -- 7,16 

},ines and Penalties 0 •- 38 32 35 33 . 
Miscellaneous 0. 41 80 2,14 79 -
Cost of stamps supplied to other 

:Provinces 
' 

0. . . . . .... 1,05 1,05 

Total A-N on-Judicial Stamps .. 92,89 
' 

97,15 92,47 98,85 
' -. 

Deduct--Refunds .. -1,69 ---1,65 -1,44 --:1,45 

. 
Total .. 91,20 95,50 91,0;} 97,40 

-
. 

· ~B-Judicial. 
' 

Sale of Oourt Fee Stamps -. 90,{;6 U,62 81,60 81,47 . ' 

Fines and Pena.ltie& .. .2 ·t 3 4 

Miscellaneous 
' 

.. 1 1 1 1 

Cost of Stamps s~pplied to other -
Frovinces . . . ' .. . ... 56 56 

-

--
Total B-Judicia.l Stamps .. 90,6~ 74,67 82,20 82,08 

Deduct-Refunds - .. -2,00 -1,67 • -1,65 -2,•18 -
• 
--

-

Total .. 88,69 73,00 80,55 79,60 
. 

Grand total .. 1,79,89 1,68,50 1,71,58 1,77,00 



47 

Expendit'lltl'e Reserved: 
-

Accounts, Budget Revised Budget ·• 
- 1923-24. Estimate, Estimat(), . _ Estimatl!,_ . 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. ~ 

A-Non-Judicial. 
.. -·· - ---·-··-

Superintendence .. 83 83 82 ·s(r· 
Charges .for tl1e sale of general 

1,40 
.. 

1,54 1,3[i 1,20 stamps .. 
. .. 

Cost of Stamps supplied by other . .. 
Provinces. . . . . . . • •• f • 1 .. L . .. '-

.. 
Tota~ A-Non-Judicial .. 2,23 2,37 2,18 2,07. . 

B-judt"cial. . 
- .. . -

Su IJerintendence .. 83 83 82 .. 86 

0 barges for the sale of Court fee 
Stamps .. .. 31 31 30 27 

0 or~t of stamps supplied· by other . 
Provinces . . .... 8 8 . 

I 
1,20 ·I 

"--- - .. --

Totll.l, B-JudiciaJ . . 1,1.4 1,'14 • . 1,21 . . 

Exchange .. . 
50 87 74- 13 

, . 
. . 

' 3,87 4-,38 4,12 - 3,41 

Expenditure in England . 
1,15 2,00 2,00 40 .. ' 

~-------""---
•rotal .. 5,02 6,y8 6,12 3,81 

Revenue. 
25. The increase of 3,08 in the current year's revised estimate is mainly due to 

the (1) increase of 1,34 under "Miscellaneous ''which includes an abnormal receipt 
on account of the" composition. of stamp duty" on the new loan issued by the 
Bombay Municipality, (2) increase of 6,98 on" sale of court fee stamps" which 
yielded receipts higher than originally anticipated and (3) new provision of 1,61 for 
the " cost of stamps supplied to other provinces ". No such &pecialprovisions for 
this"purpose has been made hitherto. Thesemcreases are pa;.rtly counterbalanced_ by 
decreases of 4,29 and 2,81 respectively under " sale of general stamps" and "duty 

· on impressing documents" which are mainly dud to depression in traQ.e. Next year's 
estimate is based higher than th~ current year's budget estimates by 8,50 in the 
anticipation that trade conditions, which show signs of revival, will appreciably 
improve. · 

E 'Xpenditure. 
26. The decrease of 26 in the current year's revised estimate is due to the 

reduction in the rates of discount allowed to stamp vendors on the sale of general 
stamps with effect from July 1924. · The decrease .of 97 in the next year's 
budget estimate as compared with the current y~ar's budget is mainly due to the 
fact that no new stock of stamps is to be obtained from England next year. There 
will also be less expenditure under " charges for the sale of general stamp " 
on account of reduction in the rates of discount. · 



48 

VIII & 8, Forest. 
Revenue. 

' Budget Revised Budget Accounts, .. ........ - 1923-24 • Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 
1924-25 • 1924-25. 1925-26. 

Timber and other produce removed from the 
. 

~ forests by Government agency • • • • 22,47 37,53 25,00 28,55 

Timber and other produce removed from the forest 
45,11 41,51 49,73 42,82 by consumers or purchasers .. .. 

Drift and waif wood and confiscated forest 
produce . . .. 5 3 4 4 

Revenue from forests not managed by Govern 
27 11 20 17 ment ... .. 

3,97 2,02 - 3,00 2,77 Miscellaneous .. .. . • -30 Decluci-Refunds . . .. .. -37 -12 -16 
.. - I 

Total . . .. 71,50 81,08 77,81 I 74,05 

Expenditure (Transferred). 

Accounts, Budget . Revised Budget 
- Estimate, Estimate, Estimate; 

1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

General d.!rection .. .. 99·: 1,05 96 88 

A-conserVancy and works .. .. 19,72 20,97 21,56 20,64 

B-Establishments .. .. 22,34 25,40 23,50 23,84 

Interest on capital outlay not· charged to 
Revenue .. .. 29 52 42 50 

Ex chan~ .. .. 21 31 23 43 . 
Lump provision in counection with the recommen· 

54 59 dations by the Lee Commission •• - - ' . l 

43,55 48,25 I 47,21 46,88 

! Expenditure in England .. .. 45 72 

I 
61 1,28 

. Total .. 44,00 48,9'7 j 
47,82 . 48,16 

• 
Revenue. 

27. Timber and other produce removed from the forests by Government agency.­
The decrease (12,53) in the revised estimate is due to the discontinuance of the 
contract for supply of timber to the G. I. P. Railway, to the curtailment in 
quantity and decrease in the rate of fuel supplied to the Madras and S. M. Railway 
and to the continued· slump in the market as a result of which sales of timber at 
depots are not expected to fetch good prices. The decrease· would have been 
greater had it not baen partly counterbalanced by the increased receipts expected 
fro:rq. the extension· of departmental exploitation in the Dangs and Pein~ and 
from the sale proceeds of the outturn of saw mills in those areas. The estimate 
for 1925-26 is lower than the current year's sanctioned estimate by 8,98, as the 
G. I. P. Railway Company will not indent on the Northern Circle for timber and 
the Madras and S. M. Railway has refused to take fuel from the Forest Department. 
The next year's estimate is framed on the assumption that the present slump in 
the market will continue· in consequence of which sales of timber at depots are not 
likely to fetch good prices. 
· 28. Timber and other produce .removed from the forests by consumers or pur· 
chassers.-The increase {8,22) in the revised estimate is due to the recovery of large 

· outstanding instalments from purchasers of compartments in the High Forests of . 



49 

the Southern Circle and to greatly improved prices for teak coupes in that Circle. 
The increase ia partly counterbalanced by poor prices realised from coupes and 
gurcharans in North Thana. The next year's budget estim.ate is based on the 
current year's budget and shows an increase of 1 ;31 •. It allows for increased receipts 
expected to be realised from sale of timber in the Northern and Central Circles and 
from the sale of standing coupes in Belgaum which were hitherto exploited 
departmentally for supply of fuel to the Madras and S. M. Railway. · 

29. Miscellaneous.-The increase (98) in the revised estimate is due to fines 
inflicted on contractors in the Northern and Southern Circles for extension of pur­
chasers' contract periods, to increased revenue from shooting licenses, recovery 
of fir~ damages and receipts expected from. the departmental cart depots in the 
Southern Circle. The estimate for 1925-26 is based on the revised estimate and 
shows a small reduction of 23. · 

Expenditure. 

30. General Direction.-The decrease (9) in the revised estimate is due to 
payment in England of the leave salary of the permanent incumbent· of the post 
of Chief Conservator who is on leave .. The decrease (17) in the budget estimate · 
for next year as compared with the current year's budget is due to smaller 
provision for fees and stipends of students to be trained at the Forest Colleges 
as there has been no selection of candidates during the current year. 
, 31. A.-Conservancy a'nd Works·.-The increase (59) in the revised estimate 
is due to the expenditure on account of advances to forest contractors for which 
no provision has been made in the budget. These transactions did not hitherto 
appear in the budget as the advances. were treated like other advances. The · 
Government of India have, however, ruled that the money advanced to contractors. 
is of· the nature of service expenditure as it represents payment made in 
anticipation qf the work to be done. The increase is partly counterbalanced by 
smaller expenditure on departmental exploitation of timber and fuel for the 
G. I, P. and Madras and Southern Maratha Railways, respectively. As compared 
with the current year's budget the next year's estimate s~ows a decrease ·of' 33 
due mainly to the discontinuance of the departmental supply of sawn timber to 
the G. I. P. Railway and of fuel to the Madras and Southern Maratha Railway and 
to smaller number of articles of uniform.to be supplied to Forest subordinates. 
The.decrease would have been greater but for the provision (1,00) in next year's 
estimate for advances to contractors. . . 

32. B.-Establishments.-The decrease (1,90) in the revised estimate. is due to 
savings in the provision for leave allowance and to vacancies ·in the sanctioned 
strength of ·the subordinate establishment. The decrease (1,56) in nex"t year's 
estimate as compared with the current year's budget is due to a larger number of 
Imperial Forest Officers being eipected to be on leave in England, to smaller 
provision for establi&hment charges and to the transfer to another head of the 
provision for the cost of training in-England of probationers for the Imperial Forest 
Service. . · · · 

33. The estimate of 46,88 for 1925-26 is exclusive of 40 for -works to be 
finance~ out of loan funds. The corresponding provision in the c~rrent year's 
budget IS 2,43. · 

ll 1066-13 



50 

'IX & 9, Reg~tration• 

REVENUE. 

Accounts. 
192~-24. 

Budget Estimate, Revised Estimate, Budget Estimate. 
1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

Jrees, for regist_ering docu-
··· menta , . • . . . 12.,44 12,68 13,10 13,00 
:Fees £o~ copies of registered 
· documents . .- 27 28 

-
30 29 

Miscellaneous . . 20 39 20 27 

])duct refunds • • .. ~ 

Total .. 
1

- 12,87. 1 

-10 -10 -6 

13,25 13,50 13,50 

'ExPENDITURE (TranE~ferred). 

- - Accounts, Budget Estimate, Revised Estimate, Budget Estimate, 
1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26 . 

. . 
Superintendence .. 37 37 36 39 
District charges 6,25 . 6,95 6,46 6,86 . . 
Customs duty on imported -

stores . .. .. . .... . ... 2 3 
Exchange . . .. 4 3 6 4 

---·-· .. 

Tota.! .. 

1 

' 
6,66 - 7,35 6,90 7,32 

Expenditure in England_ .. 9 7 16 12 
• 

Grand total .. 6,75 7,42 7,06 7,44 

Revenue. 

34. · 'The 'increase in the current year's revised and in the next year's budget 
estimat~s is due to the steady increase in the number of registrations. 

Expenditure. . 

35. The. decrease in the current year's revised estimat~s is due mainly' to 
savings in establishment charges in consequence of the extension of photography 
an~ amalgama.tion of sub-registry offices. -



51 

· IX-A and 9-A, ·scheduled Taxes. 

Receipts. 

I Accounts, Budget Revised Budget 
1923-24. estima.tcs, estima.tes, · estima.tes, 

1924-25. 1924-25.- "1925-26~ 

Entertainment .. .. 9,46 10,50 9,08 9,55-

Deduce Refunds .. .. -5 '-2 • ,..,..8 -5 

----

Total .. 9,41 i 10,48 9,00 - . , . 9,50, 

. 
Expenditure (Reserved.)_ , _ 

I . Accounts, Budget Revised , _ · Budget 
1923-24. estimates, ·estima.te~. · ' estima.tes, 

1924-25. 192~-2~,- - - ' . '1925-~6: 

E stablishment for the administration of t.he ·-
Bol;llbay Entertainme~ts Duty Act ·-· 18 20 18 21 - --

Exchange .. .. .... - 4 1 .... 
-

Total. .. 18 24 19 21' 

Expenditure in England .. .. .... 10 1 . ... -

Grand Tota.l .. 18 34 I 20 - 21 
I 

36. Receipts.-The decrease of1,48 in the current -rear's revised estimate as 
compared with the budget is mainly due· to the , depre~sion in trade, . affecting the 
spending power of the people. The next years estimate has been based some­
what higher than the current year's .revised estimate in anticipation of some 
improvement in trade conditions: 

37. Expenditure.-The decrease in the current year's revised_ estimate as 
- compared with the budget is mainly due to the reduction in the establishment 
charges. The decrease in the next year's estimate over the current year's 
sanctioned grant is due to the fact that a fresh stock of "·Entl3rtainment Stamp,s" 
is not required to be obtained from England for next year ; hence no provision is 
made for exchange. For the same reason no provision is made under the· he.'ad 
" Expenruture in England ". · 



52 
. '• 

NOTE ON THE SYSTEM OF CAPITAL AND NON-CA~ITAL 
ACCOUNTS OF IRRIGATION WORKS MAINTAINED IN 

THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. 

38. Irrigation works are divided into two Il!-ain cat~gories (I) works for which 
Capital ac.counts are kept .an~(~) works f?r which Cap1t~l accoun~s ar~ not kept. 
All irrigat10n works, of wh1eh 1t 1s both desrrable and poss1ble to mamtam accounts 
on a quasi commercial basis, are included i11 the former category and those for which 
the m~int:nance of su9h accounts is either impossible or unnecessary, either because 
they produce little or no revenue or because owing to their restricted size it is not 
worth while examining the returns paid by each individual work, are put under the 
latter class. The important criterion in the case of a quasi commercial undertaking 

. is whether the work is remunerative or the reverse and it is therefore essential 
for this class of wcrks to Jnaintain a Capital account, since it is oJ?ly by reference 
to the amount of capital expended that the value of the results obtained can be 
determined. · · 

39. Th; works for which capital accounts ~re kept are first divided to show 
(A) Irrigation and (B) Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works, separately, 
each of which is again sub-divided into (I) Productive and (2) Unproductive 
Works. 

40. The initial expenditure on the construction of an irrigation project for 
which Capital account .is kept is charged ~o the Capital account of that project 
and such further expenditure after its completion as is necessary for the full 
development of the scheme is also added to that account. · · 

41. The capital invested on the work includes (I) direct charges, i.e., cost 
of works, Establishment and Tools and Plant, (2) indirect charges, i.e., capitalised 
value of abatement of land revenue occupied by works and leave and pension allow­
ances of establishment and (3) all arrears of simple interest, if any, i.e., balance 
of total interest over net revenue. This capital cost is commonly known as " sum 
at charge.',' -

42. As soon as the work commences to earn revenue a Revenue account is 
opened for it. The revenue derived from the work is credited to that accoUI).t and 
annual maintenance charges are debited to it. The difference between the gross 
revenue earned and the maintenance charges is the net revenue on the work. 

43. Tlirning to the sub.:.divisions Productive and Unproductive works it 
may be observed that if the net revenue from a Capital work is expected to repay 
after I 0 years from its completion the annual interest charges on the capital invested 
i.e., sum at charge at 6 per cent., ·or at such other rate as may be fixed by Govern­
ment from time to time, the work is considered as" Productive" otherwise it is 
treated as" Unproductive." If any work for which a Capital account is kept and 
which is classed as productive fails at any time after the expiry of I 0 years from its 
completion in three sucessive years to yield the relevant return, it is transferred to 
the Unproductive class. Similarly if a work though classed as unproductive 
succeeds in yielding for three successive years the relevant return prescribed for a 
productive work it is transferred to the productive class. 

The same principle would apply to all extensions and improvements of an 
existing work. 

44. The capital expenditure on irrigation works is booked in the accounts under 
one major head, viz.," 55, Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment 
and Drainage Works." Funds for these works may be provided from ordinary 
revenu~s, Famine Insurance Grants or from other sources outside the revenue of 
which the most important is loans, but the expenditure is booked under one major 
~ead" 55" only. This major head is however intended to inchide only expenditure 
mcurred from sources outside the revenue and it is therefore necessary to deduct 
~~m this head the cap~tal expenditure defrayed from general revenues and to show 
1t m the revenue sect10n of the accounts. There will thus be two deductions in 
lump sums at the f?ot o~ the account of the major head" 55" and the amOlmts 
thus deducted from this head are booked, without details of works . under the 
major head" 16-A-Financed from Famine Insurance Grants'' and'' B~Financed 
from ordinary Revenues " according to the source from which funds are provided. 
The head " 16 "is therefor a purely a transfer head. ~he net total of the major head 



"55" after the deductions above referred to have been made, represents that 
portion of the. capital expenditure on irrigation works which is :financed from sources 
outsid~ the ordinary revenues. . In this budget all the expenditure is to be met 
from loarr. · • 

45. The revenue derived from irrigation works for which· capital accounts 
are kept and the annual expenditure on maintenance and working expenses on 
those works are respectively credited and debited to the revenue account of those 
works under a separate Revenue head "XIII-Irrigation, Navigation, Embank· 
ment and Drainage works for which-Capital Accounts are kept", the divisions and 
sub-divisions of this account also being the same as those under the co;responding 
capital expenditure head " 55 " mentioned above. 

46. In the Budget Estimates of Revenue for Irrigation Works under the 
above mentioned head " XIII ", the working expenses and maintenance charges 
of capital works are shown by a minus entry under gross revenue in order to show 
the estimated NET revenue, as the essential matter :financially is the net, and not 
gross revenue. Although these working expenses are shown under the rec~ipt 
head, they are, of course, treated in all respects as ordinary expenditure ; they are 
subject to the same rules and conditions and, as in the case of other outlay,: are 
included in the demand for ~ants. . . · 

47. There is one more minus entry to be made in the Budget Estjmates of 
Revenue under the head " XIII " before the net revenue is shown and that is the 
"Refunds of Revenue." In the demands for grants, however, and for all purppses 

·of sanction these refunds must still be treated as expenditure in order that, the 
necessary sources and authority ~or their payment may be obtai!le·d., · 

48. ·The interest on capital expenditure met from ordinary revenues is · 
shown under the head "14-Interest on works for which Capital Accounts, are 

kept." w· h f h d di . . f '• . . k . k ; f . 49. 1t re erence tot e secon VlSlon o Irrigation wor s-, v~z;, wor s or 
which capital accounts are not kept it may be observed that this division includes~· 
·very large number of works which, while collectively of' great importance, ar~ 
individually too small to make it worth while to maintain separate accounts. 
for each. All expenditure upon such works whether upon the construction of new 
works or upon the extensions or improvements, maintenance or repairs of existing 
works-is accounted for under one major head" 15-0ther Revenue Expenditure:" 
Since the works under this class are on a non-commerdal basis and no caJ,>ital 
accounts are kept for them there is no object in treating maintenance chargee ~sa 
minus entry under revenue from these works as in the case :of quasi commercial 
works, and therefore they are shown under the expenditure head" 15 "~ The cmly 
comparison here possible is that between the gross revenue (shown :tinder 
Revenue head XIV) and the total expenditure of all kinds~ In this divisiQii is 
also booked, under a separate sub-head, " Miscellaneous Expenditure " all expendi· 
ture upon the preliminary surveys of new projects and alsQ the cost of famine 
surveys required for the preparation of the Famine progrann.me. (The works in 
this division are :financed from ordinary revenues of the year.: Those works which 
have a protective aspect as well as surveys for the preparation of famine programmes 
may be financed from the Famine ln~rurance Grants.) The whole of the expenditure 
on all works under this class is, however, to be booked in the first instance under 
one major head" 15 "mentioned above without reference to the source from which 
the funds are provided and it is necessary therefore, as in the case of the major head 
" 55 "for capital works, to deduct at the foot ofthe account ofthe major head" 15 " 
a lump sum showing the amount financed from the Famine Insurance Grants, the 
residue representing the amount :financed from ordinary revenues. ·The amount 
deducted from this head is booked without details under a separate major 
head" 15 (1) Other Revenue Expenditure :financed from Famine Insurance Grants" 
which is merely a transfer head. The revenue earned by this class of works is 
shown under the Revenue Head" XIV-Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and 
Drainage Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept " and the refunds of 
revenue are deducted from the gross receipts in order to show the net revenue for 
the works. In preparing the Budget Estimate for this class of works, the refund 
of revenue, though shown under revenue by a minus entry, is included in the state­
ment of demand for grants as is done in the case of the· refunds of revenue on 
Capital Works. . 

H I066-I4 



. IRRIGATION WdRKS. 

I 
~5, Capital Works. 15, Non-Capital Works. 

(A) Irrigation Works. 

I . 
(B) Navigation; Embankment 

and Drainage Worlw 

. I . 
(A) Irrigation Works. (B) Naviga.tio-q, Emba.nlmient 

and Drai:da.ge Works. 

I . 
Productive Works. 

I 
Unproductive 

Works. · 

I .. 
I I 

Productive Works. Unproductive 
Works. . ' 

I 
I 

Worksfor which 
Revenue Accounts 

are not kept. 

I 
Miscellaneous 
expenditure. 

. I 
I 

Wor~forwhich 
·Revenue Accounts 

are not kept . 

I 
Miscellaneous 
expenditure. 

Definitiona-l. "OapitaZ Works" are w·orks for which capital and revenue accounts are kept on a quasi commercial basis. The capital expenditure is 
accounted for undet. the head "55" and funds for the works are provided from three sources (1) Ordinary Revenue, 
(2) Famine Insurance Grants and (3) Loans or accumulate4 Surplus revenue. Revenue realised from them is credited 
to the head " XIII ". · 

2. "Ncm-OapitaZ Works" ar~ works for which individually neither capital nor revenue accounts are kept either because they produce little or no 
revenue or owing to their restricted size. The expenditure on these is accounted for under the head "15 ". Any 

revenue realised from themia credited to the head "XIV". 



55 
. . . 

NOTE SHOWING THE MAIN IRRIGATION WORKS COMPI.JETED, 
IN PROGRESS IN 1924-25 AND TO BE COMMENCED IN 192ij-26 · · 

IN SIND AND DECCAN AND GUJARAT. 

SIND. •. 

Works in operation. 

50. The canal systems in Sind are entirely different from those in tlie 
Deccan. They are mostiy very large and with the exception of a-..£ew _perennial 
ones carry their supplies at present during the inundation season only. ·However 
when the Llovd Barrage Scheme is completed it will be possible to 'feed.these 
canals all the year round. Many of them are canals which existed before the 
advent of British rule and have since been improved. ·• · 

51. The Eastern N ara System.--.The first system to come iJ;Lto operation was 
the Eastern Nara, consisting of the large Mithrao Canal, and the smaller Eastern 
Nara, Thar, Hirai and Khipro canals. This system was opened in 1854, 
although its pr1ncipal canal, the Mithrao, was not constructed until some years 
later. The system depends for its supply upon the Nara river which is fed from 
the Indus through a twelve mile cut, excavated in 1858-59, known as the Eastern 
Nara Supply Channel. About 85 lakhs of rupees ~ave been expended on this 
system. 
. 52. The Begari artd Ghar Canals.-The Begari and Ghar Canals came next 

into operation in 1856 and about 31i lakhs of rupees have been spent on these 
two canals. The former is the most important system north of·Sukkur and is on 
the right bank of the Indus. 

53. The Fuleli Oanal.--:-The Fuleli Canal,. the largest. of all the Sind canals, 
was opened in 1861·and about Rs. 29! lakhs have been spent on it. This is -one. of 
the few canals in Sind which carries any appreciable supply all the year. round; 

54. The Desert and Sukkur Canals.-Five more canals wer~ added during the 
·ten years from 1870 to 1880. Of these the two most iinportant are the Desert 
Canal costing over Rs. 27! lakhs and the Sukkur Canal, just above Sukkur, on 
which over 14f lakhs of 'rupees have been spent. 

55. The Jamrao Canal.-ln 1900 the Jamrao Canal came into being. This 
was an entirely new canal taking off from the Eastern Nara river above the Mithrao 
Canal already mentioned and it is assured of a . perennial s:upply by a _weir 
constructed across the N ara. · Rs. 98 lakhs have been spent on this work. · 

56. The Mahiwah, Dad and N asrat Canals.-The Mahiwah, Dad and Na.srat 
canals were next built at a cost of about Rs. 60 lakhs an4 were opened between 100~. 
and 1904. · · .. · 

There are many other small canals which are playing an important pa~ j.n the. 
irrigation of the lands in Sind.. · · 

Works ·under construction. 

57. Lloyd Barrage and Canals Construction Scheme.-The most important 
irrigation project whir.h is now under cpnstruction in'Sind is the Lloyd Barrage. 
and Canals Construction Scheme. This proJect '\\hich is estimated to cost 
Rs. 18'35 crores '\\-as approved by the Secretary of State in April 1923, was' 
passed by the Bombay Legislative Council in _June and construction work 
commenced in July of that year. The scheme consists of a barrage a~ross the 
Indus below the gorge at Sukkur, three canals on the right and four on the left 
bank each with a separate head regulator. The Right Bank System comprises 
the North Western and South Eastern perennial canals and the Central Rice 
Canal. The Left Bank System comprises a great new perennial canal called the 
Rohri Hyderabad Canal, a perennial supply channel to feed the Eas~ern -Nara 
river and the canals dependent thereon and two large high level canals for 
irrigating lands in the Khairpur State. The Barrage will, under the system of 
scientific control, give the necessary supply to each canal no matter how low the 
level of the water in the river may be. An expenditure of Rs. 37 · 8 lakhs was 
incurred in 1923-24 and about Rs. 141 · 84 lakhs will be spent on this scheme in· 
the current year. A detailed note regarding the progress of work on this seheme 
has been printed separately. . 



5~·.~ 

DECCAN AND GuJARAT. 

58 .. Irrigation .conditions in the Deccan and Gujarat vary considerably· from 
those in Sind. The cultivation chiefly depends upon rainfall and ~dvantage is 
taken of irrigation mainly for growing valuable crops like sugarcane or to counter­
act the effects of drought; The larger irrigation schemes in this part of the 
Presidency always involve the construction of storage reservoirs on perennial rivers 
for feeding the canals s~pplf!ng water to t~e fields. The principal irrigaLion 
works in the Deccan and Gu3arat are mentwned below. ' 

,. .~ 
Works in opera.tion. 

- . ' 
59.. Panjhra River Works, Kadwa River W orlcs (Lnd Krishna Oanal.- . 

The oldest of the Government irrigation works in the Deccan are the Panjhr;:!c­
River Works in Khandesh.· They date· from 1851-52 and were constructed 
at a cost of about 5 lakhs of rupees. Next to these among many small 
works are the Kadwa .River Works in Nasik and the Kris~a Canal in Satara 
Districts which came into operation in 1869. They were constructed at a cost of 
about Rs. 10l"lakhs and Rs. 9} lakhs respectively. · . 

60. Mutha Oanals.-The Mutha canals have been constructed at a cost of 
about 65! lakhs of rupees with a large storage reservoir called Lake Fife on the 
Mutha River at Khadakwasla near Poona. This system consists of two canals, the 
Mutha Right and Left Bank Canals.. I~ came into operation in 1874-75. · 

61. Ekruk Tank and the Hathmati Canal.-. The Ekruk Tank and the Hathmati 
C~nal (whieh was the first and is still the most important work in Gujarat) came 
into operation also about this time and about 131 ~akhs of rupees have been 
spent on each oJ them. 

62. N ira Left Bank Oanal and Gokak Oanal.-The N ira Left Bank Canal 
which receives its supply partly from the Nira river and partly from its reservoir at 
Bhatgar (called Lake. Whiting) on one of its tributaries, was built at a cost of 
Rs. 66}lakhs and' was opened in 1885. The Gokak canal, a small canal taking off 
direct from the Ghatprabha Tiver without _a storage work was opened in 1884 and 
Rs. 13! lakhs have been spent on it. 

63. Girna canal.-The Girna canal which is fed from· the Chankapur tank 
was constructed at a cost of 20! lakhs of rupees and was op~ned for irrigation 
in 1909. . 
· 64. Godavari Oanals.-The Godavari canals system includes a storage 
reservoir (Lake Beale) on the Darna ri"\fer and a pick-up weir at Nandur­
Madhmeshwar and the Right and Left Bank canals. This project has· CQst over · 
102} lakhs of rupees and was brought into oper~tion in 1912. . 

. In addition oo the above schemes there are many other small canals and 
tanks which irrigate large areas of lands in the Deccan and Gujarat. · 

W orlcs under construction . 

. 65. Pravara River works;-.-The Pravara River Works system comprises (i) a 
storage reservoir, called Lake Arthur Hill on the Pravara river at Bhandardara, 
(ii) a pick-up-weir at Ojhar and (iii) two canals named the Pravara Right 
and Left Bank canals. The masonry dam will be 270 feet high and about 1,600 
feet lQng. It has now almost reached its designed height. The work on the canals 
has also been completed and it is expected that the whole scheme will be finished 
in the Working season of 1925-26. The total· estimated cost of the scheme is 
Rs. lijllakhs, the expenditure incurred to end of 1923·24 was Rs. 134-l lakhs and 
the probal;lle expenditure in the year 1924-25 will be about Rs. 3 lakhs. 

66. The Nira Right Bank O.anal project.--The Nira Right Bank Canal project 
will, when completed, be the largest in the Deccan. It comprises the construction 
o:li the Nira Right. Bank Canal109 miles in length and a larger dam at Bhatgar on 
the Yelwandi river to replace the existing one mentioned under the Nira Left 
Bank canal so ~s to increase the storage for supplying both the- canals, viz.,. the 
old· Nira Left Bank and the new Nira Right Bank canal. The dam is expected 
to be completed in the year 1926 by which time the first 90 miles of the right 
bank canal should also be approaching completion. It will however be pt>ssible to 



57 

commence irrigation in the next year. The total estimated cost of the "scheme 
is Rs. 491 lakhs .. The expenditure incurred to . end of 1923-24 was about 
Rs. ao9lakhs and the probable expenditure in 1924-25 is about Rs. a5! lakhs. 
~ 

New Project to be commenced in the· ensu_ing year.' 

67. Nira Valley Developmentproject.-The Nira Valley Development project 
provides for the complete development of irrigation in the Nira Valley. The 
Nira Right Rank Canal scheme with the enlarged storage at Bhatgar on tlte 
Yelwandi river aims at irrigating lands on the right bank of the Nira river. ·There 
is however large scope for extending irrigation on. the existing Nira Left Bank 
canal where there is a keen demand for a larger supply. This demand can be 
met by storing the water flowing in the Nira river from sources other than the 

.:: . .Yelwandi by means of another dam to be ereeted on the Nira at Vir below the 
confluence of all the main tributaries and by enlarging the Nira Left Bank canal to 
the maximum economical limits. This scheme combined with the Nira Right 
Bank Canal sche~e is called the Nira Valley Developme;nfl. project. 

The Nira Right Bank canal system itself will cost Rs. 491'11 lakhs. The 
combined scheme will cost Rs. 626"91 lakhs. The· extra cost will therefore· be 
Rs. 135'80 lakhs which represents the cost of widening and remodelling the Nira 
Left Bank canal and constructing the new dam at Vir. This project was 
approved by the Legislative Council in March 1924 and was finally sanctioned by 
the Secretary of State in November last. In the budget for 1925-26 a provision of 
Rs. 3 lakhs has been made for expenditure on. this project. . 

Hl066-15 



58 

XIII, Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works for 
which Capital Accounts are:. kept. 

Revenue. .. 

68. The revenue de-lived from· irrigation works for which capital. accounts 
are kept comprises (a) direct receipts ~u~h as sale-proceeds of water supplied for 
irrigational and non-irrigational puryoses, sale proceeds ·of produce from regular 
ca.nal plantations and other cana.l ~od:uce (e.g., wood, gras~, etc.) etc.),. and (b) the 
portion of land revenue due to u~gation. . 

69. The budget and re-vised estimates of revenue-for the current year and 
the budget estimates for the en.Suing year are shown below:- · >- .. : . ' -

. 
Budget Revised Budget . Accounts, - ' Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, - 1923-24. . . ' 1924-25. 1924-25. . 1925-26. 

-_ ... ,. .. 

I .. . 
" 

; 97,98 Gro~s Revenue• .. . . 98,11 89,66 1,00,5()-
' . 

46:84. Dtduct-Working Expenses .. 44,76 40,46 45,23 
Lump provision for .re-grant of lapses 

- 1,00 (in 1924-25) . . . . .. . . . . . . . .... 
Deduct on account of probable lapses· 

1;00 in the budget year (192li-26) . . . . . . . . . . .... 
. . 

- -
, 53,3n 49,20 52,75 53,66 

Expenditure in England . . 28 33 21 .... 
Net revenue .. . . 53,07 48,87 52,54 53,66-

7(). The increase in gross revenue of 8,32 in the revised as compared with the 
budget estimate for 1924-25 is due to (i) -a greater demand for water and higher 
realization from the sale of lac in Sind and (ii) the transfer of certain canals 
from. the head '15-0th,er Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues ' 
to the head '55-Construction of Irrigation, Navigation,Embankm.entandDrain­
age Works ' and the conse·quent transfer of direct receipts from the head ' XIV­
Irrigation, Navigati~n, Embankment and Drainage Works for which no Capital 
Accounts are kept ' and also their share. of land revenue from ' V-Land Revenue' 
to the head 'XIII '. The increase of 4, 77 in ' Working Expenses ' is due to 
additional funds required· for carrying out special repairs and strengthening canal 
banks in Sind which have been considerably damaged by the last abnormally high 
inundation of the. river Indus. 

71. The increase in gross revenue of 10,84 in the budget estimate for 1925-26 
as compared with that for 1924-25 is due to the extension of irrigation in some 
parts of the Deccan and Gujarat·and the reason explained in (ii) above. The 
increase of 6,38 in Working Expenses is due to :the necessity for making extra 
provisions for (a) carrying out special repairs and strengthening canal banks in 
Sind which have been considerably damaged by the last abnormally high 
inundation of the river Indus and (b) for the introduction of the block system of 
Irrigation on the Godavari Canals and for maintenance and repairs to the Nira 
Right Bank Canal (Lonand District) and Pravara Left Bank Canal. The first 
47 miles of the Nira Right Bank Canal will be in operation for the first time for 
the purposes of irrigation during the rabi season of 1925-26 and the whole length 
of the Pravara Left Bank Canal (48 miles) together with all the distributaries 
will be in operation in 1925-26 instea~ of 38 mij,es in the current year. 



"59 

• XIV, ·Irrigation, N~Vigation; Embankment and Drainage ·works for 
which no ·Capital Acco~nts are kept. · .. . ~ - ... 

. · · ., .. Revenue. · • 
.4 • ....~. 

,'' "l -r; • 

72. The revenue derived from irrigation works f~r which no capital account~ 
are kept is only from direct receipts, suchas'sales of water, plantations and other 
canal produce, etc., and no credit is ~orded to tbis class of works on account of the 
portion of land r_eventie due to irrigation . ...,. ... 

The- budget and revised estimates for 1924-25 and the bu~get estimate for 
1925-26 aFe shown below:- ,. ~ ,.. · · . "'.•- . 

. 
Budget 

. Revis~d·.:. . Budget 
·Accounts, Estimate, 

. 
Estimate, .Estimate, 

1923-24. 1924-25. • 1924-25.;' - 1.929_.26.-.. . ' . . . 
I . 

~ zr;:--

68 90 46 10 . 
-

" • 
, · 73. The decre~'se of 44 in the revised estimate as compared with the budget , 

estimate for 1924-25 is due to the second reason for the increase, 'under the head • 
"XIII" in gross revenue. · The decrease of 20 in the budget estimate for 1925-26 ~ 
as compared with that for 1924-25 is also due to· the same reason. · · .· 



.60 

14, Interest on Works f!Jr ~hicll Capital Acc;~l:lllts Are kept. . . 
~ · .E;penditure (Reserved) . . 

~ ,•· . . 
' .. 

Budget • • 
-~ 

Revised • Budget 
" ·Accounts, 

' 
Estimate, Estimate,., Estimate, 

1923·24. 1924-25.- . 1924-25. 1925-26 • . • .. . . . . . 
Expenditure . . . . - 49,22. 63,12 58,22 . 64.,57 . . .. 

·' . 
74.. Under '.Rule 24 .of' the Devolution Rules the:capital sum, spent by the 

Governor-General in Oouncil rlpbnthe construction ofproductiveand unpfoducti:ve 
irrigation works anct of othe:c.. w.or~s-fuianced fro~ loan funds is to be treatea 'as :all.· 
advance made to '"the LoQa} ·,Governme:ttt-.from the revenues of India. This 
advance is tb ca:qyi,nter.est.~tthe'ra~e"of s--·3252 per cent. per annum in the case of 
outlay incurred ~p-t.o·-t,he: e:qd:ot"l916-17)nd at ·5· ~p per cent. p~~ annum in. the 
case of outlay mcurred- from ~91 'i-18. to 1920-21.· ·,The amount 'Qf this interest 
comes to 32,71 and this amount is included separately under .the head 19, . 

. Interest as interest on the advance iri -r'espect of Irrigation Oapital expenditure. 
:Since 1921-22 the capital expenditure on Irrigation is being met from the loans for 
general purposes and the amount of interest payable on these loans is also tsl{own 
separately under the head 19, Interest~ The head 14, Interest is merely a pro forma 

,_head to· show the interest liabilities met from revenues on Irrigation capital and 
coodit of the amount shown as expenditure under this head is taken by deducting 
the same amount from the expenditure shown under the head 19, Interest.~ The 

· actual provision made in the budget for interest on accQunt of Irrigation schemes 
amounts to 57,98 out of which 48,20 will be met from revenues and 9,78 from 
capital. · • .. • ·-

The budget estimate of 63,12 for 1924-25 was fra~ed as shown below:-
\ .. 

Interest at 3·3262-per tent. on total capital ou;;lay (7,62,51) on hrigation Major 
Works (direct charges) to end of 1916-17 25,35 

Interest charges at 5· 48 per cent. on total capital outlay (1,30,95) on Irrigation 
Major Worka for the years 1917-18 to 1920-21 .. 7,18. 

Interest charges at 3• 3252 per cent. on total capital outlay (1 ,52,43) on Minor 
Works up to the end of 1916-17 • . 5,07 

Intere11t charges at 5·48 per cent. on total capital outlay (58,85) from 1917-18 to 
1~1~2 . 3~2 

Interest charges at 5· 48 per cent. on total capital outlay (69,50) for 1922-23 . . 3,81 
Interest charges at o• 48 per cent. on the estimated capital outlay . (1,14,68) for 

1923-24 • 6,28 
Interest charges at 5•48 per cent. on one-half of the estim&ted capital outlay 

(1,94,41) for 1924-~5 · 10,65 
Jnterest charges on capital cost of old w01ks transferred from the head' 15' 

to the head·' 55 ' 1,56 

63,12 

75. The revised estimate for 1924-25 and the budget estimate for 1925-26 
are framed as follows :-

Interest charges at 3· 3252 per cent. on capital outlay (7,62 ,fH) on 
Jrriga1ion Major Works (Direct charges) to end of 1916-17. 

Interest charger: at 5·69 per cent. on capital outlay (1,30,95) on 
Irrigation Major Works for the years1917-18 to 1920-n .. 

Intere~t charges at 3·3252 per cent. on capital outlay (1,82,74) 
on Minor works,to end of 1916-17 .. 

Intert>.slichargesat 5·69 per cent. on capital outlay on minor 
'~orks (2,31,64) from 1917-18 to 1923-24 

Revised 
Est.imate, 
1924-25. 

25,35 

7,45 

6,08 

13,18 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1925-26. 

25,35 

7,45 

~ 

6,08 



ol 

Interest ch~ges at 5·69 per ~ent. on capital outlay except .for;, 
Lloyd Barrage (1,88,4'!) _froDl 1917-18 .to 1923-24 •. :. 

Interest charge.':>.at 5·69 per cent: on half of the estimated capital • 
ol!tlay (96,50) for 1924-25. · · 

Intere5t charges at 5·69 per cent. on estimated capital outlay of· 
Dl,15 (except for Lloyd Barrage) for 1924-25 

Interest charges at. 5· 69 per cent-. on half of estimates].·cap~tal 
outlay b~ 52,~ (except for Uoyd.Barrage) for 1925-26, .. 

Interest -charges on ca.1)ital 'outlay on 'Xorks to be t:ran$ferred 
·from the head" 15 "to" 55" . ·-: ·: ••·• •. . . .... -· .... 

# .... .. .. . - ~. . . . 

Revised 
Estim~te, 
192-l-25 •. 

5,49 

• 67 . 

:-- • -'? ~ • • • • ~ : •• ~ ·tf8,22 
Add interest on .. account of Lloyd ~age to be.metfro~ l'~~- : ... : 11 •• ' ·;: 

Insurance grant . • • .• .. • r • • • . • ••• 

• . ·. 

Amount financed from ordinary revenues 

Amonnt financed frum Famine Insurance grant 

Total 58,22 

48,22 

10,00 

•• 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1925-26. 

2,91 

1,50 

67 

54,57 

10,00 

64.,57 

54,57 

10,00 

~ ... 

. 76. The decrease of 4,90 in the current year's revised as compared with the 
current year,.s budget is due to reduction in the revised estimate of current year for 
capital outlay on Irrigation partially counterbalanced by an increase in the rate of 
interest. In framing the ~udget estimate ior 1925-26 ~terest on the capital outlay 
on Lloyd Barrage has been excluded. The· Secretary of State for -Indi!J. has 
sanctioned the proposal made by this Gover:rim.ent to meet interest charges on 
Lloyd Barrage out· of capital during construction if such a course is considered 
necessary in any year. Out of the estimated interest charges of 19,78 on capital 
outlay on Lloyd Barrage it is proposed to meet 10,00 from Famine Insurance grant 
and the balance of 9, 78 has .been added to loan to be taken from the Government 
of' India to finance capital expenditure under the head 55, Construction of Irrigation 
Works. The increase of 1,45 in the budget estimate for 1925-26 as compar£d 
with the current year's budget is due to investment of more capital on 
Irrigation works and increase in the rate of interest, partially counterbalancEd by 
the omissron of the interest on the Lloyd Barrage capital outlay in excess of ro,oo 
which is to be met from borrowings froin the Government of India. · ' 

R 1066-16 



62 

15,· Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues. . . . . . 

. Expenditur~. (Reserved). . . . . 
77. The budget and revised ·estimates under this h~ad for the current year 

'and the. budge~ estimate for the ensuing year are as shown below:-
.. . ~----------------------~------~----~--~---Rev::-1 Budget · Accounts, 

• 1923-24. 
Budget 

Estimate,' 
.~924-25. 

--------------------.---... .---------~-------,. I . 
• • ..... • 20,93 I : 30,53 . 

Lump provision for ~e-grant of lanses 

Gross expenditure 
', . 

(in 1924-2o) • : .-.. ·•• :r. • .. •. . .. · I 
.. . . . . .. 

Deduct on account of probable lapses 
in the budget year {1925-26) .. 

---·1---
N et amount • charged to Ordinary 

Revenues . • . . 

Expenditure in England .. 

·rota.l 

20,93 

31 

21,24 

30,53 

30 

30,83 

Estimate, Estimate, 
1924-25. . .: 192.5-26. 

30,97 1 

.... ., 
30,97 

15 

. . . 
31,89 .. 

1 ,qo 

1,00 

------
• 

31,89 

---------~ 

3i89 
' 

78. The increase of 29 in the revised estimate as compared with the budget 
estimate for 1924-25 is due to additional funds required for raising and strengtheriirig 
bunds in Sind which have been considerably damaged by the last abnormally 
high inundation of the river Indus. The increase of 1,06 in the budget estimate 
for 1925-26 as compared with that for the current year is also due to the same cause. - -· , 



63 . . -
15, Other Re~~n~e:Expenditu~e financed .fro~. or~inary Re,ven"les-;-Civil1 · 

. ~ -. . ' 

. Expenditur~·(Reserved)~ • 
·~~.-.~.~.-+-.~~---.. -.-.------~---~------

• Aocowi£s, 
1923-24. 

: Budget 
Estimate, 
1924:25. 

Revised 
Estimate, 
1924-25. 

Budget. , , 
Estimate, ' 

• 1925-26. 

----------~~--------------·-~·~·-------- -------~~------~----------. 

_E_x_pe_n_d_~_ur_e--~-----·-··~----.~~----16 __ • __ ··~~ ___ 2_3_·--~~~·--2_3 __ ·~---·-7_0 __ _ 

• 79. · The expenditure under this he~d is in respect of small irrigation tanks 
in charge of the Reyenue Department. . - •· · . • 

so. The increase of 47 in the ensuing year.'s h!l.dget as compared with that 
for the current ye~tr is due to an increased provision-for ~he Northern Division in 
which it is proposed ~o c~rry on .rep·airs_ t~ tanks on a larger scale. 



64 . . . ' .. 
16-A, Construction of Irriga'iion, NavjgatJon, Embankmept attd .Dtainage 

• Works financed' ft,om .Famine Insurance Grants. · - ~ .. .. . .: 

. ·81. No provision has lfeen madi_ uhder this h~ad in the cuitent pr ensumg 
year_'s budget. · 



65 

XVI ~nd ·19, Interest. . . . : . 
- . 

Reve.nue .• 

-- -~---.-·--T\;--------------L· -------::-. --_,-------

------~ ----·---·- ---... . , 
(I) Interest on loan;; and advances 

by Provincial Government 

(2) Interest on arrears_ of revenue 

{3) Interest 
Bombay 
ment-

on loans granted by 
Development· D_epart-

Out of Bombay Development 
Loan. 

Out of advances drawn from 
Government of India. 

(!) Anticipated interest on· general 
balances deposited with the 
Government of India 

(5) Miscellaneous-

(6) Refunds 

Ordinary 

Development 

•• { Development 

Ordinary 

Ordinary .. 

Ordinary including recovery of interest 
on advances given to 3local bodies 
in Bombay City for development 
purposes out of funds borrowed 
from Government of India 

Development 

Development excluding interest on 
advances given to 3 local bodi&: 
out of funds borrowed from 
Government of India 

. 
IT 1066-17 

.. 
Accounts, 
1923-24. 

18,82 

54 

79,86 

34 

4,35 

-97 

-2 

1,0:.~,92 

19,68 

83,24 

Budget 
Estimate,• 
1924-25. 

16,09 

17 

1,14,42 

.... 

2 

4,19 

-47 

-1 

1,34,41 

16,27 

1,18,14 

Revised 
Estimate, 
1924-25. 

.;.14 32: 
' 

1,12,95 

35 

4,19 

-58 

1,31,37 

14,81 

I ,16,56 

r 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1925-26. 

14,87 

18 

44,54 

90,84 

4,78 

50 

4,18 

-58 

- ·i 

1,59,27 

1,11,13 

48,14 



-~6 

'Expenditur~ (Ji.'e8er~l'.d). 
.. . .·... , . . .-

---------------- ~~-~~1:9-:2o3~-2~s .• '.- .~.-=-B-ud~g-~t--
.. Estimate, · : 

.. .. • • • ·~924-25.· .. 

Revised 
-Estima\e, 
1924-25. 

e • I • ~"' • .. 

--------·--·· .. -.------ - ·--~----,- ----. I .- -. 
lntMest on Provincial Loan. 

(1) Deyelopment 

Other Items. .. 
(2) Interest ~ •payable to' · Central 

Government on-

(af Advances on account 
Provincial Loan account 

of 

(b) Advances in respect of Irriga­
tion capital expenditure :. 

(c) Other advances 

(3) Management of debt 
(Development) .. 

' Total .. 

.Deduct-Interest transferred to Com-

65,26 

11,99 

32,71 
. 

85,04 

19 

1,95,19 

mercial Departments. . . - 49,51 

Deduct-Interest transferred to 
Forest Department 

,Deduct-Interest trallsferred to 55, 
Construction of In·igation, Navi­
gation, eto. • . 

Deduct-Interest transferred to 59, 
Bomba .. v Development Scheme .. 

I 
. "'"; 6(i,()4 -. 65,97 

.. 10,61 10,61 

32,44 32,71 

1,54,44 1,43,91 
;.. 

' 3,00 19 

2,67,13 2,33,39 

- 63,12 -58,22 

-52 -42 

-63,27 

• Budget 
Estimate, 

• 1925-26. 

, .. 
65,~ii .. 

;f. 
9,22 

32,71 . 
1,98,06 

50 

f,06,45 

-50 

-9,78 

-77,14 

~----1·-----1-------1------

Net Total . . 1,45,68 

Ordinary ... 

Ordinary including interes~ in re~peet 
of advances to 3 local bodies .. 

I 
I 

Development includiug interest ini 
respect of advances to 3local bodie~. 
inBombay City for. Development­
purposes . ·1 

I 
Development exc:luding interest on 

advances to 3 local bodies given 
from funds borrowed from 
Government of India .. 

/ . 

f4,77 

1,30,91 

Revenue. 

2,03,49 1 1,31,48 1,54,46 

18,86 14,92 

1,06,32 

1,84,63 1,16,56 

48,14 

, 

82. The ordinary revenue represent~ the interest rec-eived by the Local 
Government on advances and .loans from. the Provincial Loa11 and Advance 



67 

account .. This account, the capital' transactions of which are outside the ordinary. 
budget figure, proyides for the gran~ ofloans to agricul~m:ists, t.o local .bodies, et.c. 
The rate of interest was generally 8! p~r cent. but less m certam special cases till 
the beainnina of 1st October 1924. Since that elate the maximum rate has been 
lowered to 7 ·29 per cent. ancUs less in special cases. Interest on arrea'rs ofrevenue 
is also credited to this ·bead. 

83. The decrease in the revised estimate for current year and budget estimate, 
for next year as compared with tl1_e current year's budget estimate is chiefly due 
to the decrease in outstanding advances. 

84. It is anticipated that the Government of India will shortly decide t.he 
question of giving interest on provincial balances deposit-~d with them. 4,78 
represents interest which the Bombay Government expect to receive next year. 

85. -It has been decided to separate from Development transactions wjth effect 
from next year all transactions regarding advances made for Development purposes 
to the 3 Presidency Corporations, m.'z., the Bombay Municipality, the City Improve­
ment Trust and the Port Trust out of the funds borrowed from the Government of 
India-. 90, 84 represent interest recoverable next year from these bodies. The 
other items of the Bombay Development Department shown under this head are 
discussed in the memorandum of Development Department. 

Expenditure. 

86. Interest on Provincial loans and interest payable to Central Govern­
ment (a) on advances on account of Provincial loan accounts, and on advances for 
Irrigation capital expenditure under Nos. 23 and 24 of the Devolution Rules, 
respectively and (b) on other advances, is to be debited to'' 19, Interest on Ordinary 
Debt". Charges on account of management of Debt and other miscdlaneous 
charges are also debited to this head. Credit is given to this head under the 
1li visions . 

{1) "Deduct-Interest transferred to Commercial Departments" for the 
amount shown as expenditure under the head " 14, Interest on "\Yorks for which 
capital accounts are kept ", 

{2) "Deduct-Interest transferred to Forest Department" for the amounts 
shown as expenditure under the head " 8, Forest ", 

(3) "Deduct-Interest transferred to '55, Construction of Irrigation, Navi­
g~tion, etc. ' for the amount shown as expenditure under that head, " and · 

{4) " Deduct-Interest transferred to' 59, Bombay Development Scheme' 
for the amount shown as expenditure under that head. " 

87. Interest payable to Central Government on advances on account of 
Provincial Loan Account.-The decrease in the next year's estimate as compared 
with the current year's budget is clue to the balance of the Provincial Loan Account 
being reduced. The rate of interest charged to the Local Government is 4'78155. 

88. Interest on advanceD 1'n respect of Irrigation capital expenditure:-The 
interest is calculated at the rate of 3'3252 on the capital outlay of 7,62,51 and 
5'69 on 1,28,09. 

89. Interest on other advances.-The figures against this item include interest 
o.n adyances taken. from Government of lndi~ I.or development purposes 
(mclndmg the reqmrements of the 3 local bodies m Bom9ay City) and for 
ordinary purposes. They are distributed as follows :-

Accounts, Budget He vised Budget - 1923-24. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 
1924-25. 1924-25 •. 1925-26. : 

I 
(1) Development including 3 lor:al1j 

boclies . . .. "II 
(2) Development Department I .. ~ 65,46 

i 
1,14,99 I ,13,67 58,82 

(3) For 3 local bodie~ 
:I .. .. J 90,84-I 

i 
(4) Ordinary .. 19,58 I :39,·1!i 30,24 -18,40 .. . . -

I 



68 

Details of figures for ordinary purposes ·for· 1924-25 and 1925·2~ are as 
follows:- •. 
·--~-----------------------,---

{a) Interest on .Advance of 90,00 of 1921-22 , 
at the rate of 6l·per cent. ~ . ; 

10 : 

(b) Interest on Advance o£1,40,20 of·1922-23 
. at the rate of 6! per cent. ~. 

(c) Interest on Advance of 1,56,71 of 1923-24 
at the rate of 6 per cent. • . , 

. I 
(d) Interest on Advance of 2,04,68 of 1924-25 i 

at t.he rate of 5 · 75 per cent.. . . ; 
. I 

(e) Interest on Advance of 4,26,78 of 1925-26 ! 

at the rate of 5· 75 per cent. .. i 

Bndgot 
Estimate, 

. 1924-25.• 

5,85 

9,50 

9,40 
i. 

14,70 

~9,45 

I 
I . I 

Revised 
Estimate, 
1924-25. 

!5,85 

9,11 

9,40 

5,88 

30,24 

I .I 

Budget 
Estimate . 
1925-26 . 

5,85 . 

9,11 

9,40 

11,77 

12,27 

48,40 

The revised estimates as compared with the current year's budgbt show 
decreases in items (b) and (d). The decrease in (b) is due to the fact that the 
revised estimate provides interest at 6! per cent. on the finally adjusted amount ·of 
1,40,20 whereas the budget provided interest on 1,46,16. Similarly the decrease 
in item (d) is due to the fact that the revised estimate provides interest at 5'75 
per cent. for six months on 2,04,68 which is the revised estimate of advance to be 
obtained from Government of India whereas the budget provides interes£ at 
6 per cent. on the amount of advance then estimated. The next year's budget 
contains interest for 12 months on the advance of 2,04,68 to be taken this year 
and for six months on the proposed ad vance of 4,26, 78. . 

90. Deduct-Interest transferred to Commercial Departments.-The figures ;re 
explained under "14, Interest on works for which capital accounts are kept" . 
. • 91. Deduct-Interest transferred to F?rest Department.-The ,figures represent 
mterest on advances taken for forest capital outlay shown under 52-A, Forest 
Capital Outlay, which is debited tp 8, Forests as expenditure. 

92. Deduct-Interest .transferred to "55, Construction of Irrigation, etc."­
According to the Lloyd Barrage Scheme sanctioned by the Secretary of State 
'interest on the capital outlay is to be met out of capital till the scheme becomes 
'remunerative and for the first 20 years interest to the extent of 10 lakhs is to be 
met from the annual grant of 63,60 for Famine Relief. Interest charges for next 
year amount to 19,78 out of which 10 lakhs are to be ·met from Famine grant 
which is provided under "14, Interest on works for which capital accounts are 
kept," and,9,78 is provided under" 55, Construction of Irrigation, etc." 

93. The expenditure of the Bombay Development Department shown under 
this head is explained in the memorandum of Development Department. · 



69 

21, Reduction or Avoidance of Debt. 
· Expenditure (Reserved). 

' Budget 
Accounts, estimate, 
1923-24 • 1924-25. . 

' 
Sinking Fund for Bombay Development 

Loan 9,39 9,39 .. . . .. 
Sinking fund charges in respect of . unpro-

ductive portion. of the advance obtained -
£tom Government of India for Ordinary 
purposes . . . . . . . . 7,68 

Adjustment of refunds from the Government 
of India of customs duty on Government 
Stores imported under Capital account for 
ordinary and development purposes .. . . . . 

-
Total .. 9,39 17,07 

Development .. 9,39 9,39 
Ordinary .. .. I . . 

I 
7,68 

.. 
Revised Budget 
estimate, eatiU~ate, 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

; 

9,39" 
, 

9,39 

3,~6 ·5,57 

4,81 10,48 

----
17,86 I 25~44 

I --- -' 
9,39 9,39 
8,47 16,05 

94. A provision of 9,39 equal to one per Glnt. of ·the loan of 9,38,91 raised in 
1920-21 in connection with the Development of Bombay has been mad~ in the 
current year's budget to ~orm a depreciation fund. This has been repeated in next 
year's budget._ 

95. Last year it was explained that it had, been decided to maintain a regular 
.Sinking Fund for the amortisation of the unproductiv~ portion of the advances 
obtained from the Goyernment · of India for· ordinary purposes. Accprdingly a 
provision of 7,68 was made in the current year's 'Qudget, which represented the 
contribution for the last and current years ne9essary for a sinking fund improving 
at approximately 4 per cent. interest for 15 years. This cont:dbution was calculated 
on a 15 years' basis, as the actual classification of unproductive works was not ready 
at the time of the preparation of the current vear's budget. A recalculation has now 
been made after classifying the works into i5, 30 ~:.;td 60 years' categories and- the 
contribution now amounts to 3,66 which has been shown in the revised estimate. 
The amolmt will be actually invested after sanction of the Government of India 
is received to our repayment scheme. Next year's budget provides 5,57 for 
the purpose. · 

. 96. Since the repeal of Section·20 o£ the Sea Customs Act, 1878; by Act No. VIII 
of 1924, customs duty is being imposed on Government stores imported on or· 
after 1st April 1924. The Government of India have decided to give, in refund 
of the duty paid, an assignment which '\\1.1.1 be credited to the head " XL, Miscel­
laneous adJustments between Central and Provincial Governments"; but according 
to the orders of the Secretary of State customs duty realised from imports on capital 
account is to be utilised for redemption or avoidance of debt. In order to act up 
to these orders it is necessary to debit to the head cc·21, Reduction or avoidance of 
debt-other appropriations for reduction or avoidance of debt" by per contra credit 
to the deposit head "Appropriation for Reduction or avoidance of debt-other 
appropriations " an amount equivalent to the amo1i.nt of duty charged to capital 
heads outside the revenue account. Hence 4,81 in the revised estimate of the 
current year and 10,48 in the budget estin1ate of next year out of the totaLassign­
ments of 6,39, and 12,62 for this and next year respectively have been provided. 
under this head, and a corresponding credit has been given to" Appropriations for· 
Reduction or avoidance of debt" under "Debt, Deposii and Advance" section. 

H 1066--18 



'16 

22, General Administration. 

Expenditure (partly RuertJed and partly Tramferred). 

~ . 
... 

• --- ..• I 

. 
A.-Heads of Provinces: -

Salary,of the Governor •. .. 
Sumptuary allowance of the Governor ' .. 
Staff and Household of the Governor ... 
Expenditure from contract allowance .. 
Tour expenses • . . .. 
Executive douncil . . .. 
MiniSters . . ... 

' ' ' . 
- Total, Heads of Provinces .. 

. I 

'• .. 
rLeuiswtive Bodies. • Provincial Legislative Council including the 

salary of the President and Deputy Presi-
dent . . .. 

'. 

' 
Total, Le~lative Bodies .. . 

,, . 
-

_ 0-Secr~t<Jria~ a~ H ead-g_UGrters 
Est<JbZishments. 

Oivil Secretariat .. . . 
-Local Fund Audit Department .. . . 
Director of Land Records .. . . 

Total, Secretariat and Head-quarters Esta-
. ' blishments. .. 
'. ,. 

~Oommissioflers. _ 

Co~sloner in Sind .. 
Commissioners •• 

Total, Commissioners ... 

· E-District Administration. 

General Establishments 
Sub-Divisional Establishments 
Other Establishments 

• 

.. 

Total, District Adm"iiiistration . . -, 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. . 

Aoco~ts, I Budget 
1923-1924. 1 estimate, 

I 
1924-25. 

. 1,20 
: '1,20 

32 31 
6,16 6,04 
1,00 1,00 

'. 1,26 I 80 
2,47 I 2,70 

j 1,29 1,54 
' 

·· 13,70 1: 13,59 

' .. 

' 

2,55 

2,55 

' 

16,01 
1,84 

58 

18,43 

2,62 
3,08 

5,70 

15,78 
31,13 

. 9,20 

56,11 

--

. 

1,86 

1,~6 

17,43 
1,58 

57 

19,58 

2,75 
3,38 

6,13 

21,49 
34,23 

1,32,33 

1,88,05 

I 
I 

' 

Revised 
estimate, 
19.24-25. 

.1,20 
31 

6,20 
1,00 
- 80 
2,70 
1,54 

13,75 

. 

1_.86 

1,86 

16,76 
'1,63 

57 

:18,96 

2,75 
3,27 

6,02 

16,72 
31,65 

1,31,51 

1,79,88 

I 

I 

i 

I 

I 

I 

Budget 
estimate, 
1925-26. 

-

1,20 
30 

6,06 
1,00 

80 
2,70 
1,54 

13,60' 

1,86 

1,86 

18,43 
1,86 

56 

20,85 

2,89 
3,39 

6,28 

15,6{ 
33,53 

1,31,90 

1,81,07 



71 

I 
Accounts, I Budget · Revised Budget 

- ! estimate, estimate,· estimate, 

I 
1923-1924. I 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

F-Discretionary Grants .. .. 30 34 34 I 34 

Lump provision for the Lee Commission 
recommendation . . . . .. .. . 2,46 . 2,68 

Exchange .. . . 2,04 1,57 1,43 1,23 
Lump reduction . . . . . . -1,96 .. .. 

Total .. 98,83 2,29,16 2,24,70 2,~7,91 

~ ~ ~ 

Expenditure in England .. .. 4,35 3,63 • 3,86 3,67 
;t,·· 

Total .. 1,03,18 I 2,32,79 2,28,56 2,31,58 .. I 
97. Staff and H ouse.hold of the Governor.-The increase in the revised estimate 

of 1924-25 is due to the inclusion of 5 for Customs duty on imported stores and 
to slightly higher expenditure under contingencies. • 

98. CivilSecrretariat.--The deereaseinthe revised of the current year is due 
to savings anticipated in almost all offices in the Civil Secretariat in (i) provisions 
for pay of officers and of establishments due to leave vacancies having no~ been 
filled up or to appointment of junior officers in place of seniors on leave, and (ii) 
provisions for allowances and contingencies. The increase in the budget of 1925-26 
as compared with the budget of the_current vear is due to (i) provision for grant 
of normal annual increments of time-scale of pay to gazetted and non-gazetted 
staff in all Departments of the Secretariat, (ii) provision for the appojntment of 
an Accounts Officer on special duty in the Finance Department for a local examin­
ation of accounts of contingent expenditure maintained in disbursing offices in 
this Presidency, (iii) inclusion of the provisio:n for the Director of Information 
and hi~ establishment, etc., under this head on account of the amalgamation of 
the office of the Director of Information with that of the Oriental Translator to 
Government. ~ 

99. Local Fund Audit Depa·rtment.--The estimates under this head are now 
under the control of the Government of India and are entered under the Central 
head " 23, Audit ".. The provisious entered in the current vear's revised and next 
year's budget represent the· share of the cost of the Department to be paid to the 
Central Government by Provincial Government. The increase in the revised 

. estimate of the current year and the budget estimate' of next year is due to~ the 
(i) creation of the post of Examiner, Outside Audit, at the end of 1924 by 
abolishing the post of Assistant Examiner, Local Fund Accounts, (ii) sanction of 
certain menial establishment to the Examiner, and (iii) payment of leave contri­
bution on account of Examiner of Local Fund Accounts and Examiner, Outside 
Audit. · 

100. Settlement Commit,sioner and Director of Land Records.--The decrease 
in the next year's estimate is due to reduced provision for Service Postage and 
Telegrams and Contract contingencies. 

101. Commissioner in Sind· and Commissioners of Divisions.-The decrease in 
the revised of the current year is due to savings anticipated in the provision for 
pay of officers and contingencies. The increase in the next year's budget over the 
current year's sanctioned estimate is due to (i) new provisions for purchase of 
furniture and tents and (ii) additional charges on account of pay of officers anrl 
establishments due to normal increments and (iii) increased provision for travelling 
allowance owing to the removal of restrictious on touring. 1 

102. Charges of DistrictAdmi·nistration.-The decrease in the revised estimates 
over the current year's sanctioned budget is I:U~inly on account of savings 



anticipa t_ed_in provisions for pay of ?fficers and ·~st~blishments .d u.e to leave va~ancies 
not having been filled up or appomtment of Junior officers m place of seillors on 
leave,· and also 011 account of the distribution of the lump provision of Rs. 3,12,996 
for grant of compensatory allowance to officers of all Departments to the 
.respective heads. The decrea::~e in. the next year's budget over the current year's 
budget is due to (i) reductions in leave allowances to gazetted and non-gazetted 
establishments, (ii) credit''for the first time 'to. this head of the contribution 
repoverable from the Talukdari Settlement Officer, etc., which was shown up 
to how under 5, Land Revenue; .(iii) s:rp.al).er provision for compensatory allowance 
to· -revenue ·officers serving in~- ~xpe:D.sive localities and ( iv) less provision 
'on account of' travelling allowance. -The. -sanctioned cadre of the Indian Civil 
Service Officers is inclusive of leave reserve, and as-provision for leave allowances 
pa.,yable in Englanc;l has been made under the head " Expenditure in England 
under the control of the High Commissioner" a lump deduction of 4,25 has been 
made !rom the-provision for salaries of the Indian Civil Service Offirers. The 
decrease js counterbalanced by (a) increase in the salaries of gazetted and non­
gazetted officers ~Who are 011 incremental ra'tes of pay, (b) new provision for opening 
of a treasury at Nawabshah, and (c) provision on account of contingent expenditure 
mcurred by Collectors. in connection wit.h the worling of the treasuries under 
them. Up to now the expenditure referred to in clause (c) was debited to the 
he:\d " 5, Lancl Revenue " to which all contingent expenditure incurred .by· Col­
lectors i~ debited. Under the orders of the Auditor General such expenditure is 
to be transferred from the head " 5, Land Revenue " to the head " 22, General 
Administration". · - · 

103. Expenditure in England.-The r~vised e~timate _of 1924-25 and the 
provision for 1925-26• ate based on the estimates furnished by the Secretary of 
State and the High Commis!~ioner for India. 

104. Exchange.-The variAtions trnder this minor head follow those under 
the foregoing head. 



7:l 

• XVII and 24, Administration of Justice. 

Revenue. 

Accounts, 
1923-24. 

-Budget 
Estimates, 

1924-25. 

Revised .Budget 
Estimates, Estimates, 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

--- ·---~--- ---~- ----·· -

Sale-proceeds of unclaimed and escheat· . 
ed property · · 

Court Fees realispd in Cash .. 
General Fees, Fines and Forefeiture.~ 
Pleadership exnmmation fees 
MiscPllaneous Fees and Fines 
Miscellaneous •• 
Recoveries of service payments 
Deduct-Refunds 

. . . 

71 
1",15 

11,00 
a·· 

. },74 • 
91 

6 
-78 

72 ,:·,"' 
90' --

15,55 
3 

92 
48 
.1 

-61 

-----·--~---

I 70 75 
1,20 1,00 

12,20 12,91 
5 4 

1,75 1,46 
50 52 

6 4 
-'--71 '-60 

--~-·----

18,00" . 15,75 .I 16,12 
-----------------T-ot_a_l __ :·l ____ 1_~_82---~--------------~-------

Expenditure. . (Reserved.) 

High Court 
Law Officers 

I 

I 
Administrator-General and Official I 

Trustee 
Coroner's Court .. 
Presidency Magistrates' Courts 
Judicial Commissioners .. 
Civil-and Seasions Courts .. 
Courts of Small Causes 
Criminal Courts .. 
Pleadership Examination charges 
Exchange 

Expenditure in England 

Total 

I 
i 
! -

I 

i 
' 

I 
"I 

Accounts, 
1923-24. 

lO,oi 
4,65 

31 
12 

2,07 
3,21 

38,82 
3,81 
5,37 .. 

50 

68,87 
1,06 

- i 

Budget 
Estimates, 
1924-25 . 

11,14 
4,43 

35 
13 

2,00 
3,22 

40,96 
4,31 
5,83 

1 
87 

73,25 
2,01 

69,93 ,. • 75,26 

Revenue. 

. i 

I 
' 

Revised 
Estimates, 

1924-25. 

10,57 
4,70 

35 
. 13 
2,00 
3,45 

41,57 
U3 
5,75 

1 
45 

73,11· 
1,21 

74,32 

Budget 
Estimates, 

1925-26. 

11,57 
4,68 

36 
13 

2,17 
3,35 

42,95 
4,41 
6,07. 

1 
68 

76,38 
2,04 

78,42 

. 

105. The principal ~ource of revenue is general fees, fines and forfeitures. The 
decrease in the revised estimate and the estimate for the next year, as_compared 
with sanctioned estimate, is partly due to the crediting of process fees received 
in the shape of stamps to "VII~ Stamps" and not to this major head, and also 
to transfer of the receipts in the Agencies to " Central " Budget, from October 1924. 
The increase in the estimate for the next year over tlte revised estimates is chiefly 
on account of larger receipts estimated from· " Sheriffs Fees " and fees realized 
by the. Administrator General and also on account of increase in fines levied in 
cases of convictions obtained through the intervention of the agents of the 
Societies for the Prevention of Cruelty to animals at Bombay, Bandra, Shikarpur, 
Sukkur and Surat. · 

• 
Expenditure. 

106. High Oo:urt.--The decrease in the revised estimate is chiefly due to the 
postponement of the temporary appointment of the lOth High Court Judge from 
June to November 1924. The increase in the estimate for the next year over the 
sanctioned estimate and the revised estimate is due to provision for the full year 
for the lOth High Court Judge. . . 

107. Law Officers.-The increase in the revised over the sanctioned estimate 
is due to fluctuation in the amoun'li paid for fees in criminal cases ; the revised 
estimate is within the past average actuals. The increase in the next year's 
budget over the current year's sanctioned estimate is partly due to the new 

K H 1066-19 



74: 

provision for additional office allowance to the Solicitor tO. Government, and to th~ 
additional provision made for the purchase of a complete set- of Indian Law Reports 
required by three Law Officers; otherwise the estimates closely follow the actuah 
of past years. 

108. Administrator General and Official Trustee.-The excess in next year's 
budget over the sanctioned and the revised estimates for the current year is due to 
increased provision for contingencies for the office of the Administrator General and 
Official Trustee, Bombay. · · 

l09. Presidency Magi~trates..-The increase in the next year's estimate is 
partly due to provisio:Q. for revised scale of pay to Presidency Magistrates, other 
than the Chief Presidency Magistrate, Bombay, and partly to increaEted provision 
for contingencies. · . 
. 110. Judici'.Jl Commissioners.-· The revised estimate exceed the sanctioned 
estimate on account of the changes in the personnel and the payment of leave 
salary to the Additional Judicial Commissioner, in India. The increase in the 
next year's estimate over the current year's sanctioned estimate is chiefly due to 
increased provision for contingencies .. 

1.11. Cim:z and Sessions Courts.-The increase in the current year's revised 
estimate. over the sanctioned grant is due to the additional provision on account of 
the recommendations of the Lee Commission. The estimate for the next year 
exceeds the sanctioned estimate and the revised estimate on aecount of (1) revision 
of pay of process servers, {2) co:q1pensatory allowance to officers at Thana and 
Poona, (3) increased .provision for contingencies and (4) provision for two new 
District Courts to be created at Nadiad and Jalgaon-by the middle of 1925-26. 

112. Courts of Small Causes.-The decrease in the revised estimate is due to 
the postponement of the temporary appointment of the extra Judge for the Court 
-of Small Causes, Bombay, till 8th May 1924 instead of from the beginning of the 
year. The estimate for the next year exceeds the sanctioned estimate and the 
revised estimate on account of increased provisions for contingencies and for the 
creation of a temporary appointment of a~ additional Judge for the Court of 
Small Causes at Karachi. · 

113. -criminal Courts.-· The decrease in the revised estimates, as compared 
with the sanctioned estimate, is due to less expenditure for Elllowances, and to the 
postponement of the new appointments of Resident Magistrates at Kalyan and 
Nawabshah, till May 1924instead offrom the beginning of the year. The estimate 

-of the next year exceeds the revise~ estimate on account of provision for the 
establishment for the performance of the judicial duties, which were performed 
up to 1st May 1924 by the Cantonment Magistrates and on account of provision 
for the Additional City Magistrate at Hyderabad. 



75 

XVIII & Z5J Jails and Convict Settlement•. 

(Revenue). 

Accounta, I Budget Estimate, Revised EstimatE>, l Budget Estimate, 
1923-24. 1924-25. • 1924-25. 1925~26. . 

--------:------;---,----t-__:_--~ ---

(1) Jail6 
(2) Jail Manufactures .. 
(3) Recoveries of service! 

payments .. 1

1 
Deduct fundR- .. 

2,12 
3,05 

1 

Total .. 1- ---~,1-~ 
i 

1,48 
3,22 

1 

4,71 

Expenditure (Reserved). 

\. 

1,48 
3,22 

1 

'4,71 

1,6.7 
3,12 I 

1 

4,80 • 

Accounts, II Budget Estimate, I Revised Estimate,! Badget Estimate, 
1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. . 1925-26. 

. I 

(1) Jails 
(2) Jail Manufactures 
(3) Works . . .. 
( 4) Exchange .. 

Expenditure in England .. 

,_ 
Tot aT .. 

22,84 
1,71 

6 
13 

------

24,74 

31 

·--· 

25,05 

I I . 

25,45 
1,92 

43 
15 

27,95 

35 

-· 

-- ----·· 

28,30 

Revenue. 

I. 

. 24,00 
1,87 

4:3 
6 

26,36 

14 

26,50 

---

-

I 
I 
i 

24,94 
. 2,42 

31 
12 

27,79 

. 
35 . 

28,14 

·-- . 

114. The increase in the next year's estim,ate under head (1) over the current 
year's budget is due to higher receipts under ' Recoveries of Transportation and 
Jail char~es from Indian States' at enhanced ra(es. The small decrease under 
head (2) Is due to less orders for jail manufactures. 

Expenditure. 
115. The decrease of 1,45 in the revised estimate under head (1) is due mainlv 

to the reduction of about 1,14 in the expenditure under' Dietary charges' and oi 
about 87 under the head.' Pay of officers and establishments' conterbalanced bv 
an excess under certain contmgent heads and the addition of compensatory 
allowance. The decrease in: the revised estimates for Expenditure in England is 
due to less expenditure anticipated for leave salaries and stores. 

116. · The decrease in the next year's estimate over the current year's sanctioned 
grant under head (1)'is due to a reduction of one lakh in the provision for dietary 
charges and of 28 urider 'pay of officers' conterbalanced by an increase o£ 25 for 
compensatory allowance and the additional non-re~11rring expenditure for certain 
minor works in connection with the Criminal Tribes Settlements. The increase 
under head (2) is due to the additional provision on account of the supply of double 
suit of clothing to prisoners and the development of jail industries. 



76 

XIX and 26, Police. 

Revenue. 
-------------------;-----------;----.-----· 

----- .:..----~-----···---·---~-- ------

Pre~idency Police . . ' .. 
Oash receipts under the Atms Act .. 
Fees, fines and forfeitures .. 
Miscellaneous .. . . 
Recoveries of Service Payments .. 
Contribution for Railway Police ' .. 

educt-Refunds . . .. 

Total 

.. 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. . 

. . 

.. 

Accounts, 
1923-24. 

-- -· - ·-

1,09 
41 
70 
12 

1,29 
2,31 
-2 

-
5,90 

Expenditu-re (Reseroed). 

--

Budget j ~~~ 
Estimate, 1 Estimate, 
1924-25. I 1924-25 . 

... 

1,07 1,12 
16 35 
47 70 
24 15 
15 14 

2,42 2,31 
~5 ~2 

4,46 4,75 

--- r~ooounts~ l:!~~. 
I 1923-24. 1924-25. 

i 
I ~vised 
I Estimate, 

1924-25. 

Presidency Police 24,77 . 30,51 31,50 
Superintendence 2,67 3,00 2,85 
District Executive Force i 1,13,36 1,20,98 1,18,85 .. , 
-Village Police .. 61 72 72 
Special Police - 9,38 9,51 ·5,87 
RailwaJ' Police 9,37 11,64 11,25 
Criminal Investigation Department 5,77 6,6_0- 6,25 
Exchange .. .. .. . . 75 90 71 
Provil.ion in connection with the recommenda-1 

tiona made by the Lee Commission .I . . • 1,88 
Anticipated saving due to separate provision I 

for leave salary in the High Oo~sioner's 
Budget .. -1,25· 

Budget 
Estimate, 

1925-?:Q· 

1,12 
30 
70 
15 
20 

2,31 
-3 

4,75 

! Budget 
I Estimate, 
i 1925-26. 
! 

32,10 
3,05 

1,18,86 
73 
69 

11,34 
6,99 

62 

2,05 

-1,25 

----· -----' ' I 
Total .. 1;66,68 1,82,61 1,79,88 l 1,75,18 

Expenditure in England 1,62 2,08 1,91 l 1,86 

----

Total .. 1,68,30 1,84,69 1,81,79 I 1,77,04 

Revenue. 
117. The increase in the revised for 1924-25 as compared with the budget 

for· the same year and the increase in the budget cstm1ate for the year 1925:26 
as compared with the budget estimate of the current year are chiefly under 
the minor he~ds " Cash receipts under the Arms Act " and " Fees fines and 
forfeitures." The increase . under "Cash receipts under the Arms Act" is due 
to the fact that a number of people, who were formerly exempt under the Arms 
Act, but are no longer exempt, have taken out-licenses on payment of fees, and 
also due- to a nl1IIlber of persons having takeiJ. out or renewed their Hcenses 
during the current year for· three years and paid the fees for three years 
·as allowed by the Arms Rules. 

Expenditure-
US. Presidency Police.-The increase in the revised for 1924-25 as compared 

with the budget for the same year is due to the payment of the arrears of rent 



77 

to the Bombay Improvement Trust on account of certain Police Accommodation 
Scheme~ and tlte creation of ·a Traffic Control Department for the Bombay City. 
The increase iS' partiaJly couutcrbalanced by the decrease in expenditure owing 
to the reduction in the Mounted Police Force, and the withdrawal of the Police 
Force entertained a·t the Government Dock-yard and for the working of the Glanders 
and Farcy·Act. The increase in the budget for 1925-26 as compared with the 
budget for I924-25 is ~ue to ~he _non-dedu?tion-on account ?f probable say~gs 

·owing to the absence of vacancies m the Pohce Force and the mcreasecl provisions 
made ("r} for "Rents,-Rates and Taxes", for the payment of annual rent to the 
Bombay Improvement Trust on account of certain Police Accommodation Schemes 
which have since been comyleted a.nd handed over to the Police Department, 
(2) the creation of a Traffic Control Department for the Bombay Citv and (3} 
the new provisions made for the following itenis :- w ' 

(I) Additio11al t>stablishment on account ."of proposed amalgamation of the 
Motor. Vehicle and Public Land Cqnveyance Departments. 

(2) Temporary establish:r;nent for the registration of members of cr~inal 
tribes in Bombay City. . . . . : . _ 

The increase is, however, partially counterbalanced by the decrease in 
expenditure under " Mounted Police Establishmen~ " ?wi~g to the· reduction in 
that Police Force and the complete absence of any proVI,siOn under " Dockyard 
Police" owinO' to the-withdrawal of the Police Force entertained in the Government 
Dockvard, B~mhay, and .under "Establishment for the working of the Glanders 
and :Farcv Act " owing to the disbandment of the Police · Force entertained · for 
the working of that Act. . · . 

119. Superintendence.-The decrease in the revised estimate of 192-1-25 as com ... 
pared with the budget for the sa~e year h ma~y du.e to l~ss expenditure uuder 
the units "Allow.ances, Honoraria, etc.," and contmgenCies ". 

120. District E1.~ec.utit·e· Fo-rce.-The decrease in the revised for 1924-25 
as compared with the budget for the same year is chiefly due to less expenditure 
under (I)" Pay of Officers", (2) "Travelling allowance, cost of Railway warrants, 
hutting money, Horse allowance'' and (3)" Contingencies". The decrease in the 
budget for I925-26 as compared with the budget for 1924-25 is d\l.e to the reductions 
made under the units (I) "Pay of Officers", (2) "Allowances, Honoraria, etc." 
and (3) " Contingencies ". The decrease is, howeyer, partially counterbalanced 
bv a less reduction made under" Pay of establishment" on account of probable 
savings owing to the less numb~r of. vacancies in the Police Force and to the new 
provisions made fo_r the followmg Items :-

(I) Increase in the strength of the Police Force in the Bombay Suburban 
District. · · 

(2) Introduction of the Sub-Divisional Police organization schemes in the 
Bomb~y Presidency incl.uding Sind and the revision of pay of Deputy 
Supermtendents of Pohce. · 

121. Special Police.-The decrease in the revised for 1924-25 as compared 
with the budget for the same year is dJle to the transfer of the charges in respect of 
the Police Force in the Kathiawar and Palanpur Agencies to the "Central" budget 
owing to the transfer of these Agencies from lOth October 1924 to the direct control 
of the Government of India. The decrease in the budget for I925-26 as com­
pared with the budget for 1924-25 is due to the transfer of the whole provision 
on account of the Police Force in the Kathiawar, Palanpur; Mahikantha and Rewa 
Kantha Agencies to the head "29, Political (Central) " owing to the transfer 
of these Agencies to the control of the Government of India. 

I22. Rcti~way Police.-Thedecreasein the revised fori924-25 as compared with 
the budget for the same year is due to the less expenditure under the units (I) 
"Pay of establishment" due to vacancies, (2) "Allowances an<l Honoraria, etc. " 
and (3) "Contingencies". The decrease in the budget for 1925-26 as compared 
with the budget of I924-25 is due to the lump deductions made under the whole 
Railway :r'.olice. The decr~ase is, ~owever, partially c_ounterbala~ced by the 
new prov1s10n made for the mcrea.se m strength of the G. I. P. Ra1lway Police 
Forre owing to the remodelling of the Victoria Termin'!l~ Station and the electri­
fication of Railway Suburban Lines, etc., at Bombay. 

H 1066-20 



78 

· 123. Oriminal,lnvestigation Depa·rtmoot.-The decrease in .the revised lor 1924-
25-Bs compared with. the budget for the S;tme year is mainly due to less exP-enditure 
under " Pay of Establishment " QW'ing to vacancies and " Allowances and Honora­
ria"·· ~e ~ca:eas~ iii the b~dget for 1925:2~ as compared with the ht~cjg7t for 
19~4-25 1s mainly due to the mcreased·provisions made for (1) the deputatiOn of 
four Sub-Inspectors of Police for training as Sindhi Shorthand repor!;ers, (2) the 
grant of plain clothes allowance to t~e executive staff of the C. I. D .. in the 
Presidency proper and {3) the regradmg of Head CoJ?stables in the SinQ C.I.D ... 
• 124. General Remarks.-The p~ovisions under e~c~ange- and expc.nd5 ture in 

England have been made on the basiS of the latest estimates of the High Commis­
sioner for India and the Secretary of State. 



79 . 
27, Ports and Pilotage-Provincial.· 

· Expenditure (Resf!Yved). _ · ' . 
-. ., .. . . . . Budget Revised Budget .. Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 1923-24. 1924-25, 1924-25. 1925-26 • . . 

(1) Salaries and allowances of officers . • 
and men afloat ' •• 13 11 11 11 

. ' 
{2) Purchase of Marine Stores and . 

' '· 
coo.l, etc. .. 2 5 5 t 

-

(3) Ports establishments .. 4 4 4 3 
-

( 4) Miscellaneous .. . . . . .... . ... 2 

{5) Works 

: :J 

19 1 1 .... : 

' .. 
Total 38 21 21 . 21 

' 

E~penditure. 

125. Under the Reforms, ports, except such as may be declared to be major 
·ports, and inland water-ways, including shipping and navigation thereon, so far 
.as they are not declared to be central subjects, are Provincial subjects. 

126. The first two minor heads relate to charges in connection with the 
steamer Jehlum and the flat Multan which are used by the Commissioner in Sind 
·for touring purposes. 

'127. Under the Reforms, the receipts in connection with the survey of inland 
vessels only and the cost of establishment thereof are to be t1eated as Provincial, 
while those for ocean-going vessels are to be treated as Central. Accordingly the 
-expenditure in connection with the Marine Survey Department·is treated as 
·Central, 7 per cent. of the net cost being debited to Provinqial. A provision of 
3 on this account is made in the estimate under the third minor head. 

' . 
128. The· fourth minor head provides for the boat establishment of the 

'Collector of Kolaba. 



... . .. 
. 

- -
I 

' . . .. 

• . Transferred. 

(1) Provincial Museums 

80 • 
30," Scientific Departments. 

Expenditu·re (Transferred). 

Budget Accounts, Estimate, 1923-24. 1924-25. 

. . 35 . 55 
(2) Donations to Scientific Societ-ies .. 30 12 

Total .. 65 67 

. . . 
' . 

Revised ; Budget 
. 

Estimate, Estimate, 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

·-
~ 

56 67 
11 10 

67 77 

-
129. Provincial Museums.-Government have promised an annual grant 

of 30 towards the maintenance of the Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay. The 
.Museum also receives a.n annual contribution. of 25 from the Bombay Municipa­
lity .. This contribution is in effect a grant from Government as it was taken as a 
set.:.off against the Municipality's share of the City Police charges which were taken 
over by~.Government in 1907. The grant to the Natural History Society which 
was formerly included under item (2} has been transferred to the Prince of Wales 
Museum under item (I}. The increase in next year's estimates over those of the 
current year is mainly due to an increase in .the grant to the Satara Museum, 
.the exhibits of which are to Be removed to the new building constructed for it. 



University 
Secondary 

.- Primary 
Special 
General 
Deduct-Refunds 

81" 

XXI and 31, Education. 

RetV!'nue. 

Accounts, I Budget 
1923-24. estimate, 

1924-25.-

I 
. J 4,00 3,95 
.. l 3,77 3,66 

. "I 
9 1 

. - 27 10 

J 1,92- 2,17 
I I 

l Total I0,04 

' 
9,88 

Rc!}ised Estimates, 1924-25. 

Revised Budge 
estimate, estimate, 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

4,00 4,27 
3,92 3,82 

.J, 1 
25 18 

2,56 1,53 
2 3 

I 
I 

I 10,75 ·I 9,78 

- ""· ~ 

130. The increase in the current year's revised estimate as compared with the 
current vear's budget is due to larger receipts under Arts Colleges (30), Secondary 
SchooL<; -{26), Special Schools (15), Contributions {35} and Recoveries of service 
payments {35), partially counterbal~nced by sm.<iller receipts under Profes.crlonal 
C.olleges (25) and Income from Endowmen,ts (40). The increase under Contri­
butions includes a sum of 34 paid by the Dharwar District Recruiting Fund 
Committee for non-recurring expenditure in connection with the opening of 
Inter-Science classes at the Kamatak College, Dharwar, while the decrease ·of 40 
under Income from Endowment~ is due to the interest on certain endowment funds 
in connection with the Royal Institute of Science, Bombav, being no longer credited 
to Government until the accounts of the several funds belongingt.o the Institute are 
finally closed. -

Budget Estimates, 1925-26. - ... 
131. University.-The incre.ase of 32 next year as compared with the current 

year's budget is due to the increased fee-receipts anticipatedinallcollegesexcepting 
the Government Law School where a reduction of 34 is expected owing to the 
opening ·of a Law_ School in Poona under pri~ate management. 

132. Serowlary.-The increase· of 16 under this head in next year's budget 
estimate as compared with the current year's figure is due mainlv to the taking 
over by Government of the District LoCal Board Madressah. and High School~ 
Nanshahro and increased fee-receipts expected in cert-ain high schools. 

133. Special.-The increase of 8 next year under this head is due-partly to the 
transfer of workshop and Reformatory School receipts from the head "Miscellaneous n 

under " General " to this head and partly to the increased receipts expected 
in the Sir J. J. School of Art. _ · 

·134:. General.-The follo"\\-ing receipts only are now credited to this head:­

{1) Sale-proceeds of Books. 
(2) Vernacular final examination feu;. 
(3) London Chamber of Commerce Examination fee;. 
(4) Drawing Examination fees at the Sir J. J. School of Art, Bombay. 
(5) Government scholarship exanilnation fees. 
(6) Secondary Teachers' Certificate Examination fees. _ 
(7) Contributions. 
(8) Income from En~owment Funds. 
(9) Miscellaneous. 

The dee-rease of 64: under this head for next year is mainlv under "Income 
from Endowment Funds , due to reasons explained under revised estimates. 

ul066-21 



.. 

'82 

···Expendituri(Partly Transferred and partly Reserved) . .. . 

-l• 
; 

Budget Revised ;,Budget -- .. 
Accounts, I . 
11123·24. estimate, estimate, estimate, 

< 

I 
1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

University . . . . .. 15,68 15,67 I 16,54 . 17,98 
.Secondary . . . . .. 26,62 28,63 28,17 30,45 
Primary . . . . .. 1,15,18 1,11,50 1,11,61 1,29,17 
Special . . . . .. 16,34 11,80 11,72 12,66 
General . . . . .. 17,25 20,33 19,58 22,52 
Exchange . . . . .. 68 . 80 56 I 64 

. 
' 

.Total .. 1,91,75 1,88,73 ~.88,18 2,13,42 

. 

Expenditure in-England . . . .. 1,46 1,84· 1,49 1,92 . 
. ' -

Total .. !· 1,93,21 1,90,57 . 1,89,67 2,15,34 
I 

Revised Estima.tes, 1924-25. 

135. The main alterations in the current year's reVISed estimates as compared 
with the current year's budget are :-

(1) Increase of 87 .under" University" mainly on account of proposed grant 
to N. E. D. Civil Engineering College, Karachi, and addition of 59 on account of 
recommendations of the Lee· .COmmission in respect of officers of the Indian 
Educational Service, (2) decrease of 46 under" Secondary" due chiefly to there­
amalgamation of the Girls' High School, Ahmedabad, "'i~h the Training College 
for women, Ahmedabad, and the consequent debit of the expendi~ure of the High 

:School to ~he head '·' Special."· ins~ead of the head "Secondary "j (3) increase of 11 
·'Under " Primary " owing to the addition of 73 to the grant for the introduction of 
the scheme formulated by ~he Compulsory Primary Education Committee counter­
balanced by (i) a reduction of 55 on account of " Direct grants to non-Government 
Primary Schools" owingto the transfer of this amount ~o the head " Special-Direct 
grants to non-Government Special Schools " and (ii) certain anticipated savings ; 
( 4) decrease of 8 1.mder " Special ,. due to retrenchment in Training Schools for boys 
(99) counter-balanced by the transfer to this head of (a) Pottery es~ablishment 
grants (21) from "35-lndustries ", (b) expenditure on acc01mt of the Girls' High 
School, Ahmedabad ('vide (2) above), and (c) provision of 55 from the head 
"·Primary" (vide (3) above); (5) decrease of 75 under the head "General" due 
chiefly to anticipated savings under" Inspection" owing ~o re~renchment counter­
balanced by an addition on account of customs duty on imported stores; (6) decrease 
of 24 1.mder exchange due to the change in the ra~e and (7) decrease of 35 1.mder 
expenditure in England owing to savings in the leave salaries of officers. 

Budge.t Estimates, 1925~26. 

136. University.-The increase of 2,31 in next year's estin1atesunderthis head 
as compared with tihe curren~ year's budge~ is mainly due to (1)non-recurringprovi­
sion for building grants to aided colleges (ICO), (2) provision for grant toN. E. D. 
Civil Engineering College, Karachi (32), (3) provision for grant to the Sind 
National College, Hyderaba,d (9) and additional provision on account of the recom­
mendation of the Lee Commission in respect of Officers of the Indian Educational 
Service. · 

137 . . Secondary.-Among the new items provided for under this head are 
the followmg, namely :- · · 

(I) A non-recurring provision of 1,54 for building grants to secondary schools 
(including 25 for further instalmen~ of grant "at one-half rate to the Bishop's 
High School, Poona) and (2) a provision of 2 (in addition to the existing provision 



83 

of 7 provided under "Direct grants to non-Gover~e'nt Secondacy Schools) for 
the con version of the District Local Board ilfadressah at 11lirpurkhas into· a Govern­
ment School. The balance (26) of the increase {1,82) is due to increments in time­
scales of pay, etc. 

138. Primary.-The ne.xtyear'sestimatesunderthisheadshowan increase of 
17,67 as compared with the current year's figures. This is_ made up chiefly of (a} 

--pro-vision for the introduction of the scheme formulated by the Compulsory Primacy 
Education Committee (10,00), (b) grant to the Bombay Municipal Corporation for the 
introduction of compulsory primary education (2,70), (c) non-recurring provision for 
building grants to primary schools (2,45) and (d) opening of two additional C-entral ~ 
Urdu Schools for )[ahomedans {18). The major portion of the remainder (2,34) of 
the increase is on account of the omission from ;next year's estimates of the lump 
deduction of 2,00 (in round figures) made in the current year under the head" Grants 
to Local Bodies for Primary Education". 

139. Special.-The increase of 86 for next year 1mder this head is made up -
ofthe following items counterbalanced by minor reductions under Training 
School for Boys :-

(1) Additional provision for grants to non-C-n>vernment Special Schools (56); 
(2) Additional provision for stipends in ~raining institutions for men (15) ; 
(3) Be-amalgamation of the Girls' High School, Ahmedabad, with the 

Traiuing College for Women, Ahmedabad {16). • 
140. Generul.-This head comprises the minor heads (a) Direction, (b) 

Inspection, (c) Scholarships and (d) Miscellaneous. The estimates for next year 
include the follotring additional provisions :-

(1) Additional provision f~r bringing into full force scheme of ~pecial scholar­
ships for all Backward Hindu classes and l\Iahomedans sanctioned in the 
current year (144) ; · 

(2) Appointment of a Physical Director for the organisation of physical 
training in this Presidency (9); . 

{3) Provision for the encouragement of Vernacular Lit-erature {5); 
(4) Increase in the pro,ision for the Committ-ee of Direction for Technical 

Education {5) ; 

(5) Scholarships to Women medical students at Arts Colleges prior to their 
admission into a medical college (4). 

The lump deduction of 5 made in the current year for probable savings under 
"Scholarships" has not been repea-ted in next year's estimates. The provision of 
7 !D-ade in the curr~nt year's. Budget for gran:ts for the ~ducation of Junior Talpurs in 
Smd has been _onutted, as 1t has been d~c1ded to discontinue the arrangements 
for the educatwn of these ooys and aboliSh the post of Mana(J'er, Junior Talpurs. 
Increased provision has been made under pav and allowa~ces of officers and 
establishments owing to increments due under tiine-s<'ales. 

141. Exchange.-The decrease of 16 in next year's estimates is due to 
change in the rate of exchange. 



.- .. 
·84 

XXII and 32, Medical. 

Revenue . .. -',. ------....---:------------;--___;·· 

• (1) Medic~l Schools and College fee"! 
(2) Hospital Receipts .. 
(3) Mental Hospital Receipts .. 
(4) Contributions . . . . 
(5) Income from Endowm.:.1! 
(6) Miscellaneous · . . . 

· (7) Recoveries of ser~ce payments 
Deduct-Refunds . . · .. 

Total .. 

Accounts, 
1923-24. 

2,56 
2,55 

39 
82 
16 

5 
7 

-13 

6,47 

Budget 
~stimate, 
1924-25. 

2,70 
2,56 

40 
49 
10 
5 
5 

-20 

6,15 

Revieed 
estimate, 
1924-25. 

2,50. 
2,53 

40 
60 
16 

8 
6 

-18 

6,15 

Ex[lenditure (Partly Reserved and partly Transferred.) -... 

Accounts, Budget Revised - estimate, estimate, - 1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 

(1) Medical E.;tablishment .. . . . 6,30 I 6,99 7,60 
(2) Hospitals and Dispensaries .. . . 24,31 25,85 26,33 
(3) Grants for Medical Purposes . . 10 10 10 
(4) Medical Schools and Colleges . . 5,75 6,96 6,00 
(5) Mental Hospitals .. .. 5,47 6,14 6,00 
{6) Chemical Examiners .. . . 74 70 70 
(8) Exchange . . . . .. 52 52 50 
(9) ·Lump provision in oonnection with the 

recommendations of the Lee Commission .. . . 97 

Total .. .43,19 47,26 48,20 

Expenditure in England .. . . 1,14 1,19 1,34 

" 

- . Total . . M,33 48,45 49,54 

Revenue. 

Budget 
estimate, 
1925-26. 

2,46. 
2,56 

40 
62 
16 

15 
15 

-15 

- --·· 
.&.,HS 
" '· 

-
Budget 

estimate, 
1925-26. 

8,09 
28,46 

5 . 
6,04 . 
6,17 

83 
50 

1,06 

51,20 

1,51 

52,71 

142. The decr~ase (24) in the estimate of receipts from Medical Schools and 
College fees for 1925-26 as compared with the receipts ex~ected during 1924-2$ 
from that source, is chiefly due to the restrictions to admissions of students to the 
Grant Medical College, and, is counter-ba.lanced by small increases in the estimates 
of receipts from _other heads which are based on the actuals of pash years. 

Expend,iture. 

143. Medical Establishment.-The increase in the revi'3ed estimate over the­
budget estimate of the current year is due ho (i) the grant of compensatory 
allowances to officers of the Medical Department and ( ii) charges on· account of 
customs duties on Government medical stores for which no provisions were made· 
in the budget. The increase in the estimate for -1925-26 as compared with 
the revised estimate of the current year is due to the lump provision of 84 
for customs duties on medical stores, and additional expenditure. on account of 
increments in the pay of officers and establishments. 



85 

Hospitals O!Yfd Dispensaries.· 

· 144. The revised estimate shows an increase over the budget.:estimate for the 
current year, due to (i) the proposed building grant of Rs. 1lakh· to the King 
Edward Memorial Hospital, Bombay, and (ii) a non-recurring grant-in-ai.Q. of 13 
to the Victory Nursing Association, Sholapur. The increase in the budget estimate -
of next year over the current year's grant is mainly due to provisions being made 
in next year's budget for (i) Building grant-to the King Edward Memorial Hospital, 
Bombay (1,00), (ii) Revision of grants-in-aid to dispensaries and other MedieaL 
Institutions (90), (iii) Additional provision for grants to new dispensaries (26), 
(iv) Purchase of Orthopredic appliances ·(16), (v) Additional grant to the • 
St. George's Hospital Nursing Association {15), (vi)· Measures· for combating· evils • 
of venereal diseases in the city of Bombay (6), (vii) Conversion of Municipal 
Dispensary at Mirpurkhas into a Civil Hospital (5), and (vii~) Hospital Expansion 
in the city of Bombay (5). · . 

145. Grants for Medical Purposes.-The annual grant-in-aid to the Bombay 
Presidency Nursing Association has been reduced from Rj, 10,000 to Rs. 5,000. 

146. Medical Schools antJ Colleges.-The decrease in the revised estimate as 
compared with the budget for the current year is mainly due to the transfer of the 
charges on account of (i) the pay of Dr. N.H. Fa!rley and (ii) th~ establishment 
of the Pharmacogical Laboratory from "~2-Medical" to the MaJor Head "33-
Public Health." There have been also some savings in the grants for 'pay of 
officers'. For the same reasons the estimate for 1925-26 is also low as cop1pared 
with the budget for the current year. 

147. Mental Hospitals.-There is no appreciable difference in the sanctioned 
grants for 1924-25 and the budget for 1925-26. ·The revised estimate for 
the current year however shows some· small savings probably in grants for 
' contlligencies '. 

148. Chemical Examiners.-The estimate. for 1925-26 shows some increase 
over the budget ~nd the revised estimate of the current year, which is due to the 
transfer of the grant (10) ofthe Chemical Analyser .to Government at Bombay for 
" Europe Stores" from the High Commissione~'s budget to the head " 32.:.Medical " 
as th9.t officer is empowered to make direct-purchases in foreign countries and_ to 
make his own arrangements, subject to audit and- account regulations, for pay-. 
ment for the stores required by him. · 

149. Lump povision in connection ·with the rec.ommendations of the Lee 
Commission.- Provisions of 97 and 1,06 have been made in the revised estimates 
of the current year 1924-25 and budget estiniate for 1925-26 respectively for 
charges on account of the recommendations made by the Royal Commission 
on the Superior Civil Services in India so far as they affect officers of the Medical 
Services in this Pr~sidency. · 

150. Expenditure in Englond.--Th~ budgetestimate for 1925-26 shows some 
increase over the budget of the current year as provisions have been made on 
account -of leave allowances of a larger number of medical officers who have inti­
mated their intention of proceeding on leave to England. Some increase is also 
due to the transfer of sanctiolted grants for articles of Europe manufacture, which 
were hitherto shown in the estimates of medical institutions, to the High Commis­
sioner'~- estimate, as the articles· required are now to be purch~sed through that 
authority. .. 

H 1066-22 



86 . 
XXIll AND 33,-PtmLIC 'HEALTH. 

·• .-- . 
' • ·. Accoonta. :Budget · Revised :Budget 

- 19.23-24. estimate, estimat.P, estimate, 
1924--25. 1924-25. 1925-!6. . 

. ·• . . 
(1) Sale proceeds of medicines and vaccines .. 12 33 89 71 
(2) Contributions •• . . . . '1 4 6 5 
(3) Income from endowments . . . . .. . . . . . . 
{4) Miscellaneous • • • • - .. 2,69 2,82 2,80 3,00 
5) Recoveries of service payments .. 5,47 5 25 5 

8,35 3,24 4,00 3,81 
DeiJuct refunds . . . . .. . . . . . . -2 

-
~ 

Total .. 8,35 3,24 4,00 3.79 
-· 

Experuliture (Transferred). 
.• .l ·-·. ( 

.. 
Accounts, :Budget Revised :Budget 

- 1923-24. estimate, estimate, estimate, 
1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. ·--

' - . 
I. Public Health Establishment •• . . 7,55 . 9,70 8,81 10,28 
2. Grants for public health purposes_ .• '1,83 7,01 8,30 9,75 
3. Expenses in connection with Bubonic plague, 

malaria and epidemics .. . . 59 1,33 90 1,23 
4. Bacteriological Laboratories . . . . 64 1,50 ~.01 ~.14 
5. Pasteur Institutes .. . . . . 7 22 22 23 
6. ·Works •• . . .. . . 2,40 4:,55 4,63 5,63 
'1. Exchange . . . . . . 35 20 23 34 

Total .. 19,43 24:,51 25,10 29,60 
- -

Expenditure in England .. . . 76 4:6 63 1,01 -
. 

Total .. 20,19 24:,97 25,73 30,61 
I 

Revenue. 
151. Sale-proC'eeds of quinine_ and contributions for public health purposes are 

~rPdited to this head. The receipts from the Sanitary Surveyor's Examination 
Fees which used to.be credited to this head have now been transferred to the Major 
Head " XXVI, Miscellaneous Departments "to which they are correctly creditable. 
The increase in the revised estimate for 1924-25 as eompared with the budget 
estimate is chiefly due to the credit to this head of the receipts on account of con­
tributions from local bodies, etc., towards the cost of the Belgaum Vaccine Institute 
and to larger recoveries on account of water supplv from water works. The increase 
in the budget estimate for 1925-26 a.~ compared with the current year's budget 
estimate is due to the c-redit to this head of the receipts on account of contributions 
fr~m local bodies, etc., towards the cost of the Belgaum Vaccine Institute .. . . . ~ 

Expenditure. 
152. Public Health Establishm~nt.-The expenditlli'e shown under this· minor 

hB i ralat~c; m1.inly to (i) the Director of Public Health and the Assistant Directors 
.Q£ Public Health and their establishments, ( ii) the Inspectors of Sanitation and 



87 

Vaccinations, (iii) Charges for the Public Health Laboratories, Poona and Sind, 
and (iv) the Sanitary Eng~eer. and his esta~lish~ent. · lhe. ~ecrease in the 
revised estimate of 1924:-25 Is chiefly due to savmgs m the provlSlon for contract 
contin rrencies and lea. ve allowances·. The increase of 58 in next year's budget 
estimate over the current year's estimate is partly due to the increase in the pay 
of the Public Health Officers and Establishment owing to annual increments and 
partly to the debit to. this head of the total e;xpenditure in connectio!l W'~th the 
BclrYaum Vaccine Institute. Hitherto the receipts on account of contnbut10ns to 
the '='Institute from local and other contributing bodies were not shown in accounts 
but were deducted from the total expenditure of the Institute, and only the un­
recouped expenditure was shown in expenditure. The receipts are now credited 
to XXIII, Public Health and consequently the total cost of the Institute is shown 
on the expenditure side. The charges on account of vaccination establishments 
employed under the local bodies ar~ almost wholly recovered from them. 

153. Grants for Public Health pu-rposes.-The increase of 1,29 in the revised 
estimate for 1924-25 is chiefly due to the transfer of 1,30 from the reserve under 
"-17-Miscellaueous" for the payment of a grant-in-aid to the Poona City Munici· 
pality towards the cost of the Poona Drainage Improvement Scheme, Section I, 
partly counterbalanced by the transfer of 7 from this head to the minor head works. 
The main items of expenditure recorded under this.head are the following :-

(a) Grants for special expenditure in connection with public health. 
(b) Grant-in-aid to local bodies in connection with the employment of Health 

Officers and Sanitary Inspectors. 
(c) Grants to Village Sanitary Committees. 
(rl) Charges on a_ccount of development and town planning schemes. 
(e) Grants for village water supply. 
(f) Consulting Surveyor to Government. 
Item (a).---The current year's provision for this item is 1,85. In the ensuing 

year's estimate a provision of 3,65 js made. It represents grants, to Municipalities 
for water supply and drainage schemes to which Government have been defiuitely 
committed. 

Item (h).-Government pay to local bodies, subject to certain conditions, grants­
in-aid equal to two-thirds of the pay of Health Officers and half the pay of Sanitary 
Inspectors employed in mofussil towns under the revised scheme for the appoint­
ment of Health Offi~ers and Sanitary Inspectors to Municipalities. The current 
year's provision of 1,15, which represents the full cost of the scheme, has next year 
been reduced to 50 as Municipalities have not so far taken full advantage of the 
scheme. 

Item (c).-Government give grants to Village Sanitary Committees in the 
proportion of one-fourth of their expenditure, the other three-fourths being con­
tributed by local bodies and villages. The provision proposed for grants to the 
Committees for next year is 55 against the current yeal''s provision of 51. 

Item (d).- The current year's provision is 83. A provision of 77 has been 
made next year for the town planning and town extension schemes the execution 
of which cannot be postponed and for expenditure on which Government are 
committed. 

Item (e).-The provision proposed in next year's estimate is 2,00 against the 
cur:eut ye~r's provi~ioll of 98. The increase is due to the necessity of under­
taking bor_rng ?P~rat10ns on a larger scale in order to relieve the scarcity of water 
su~ply w hwh IS severely. felt in seve~al yillages in the Presidency, especia hy in 
GuJar~t. Government giVe a grant-II!-ald to ioL-al boards in the pcoportion of 
one-thml of the total expenditure, the other two--thinls being contributed by 
local boards and villages. 

!tern (f).-The provision represents the permanent recurring cost of the Con­
sulting Surveyor and his staff. 

1!J4. E~penses in connection with bubonic plague, malaria and epidemics.-The 
rev:1secl estimate for the current year is 90 against the budget provision of 1,33. 
It IS based 011 the actual expenditure incurred durinrY eio-ht months of the current 

Tl - . t:> ~ 
year. 1e prov1s10n_ ma_de next year is 1,23 against the current year's provision 
of 1,33. The reductiOn IS clue to the omission of the provision of 20 for cheap 



88 

sale of quinine treatments partly counterbalanced by an incr~ase of 10 in the pro-
\·ision for free distribution of quinine. .. . .:. ' ~ ~ 

155. · Bar;teriological Laboratories.-The increase in the ~evised estimate for 
the current year is due to the inclusion of provisio!ls lo:c the establishment pf 
the Pharmacological Laboratory and for the salary and ··compensatory allowance 
of Professor N.H. Fairley and for the grant of fees to Bacteriological officers and 
atafi for private practice. The increase of 64 in next vear's estimate over the 

, current year's provision is also mainly due to the sam~ reasons. .. 
156. W orks.-The iricrease of 7 in the revised estimate for 1924-25 over the 

Ranctioned estimate is due to the tran.c~fer of the amount from the minor head 
"Grants for public health purposes". The provision made next yea:r:. _is 5,63 
against the current year's provision of 4,55. The increase is mainly due to ( i) 
an iL.crease of 65 in the provision for working boring plants, ( ii) an increase of ·. 
10 in the provision for maintenance and repaJrs of the Central Pumping Station,• 
Poona Water works, (iii) increase of 13 in the provisiOn-for re.pairs, (iv) .provision 
of 17 for Pandharpur water works, and (v) provision of 12 for the construction of 
quarters for the Mechanical Engineer in the Poona Cantonment water works· 
compound,,artl~ ~ounte~balan~td _by a redu~timi of 5. in the provision f~~ }ri~ 
eurveys an preliminary mvestJ.gat10ns of samtary proJects. . · · •. .., 

157. Expenditurein Englarid.-The increase in. next year~~- esthnat~ as 
compared to current year's budget· and revised estimates _is. inainl_y:due to larger· 
provision for leave allowances and fol stores. .~ · · · 

. .. 



89 

.XXIV and 34, Agriculture. 

Revenue. 
~~ 

... 
Budget Accounts, - 1923-1924. estimate, 

1924-25. 

I ceipta .. 3,38 3,08 
eipta . . .. 11 8 

(I) Agricultural re 
(2) Veterinary rec 
(3) Recoveries of a ervice payments .. 5 8 

Total . . I 3,54 3,24: - I 
Expenditure (Transferred). 

-
·- Accounts, Budget 

- 1923-1924. estimate, 
-~ 1924-25. . . -

Agriculture ~· 
-. ... 

15,03 15,95 . . -. . . . . . 
Veterin~ry I 

. .. 
4,4,5 5,25 .. . . . . 

Co-operative .. . . . . 4,24 4,92 
Exchange . . .. . . 11 33 

' • 
• 

Total .. 23,83 26,45 
. 

Expenditure in England . . .. 24 77 

Total .. 24,07 27,22 

Revenue. 

Revised Budget· 
estimate, estimate, 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

,._ 

3,04 3,09 
14 9 

6 8 

3,24 3,26 

Revised Budget 
estimate, estimate, 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

15,92 16,98 
5,25 5,66 
5,07 5,38 

29 17 

26,53 28,19 

78 51 

2,731 28,70 

158. AgricuUural Receipts.-The Agricultural College and School fees and sale 
proceeds of farm produce, cotton seed and implements sold by the Agricultural 
Department aTe credited to this head. · 

159. Veterinary Receipts.-These consist mainly of the Bombay Veterinary 
College fees. 

160. Recoveries of service payments.-These- are on account of cash recoveries 
for service rendered in previous years which Were formerly credited under the 
head XXXV-C. Miscellaneous. 

Expenditure. 

161. AgricuUure.-The figures of expenditure under the various sub-heads 
of this minor head .for the years 1923-24 to 1925-26 are as shown below:-

I 
Accounts, Budget 

I 
Revised Budget 

- 1923-1924. estimate, estimate, estimate, 
1924-25. 1924-25. 1926-26. 

(i) Superintendence .. .. . . 88 86 89 90 
(ii) Agricultural Research and Propaganda .. 12,12 13,29 12,86 14,16 
(iii) Agrit::ultnral Education . . .. 2,03 1,80 1,98 1,71 

Lnmp provision in connection with the 
recommendation of the Lee Commission .. .. . . 19 20 

Total .. 15,03 I 15,95 15,92 16,97 

R 1066-23 



90 

Item (i) Buperintendence.-The variat:i9ns in the estimates call ~or no remark. 

Item (ii) Agricultural Research and Propaganda.-The decrease in the revised 
estimates for I924-25 is due to less expenditure on account of salaries of Officer:; 
gone on leave to England whose leave salary is paid from the High Commissioner's 
Budget. The increase in the estimates for I925-26 over those of I924-25 is due to 
provision for allowances to officers (33), destruction of wild pigs (I9), the enter­
tainment of additional establishment for propaganda work (9), starting of a 
training class in boring (3), subsidy to the Gowrakshan at Pandharpur (I) and 
investigations in rice breeding .(7), and "to additional provision for agricultural 
experiments (9) and demonstrations and agricultural shows (6). 

I62. Veterinary Oharges.-The increase in the estimate for I925-26 is due 
to additional provision of 29 for grants-in-aid towards the maintenance and 
construction of veterinary dispensaries, additional provisign of IO for purchase 
of anti-rinderpest serum and provision of 2I on account of allowances to officers, 
partially counterbalanced by savings in the provision for salaries. · 

· I63. Co-operative Oredit.-Deducting 52 for expenditure under the head Indus­
trial Education and Development, the grant for which was transferred to this head 
from 35 Industrie3, the revised estimate for I924-25 for expenditure under the 
.control of the Registrar is 4,55, against the budget estimate of 4,92. the decrease 
is due mainly to savings in _establishment charges-. The increase in the estimate 
for I925-26 is due to provision for aU.ow~es.to Officers (I2), additional provision 
for grant to the Bombay Central Co:.operative Institute (IO), and provision for 
grants-in-aid to the Social Service League (I), Supervising Unions (IO) and Co.,. 
operative Sale and Cattle Insurance Societies (5), and provision for four additional 
.auditors (8), partially counterbalanced by decreased provision for office expense (5). 



91 

XXV and 35, Industries. 

Revenue. 

Accounts, Budget Estimate I Revised Esti-IBudget Estimate, 
1923-24. 1924-25." mate, 1924-25. 1925-26. 

---
' 

Industries ' 4 72 
I 

31 27 .. .. , - .. 

Expenditure (Transferred) . 
. 

Accounts, Budget Esti- Revised Esti- Budget estimate, 
1923-24. mate, 1924-25 .. mate, 1924-25. 1925-26 •. 

Industries . . .. 1,41 1,35 17 97 
Fisheries . . . . . 2 2 2 2 
Loss on Exchange . . 8 . . . . . ... .... 

. 
Total .. -1,51 1,37 19 99-

Expenditure in England . . 18 . . . . I . . . . .... 
- -------- --

Revenue. 

164. ·The revised estimate for 1924-2~ shows a decrease which is chiefly due to 
the receipts on account of the British Empire Exhibition being transferred to the 
head "XXVI Miscellaneous Departments". The estimated receipts for 1925-26 
.'are from " Potteries ". 

Expenditure. 

165! Industries.-The decrease in the revised estimate for the current year as 
·compared with the budget estimate is due to the abolition of the post of the Director 
ari.d to the.transfer of some of the activities of the Industries Department to other. 
heads of expenditure. These activities are to be recol!solidated under "35-
lndustries ".from next year. 



92 

XXVI and 37; Miscellaneous Departments. 
Revenue. 

' 

Accounts; • Budget Revised 
1923-24. estimate, estimate, 

1924-25. 1924-25. 

(1) Examination fees .. . . 29 14 29 
(2) Fees for Inspection of Steam Boilers 

(including Examination fees) .. 1,25 1,44 1,63 
(3) Miscellaneous . • . . .. 36 10 31 
(4) British Empire Exhibition . . .. 13 . . 27 

Deduct-Refunds .. -2 -2 -3 

Total .. 2,01 I 1,66 I 2,47 

. Expenditure (Partly Reserved and Partly Tra;nsjerred). 

Accounts, Budget Revised 
- 1923-24 estimate, estimate, 

1924-25. 1924-25. 

•ID.spection of Factories . . .. 25 1,12 1,11 
*Inspection of Steam' Boilers 

. 
1,93 1,78 1,49 . . .. 

t Provincial statistics - .. .. 1 . . . . 
tExamina tions . . .. . . 21 28 24 
t Preservation and Translation of Ancient 

, 

Manuscripts . . . . . . .. 3 6 
t Miscellaneous . . .. ··j 3,53 2,04 1,89 
Exchange .. . . . . I 16 17 

' 5,94 . 5,41 4,96 
Expenditure in England . . . . . 1 38 46 

' . -
Total .. 5,95 5,79 5,42 

' 

I 
I 
i 

I 

I 
I 

Budget 
estimate 
1925-26 

2 1 

1,7 4 
8 

. . 
-

2,0 

3 

0 

Budget 
estimate, 
1925-26. 

1,29 
1,89 
. . 
28 

3 
1,81 

7 

5,37 
20 

----------
5,57 

* Reserved. t Transferred. ~ Partly reserved and partly transferred. 

Revenue. 
166. Examination Fees.-The feea on account of the Accountap.cy Diploma 

Examination and the fees recovered by the Civil and Military Examination Com­
mittee are credited to tbjs head. The increase in next year' o estimate is· partly 
due to the anticipated increase in the number of studentd for the Accountancy 
Diploma Examination. · . 

167. Fees for Inspection of Steam Bo~lers.-The increase in the revised esti­
mate of the current year is mainly due to an under-estimate of the receipts which 
were expected from the enhanced scale of inspection fees. The increase in the 
budget estimate for next year is anticipated trom a greater number of inspection,~ 
which are likely to be m~de·by the additional Inspector proposed for next year. 

168. Miscellaneous.-The ~eceipts of the Labour Office are credited to this head. 

• Expenditure. 
169. Inspection of Factories, Steam Boilers and Smoke N uisances.-The decrease· 

in the revised estimates for 1924-25 as compared wjth the budget estimate id mainly 
under pay- and allowB.nces of officers and establishment. The increase in next 
y-ear's eat1mate as compared with the current year's is mainly due to the proposed. 
mcreaae in the Inspection staff of the Departments. 

170. Examinations.-Charges on account of the (1) Civil and Military Exami­
nations Committee, (2) the Committee for DeJ>artmental. Examination..;, and {3) the· 
Accountancy Diploma Examinationa are debited to the head " Examination." 

• Miscellaneous. · 
171. The charges on account of." Control of rent ", " Commisaioner for· 

Workmen's Compensation" and "Labour Office", are debited to this minor head. 
The estimates of the Director of Information hitherto shown under this head 
have been transferred to- the main head " 22, General Adminjstration " 
under a new minor.head'called "Publicity Office and Translators' Department" .. 
This accounts for a slight decrease in ~ext year's budget estimates. 



XXX and 41, Provincial Civil Works. 
.. 

Revised Budget I Budget 
- Accounts, Estimate, Estimates, Estimates, -

I 1923-2-1. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

Revenue ~. ~. .. 17,-89 14,00 14,9G 14,90 -

{ T.-ansferred .. 93,55 99,17 1,00,92 1,13,11 -·-
Expenditure. 

4,37 2,90 2,90 : 4,09 Revised .. --

Lump provision for re-grant of lapses 
. 2,00 ..... . ... ... .... . 

(in 1924-25} 

Deduct on acccount of probable lapses . . ...... 2,00 .. . . ... 
in the budget year {1925-26}. 

97,92 1,0!1,07 
i 

1,03,82 1,17,80 

' I 

Expenditure in England .. .. 2,54 2,44 2,6'i 3,42 

1,00,4:6 1,04,51 I 1,0G,49 1,21,22 -

Revenue. 
172. The receipts consist mainly -of rents of buildings, rents of ekctric- -and . 

sanitary installations, tolls on roads and miscellaneous items. The increase of 96 
in the revised estimate is due to larger receipts in respect of rents of buildings, 
miscellaneous items and tolls on roads. The increase -of 90 in next year's budget 
as compared with current year ~s budget is due to larger receipts iD. respect of 
rents of buildings and tolls on roads .. 

Expenditure. 
173. The increase of 1,98in therevisedestimatefor1924-25 ascompared with 

the budget estimate is due to larger eipenditure on st-ores and to provision on account 
of the recommendations of the Lee Commission in respect of the officers of the 
Indian Services of Engineers. The increase of 16,71 in the budget estimate for 
1925-26 over the current year's budget is due to increased provision for establish­
ments (in consequence of the re"vised procedure followed in providing for establish­
ment charges under the several P.W. heads), repairs, discretionary grants, grants­
in-aid, expenditure in England and to provision on account of the recommenda­
tions of the Lee Commission. It is also due to the fact that provision for works 
estimated to cost less than Rs. 1,00,000 is proposed to be made under the head 
"41,Civil Works" in the Budget for 1925-26 while only works estimated to cost 
less than Rs.50,000 were provided under this head in the budget for 1924-25. 

The grant under "41-Civil Works, Provincial" has been distributed as under:-
Works in progress 9,92 
New 'Vorks 4,04 
Grants-in-aid 3,42 
Reserve with Government 1,00 
Discretionary grants 11,00 
Repairs 50,00 
Establishment 30,87* 
Tools and,Plant 5,18 
'Suspense . . 2,00 
Loss or·gain by exchange 1,14 
Deduct cost of English stores 77 

Total 1,17,80 
*Inclusive of 1,99 on account of LeeCommission'srecommendationsinrespect 

<>f officers of I.S.E. . , 
li 1066-24 



94 
• • > 

17 4. · The provision for works in progress will be utilised mainly on the follow­
ing works for which an allotment of ten or more has been proposed in each case . 

. General .A.dministratio~.-W orks in connection with the three Government 
Houaes {50); Mahal Buildings at Pathardi (21): 

Aaministration of Justice.-Bungalow for the District Judge, Sho1apur (16). 
·folice.-. Police Lines at .Kam.~ar (20) ; Police Lines at Tangwani (12) ; Polic_e 

Lines at Ma_nmad (11); Polic_e Lines for 7 head constables and 16 constables at 
Nawapur (1()); Police ~es at Ashta (11}; Police Lines at Karad {16). 

_Ci-vil JVorks.-Re-roofing the ~hree_ b~galows acquired in. the Sholapur 
Development Scheme {23). 1 · 

Miscellaneous Departments.-Meat and Vegetable market a~ Yeravda (10} ~ 
Disposal of Poona Sewage e:ffiuent (16). . 

Oommunications.-Bridge . over Saita.ni na.la (16} ; Rol;l._d. from Parol tQ 
Bhiwandi (14}; Diversion of Ura.n Panvel Road (13); Improving the surface of 
the Broach Jambusar Road (17); Vented causeway over the Dholdera Khadi 
on Chikhali Matwad l;toad {14}; Causeway over Khan river in mile No. 16 of. 
Dohad Alirajpur Road {12); Bridge over Kharwa Kotar in mile No. 14 of Dohad 
Limdi Road {11); Improvements to Kaira_ Barejadi Road in miles 12 to 15 {23); 
Metalling and muraming miles No~. 7 to 11 of Dohad Kundanpur Road {14); 
Tarring roa~s around Bassoon Hospital, Poona (36}; Inspection bungalow at 
Na.rayangaon {14); Improve~nts to ·Poona Ahmednagar Road (12); Improve­
ments to Bombay Poona. Road (24) ; Improvements to· Hadapsar Nira Bridge 
Road (12); Improvements to the· road from Ganeshkind to Pashan Tank (31); 
Improvements to Poona Khadakwasla Road (17) ; Improvements to Poona 
Sholapur Road Section III {12); De]llarcation of Provincial roads (Land acquisition} 
at Nasik (14); Improvements to Warsa Borzar Road Section I {10}; Causeway 
over the river Bhogawati on Sholapur Barsi Road (26) ; Causeway over the river 
Sina at Wada.kbal on Sholapur Bijapur Road {23); Causeway over the Nagzari 
on Sholap~ Barsi Road {1()) ; Constructing roads and drains in }forest areas in 
connection. with the Development Scheme at Sholapur (17) ; Bridge over nala 
in. mile 10/1 of Nagar Manmad Road (13}; Bridge over nala in mile No. 29/7 
of Nagar Manmad Road (16); Bridge over nala in mile No. 27N of Nagar 
Manmad -Road (16); Causeway across the river Mahalungiin mile 59/3 of Kolhar 
Ghoti Road (21}; Causeway over the river ·Ardala on Kolhar Ghoti Road (10}; 
O~us~way over the river Yerla in mile No. 20 of Karad Bijapur Road {30); 
Constructing a. partial bridge over- the river- N"rra at Pad£gaon {28); Causeway 
oveJ; Kumt~ Creek on Marjan Madras Frontier Road (12); Compensation for 
la~d tak~n up in the Bijapur District for Local and Provincial Roads constructed 
d~ing the faupne of 1921-2~ (30}; Diveiting the nala near Gu1edgud {10); 
Causeway over the Malaprabha river at Gova~op · o_n Sholapur Hubli Road 
(20) ; Masonry bridge over the Am.ba river on Dharamtar M'war Road in place of 
the existing causeway heavily damaged by flood (40). · 

175. T.Q.e_ provision f~r new works is intended for tp.e major works shown 
in statement E.-

_·r.,.r ote on Public Works Establisll.rnents. 
~76. The following is the procedure of bringing to account expenditure on esta­

blishments. Details of all ordinary establishments are shown under the head 41, C.W. 
in the Public Works Department separate budget. The charges under the v~rious 
major heads XIII, 1,5) 55 an~ 60 a~~ then distributed pro forma for budget purposes 
on a percentag~ bas~s, that IS to say, 21! per cent., of the estimated expenditure 
under each maJor he~ on works ~nd repairs. In the case of the Lloyd Barrage 
and Canals Constructi~n the whole of the establishment charges is transferred for 
budget purposes to ~5. But these distributed charges do not form part of 
the demand under that major head. One demand is made under 41, c:w. for all 
the establishments. Under this system the intermediate booking of expenditure 
on establishments under each major head is abolished, and the pro rata distribution 
at the end of the ye_ar is facilitated. By this pro rata distribution the total ex­
penditure on establishments is distributed among the major heads aecording to­
the actu~l. expendit~ under each major head on works and repairs. The only 
exception to this procedure is to be fOlmd in the case of special establishments, 
ie.,_ e~tablishments which_ are employed solely on a definite work budgetted for 
under a single major head~ Such special establishments continue to be provid~d 
for under the major head concerned. 



XXXII, Transfers from Famine Insurance Fund and 43, Famine 
· Relief and Insurance. 

Revenue-Nil. 

Expenditure (Reserved). 

I 
Account~, 

Budget. Revised I Budget 

I 
estimate, e~timate, I estimate 1923-24. 1924-25. 1924--25. I 

1925.26. 

---· 

3-A, Famine Relief-
3;92 23,60 53,60 

Expenditure {Civil . . .. 10,30 
Public Works . . . . . . . . .. . . 

4 3-B, Transfer to Famine Insurance Fund . . 29,68 30,00 43,30 .. 

33,60 I 53,60 I 53,60 I 53,60 

177. Under Schedule IV to the Devolution Rules the Government of Bombay 
is required to provide every year in its budget 63,60 for expenditure upon relief of, / 
and insurance aaainst, famine. The ammmt may be spent upon famine relief or 
upon the const~ction of protective irrigation works or other works for the preven­
tion of famine. Any portion of the amount which is not so spent is to be trans­
ferred to the Famine Insurance Fund of the Province. 

178. The opening balance of the Famine Insurance Fund on 1st April 1923 
was 61,03 which increased to 94,10 on 31st March 192'..1: as explained below. Out of 
the statutory provision of 63,60 for 1923-24: an amount of 29,68 remained m:-. 
expended at the end of the year. During the year interest of 2,B4 was received 
from the Central Government on the balance of 61,03 and recoveries of 55 on account 
of certain famine expenditure were made. Thus a total addition of 33,07 was 
made to the Fund. The exact amount of the closing balance on 31st March 1924 
was Rs. 94,10,04:9-14-7. 

179. During the current year an expenditure of only 10,30 is expected to l.e 
incurred on account of famine fodder and other famine relief expenditure includir g 
advance to District Local Board, Ahmednagar, for storage of Kadhi. The remain­
ing amount of 43,30 instead of 30,00 as originally anticipated will be transferred to 
the Famine Insurance Fund. It has accordingly been included in the revised 
estimates for the current ye<tr under "Debt, Deposits and Advances-Famine 
Insurance Fund (Receipt SideJ ". The balance of 10,00 out of the statutory 
provision of 63,60 is provided during the current year unde1· "14, Interest on 
works for which capital accounts are kept" for payment of interest on capital 
outlay for the Lloyd Barrage and Canals Construction Scheme as it has been 
decided to pay the interest charge up toRs. 10 lakhs for the first 20 years from 
famine grants. 

180. For next year a provision of 53,60 out of the statutory provision of 63,60 
is made under the sub-head" 43-A, Famine Relief" and a provision of Rs. 10 lakhs 
is made under "14, Interest on works for which capital accounts are kept" for 
payment of interest on capital outlay for the Lloyd Barrage and Canals Construction 
f;eheme. The amount of 53,GO is distributed as follows:-

(l) Storage of Famine grass by the Forest Department 
(2) Storage of Kadbi by the Agricultural Department 
(3) Storage of Kadbi in Ah1nednagar by the District Local 

Board . . . . . . . . 
(4) Extension of boring operations by the Agricultural 

Department in famine tracts and other parts of the 
Presidency 

(5) Other expenditure in the Civil Department on Famit~e 
Relief 

Rs. 
2,97,000 

60,000 

4,00,000 

3,64,000 

42,39,000 



9d 

XXXIII and 45, Superannuations, . 
Revenue . . 

. 
Budget · Rev feed Budget I Accounts, - 1923-24. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, . 

' 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

• 
C'ontributions for • pensions and 

gratuities .. 14,17 12,46 12,35 12,70 

Commuted value of pelisiona .. 1,34 1,75 2,85 2,8lS 

Miscellaneous 34 16 34 30 
. . . . . . 

Deduct-Refunds .. --4: --2 -4 -3 
-

Total .. 15,81 
I 

14,35 15,50 I 15,82 

Expenditwre (Rescrt:ed). . 

Accounts,- Budget Revised • Budget - Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, .. 1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26 • . , 

-

Superannuation and Retired ' 

' Allowances .. 51,83 47,18 52,92 53,35 

Commll-ted Value of Pensions .. 2,93 2,37 2,55 2,55 

Compassionate Allowances . .. 48 61 55 57 

<katuities .. 65 17 44 33 -

Covenanted Civil Service Pensions .. 18 23 15 15 
. 

Donations to Service Funds .. 39 28 33 34 

Exchange .. 1,35 2,21 1,57 1,56 

57,81 53,05 58,51 58,85 
-

Expenditure in England .. ·2,93 5,11 4,22 4,68 

Total .. 60,74 58,16 62,73 63,53 ' 

Revenue. 
181. Contributions for Pensions and Grat1fities.-The ·increase in the next 

year's estimate is due to the di:ff~rence of contribution to be recovered on account 
of the revision of pay of primary teachers and of the establishments under the 
District Local Boards and the Municipalities. · 

182. Commuted value of pensions.-The current year's revised and next year's 
budget estimates are framed on the basis of expenditure likely to be incurred 
during the current year on account of payment made to pensioners of othe.r 
provinces residing in this Presidency. 

Expenditure. 

183. Superannuation and Retired Allowances.-The current year's revised 
and next year's budg~t estimates are based on past and present actuals. The 
next year's budget contains a provision of 29 on account of pensionary charges 
which are likely to be incurred by the Madras Government on behalf of this 
Government in the year 1925-26. 



97 

184. Commuted value of pensions.-The current year's revised and next year's 
. budget estimates are based on expenditure likely to be ineurred during "the current 

I • . ·year. 
. 18.5. Compassionate Allowances' and Gratuities.-The estimates under these 

minor heads are based on. the average of the past three year's actuals. · 
186. Covenanted C1'vil Service Pensions.-The decrease in the current year's 

revised and next year's budget estimates is due to the transfer of certain charges 
to the Home Treasury. 

187. Expenditure in England.-The next year's provision of 4,68 is made up 
of 3,95 for pensions and 73 for commutation contingencies and passage gratuities. 
The decrease in the current year's revised and next year's budget estimates in the 
provisions tor " Expenditure in England "and " Exchange ""is due to less expendi .. 
ture estimated by the High Commissioner and fa1fin the r~te of exchange. The ex­
penditure on· account of pensions of officers· who drew their pensions outside India 
was an Imperial charge bef~re the Reforms. All such pensions sanctioned on or 
after the 1st Aprill921, which are to be paid outside India, will be debited. to the 
Local Governments by whom the officers we!e employed. 

lJ 1066-25 



98 . 

XXXIV and 46, Stationery and Printing . 
• . . 

·' Revenue. 

- .Accounts, Budget Revised Budget - 1923-24. . estimate, estimate, estimate, 
1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-l!~. 

~tationery reoeipts .. .. 22 23 23 23 

Sale of Gazettes and other publications 75 52 52 75 

Other press receipts .. . . 1,81 2,00 2,00 1,82 

Dedtu*-Refunda 
. 

'-5 -3 .. .. .... . ..... , 
! 

Total .. 2,73 2,75 2,75 2,77 

Expendit..wre (partly reserved and partly transferred). 

• Accounts, Budget Revised Budget 
- 1923-24. estimate, estimate, estimate, 

1924-2/h 1924-25. 1925-26 • 

. .. , Government Presses .. .. 6,72 7,59 7,25 9,24 

Printing.,\ Private Presses -.. .. 2 3 2 3 
: 

Puroha.se of Stationery Stores . .. .. 7,77 8,21 6,71 8,00 

Exchange .. .. .. 1,26 1,89 26 1,02 

-
15,77 17,72 14,24 18,29 

Expenditure in England .. .. 2,87 4,37 

' 
.70 3,07 

. -
. Total .. 18,64 22,09 14,94 21,36 

R'ewtt'Ue. 

188. Sale of Gazettes and other publications.-The increase in next year's . 
estimate over the current year's sanctioned and revised estimates under this head 
is que to the fact that from next financial year all publications of this Government 
supplied to other Governments will not be supplied free as hitherto but will be 
charged ~or. 

Expenditure. 

189. Government Presses.-The decrease in the revised figure for the current 
year is due to the economies effected by the SuperintenQ.ent of Government Printing 
and Stationery. A considerable· portion of the increase in the budget estimate 
for next year over the current year's revised is due to (1) the fact that customs 
duties are now being levied on all imported stores, and (2) that under the time scale 
of pay sanctioned for the press staff increased expenditure will have to be incurred 
next year on account of increments which' have to be paid to the staff. The 

·increase is also partly due to (1) increase in the provision for overtime allowance 
the rates of which increase in proportion to the increase in the salary of the staff 
and (2) increases in the provision for (a) rents, rates and taxes, (b) purchase of dead 
stock, (c) purchase of raw materials and (d) lighting charges in view of increased 
rates which have to be paid for the electric energy consumed. · 
_ The major portion of the printing work for officers of the Central Government 
stationed in this Presidency which was previously being done at the Provincial 
Presses, is now, under the orders of the Government of India being done at the 
Government of India Presses and accordingly the recovery from that Government 
on account of the overhead cost of the Provincial Presses in the Presidency will be 
less than in the preceding- years. , . 

190. Stationery Stores.-The decrease in the r~vi~d under this head is due to 
the fact that, owing to several economies effected in the Stationery Department, a 

• 



99 

large stock of some of the articles of stationery and paper was available m the 
Stationery Stores this year. ' • · ... 

The increase in the next year's estimate over the current y~ar's revised is due 1 

to the fact that next year several articles which were not purchased this year will 
have to be purchased in this country. During the last two years very few new 
typewriters were purchased. No surplus machines being now available in stock 
all condemned machines will have to be replaced by new ones. Government have 
issued orders prohibiting local purchases of stationery and thus several officers 
who were_ previously purchasing stationery locally are now being served by the 
Stationery Department. Many articles such· as dungry cloth, . bath bricks, 
dusters, pin cushions, pen racks, blotters, etc., which officers were previously 
purchasing from their contract grants are now J?eing supplied by the Stationery 
Dep.artm.ent. 

191. Expenditure in England and Exchange:-The current year's revised and 
next year' a budget show a decrease over the sanctioned estimate for the current 
year. This is due to the fact that the purchase of stittionery ·from England has 
been restricted as much as possible. · 



100 

.XXX:.V and 47, Miscelle.neous. 

Revenue. 

' " I Budget . 
Revised Budget - l 

Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 
1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

. I 
Unclaimed deposits . . .. 2,~3 1,55 2,00 2,00 

' ' Treasure trove .. . . '5 1 1 1 . 
·' 

·Sale of old £-tores and materials .. 19 9 14 16 

Fees for·Government· Audits .. 1,47 93 1,55 1,02 . 
Contributioru! . . .. . . . . . ... 1 . ... 

• 
mher fees, fines and forfeitures .. 16 10 12 16 

Miscellaneou.; 
. .. . . . 9,83 1,00 4,50 3,65 . . . 

·Ren~s.~. . . .. . . 10 10 10 10 . . 

Sale-proceeds of Darbt~r Presents .. I • • • 1 . ... 1 

Sale of land and ho;:~ses, etc. .. 9 40 . ... . ... . 
Recoveries of service payments .. 28 . ... 8 9 

Dedu~Refunds . .. . . -70 -59 -81 -70 

Total .. U,30-~ '1 ,70 6,50 

. ' 
Expenditure (Partly Reserved and partly Transferred.) 

Accounts, Budget Revised Budget - 1923-24. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 
1924-25. 1924-25 • 1925-26. . 

-

Cost of books and publications . . .... . ... . ... 1 

Donations foll charitable purposes .. 1,01 2,33 2,09 1,43 

Charges 'on llCCOilnt of vagxants . 28 24 24 30 . . 
Rewards for destruction of wild • 

animals .. . ... . ... . ... 1 

Special commissions of enqui.J.y .. 33 2 . 35 6 

Ineco;verable temporary loans written 
off · · . . . 10 Hi 9 1o 

Rents, Rates and '])axe:~. .. 3,37 3,31 3,33 3,40 

Contributions - .. . . 15,47 lfi,38 16,63 21,60 

:Miscellaneous and Unforeseen cbruges. 1,83 '23,05 . . 10,56 15,05 . . . . 



101 

Expenditure (Partly Reserved amil pa'&tly Transferred)-contd. 

Accounts, Budget Revit:ed Budget 
- Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 1923-24. 1924-25. 192~-25. 1925-26 •. 

... 

for the tr;8tJ Misce11aneous charges ' . 
ment of patient" at the Pasteur 
Institute . . .. 1 1 - 1 1 

-.. 
DLuhar presents and· allowanceS' to 

} 
-

vakils, etc. . . }] 8 .'19 8 

Miscellaneous Durbar charges 3 . . .... 4 

Miscellaneous Compeneations .. 1 1 1 1 

Compensation under Workmen'~ 
Compensation Act . . . . . . . . . . .... . 15 

Exchange . .. . . . .. 12 6 6 6 . 
---- ____._ __ .-

22,64. 44,67 33,56 .. 4.2,36 .. 
Expenditure in England .. . . 29 - -15 17 . ·17 

. . 

Total 22,93 44,82 33,73 42,53 

-
Reven·ue. 

192. Unclainwd deposits.-Th~ current year's revised and ·next ·year's 
ou~get estimates are framed on the basis of past actuals; . 

193. Fees for Government Audits.-The current . year's revised ·estimate 
includes 53 on account of ·arrears of 1923-24; . ·. · . · · 

194. Miscellaneous.-A provision of 3,00 has been entered in the current 
year's revised estimate for contribution from the Central Government to the· Provin­
cial Goverrunent · towards the cost of the Revenue establishment· employed on 
Income Tax work which was hitherto provided under '"II, Taxes on Income ". 
The increase in the current year's revised estimate is due to this contribution and 
to repayment of contributions by Local Boards in respect of overd~awal of their 
balances. The next year's estimate also includes a provision of 3,00 on account 
of contribution from the Central Government towards the cost of the Revenue 
establishment employed on Income ~f.1ax work 
· 195. Saleoflandandhouses.-:Anew major h·ead "Extraordinary Receipts" 
has been opened under which the receipts which were hitherto credited to this 
minor head have been shown. · 

Expenditure. 

196. Donations for Charitable purposes.-.-The decrease in the current year's 
revised over the sanctioned grant is due to the transfer of_the provision of 30 
on account of additional grant for rescue work to the head " 31, Education " to 
increase the grant under that head for the scheme formulated by the Compulsory 
Primary Education Committee. The decrease in the next year's budget is due 
to the omission of 30 on aceount of additional grant for Rescue. work and 70 on 
J.ccount of grant-in-aid to the Salvation Army for erection of a Rescue Home for 
women in Bombay, partly counterbalanced by an increase in the grant to the 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Amnals, Bombay, and grant-in-aid to t)le 
Bombay Vigilance Association. 

10611-26 



102 

197. Charges on account of vagrants.-The increase in the next year's budget 
is on:account of larger provision for the deportation of foreigners and vagrants 
from the city of Bombay. 

198. Special- Commissions of Enquiry.-The increase of 33 in the current 
year's reVised and 4' in the next year's budget is due to the expenditure on 
account of Unversity Reform Committee appointed by Government. .. 
• 199. Rents, Rates and Taxes.-The increase in the current year's revised and 
next year's budget estimate is· due to provision for charges payable by Govern­
ment for the Bombay-Poona and Poona-:M:ahableshwar trunk telephone lines 
which were hitherto debited to another major head but which it has been decided 
now to debit to this minor head. 

200. Contributions.--The increase in the current year's revised estimate is due 
. to the payment of charges in connection with iihe preparation of voters' lists, etc., for 
local board elections .• The liability of meeting these charges rests on the local boards 
but in view of their poor finances Go.vernment consider that the boards should be 
relieved of them. The increase in next year's budget over the current year's sanc­
tioned grant is due to additional grant of 7,42 to Local Boards for local public works 
partly counterbalanced by a decrease of 73 in the provision for subventions to 

. District Local Boards which are to have non-official presidents with a self-contained 
office and 25 in the provision on account of subsidy to the Bombay :Municipality 
in connection with the abolition of tolls leviable on vehicles entering the Bombay 
city from Salsette and omission of 25 on acco~t of grant-in-aid to the Viramgam 
Municipality for the constmction of a Municipal Hall. The provision on account 
of the·grant to local boards for road repairs which originally stood at Rs.15,63,000 
was reduced to Rs.ll,OO,OOO in 1923-24 in view of the financial stringency. The 
grant has now been raised from Rs.ll,OO,OOO to Ra.18,42,000 to enable the 
boards to meet their increased expenditure on road maintenance and repairs. 

201. .·MiscellaneousandunfO'I'eseencharges.-Thedecreasein the current year's 
revised estimate is due to the transfer of 9,49 from the provision of 20,00 for 
Reserve to other heads for expenditure under those heads. The provision of 3,00 · 
made in lump for compensatory allowances will not be required for expenditure 
under this head since expenditure 1n connection with the compensatory allowances 
to officers is debitable to the respective :p1:jor heads. The provision of 3,0~ is 
not therefore included in the current year's revised estimate. A provision of 
15,00 is made· in ·next year's budget for the Reserve. . 

202. Compensation under W O'l'kmen' s Compensation .Act.-Under the provisions 
of chapter II of the Workmen's Compensation Act, VIII of 1923, if personal injury 
is caused to a workman by accident arising out of and in the course of his employ­
ment his employer is liable to pay him compensation. A provision of 15 is made 
in next year's budget for any payment Government may have to make under ~ 
the provisions of this Act. 



103 

51, Contributions and Assignments between _Central and Provincial Governments (Reserved). 

Accounts, Buoget Revised Budget 
- 1923-24. - estimate, estimate, estimate, 

192~-25 • . 11)24-25. 19211-26. 
. . 

I 
. 

• 
Expenditure .. . . .. 56,00 56,00 56,00 56,00 ' 

203. The provision of 56,00 represents the amount of contribution to be paid 
to the Central Government under No. 17 of the Devolution. Rules. This is a 
non-voted item under section 72-D (3) of the Government of India Act. 



I 

• XXXIX-A, Miscellaneous Adjustments between the Central and 
Provincial Governments. 

Acc<JUnts, 1923-24. 
.Budget Estimate, Revised Estimate, Budget Estimate, 

1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-20 . . 

27,G·1 2,07 7 '>'>. 

I 
28,!{!) ,--, .. 

• 

· ··The revised estimate for 1924-25 and the budget estimate for 1925-26 are 
~amed as follows :-

' '•I .,;, :' 
Revised Budget 

: -- Estimate, Estimate, 
1924-25 .. 1925-26. -

--
L Interest on secnrities of the Gujarat College .. 1o 15 . 
2. Assignment on account of the J ... ocal 1\Iarinc Survey 

· · Department .. 68 . ... 
3. Assignment to cover customs duty on imported Govern- • 

ment stores .. 6,39 12,62 

4. Assignment on account of unified stamps ~ 14,00 . . .... 
• 

5. Assignment on account of Agen:}y work and part of the 
cost of the Political Department .. .... 1,62 

. . 

' 
7,22 28,39 . 

204. Assignment on account of :Marine Survey Department.-During the years 
1921-22 and 1922-23 expenditure on acc01mt of 1\farine Survey Department 
was borne by this Govetnment. It was subsequently decided that these charges 
were not a legitimate burden on Provincial revenues but should have been borne 
by the Central Government. The Government of India· were accordingly 
requested to bear these charges and they have agreed todoso. The assignment 
of 68 in the revised estimate represents the expenditure borne by this 
Government on this account during the years 1921-22 and 1922-23 which the 
Government of India have agreed toreifuburse to the Government of Bombay. 

205. Assignment to cover customs duty on imported Stores.-Since the repeal of 
the proviso to section 20 of the Sea Customs Act, VIII of 1878, ·customs duty is 
being levied on' all Government stores, with certain exceptions, imported into 
British India on or after 1st April1924. The Government of Indiabavehowever 
decided to give an assignment in refund of the duty paid by this Government on 
Government stores. . . 

206. Assignment on account of unified stamps.-Before the year 1905 revenue 
stamps of one anna were used for receipts. In that year the Government of 
India substituted unified. postage stamps for revenue stamps and gave an annual 
assignment of 3~30 to this .Government to compensate for the loss of revenue 
incurred under the system of unified postage stamps. The amount of this 
assignment was based on the figure of 2,82 budgetted for the year 1905-06 under 
the head' one-anna receipt stamps' with a margin to meet the presumed natural 
growth of revenue. The growth of trade and business involving the use of unified 
stamps which under the old system would have been covered by revenue stamps 
has far outstripped this proportion. The Government of India have .agreed 
to the principle of giving enhanced assignments to Local Governments on account 
of unified stamps. They have therefore been requested to· give an additional 
assignment of 7,00 to this Government on this account. The amount of 14,00 
entered in next year's budget represents provision for. the assignment for the 
;years 1924-25 and 192~-26, 



105 

207. Assignment on account of Agency work and part of the Political Department' 
cost.-The Government of India pave been requested to give an assignment to this 
Government on account of the cost of the establishment employed by the Govern- _ 
·ment of Bombay on work connectad with the States in the Bombay Presidency . 
. The provisicm of 1,62 represents half the cost of the Political Department of the 
Secretariat and some portion of the cost of the administrative staff of this Presi-. 
dency, e.g., Commissioner, Northern Division, Collectors of Sukkur, Panch Mahals, 
Inspector General of Police, etc. · ' 

51-A, Miscellaneous Adjustments between tkf! Central and Provincial Governments; 

Accounts, 1923-24. 

. . 
Budget estimate, 

1924-25. 
Revised estimate, 

. 1924-25; 

51 

Budget estimate. 
1925-26. 

11 

208. The provision of 51 in the current year's revised repr~sents the contribu­
·tion to be pai.d to the Government of India on account of expenditure incu.n:.ed by 
that Government in training four probationers for the Indian Forest Service during 
-~he year 1923-24. The next year's provision is on account of one probationer 
who is expected to arrive in India in November 1925. · 

H 1066-27 



106 

XL and 52, Extraordinary Receipts and Charges. 

Budget estimate, 1924-25 
Revised estimate, 1924-25 
Budget estimate, 1925-26 

Kevw-ue. 

Revenue. 
14 

209. This is a new major head ~troduced under the orders of the Secretary of 
State for recording special receipts of a non-recurring character, such as, sale 
proreeds oflandsandhouseshit~erto'providedforunder the major head XXXV-
Miscellaneous. , · 

Expert.iJiture. 
210. No expenditure has been budgetted for under this head for next vear. 



107 

Expenditure in England under the control of the Secretary of State. 

Accounts, 1923-24. 

I Budget estimate. 
I 

Revised estimate, Budget estimate, 
1924-25 • I 1924-25. 1925-23.. 

• Major Head. 

- Voted. INon-vot~~ Vot~ IN on-voted., Voted. ron-vo~l Vot~ ron-vo~ 

I I 
-

.. LondRe~u j 3 -- 9 .. 8 .. 1 .. . 
"22, General Admini- -

stration ••. 5 52 5 .. 7 1 9 . . 
"24, Administration 

. 
Justice .. 1 .. 1 .. 1 .. 4 . .. .. 

26. Police 1 1 2 • 1. 1 4 .. . . .. 
31, Education .. .. .. 1 

I 
.. 1 .. I .. 

32,Medical .. .. .. I 

I 
. . 8 4 1 I 

~3, Publio Health 1 5 4 
-.. .. .. .. .. .. 

35, Industries .. .. 1 .. ! . . . . .. .. . . 
4.1, Civil Works .. .. . . 

~ 
.. 4 1 1 .. 

. , 

47, Milv:eDaneous .. 12 .. . . 4 .. .. . . 

Total ··I 22 M I 39 6 25 I 1 

Note.-The increasea and decreases have been explained under the lellpllCitive major heads. 



108 

Expenditur_e in England under the Oontrol of the High Oorivmissioner. 

Accounts, 1923-24.1 Budget Estimate, 

j 
Revised Estimate, Budget Estimate, 

1924-25. 1924-25, 1925-26. 
Major Head. 
. 'Non-voted.~ IN on-voted. Voted., !Non-voted., 

-
]Non-voted. Voted. Voted, Voted. 

I 1 
I 

• 
5, Land Revenue .• 38 8 24 2 27 12 44 25 

6, Excise 7 - -2 I 21 15 .. I 16 8· 16 .. 
r 

. 
7, Stamps .. 1,15 .. 2,00 .. 2,00 .. 40 I .. 
8, Forest 3 42 1 2 

. 
70 1 60 38 .. 

! ; 90 

9, Registration 9 ' 7 :i6 12 I .. .. 
I 

.. . . 
I .. 

. I 
9-A, Scheduled I 

Taxes .. .. .. I 10 .. 1 .. .. .. 
I I XIII-Irrigation, Navi· ' ; : 

gation, eto. .. .. 28 1 3 30 1 20 .. .. 
1 

15, M i s o e llaneous ! 
Irrigation Expen- - i ditnre .. 7 24 I 10 20 10 5 .. .. 

22, General Admin· 
istration .. 50 3,28 58 3,00 48 3,30 49 3,09 

24, Administra t i o n -
of Justice 

, 
6 99 40 "1,60 1,20 20 1,8(} .. .. 

25, Jail8 and Con-
viet Settlements • 18 13 15 20 7 7 5 3(} 

26, Police .. 20 1,40 25 1,80 30 1,60 32 1,00 

31, Education .. 57 "89 73 1,10 58 90 69 1,22 

32, Medical .. 45 69 26 92 30 92 29 1,20 

33, Public Health .. 8· 68 4 41 1~ 40 47 50 

34; Agriculture .. 2 22 12 65 13 65 11 40 
~ 

35, Industries .. 8 9 .. .. .. .. .. .. 

l 
-

37, Miscellaneous .. 1" ... 8 30 ~ 6 40 .. 20 

41, Civil Works .. 1,74 80 93 1,50 1,12 1,50 1,19 2,2! 

46, Superannuat i on 
Allowances and 
Pensions .. 42 2,51 61 4,50 75 3,47 75 3,9a 

' 

46, Stationery and 
Printing .. 2,87 .. 4,37 .. I 70 .. 3,07 .. 

47, Miscellaneous 17 15 13 17 I .. .. .. .. 
~ . 

9,14 ' 12,68 11,44 17,35 7,52 15,46 9,30 17,51 

The increasee and decreases have been explained under the respective major heads. 



109 
• 

· 52-A, Forest Capital Outlay. 
------

-
Accounts, Budget Estimate, Revised Estimate, Budget Estimate, 
1923-24. 1924-25. 192~25. 1925-26. -I 

I 

; 

3,69 . 2,43 2,06 40 . 
I 

211. The expenditure of 15 allotted for the Kadra-Tambepar road has since 
been ordered to be met from the head "8, Forest". A saving of 23 is also expected 
in the provision for mechanical appliances. Hence the decrease in the current 
year's revised estimate. The decrease in the next year's estimate is due to the 
limit of Rs. 50,000 laid down for Forest works which are to be met from loan funds 
next year. 

11 1066-28 



110 

55, Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works not 
charged to Revenue. 

Expend1:ture (Reserved). . 

· 212. The current yea.r"s "budget and revised estimates and the budget 
estimate for the ensuing year are shown below:-

(In thousands of rupees.) 

- -
~ 

I Budget Revised· . Bu!lge~·-. 
-·1, .. ~. - Accounts, estimate, estimate, estimate, .. 1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25.· . 1925-26. .... ~..- ... 

. . . 
Gross expenditure-Lloyd Barrage and Canah 

· Construction Project .. . .. 37,80 3,28,02 1,41,84 3,31,61 
Other works in Sind and Deccan and Gujarat .. 62,16 60,81 51,15 42,94 

-------

. . Total 99,96 3,88,83 1,92,99 3,74,55 . . . 
-------

Deauct-Amount financed from Famine lnsur-
ance Grants and transferred to the head 
'16-A' . . . . 30,00 . . ... I . . 

I I -

l I 

Net amount not charged to Revenue 69,~6 3,88,83 1,92,99 3,74,55 .. 
I -

213. The major portion of the proposed expenditure 'for 1925-26 is in 
co~ecti~n with the large and important irrigation projects under construction in 
this Presidency as shown below.:-. · 

Lloyd Barrage and Canals Construction Project (including 
all charges) . . 

Nira Right Bank Canal Project (Works outlay only) 
Nira Valley Developm,ent Project (Works outlay only) • 
Pravara River Works Project (Works outlay only) 

Rs. 

3,31,61 
26,35 

3,QO 
78 

Total - 3,61,74 

Out of the balance (12,81), 4,62 are for carrying out improvements to canals in 
operation in Sind and the Deccan, which are absolutely necessary to maintain them 

· in an efficient condition, and, 8,19 for establishment and tools and plant charges. 
Details of the proposed provision of 3,31,61 for the Lloyd Barrage and Canals 
Construction ProJect are shown in a separate note on that project appended hereto, 
in which the decrease of 1,86,18 in the revised as compared with the budget 
estimate for 1924-25 and .the increase of 3,59 in the budget estimate for the 
ensuing year as compared with that for the current year are explained. The 
decrease of 9,66 in the revised estimate in respect of other works in Sind and 
Deccan and Gujarat is mainly due to savings on the grants for the Nj.ra Valley 
Development Project which has onlv recently been sanctioned by the Secretary of 
State, Pravara River Works Project, raising the dam and waste weir of the Ekruk 

... Tank, lining the first 14 miles of the Mutha Right Bank Canal and new head 
regulator over Baghar Canal. 

2f4. The decre~se of 17,87 in the budget estimate for the ensuing year as 
compared with that for the current year in respect of other works in Sind and the 
Deccan and Gujarat is due to smaller provisions being required for works. 

Note on the B?Jdget jo1· the Lloyd B_an·age and Canals OonstrucJion Scheme. 

215. The Project.-At present, the province of Sind is mainly dependent upon 
canals for the supply of water for cultivation. In normal years out of the total 
cultivation over 90 per cent. is irrigated. There are several large canals but 
they carry their supplies during the inundation season only and suffer very badly 



111 

when the inundation is low or below the average. For instance, in the year 1918 
as the result of an abnormally low inundation the whole of Sind was so disastrously 
affected that large areas were not brought under the plough ..and inferior ,crops 
were obtained on those that were cultivated. For the first time on authentic 

. record food had to be imported into the province to feed its population. Had 
there been a barrage in Sind that year, the surplus value of the crops that .could 
have been raised would, on a moderate computation, have amounted to no less 
than ten crores of rupees. The urgent necessity for the construction of a barrag0 
"as then clearly established and no time was lost in submitting a scheme fre~ 

·.from all t~e objectioLs raised against pr.oj~cts previously prepare~. ·This ·~cheme_ 
was subrrutted to the Government of India m July 1920. It met Wlt~ the.apprQvaf · 
of the Secretary of State in April1923, was passed by-the Bombay Legislative 
Council in June and construction work commenced in July pf that ye,ar. 
The scheme consists of a barrage across the Indus below -the gorge_ at Sukkllr,_ 
three canals on the right and four on the left bank ~ach with a separate'head 
regulator. The Right Bank ·System comprises the North Western and South 
Eastern perennial. canals and the Central Rice Canal. The Left Bank system 
comprises a great new perennial canal called the Rohri-Hyderabad Canal, a peren-· 
nial supply channel to feed the Eastern Nara·Rher and the canals dependent 
thereon and two large high level canals for irrigating hinds in the Khairpur State. 
The Bar1·age will, under the system of scientific control, give· the necessary supply 
to each canal, no matter how low the level of the water in the river may be. The 
total length of main canals and branches is nearly 1,600 miles and that_.of the 
distributaries 3,700 miles. All the canals ta,ken together will command 7! million 
acres and enable over 5 million acres of crops to be irrigated annually. The scheme 
is estimated· to cost Rs:. 18,35 Jakhs. · . 

216. · Progress of Work in 1924-25.-In the current year the work undertaken 
has· been largely of a preliminary nature to enable actual construction to be in 
full swing during 1925-26. _· 

In the Lloyd Barrage Circle the gU.ide banks necessary to protect the works 
area and, in the case of the left Bank, to act as a railway embankment in addition 

. were.constructed and the bulk of the railway lines to serve the quarries and works . 
areas were laid down. 

Work on the construction of quarters for Establishment has been pushed 
on and a considerable number of these will be available for occupation before the 
coming hot weather. · 

A large amount of work is involved in preparing designs and specifications 
for plant and machinery and the greater part of this work hns now be.en done and 
orders placed for the major portion of the equipment required to enable work 
to be carried out. • · • · . 

In th,e other circles alignments. of main canals, branches and distributaries 
have pra~tically all been fixed and tl1e detailed surveys necessary as a basis for 
framing estimates a:~;e b_eing ca.r.cierl out. With the advent of the hot weather 
detailed plans and estimates will ' be prepared which will form the basis· of 
excavation to be ca.rried QUt during 1925-26. . . ' 
· Eight large dragline .excavators, three of an intermediate size and.two small 

ones have been purchased and will all be ready for working or approaching that. 
condition at the end of 1924-25. 'lhese machines will excavate the main canals 
and principal branches . 

. Building work is proceeding apace and while much_ yet remains to b~ done' 
in this respect it is hoped that when construction work is in full s~ ing in 1925-26 
the establishment will be housed with reasonable comfort. · 

217. Work JYtoposed for 1925-26.-The preliminary work of survevs, etc., 
will be carried on and completed. . · ~ . 

Land acqmsition work will be far advanced and will approach completion. 
Head regulators of canals and the work of cofferdams, wharf and alignment 

towers and other works in"the river are proposed to be carried out. The remaining 
portion ot the railways will be completed. - : 

Fot: some regulators and bridges materials '\\-ill be collected at site. Bridges 
in Rohri Canal No. l Division wUl he constmcteri. · · 



112 

Railway bridges at Ruk and Arain are required to be completed in orde.r: 
to admit of excavators completing.excavation near them and to allow room for 
a temporary diversion. 

The road bridge proposed at Arain "'ill be constructed so that a light railway 
line can be laid over it to carry supplie~ to excavators when they are working 
nearby. · 

~- ... The building programme will be considerably advanced in 'the ensuing year 
- tmd -.almost completed. . 
· :.:~ ~ Eleven excavators .have arrived and their erection is nearing c~m:plet!o~; 

duringtthe year 1925-26 they will be working in full swing. Other excavation 
will be taken in hand by manual labour. ;; . 
•. ·- C~~tainiog banks of the Nara, earthwork of Khipro canal and improvemetits 
to Thar canal are proposed to be .carried out. . · · . 
· - .218: • The· scheme is c~assed 1mder" 5.5-Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, 

Embankment and Drainage Works ". This hea.d is an expenditure head and there 
is as yet no revenue to be budgetted for. Certain miscellaneous receipts are re­
corded against the capital account. There is no definite source of these receipts 
and they are chiefly derived from (a) sale of tender forms, (b) sale of trees, fruits, 
grass, etc., and (c) sale of unserviceable stores. In the current year such receipts 
will be about Rs. 5,000 and in the next year they will amount toRs. 3:000. 

The expenditure includes work-charges (including cost of land and the special 
land a<:quisition and work-charged establishment), salaries of officers and establish-· 
menta, ordinary and special tools and plant and reserve stock. 

, 

Expenditure. 

. ! --

Actuals, Budget estimate, P.evised estimate, Budget estimate, 
1923-24. 1924-25, 1924-25. 1925-26. 

I 
i 

(In thousands of rupees.) 
I 

37,80 3,28,02 1,41,84 3,31,61 
. 

The decrease of 1,86,18 in the revised estimate as compared with the budget 
estimate for 1924-25 is mainly due to the following reasons:- · 

.. (1) It has not' been possible to obtain the special plant as specifications and 
designs could not be ready in time. In some cases purchase prices pl'Oved 
less than the estimated ones and in others less quantity was folllld 
necessa.ry. 

(2) Eight Executive Divisions have not been opened, their work being tem­
porarJy amalgamated with that of Divisions already opened. 

During the current year the work undertaken has been largely of a prelimina1y 
nature and greater expenditure is expected to b~ inC'urred duting thf" year 1925-26. 
The increase of 3,59 in the budget estimate for the ensuing year as compared with 
that of the current year is due to-a provision of 9,78 for the portion of interest 
charges on the capital outlay on L. B. and C. C. to be met from capital (vide para­
graph~ below). 

219. The am01mt of the budget estimate for 1925-26 is made up as under:-
, . 

1-·Works 
II-Establishment 

III-Tools and plant 
IV-Suspeuse 

Purtiou of interest rharges to be met from capital 

In thousands. 

2,83,80 
28,38 

7,65 
2,00 
9,78 

is,3l.ol 



,113 

~rhe expc11diture o!l "Works •: ~s.sub-divi~ed ~to the foll.owin.g_sub-head8. 
~he figures for each C1rcle and DIVISJon are g~ven m Append1x C :- · . 

I-works In thousands, 

A--Preliminary'expenses 
B-Land 
C-Works 
D-Regulators 

·· E:-Falls 
G-B!idges· 

• · K;..:.. Buildings 
. L---Earthwo:r:k 
jM"_:_Plantation 
0-Miscellaneous 
P-·Maintenance 
III-Distributaries 
VI-Speci~l Tools and Plant 

Total 

1,05 
37,37 
15,72 
4,Js:· 

'13 ~:. 
'.8,50··· 
:34;98'·-' 
41,12 .. ~ 

23 
95 
64 

2,58 
1,30,35 

2,83,80 .. ' 

A--Preliminary Exp~:nses._;This wiil consist of the work of jungle ciearing, · 
further preliminary surveys, etc. £rovision has been made for the final det~iled 
:survey to be completed. ' 

B-Land.-This will be spent on compensation to be paid for the land acquired 
and the Land Acquisition Establishment. Most of the land, other than that 
under the head" III-Distributaries", will have been acquired in 1925-26. 

C-Works .--:-The main barrage work and the head regulators; i.e., works in the 
river itseJf will be started in the year 1925-26. The remaining portion of the service 
railways will be completed. · . . . . 

D, E and G.-Regulators, Falls and Bridges.-They form part of the programme 
of the scheme and comprise scattered works. Most of the amount provided is 
intended to be spent, on· materials. 

K-Buildings.-The building programme w.ill be considerably advanced 
in the year 1925-26, and almost completed .. · · 

L-Earthwark.-The expenditure provided for under thls sub-head ·will be 
incurred· on excavation work, and ·working expenses _of the Dragline .excavato~s. 
It also includes improvements to Thar canal· and Cliorwah. 

There is nothing particular to be mentioned in con:qection with other sub-heads. 
· Special Plant.-The expendittire provided for under this sub-head is- for rail­
way track, dredgers, cranes, pumping plant, pile drivers, air compressors, electric 
power plant, etc., which will be used on the works. Out of the total expenditure of 
~,30,35 under this sub-head, 96,74 represent the cost of stores to be obtained from 
abroad and 33,61 the cost of stores to· be purchased in India. 

II-Estctblishment.-Unlike the Bombay . Development Department . there 
are 110 separate cadres of establishment for the Lloyd Barrage and Canals 
Cons tmction. . . 

Most of the officers and some subordinate· staff is taken from the Provincial 
Cadres. Details will be found in Part III of the Public Works Department Budget 
under the head '' 41_:_Civil Works-Provincial''. 

III-:fouls and Plant.--Provision has been made for ordinary·tools alid plant 
whirh will be required for the works in general going on in the various Divisions. 

IV·--Suspense.-Under this head provision is made for probable expenditure 
on ''stock'' materials which will be required for general purposes for the various· 
Divisions' for which reserve stocks have been sanctioned by Government. 

220. The total interest charges on the capital outlay on the projectfor1925-26 
are estimated at 19,78. Out of this amount 10,00 are to be met from the Famine 
Insurance Grant and the balance (9,78) from capitul It has been decided, with the 

, · approval of the Government of India, to meet interest charges up toRs. 10 lakhs 
(or the first 20 years frqm the Famine Insurance Grants, and to meet a port.ion 
from capital also if snch a course is considered desirable in any year. ' 

H 1066-29 • 



114:. 

APPENDIX A. 

LLoYD BARRAGE AND CANALS CoNS'l'RucuoN. 

GeneraZ Abstract of Budget Estimate jo'1 the year 1925-26. 
. , 

Actuals, Budget Revised Budget - 1923-24. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate. 
1924-25. 1924-25 • 1925-26. 

• 

I.-WORKS. Rs. · Rs. Ra . Rs. . 
Lloyd Barrage. Owe'- -

Works in progress .. .. [ . ... 11,90,000 
1 

Works not commenced .. .. . ... 1,50,48,600 

Total .. 1,87,94,900 1,62,38,500 
. 

Rohri Oanal Oircl&- . 
I 

Works in progress. .. .. . ... 25,80,400 

Works not commenced .. .. . ... 29,16,500 

Totlll .. 19,85,700 64,96,900 

Ea8te.rn Nara Oircl&-

I 
-· . . I 

Works in progress .. .. . ... 7,28,000 
~ 23,69,147 ~ 1,15,54,000 • 

Works not comlncnced .. .. . ... 8,07,200 

- . -·--. 
To_tal .. 7,90,000 15,35,200 

North W eale.rn Oircl&-
I 

Works in p~gress ., .. . ... 15,57,800 

Works not comm~noed .. .. . ... 14,26,500 

Total .. 21,10,000 29,84,300 
-· ' 

W eatem Oircl&- . -----
'. 

Works in progress .. .. . ... 9.04,500 

Works not commenced·· .. J L 12,20,600 .. . ... 
. . 

Total .. 16,89,000 . ... 21,25,100 .... 

Total, I.-Worka .. .. 23,69,147 2,83,69,600 1,15,54,000 2,83,80,000 . . 
IL-Establishment .. .. 8,78,456 39,98,600. 19,96,000 28,38,200 

III.-Tools and .Plant .. .. 4,01,123 4,33,600 5,10,000 7,65,200 
-

IV.-Suspense .. . .. 1,37,245 .... 1,24,000 2,00,QOO 

Lus--Receiptll on capital account· 
. .. -6,768 .... . ... . ... 

--,. -. 
Total ·,. -

37,80,203 3,28,01,800 1,41,84,000 3,21,83,400 

• Add-Portion of intel'est on capital outlay ..... . ... . ... 9,78,000 
on L. B. and 0. C. debitable to tho capital 
account. 

Gmnd Totnl .. 37,80,203 3,28,01,800 1,41,84,000 3,31,61,400 



115 

APPENDIX B. 

LLoYD BARRAGE AND CANALS CoNSTRUCTION • 

.A.b1tract of charges ttJ be inc1med m India and in England during 1925-26 . . 

l 
Portion of 

x."worke. II.Eatab- llUook ~S InteJeBt Tofit}.·--- lishm.en'- and Plan'-. ' uapeme. debitable to 
capital. 

r 

. ~ ' 
Rs. Rs. Be. Rs. 'Rs. .··"Reo , 

In India .. 2,19,09,400 27,94.800 7,65,2~ 2,00,000 9,78,000 2,66,47,400• 

In England (at the rate of 6i_70,600 43,400 .... 
I 

.... . ... 61Sil4.000 
Rs. 10 per £). 

7,65,200 1 Total .. 2,83,80,oo0 28,38,200 2,00,000 9,7j.OOO 3,31,61,400 

-
•Inoludee Be. 21,7l,ISOO for lou on exohango and Rs. 10,47,000 for Custom~ duty on imported stoJ:eL 

• ',' ' • , , I ,• _, -, , ' I . 



Circle and Division. 

Q) !Right Bank Works Division •. 

jroo Left Bank Works Division • • 
_i Po'Yer Supply and worksh~ps Divi· 

SlOn • • • • 
"d d Quarries and Stone supply Division. 
~. · Stores Division · •• 
~ Nara supply Channel Division .. 

_ Total, Lloy~ Barrage Circle •• 

Rohri Canal N~. I Division •• 

Rohri Canal No. II Division .• 
Rohri CanalNo.IIIDivision (includ-

ing portion of No. IV Division) •• 
Rohri Canal No. IV Division (Por­

tion attached to No. V Division) •• 

Rohri Canal No. V Division 

Total, Rohri Canal Circle •. 

~ {Nara supply Division · •• ' tzi • 
E i Mithrao Remodelling Division 
!l 0 Puran Dhoro Division 
~ Thar Canal Division •• 
~ 

Total, Eastern N ara Circle •• 

·s 
i_~ {Western Head Division 
~ .§ Khirtar Head Division 
.::1 0 Khir'ar Tail Division •• 
~ 

~ . 
. Total, North Western Circle •. 

j {North Western Canal Division •. 

~ South Eastern Canal No.~ Division. 

j Do. No. III Division. 
~ -

• Total, Western Circle .. 

Grand Total .. 

116 

APPENDIX 

Summary of Budget estimate for ' I-Works ' 

I ' 
i A. I 
: Prelimin-1' 
1 

aryexpen-
i sea. 

1 

Rs. 

10,000 

23,000 

2,000 

1,000 

B. 

Land. 

Rs. 

1,00,000 

. c. ·I 
Works. 

Rs. 

8,97,500 
1,98,000 

7,76,000 

2,00,000 

1,00,000 1f, 71,500 

5,48,000 

3,42,000 

5,92,000 

5,70,000 

D . 

Regula­
tors. 

Rs. 

1,60,000 

1,60,000 

50,000 

60,000 

3,000 

6,000 

E. 

Falls. 

Rs. 

. .. 

7,000 

2,000 

4,000 

F. 
Cross 

drainage 
works. 

Rs. 

---1---·1---. 

36,000 20,52,000 

16,600 

7,000 

23,600 

5,100 
. 7,850 
5,950 

20,000 

30,000 
1,00,000 

25,000 

1,75,000 

1,99,900 
4,30,000 
3,60,000 

1,19,0~0 13,000 

----1-----1-· -·--.-- -----11----1----

18,900 9,89,900 

----t-----1------ .. - ·- -· 

10,000 

2,000 

15,000 

27,000 

1,05,500 

2,25,000 

1,20,000 

75,000 

1,21,000 

18,000 

---- ----1-.. ·---

4,20,0001 - .. 

37,ao,oooj ... : ••• oo 

1,39,000 

4,18,000 

.I 
.__ -- ·-1----: 

13,000 



117 

c. ·' . . 
for Lloyd Barrage ani Canals Construction for 1925-26. 

G. 

Bridges. 

Rs. 

H. K. .L. I M. I 0. I p 

Escapes. Buildings. Earthwork. Plantation. Miscellane~~ Mainte-

Rs. Rs. 

12,60,000 
4,01,000 

Rs. 

1 I ous. nance. 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

8,000 18,000 
10,000 32,600 

Distribu­
taries. 

Rs. 

Special 
Tools and 

Plant. 

Rs. 

(a) 

Total. 

Rs. , 
17,83,600 
8,01,500 

1,22,77,600 1,30,63,500 
.. .. 60,000 .. • • ]· : : .. .. 60,000 

___ :_:- ~~:--:~_, __ 1_7_.~_::_:_: _:::::I __ :_: __ I---~~-.0-0-,F'--:-: -I-1-,2-~-.:-7.'J~-.b-l-1-,6-:-:-~~-:-: 
4,0001 •• 1,17,000 

60,000 

5,000 

10,000 

1,40,900 14,50,000 

3,28,400 1,60,000 

2,96, 700 70,000 

1,09,000 21,000 

1,62,600 1,41,000 

3,000 

3,000 

4,500 

600 

2,000 

6,000 

8,000 

6,000 

5,000 1,700 

14,600 

60,000 

10,000 

15,000 

(b) 
15,000 

(b) 
68,~00 

22,72,900 

9,08,000 

·n, 71,2o·o 

1,58,500 

9,86,300 

--- -------1----1----1----:----:----1-----1----

1,92,000 

5,46,000 
25,000 

5,70,000 

10,37,600 18,32,000 

47,000 2,00,000 

1,86,100 
1,56,500 

34,200 

2,45,000 
2,00,000 

50,000 

4,22,800 6,95,000 

45,000 
79,800 

9,35,000 
'1,60,000 
1,50,000 

13,000 

1 1,24,800 12,35,000 

1----' 

1~,5ool 2,00,000 

28,000 

2,800 
1,500 

600 

1,700 

1,400 
1,000 

89,600 

34,000 
1,500 
3,000 

(b) 
88,000 

(c) 
2,18,800 

(c) 
2,18,800 

64,96,900 

2,83,600 

. 6,86,900 
4,55,600 
1,09,200 

15,35,200 

17,23,200 
6,61,850 
6,99,250 

4,800 2,40~--3-8_,5_oo1~-· _· --:,-2-9,-84_,_3o_o 

(c) 
1,500 • • . • 3,40,400 7,90,400_ .. I 

80,0001 . • 50,000 

R,ooo
11 

__ · _· -I--8-8-,8-00 

3,60,000 

1,00,000 

q,OOO 

4,7.00 
I 

(b) 
39,400 8,000 1,00,000 18,000 8,93,400 

(c) 
3,500 1,000 30,000 97,300 4,41,300 

. 88,000 

8,50,000 

I --- ---1----------- -----1----
r 

1,52,300 6,50,000 9,700 44,400 9,000 1,30,000 4,55,700 21,25,100 

I 
1-1-· -1-1-1--1-

34,98,600 '17,12,000 22,700 95,200 63,6001 2,58,100 1,30,35,000 2,83,80,000 

(a) Out of th1s Rs. 32,60,000 represent the cost of plant and machinery to be purchased in India and 
Rs. 90,17,500 represent the cost of the plant and machinery to be obtained from abroad. . 

(h) This amount is to be ·spent on purchases in India. 
(c) These amounts represent the cost of plant .tid machinery to be obtained froiD abroad. They are charge-

able to • L.-Earth-wor1t '. · 

· Note.-The total amount provided for foreign materials under (a) and (c) above comes to Rs. 96,74,00 
which is made up as under:- . 

I Eastern Nara Western 
I 

Total. 

I 
L.B. Circle. 

I 

Circle. Circle. I 
I 

Rs. · Rs. Rs. Rs. 

EJtpenditure in England .. .. 59,87,200 1,61,100 3,22,300 '64,70,600 
Loss or gain by exchange .. .. 19,95,300 53,700 1,07,400 21,56,400 
·Customs duty . .. .. 10,35,000 4,000 8,000 10,47,000 .. 

-Total .. 90,17,600 2,18,800 4,37,700 96,74,000 • 
H 1066 30 



118 

56-A, Capital Outlay on Improvement on Publir. Healih. 

Partly Reserved and Partly Transferred. 

. . 

-. 
(1) Poona Drainage ·Improvement. 

Scheme, 1st· Section · · . . 
. . . . 

(2) Poona. Drainage Improvement 
Scheme, 2nd Section· . . 

(3) Compensation to be given toN: W. 
Railway in exchange of its land 
in connection with 'the develop-
ment of Artillery Maidan, 
Karachi .. .. . . 

( 4) Acquisition of land for the resiting 
·of the Arsenal and Magazine at 
Karachi .. .. . . 

I 

(5) Construction of the new Arsenal 
at Drigh Road, Karachi . . 

(6) Acquisition of properties in con-
nection with the development 
of the Artillery Maidan, Karachi. 

( 7) Impro\l'ement ~f . : distribu~ion 
system of the Poona. .Cantonment 
water-supply . . .. 

8) Expenditure in. England ( 

( 

. . .. 
9) Exchange .. . . 

• -
. 

Total .. 

. 
Accounts, Budget 
1923-24. Estimate, 

1924-25. 

. ... .. . ... 
. . 

.... . ... 

. ... 95 
-

. ... . . .. 

.... . ... I 
.. . . . .... 

. . . . . ... 
-· ... . ... 
. . . . . . . . 

78 95 

• • 

• 
Revised 

Estimate, 
1924-25. 

40 

. ... 

41 

. ... 

. ... 

. ... 

. ... 
10 

4 

95 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1925-26 • 

. 70 

40 
. . 

.. 

. ... 
.. 

2,50 

10,00 

.22 

1,81 

. ... 

. ... 
-

• 15,63 
.. 

· 221. The ctirrent year's provision of 95 for compensation to be given to the 
·North-Western Railway in exchange for its land to be resumed in connection with 
the development of Artillery Maidan, Karachi, could not be fully utilised. Part of 
it to the extent of 54 was therefore reappropriated to meet the cost of items (1), 
(8) and (9) in the revised estimate. This accounts for the reduced provision of 41 
against item {3) in the revised estimate. · As regards item (1) it is observed that 
according to the Poona Drainage Improvement . Scheme, the funds for works 
chargeable to local bodies other than the Poona City Municipality, are found in 
the first instance by Government, and are to be recouped by means of rent for the 
use of the common sewer, which. is t9 be calculated so as to enable the capital 
with interest and depr~ciation charges to be recovered within a period of 40 years. 
This accounts for the provision of 40 and 70 for item (I) in the revised estimate 
for the current year and budget estimate for·next year. 

222. Item {2).-According to the scheme mentioned above the cost of it 2nd 
section is. to be met entirely by Government except cost of cert.ain works, which 
is to be charged to the· local bodies other than the Poona City Municipality on the · 
condition mentioned in the above paragraph. The next year's budget provides 
27 for Government share and 13 for the local bodies' share. · . 

223. Items (4) and-(5).-In.lieu of the military lands at Karachi taken up by 
Government in connection with the Artillery 1\Iaidap. Development Scheme, 
Government have to provide funds towards the cost of new plots and buildings for· 
Military purposes. The acquisition of land for· the resiting of the Arsenal an4· 



119. 

?.Iagazine at Karachi has been notified and it is anticipated that the acquisition 
proceedings will be completed and awards made next year. Hence a provision of 
:2,50 has been made for item (4) in next year's budget. The Military Department 
have intimated that they would require 10,00 for the construction of the new 
Arsenal at Drigh Road, Karachi. A budget provision of 10,00 has therefore been 
nutde for item (.5). 

224. The budget provision of items (6) 21.nd (7) has been explained in the 
appended list of new items. · 

2:25. The provision of 10 against item (8) under" Revised estimate, 1924-25, 
represents cost of the purchase of sewage pumping plant for the Poona Drainage 
Improvement Scheme, 2nd Section. 



I:2P 

-XLJI and_ 59, Bombay Developm~nt Scheme. 
. : '2:26.- · The estimates u.nder these. heads are explained in the • mema~andum 
at pages -~~8-159. 



121 

co, Civil Works, 

Budget Revised Budget 

I 
Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

Ex1Jenditure ··I 65,70 I 97,14 

I· 
9G,08 85,00 

227. The decrease of 2,06 in the revised estimates for 1924-25 as compared with 
the budget estimates is due to savings on certain works partially counterbalanced 
by an increased demand for other works. The decrease of 12,14 in the budget esti­
mates for 1925-26 is due to the fact that it is proposed to provide only for works 
estimated to cost Rs. 1,00,000 and more under this head, while in the budget for 
1924-25 works estimated to cost Rs. 50,000 and more have been provided under 
this head. 

The amount of 85,00 is distributed as follows :­
Works in progress 
New works 
Establishment 
Tools and Plant 
Lump provision for re-grant of lapses (in 1924-25) 
Deduct on account of probable lapses in the budget 

year (1925-26) •• 

Total 

Rs. 

47,16 
22,69 

,14,16 
99 

4;00 

4,00 

85,00 

228. The provision for works in progress will be utilised rna inly on the following 
works for which an allotment of 10 or more has been proposed in each case. 

General Administration._:._Housing of officers in Karachi (1,50) ; Officers' 
bungalows at Kopri (Thana) (52) ; Electric installation in Government buildings . 
at Thana including Kopri (12) ; Mam.latdar's kacheri at Karmala (25). 

Administration of Justice.-Judicial Commissioner's Court at Karachi {.5,00) ; 
District and Sessions Courts, Small Causes Courts, 1st and 2nd Class Subordinate 
Courts at Poona {3,50); Judicial Buildings at Nadiad (3,76). 

Jails and Convict Settlements.-New Prison at Arthur Road for undertrial 
and short term. prisoners in the City of Bombay (4,00); New Civil Jail, Bombay 
{51); New Central Prison at Nasik to hold 1,500 prisoners (4,00). 

Police.-New Police Lines in the Machi Miani quarter, Karachi (60); Police 
Station and quarters for the Harbour Police at Keam.ari, Karachi (11); Quarters 
for 1 Inspector, 6 Sergeants and 37 Head Constables at Poona (28); Headquarter 
Police Lines at Nasik (80) ; City Police Lines, Belgaum. (60). 

Education.-High School, Larkana {1,00); Physics and Electrical Laboratories 
and enlargement of the workshop and alterations in the Drawing Hall at the Col­
lege of Engineering, Poona (1,00). 

Medical.-Works in connection with the Gokuldas Tejpal Hospital (Scheme 
No. 1), Bomhay (2,00); King Edward Memorial Hospital, Sholapur (13). 

Civil Works.-Removal of the Electrical Engineer's ·workshop and Labora-
tory from Bombay to Dapuri (50). . 

ll:liscellaneous Departments.-Public buildings on the Artillery Maidan at 
Karachi (Preliminary development) (2,58); Gateway of India on the Appollo 
Bunder, Bombay {10). · 

Communications.-Tatta-Jungshahi Road (30) ; Metalling Dhandhuka-Dholera 
Road (40); Instalment in respect of the contribution of Government towards the 
construction of a new bridge across the Bassein creek to carry the water mains (4,00) ; 
Road from Lakh Railway Station to Belapur Town {16); Improvements to Nagar­
Dhond Road {84); Improvements to Poona-Paud-Lonavla Road (30); Improve­
m.en~s t? t~e road from Indapur to Sarati via Bawda (25) ; Improvements to roads 
provmc1ahsed-Junnar-Narayangaon Road (20} and Alandi-Chakan Road {42); 
Improvements to Poona-N asik Road {94) ; Improvements tQ the road from Talegaon 

H 10013-31 . . 



122 .. . .. 
to Chakan (21); Road from O~ur to•.Bra.hmanwada (20) ~ Roads and drains on the 
land acquired for the development of the Suburo east of Koregoan Road (41); 
Lloyd Bridge, Poona (20) "-Improvements to Mahad-Pandharpur Road (20); Im­
provements to the Khandes:fi.Nizam's Frontier~Road {80); Manmad Chandor Road 
(27)'; Improvements to Cltalisgaon Bhadgaon Pachora Pahur Road (Section from 
Chalisgaon to Bhadgaon, ~arts I and II) {26); Extension of Dhulia-Bhusawal 
Road to Nlmar 'Frontier (Section from Warangaon to Edlabad (35); Extension of 
Dhulia·Bhusawal Road to Berar Frontier (Section from Edlabad to Phikhli) (35); 
Road from Chalisgaon to Malegaon (19); Causeway across the Girna near J algaon on 
Dhulia-Bhusawal Road (Parts I and II) {80); Extension of Chalisgaon-Outramghat 
Road to H. E. H. the Nizam's territory (10) ; Raisingpur Nandurbar Road (Sections 
I to III) (20); Causeway over the river Bhima at Pandharpur (27)·; Improvements 
to Karmala-Ahmednagar .Road ,.(30}; Dips on Pali-Phonda Road (20}; Dips on 
Hatkhamba-Poladpur Road {20) ; Improvements to Math Kasal Road (40); Bridg­
ing nallas on Dharamtar.Mahableshwar Road between Nagothna and Mahad (20)'; 
Improving Sadashivgad Kadra Road (20). . · · · 

229. The provision for new )Yorks ia intended for the· major works ahown in 
Statement E. · 



i~a .. . . . - ·- .,-... , 
GO-A, Other Provinci::tl Expendi~ur:not ch~rged to Revenua. 

Expenditure" (Transferred:)' 
• : fiA ' 

Payment of compensation for the plant 
of the Dhulia Distillery ... 

Co~truction of quarters and peons' 
lines for the Excise Establishment 
at Mal Talasri and Udhwa in the 
Thana District .. 

Purchase of the Coast Guard Fleet 
Dockyard . at Sewri in Bombay for 
purposes of a country spirit ware­
house .. 

Accounts,. 
1923-24. 

2,00 

20 

2,20 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1924-25. 

60 

Revised 
Estimate, 
1924-25. 

60 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1925-26. 

I. J 

37. 

37 .. 

· 230. The provision of 60 in the ~urrent year's budget repre~ents tbe payment 
to be made to the Government of India in respect of the buildings on the Dockyard 
property already taken over by the Government of Bombay. The provision ()f 37 .. 
proposed for the year 1925-26 represents the payment to be made in respect of ·. 
the dockyard site. · 



124 

llebts, Depo~itrtand Advances.-
rhe following explanation is ofiered~of the figmes entered under this head:-

'. Recmpts. 
' . 

., •• Budget Revised ·Budget 
Estimate, · Estimate, Estimate, 

. 1924-25. 1924-25 • 1925-~6. 

• {Development 19,18 6,02-.. . ... 
- Suspense Account .. 

Ordinary .. . ... 14,82 . ... 
" 231. When the monthly accounts are received from the accounts officers, there­

are certain items the classification of which is not known at the time, i~e~, it is not 
known to what_particular works or schemes the charges are to be debited. Such 
charges, pending further information, are debited to the suspense account on the 
expenditure side, and, when the correct classification of the charges is known, a 
corresponding credit is shown in the suspense account on the receipt side. This 
accounts for figures under" Revised estimate for 1924-25 ". · It is anticipated that 

_the full amoUn.t debited to suspense account in 1924-25 will not be adjusted within 
the year. Hence the difference between the credits and debits of 1924-25 is provided 
for in the budget estimate for 1925-26. · · 

I 
Budget Revised Btldget Accounts, 

1923-24. Estimate, Estimate, · Estimate, 
1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

-· 
Deposits a.nd Advances-_ _ 
(a) Famine Insurance Fund .. 33,07 34,18 47,70 6,59 

232. 1he revised estimate for the current year includes 4,40 (instead of the 
budget provision of 4,18} on account of interest to be received £rom Central 
Government on the balances of the Famine Insurance Fund. It also includes 
43,30 (instead of the original figure of 30,00} on account of the estimated balance 
of the Statutory Famine Insurance Grant of 63,60 which will be transferred to the 
fund at the end of the current year, viz., 1924-25. The next year's estimate of 6,59 
is on account of interest receivable from Government of India on the increased 
balance of about 1,41,80 of the Fund. 

Accounts, Budget Revised Budget 
Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 

1923-24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

Depo3its a.nd Advances-
(b) Appropriation . w· { De<.,Jop- 11,04 11,15 11,40 12,00 

Reduction or Avoid- ment. 
ance of Debt. Ordinary. .... 7,68 8,47 16,01) 

233. For the figures . 8,4 7 and 16,05 see paragraphs 95 & 96 under 
'' 21, Reduction or Avoidance or Debt ". 

Loans and Advances by Provincial Accounts, Budget Revised Budget 
Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 

Goveml:nenll. 1923·24. 1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 
~ 

(1) Repayment of loans given for . 
Development purposes included in 

3,50. Development account . . . 3,12 5,23 3,34: 
(2) Repayment of loans given for 

Development purposes now exdu-
ed from Development accounts . ' ... . ... ' ... 2,74} 

(3) Recoverie.~ from cultivators, local 
41,36 • 44,03 bodies a.nd others I - ff1,49 .. . ... 



234.. The Port Trust, Bombay: is. repaying the loans granted to . it out o!. 
Bombay Development loan of 1920 and out of advances borrowed from Government 
of India in equated instalments. The current year provides 5,23 for the purpose. 
But as the Trust did not take the last year's loan of 1,60 lakhs completely before 31St 
December 1923, it will not have to repay the full' estimated instalments .. This· 
accounts for the reduction of 5,23 to 3,34 in the revised estimates. Next year the 
Port Trust will pay (a) 3,50 in repayment of the principal out of Bombay Develop­
ment loan and (b) 2,74 in repayment of the adyances from Government otlndia.... 
Budget provision for (a) and (b) has been made next year separately against items 
(1) and (2). As regards item 3 the following statement shows the transactions of 
the current and ensuing years under the Provincial Advance and Loan Account. 
Total recoveries next year are estimated at 44,0_3 :- · · 

Accounts, Budget Esti- I Revised Esti- I Budget Esii~ 
1923-24. mate, 1924-25. . mate, 1924-25. mate, 1925-26. 

____ __;_ ________ m'!t.l .: .... 1.,'!;;.1 ,!;;., I ~.;.I ~I~~..;, j.!-... ~ 
loans to Cultivators 7,00 50,46 15,SO 44·,79 13,89 31i,!H . 10,09 .. 36,82, 

Loans to Cultivators through Co- . 
·operative Societies and Banks .. 3,150 1,50 3,50 .. 3,50 22 3,50 27 

" 

Loans for the purpose of the (1o- - .. 
operative Societies' Aot .. 11 41 42 21 42 27 .1.12. 21 

-
loans to Gujarat Talukdars .. ? 1,20 5 78. . . 50 '4 ·, 

.. 

3!i' 
. . 

Loans to Indian States and Land- ·' I 

holders and Notabilities . . .. - 61 3,75 3,75. 3,66 ' .. ~.15' 10 3,70 
' . '·. ~ 

Loans to I.ocal Bodies on account 
of Public Works . .. 6,19 2,13 16,36 1,91 10,0~ .: 1,88 ·11,75 2,28 

Loans to Co-operative Housing 
Societies .. 3,40 . . 10,00 .. ~ 6,55 .. 10,00 .. 

Other Miscellaneous Loans 
. -· ... ... "* •• - ....... .. . . 20 1,50. 14 7,00 23 3,50 43 

--- - - ---
Total .. 20,88 59,65 o1,48 51,49 41,36 . 41,36 40,10 44,03 

Accounts, Budget Revised Budget 
1923-1924. Estimate, Estimate,. Estimate.,.. 

1924-25, 1924-25. 1925-26. 

Loans between Central and Provin-
cial Governments-

(t) For Development including local ~ 

bodi€8 , . 8,68,50 6,25,00 5,35,00 •••• 
(ii) Fot Development Department .... 2,05,01) 

(ii~) For local bodies for Develop-
ment purposes 3,45,00 

(iv) For 9ther purposes 1,52,08 . 4,89,9a • 2,04,68 4,26,78-

235. The c.urrent year's budget as sanctioned by the Legislative. Council in: 
Mar.ch last prov1des 6,25,00 for advances to be obtained from the Government of 
~nd1a f?r De~~lopment a~d 4,_89,95 for o_ther purposes. The Development figures'· 
1tema (~and u) are explamed m the deta1led memc;>randum of that department. Out: 

Jl l06o-;.32 . . 



1~6 

ol the total ad vance o£'4,89,95 originally proposed it has been_ decided to draw orJy 
2,04,68. The chief decrease is in irrigation expenditure· particularly expenditure 
on. Lloyd Barrage. Next year in order to meet the cost of productive irrigation 
including the Lloyd Barrage Scheme and some other large Civil Works, the expen­
diture on which cannot conveniently be met from revenue, it is proposed to take 
an advance o£4,26, 78 for general purposes. 

·The amour~.ts of 2,04,68 and 4,26, 78 are distributed under the following heads:-. _· 

52~A, Forest Capital Outlay 

.55, ConstrLtction of Irrigation Works 

56~, Capital Outlay on Public Health 

60,· Capitk Outlay on Civil Works 

60-A, Other Provincial expenditure not charged to Revenue 
l 

.. 

Distribution 
of .. 

2,04,68 

2,06 

1,13,99 

95 

87,08 

60 

Distribution 
of 

4,26,78 

40 

3,74,55 

15,63 

35,83 

37 

These :fi~es have been explained m the paragraphs under the respective 
major heads. 
· The figure of 3,4S,00 against item (iii) under" Budget Estimate, 1925-26" 
represents provision for advances to local bodies for. Development purpQses. It 
is distributed as follows :-

Bombay Municipality 
Bombay. Improvement Trust 
Bombay Port Trust 

2,00,00 
1,20,00 

25,00 

. These advances have been compared with the current year's advances in 
Development Department memorandum. · 

. S11Spense Account 
. .· .... -

... Disbursements. 

• • { Development 

Ordinary 

·Revised Estimate, Budget Estimate, 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

25,20 

14,80 

.... 
2 

(See under Receipts.) 

Budget Revised Budget 
Accounts. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 

1924-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

• 
Sinking Fund Investment Account- .. 

Development • I e' . . .. 10,82 . 11,75 11,40 1.2,00 .. 
' 

Ordinary . . ..... 7,68 . ... 5,57 
'· . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . 

. 
236. Development figures are explained in the accompanying memorandum. 

As explained in paragraph 95 under" 21, Reduction or Avoidance of Debt'' the 
revised estimate for contribution towards Sinking Fund in respect of unproductive 
portion of advances taken from Government of India for ordinary purposes 
amounts to 3,66. As it is not yet invested there is no entry under the column 
for 1924-25~ · 



127 

Budget Revised Budget 

- Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Eetimate, 
1923-2-1. 1924-25. 192!-25. 1925-26. 

Loans and Acl,·ance3 by Provinr·ial 
Government-

(1) For Development 5,89,00 3,55,00 3,0!>,00 
) . . .... 

• 
(2) For Development Department 

for Co-operative Socie+.ie::~ . . . . . . . . . . .... 5,00 

(3) For Development purposes to 
local bodies . . . . . . . . . . .... 3,45,00 

( 4) I? or other purpose.: .. 20,88 !51,48 41,36 40,10 

2:l7. Items (I) and (2) are explained in the accompanying memorandum. 
Details of 3,45,00 against item (3), and of figures against item (4) have been given 
above, With effect from current year loans to Indian States are being given from 
Central Revenues and not from Provincial Revenues as hitherto. 

Budget Revised Budget 
.. 

Accounts, - 1923-24. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 
192!-25. 1924-25. 1925-26. 

Loans between C'entral and Provin-
:Jial Governments .. 29,63 29,67 29,67 31,74 

238. The annual instalment payable under Devolution Rule 23 has been fixed 
at 29,00. On 1st April1925 the outstanding balance will be reduced to 1,90,40. 
The current and next years' figures of 29,67 and 31,74 include 67 and 2,74 for Port 
Trust's repayments of advances. The Port Trust figures are explained as follows. 
The loan of 54l lakhs advanced to the Bombay Port Trust in 1921-22 is to be repaid 
in thirty equated instalments of principal and interest and it is proposed to repay 
the loan of 1,60 lakhs taken by the Trust during 1923-24 in thirty equated instal­
ments. The instalments as recovered are to be transferred from Provincial to 
Central revenues. The current year's figure of 67 represents the instalment of 
loan of 54~ lakhs only while the next year's figure of 2,74 is on account of the two 
loans of 54! and 160 lakhs. As already explained these transactions are now 
being excluded from the Development Accounts, 



'128 

· .. M:a1MORANDUM .EXPLANATORY OF TliE FIGURES UNDER THE 
MA.JOR HEADS OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE RELATING 

TO THE BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME. 

. With a view to undertaking d~'velopment Work in Bombay City.and the areas 
immediately adjoining it, a Directorate of Development was established in 1920, 
as a Department of Government. The scope of the Directorate's work originally 

·included inter alia (~J) the carrying out of the Back Bay Reclamation Scheme and 
the scheme for housipg the poorer classes; (b) the collection pf information 
regarding, and if necessary, the organisation of the supply of building materials in 
Bombay City a:11d the Bombay Suburban Division; and (c) all questions relating 
to development works and schemes, public works, supply of water and electricity 
and communications in the Bombay Suburban Division. The work in connection 
with the Back Bay Reclamation Scheme is being carried on as originally con­
templated. A part of the scheme for housing industliallabour is now nearing 
completion and the amount proposed in next year's budget provides for the com­
pletion of 16,880 one-roomed tenements being the first part of the · original 
.programme for 50,000 tenements. Thereafter the programme will be suspended 
till experience is gained of the demand for the completed tenements. The. 
collection of information regarding, and the organisation of the supply of, building 
materials is now ..• restricted to .the requirements of the Department only . 

. . The Suburban schemes are being carried out with caution so as not to push 
suburban development too far ahead of public requirements, 

The following are the· main heads of revenue and expenditure :-

BUdget aiid Revised estimates for 1924-25 and budget ~timates for 1925-26 
· XLII and 59, Bombay Development Sche-me. 

(Ill thousands of rupees). 

· Revenue • 

. 
- Budget estimate, Revised estimate, Budget estimate, 
.... 1924-25 • 1924-25. 1925-26. 

" -
. 

XLII, Bombay Development Scheme ' .. 63,39 36,42 47,88 

Expenditure (Reserved). 

-- Budget estimate, Revised estimate, Budfet estimate, 
1924-25. 1924-25. 925-26. 

59, Bombay Development Scheme .. 2,77,99 2,82,03 2,36,99 

The following tables give a complete account of the transactions of the 
Development Department including those under the main heads, XLII and 59, 
shown above :-

Revenue. 

\

Budget estimate, 
1924-25. 

-----------------------------------------------

(I) Opening balance .• 
(II) Interest on loans granted 

bodies (XVI, Interest) 

.. 40,56 
to local 

1,18,14 

Revised estimate, Budget estimate, 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

37,62. 

1,16,56 

9,27 

48,14 



129 
.. 

,; I' I Budget estiml\~_, -· 1924-25 .. 

(III) Receipts under XLII-Bombay Deve-
lopment Scheme- • 
(1) Sales of Land .. 27,00 
(2) Sales of water . . .. 1,03 
(3) Sales of electricity . . .. 20 
(4) Rents from properties .. . . 13,16 
(5) Cotton cess revenu'e . . .. 20,00 
(6) 1\fisc~llaneous receipts . . .. 2,00 

(IV) Sinking fund deposits . . .. 11,75 
(V) Suspense account . . . . . ... 
(VI) Loans between Central and Provincia) 

. 
Government's (Borrowings) .. 6,25,00 

(VII) Loans and advances by Provincial 
5,23 Government . . .. 

Total .. 8,64,07 

Expenditure. 

-

I) 1 9. Interest on debt .. 
) 21, Sinking fund .. 

( 
(II 
( Ill) Sinking Fund Investment Account 
IV) 59, Bombay Development Scheme 

) Suspense account . . 

. . 

. . 

.. 

.. 

. . 
( 
(V 
(VI } Loans and advances by Provincial 

Government .. .. 
(VII 

01 

) Loans between Central and Provincial 
Governments . . . . 

osing balance . . . . . 

Total .. 

Budget estimate, 
1924-25. 

1,84,63 
9,39 

11,75 
.2,77,99 

~ .... 
3,55,00 

67 
24,64 

8,64,07 

Revised estimate: I Bu~et estimate; 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

l .. 

' 
·7,04 . 9_,33"'" 

64 - 1,15 : 
4 22 

7,20 15,44 
20,00 20,00 

1,50- 1,75 
11,40 12,00. 
19,18 6,02 

•. 5,35,00 2,05,00 

3,34 3,50 

7,59,52 3,31,81 . 

. . 
-~. '~ 

Revised estimate, I Budget estimate, 
1924-25. 1925-26. 

. 
'·• 

·~· .. 
1,16,56 ·. 48,14 

9,39 9,39 
11,40 12,00 

2,82,03 2,36,99 
25,20 .... 

3,05,00 5,00 

67 .... 
9,27 20;29 

7,59,52 3,31,81 

Explanation of figures on the revenue side. 

(II) The interest receipts consist of interest receivable from the local bodies on 
loans granted to them and income tax on that interest. Government have now 
decided to exclude from future Development Department budgets all items relating 
to the borrowings of Local Bodies from the Government of India which are included, 
however, in the Civil Budget. This explains -why the estimate of '~ Interest on 
loans granted to Local Bodies" in the Development Department budget estimate 
of 1925-26 is -48,14 only which is the interest payable on advances received by 
them from the Bombay Development loan of 1920. 

(III) The amount shown against sales of la.nd is explained in Appendix A 
hereto. 

The estimate of Rs. 15"44 lakhs for 1925-26 for rents from properties com· 
. prises Rs. 15"29lakhs for rents of Directorate chawls and Rs. 15,0(0 miscellaneous 

rents. 
The receipts from cotton cess are the amounts estimated to be realised under 

Act XX of 1920. 
(IV) The difference between Rs. 12 lakhs shown against Sinking Fund De­

posits, and Rs. 9 · 39 lakhs shown on the expenditure side against " 21-Sinking 
Fund " represents the estimate of receipts from interest on investments already 
made, and likely to be made this and next year. 

111066-~3 



130 

· ·(V) See the Explanatiem given in paragraph 231 under Head " Debts and 
lr,. "t , . . - "' .uepoSl s . ._ •. ; _ 

· (VI) This has hitherto comprised the loans to be borrowed frol!l the Govern­
~ent of India for local bodies as well as for development purposes;· The next 

.. ye~r's. ~~timate of Rs. 205 lakhs consists of only two items, viz., Rs. 200 lakhs ~or 
• De:~eJ?p~ent D~partme~~. and Rs. 5 la~s for proposed loans to C~-operat1ve 

-:--Someties and to the public m order to assist purchasers of plots to build houses. 
_ !['lie". ]igll"res of borrowings of the local bodies are excluded from next year's 
e~timate owing to the decision of Government mentioned under (II) above. 

(VII) This represents anticipated repayments o_f loans by local bodies. The 
next year's estimate of Rs. 3,50,000 represents repayments by the Port Trust of 
part of the loans granted to that Body out of the Bombay Development loan of 
1920. The repayments of the loans granted from the Government of India 
advances have been exc;:l'Q.4ed from next year's budget in view of the decision of 
Government mentionecr..urider (II) above. 

Explanation of figures on the Expenditure side. 

{I) The· revised estimate for 1924-25 under this head includes interest payable 
to the public on the loans advanced to the local bodies out of the Bombay Deve­
lopment loan of 1920, and the Government of India advances. ·Interest 
payable on 'the borrowings of the Development Department has been included in 
the estimate for 59, Bombay Development Scheme (see IV below). The budget 

·estimate for 1925-26 under this head includes only the interest payable by the local 
bodies on the advances made.to them out of the Bombay Development loan of 
1920. ·The interest payable on the borrowings of the Development DepaJ;tment has 
been included hi the estimates for 59, Bombay Development Scheme, as mentioned 
in IV below. ·Jnterest on loans made to. the Local Bodies from the Government 
of India advances has been excluded in view of the decision mentioned in the 

· .remarks on revenue head (II) above. 

. (II) This represents 1 per cent. of the total realisation of the developmellt 
loan -of 1920 set apart as sinking fund under the terms of the prospectus of that 
loan. As advances from the Government of India will be repaid as development 
surpluses fall in·, no sinking fund is provided in regard to _these borrowings. · 

(Ill) This represents- the investments made, and to be made, out of the 
amount set apart as sinking fund and the interest accrued thereon. · 

(IV) " 59-Bombay .Development Scheme ", includes salaries of officers and 
establishments, work charges (including co_st of land) and other miscellaneous 
expenditure of the Department as set forth in detail in the appendices B, C, D, 
:E, F and G hereto. The revised estimat~s for 1924-25 and budget estimates for 
1925-26 also include Rs. 63 · 27 lakhs and Rs. 77 '14lakhs respectively, on accounb 
of interest payable by the Development Department. 

. (Vt In view of the decision of Government to exclude the borrowings of the 
locfl.l bodies from this budget the next year's estimate under this head includes 
o11lythe loan proposed to be made to Co-operative Housing Societies. The details 
of the revised estimate for 1924-25 are shown below, together with, for purposes 
of comparison, the estimates for 1925-26 of which the first three items now appear 
only in the Civil Budget. 

Loans to. local bodies -
(i) Bombay Improvement Trust 
(ii) Bombay Port Trust .. 
(iii) Bombay Municipality .. 
(iv) Loans to Co-operative Societies and to the 

public 

Total . , 

Revised estimate, Budget estimate, 
1924-25. . 192.5-28. 

(Thousands of rupees.) 

1,00,00 1,20,00 
50,00. 25,00· 

1,60,00 2,00,00 

6,00 5,00 

3,05100 3,60,00 



131 

(VII) The figure for 1924-25 rep:resents the repayment by the Bombay Port.· 
'Trust of the annual instalment of the loan· granted out of the Government of 
India. advances which are to be passed on to that Government as they are received 
from the Port Trust. ~ ~ ·;' - . _ • 

The corresponding fi!_!nre for 1925-26 (viz., Rs. 2,74,000) is omitted ~wing to • 
the decision of Government mentioned under (VD above. .· ; : 

~• .. ~-:a ~":.. t· 

NoTE oN BUDGET FIGURES AFFECTING THE BoMBAY DEvELOPMENT ScHEM)J: ,\, • ~-
. REVISED EsTIMATES l!'OR 1924-25. 

Income. 
(Figures in thousands of rupees.) 

Budget, 1924-25. Revised, 1925-26. 

Opening balance ·40,56~ 37,{)2 

The revised is a little worse than the opening balance originally estimated. 

· Receipts under XLII. 

Receipts from sales of land 
All other receipts 

Total .. 

Bndget, 1924-25. Revised, 1925-26. 

27,00 .. 
36,39 \ 

63,39 

7.04 
29,38 

36,42 

From the actual receipts during the first six months of the current year it appears 
that the estimates of receipts from sales of land framed last year will not be realised 
and the estimates for this item-are therefore reduced in the revised. This is due to 
the slump in th: land market a~d t~e con~inued general depre.sse~ trade conditions. 
The reduction m all other receipts IS m~mly due to less reabsatwns from rents of 
chawls owinO' to a higher percentage of vacancies and bad debts than was antici­
pated when the budget estimates were framed last year. 

Budget, 1924-25. Revised, 1925-26, 

Loans between Central and Provincial Governments 6,25,00 5,3?,00 

•. When the budget estimates were framed the Bombay Municipality intended to 
draw · Rs. 2,00 lakhs during . the current year, but it. now intends to postpone 
drawing Rs. 50 lakhs out of the current year's sanctiQned loan of 2,00 lakhs tiLl 
the beginning of the year 1925-26. The Development Department's original 
estimate of borrowings was Rs. 2, 70 lakhs, but owing to the reduction in the 
programme of works in development schemes in Salsette and consequential 
retrenchments, the estimate of borrowings has been reduced to Rs. 2,30 lakhs. 

Expenditure. 
Budget, 1924-25. Revised, 1925-211. 

Intere&t payable under 19-Interest 1,84,63 1,16,56 
Sinking Fund Deposits 11,75 11,40 

The revised against 19-Interest is calculated in accordance with the latest 
information available as regards dates and amounts of instalments drawn from the 
Government of In~ia adv~nce, and the ra~e of interest to be charged by the 
Government of India. It mcludes only the mterest payable by the local bodies 
on their borrowings. Interest on the borrowings of the Development Department 
has been included in the estimate for 59, Bombay Development Scheme. 

Budget, 1924-25. Revised, 1924-26. 

59, Bombay Development Scheme . . 2,77,99 2,82,03 

The revised estimate of 2,82,03 includes 2,18,76 for works and salaries and 
allowances and 63,27 for interest charges. 

In accordance with the general policy of Government not to push suburban 
development unduly ahead of the demand for land for building purposes, and 



132 

a~ the land ruarket continues slack, the programme of works in suburban schemes 
has been curtailed. Conseq~nt on this curtailment of works, the staff has been, 
.aJ;l.'d. will·~ontinue to be, retrenched wherev~r possible. As a result,> a reduction of 

''::US-.!i>H::''2:}·.~~ has been made in the revised estimate of expenditure during the 
;~~J;rf.year on works and salaries and allowances of the staff. This reduction of 

. ;lt&.:~···ga.}akhs in expenditure compares with the reduction of Rs. 26 · 97 lakhs in 

.·r~cewt~ under XLII-Bombay Development Scheme. . . . . 
• Budget; Revised. 

Loans and advances by Provincial Government 3,55,00 3,05,00 

The reduction by Rs. 50 lakhs in the revised is aue to the reduced programme of 
borrowings of the Bombay Municipality during the current year owing to the carry 
over next year as stated under the head ,, Income" above. 

, .. . . . 
Estimates for 1925-26. · 

(Revenue.) 

Revised, 1924-25. Budget,1925-28. 

Interest under XVI-:-Interest 1,16,56 48,14 

The figure for 1,925-26 no longer includes, f~r the reason already explained,. 
interest ·payable by. the local bodies on loans granted from the Government of 
India advances. 

Receipts under XLII, Bombay Develo]YtMnt Scheme. 

Cotton cess· · 
Rents from properties 
Sales of land 
Sales of water 
Sales of electricity 
Miscellaneous Receipt11 

-· . 

Total 

Revised, _1924-25. 

20,00 
7,20 
7,04 

64 
4 

1,50 

36,42 

Budget, 1925-28. 

.20,00 
15,44 
9,33 
1,15 

21 
1,75 

47,88 

Details of estimated receipts from sales of land for the current (revised) and 
next years are given iii Appendix A_ hereto. . 

Revised, 1924-25. Budget, 1925-28. :'! • 

Loans between Central and Provincial Governments • ., 5,35,00 2,05,00 

The estimate· of 2,05 lakhs for the next year includ~s proposed borrowings of 
Rs. 2,00 lakhs for the Development Department from the Government of India 
advance, and Rs. 5 lakhs for loans to Co-operative Housing Societies and to 
the public to enable them to build cottages on the residential schemes of the 
Development Directorate. . 

Expenditure. 
Revised, 1924-25. Budget, 1925-26. 

19-Interest 1,16,56 4:8,14 

The estimate of 48'14 lakhs for 1925-26 includes only provision for the 
payment of interest by the local bodies on the advances made to them from the 
Bombay Development loan. Interest on the borrowings of the Development 
Department is included in the estimate for 59, Bombay Development Scheme. 
Interest on the Government of India advances payable by the local hodies has for 
reasons already explained been excluded from the Development Department 
budget but is included in the Civil Estimates. 

. tt 
Revised, 1924-25. 

Expenditure under " 59, Bombay Development Scheme " 2,82,03* 
•2,18,76 for works, etc. tl,59,85 lfor works, etc. 

63,27 for interest charges. 77,14 for interest charges. 

Budget, 1925-26. 

2,36,99t 

Details of the proposed expenditure ·under this· head are given in Appendices 
B t9 G hereto. These do not conta:in any new items. . 



133 

ReTised. 1924-25. :Budget, 1925-26. 

Loans and advances by Provincial Government •. ~·· 3,05,00 5,00 
The provision of 5 lakhs in next year's budget estimates is for loans to 

Co-operative Housing Societies and to the public in order to assist the~chase:rs .of 
plots .to build houses. As already explained the following loans which .. appear in·· 
the next year's Civil Budget Estimates are now omitted from the D~:vet9J!IIlenb · -
Departm~nt budget. ·.,. ~-.A· ..... 

Bombay Port Trust 
Bombay Improvement Trust 
Bombay ~unicipality . • •. 

lll066-34 

.. 
Total· 

Rs. 
25 lakhs.. 

1,20 , 
2,00 , 

3,45lakhs.. 

.. 



T34 

· · Summary of Development Budget, 
. : .. 

1924~25 (Revuea Budget). 

Reoelp~s. 
Thouea.nds of 

Rupees, Expenditure. 

•• 37,62 Loans to local bodies-

.. 5,35,00 ·- City Improvement 
Trust · .Borrowing 1,00} 

Bombay Port Trust ..• 50 
XVI-Intere3t •• 

XLII-Bomba,y 
Scheme .. 

. Development 
•• 

Sinking Fund Deposits •• 

1,16,56 

36,42 

11,40 

Suspenss Account 19,18 

Loans and Advances }>y Provin· 
cia.l Gov~rnment • • 3,34 

Bombay Munici-
pality -150 . 

• 
Loaru1 tO Co-operative Societies. 

19-Interest 

21-Sinking Fund 

Sinking Fund Deposits 

Suspense Account .. 
Develo.vment 

Thou.sands of 
Rupeea, 

3,00,00 

- 5,00 

1,16,56 

9,39 

11,40 

25,20 

59-Bombay 
Scheme • • 2,82,03 

Loans between Central and 
Provincial Government 67 

Closing balance 9,27 

llece!pta. 

Opening balance 

Borrowings 

XLII-Bombav 
Scheme • 

XVI-Interest 

7,59,52 

1925-26 (Budget Estimates). 

•• 

Thousands of 
Rupees. Expenditure. 

9,27 · Loans to Oo-ope~ative Spcieties. 

• • 2,05,00 · 19-Interest .. 
nevelopment 

•• 

•• 

47,88 

48,14 

21-Binking Fund_ 

Sinking Fimd Deposits 

.. 

59-Bombay De,·elopment 

7,59,52 

~ousandsof 
Rupees. 

5,00 

48,14 

9,39 

12,00 

Sinking Fund Deposits 

Suspense Account 

• , 12,00 Scheme _ • • 2',36,99 

• • 6,02 Closing balance .. 20,29 

Loans and Advances by Provin- • 
• cial Government • , ~,50 

3,31,81 3,31,81 



135 

Note.-For. convenience of qomparison the following statem~nt gives the budget estimates -
for 1925-26 prepared on the same lines as previous budgets, that is including all items relating 
to the borrowings of local bodies and showing under 59-Bombay Development Scheme 
only the estimate of expenditure on works, salaries, etc. :-

• Receipts. 

Opening balance 

Borrowings 

XVI-Interest 

XLII-Bombay 
Scheme 

Development 

Sinking Fund Deposits 

Suspense Account 

Loans and Advances by Provin­
cial Government 

ThollSands of 
Rupees. 

9,27 

5,50,00 

1,38,98 

47,88 

12,00 

6,02. 

6,24 

Expenditure. ThollSands of 
Rupees. 

Loans to local bodies-
Bombay Municipality. 2,001 
Bombay Port Trust • . 25 
City Improvement Trust. 1,20 

Loans to Co-operative Societies 

19-lnterest 

21-Sinking Fund· 

Sinking Fund Deposits 

3,45,00 

. 5,00 

2,16,12 

9,39 

12,00 

59-Bombay Development Scheme. 1,59,85 

Loans between Central and 
Provincial Government 2, 7 4 

Cloo~ balance 20J29 

. '1,70,39 7,70,39 



. 136 

59; Bombay Development Scheme. 

Summary of Budget for 1926-26 under heads A. and 0. -

· A.-Works and .Acquisitions. . . 

1}-1, Back Bay Reclamation 

(In thousands of Rupees.) 

•• Works •. 
Repairs and Main­
tenan9e 

Land 
Less credit of 71 per 
cent .... from B-4, 
East Oolaba. •• 

56,40 

2,28 
75 

-76 

Total. 

58,67 

B-4, East Colaba •• Works 
Plus credit to be 
given to B-1, for 
use of tools . and 
plant 

10,1] .:.: ·.·· 10,92! 

B-5, Housing (Worli) •• Works (including . 
tools and plants), · 26,83 

' 
B~u, Housing (Sewri) o. Works 0 • 

Reserve for unforeseen works in Houe-
ing and Materials Di:mion •• Works 

B-2, B-3, B-5 and B-11, Bombay Repairs and main-
Housing Schemes o o tenance 

B-7, Hornby Road 

S-1, Kurla-Kirol 

S-2, Trombay, North-East 

S-3, Trombay, North-West 

S-6,Danda .. 
8-7, Khar 

.... . ,· 

8-12, Suburban Trunk Roads 

8-13, South Sa.lsette, Drainage 

.~ Works •• 
Repairs and main-
tenance •• 

• • Repairs and main­
tenance 
Land 

•. Works • , 
Repairs and main-
tenance •• 

• o Works •• 
Repairs and main­

tenance 
Land .. 

oo Works •• 
Repairs and main-· 
tenance •• 

•• Works • o 

Repairs and main­
tenance 

Land .. 
•• Works • o 

· Repairs and main-
tenance • o 

Land.. •• 

•• Works .. 
. S-15, A.mpernath De v e 1 o p m en t Works o. 

Scheme · Repairs and main-
tenance · 

Land 

7,561 

3,00 

6,83 

. 11} 20 

211 
13 

~} 
38} 

1,0~ 

. ::} 
75 

6 

3,00} 
27 
10 

• 

26,83 

7,56~ 

3,00 

6,83 

231 

21~ 

34 

1,721 

13 

1,44 

1,56 

5 

3,37 



~16, Shabar 

S-17, Central-Salsette Railway 

. . ( 
r! 

\" 

S--18, Kirol, North 

S-19, Salsette Water Supply 

I 
I 

S--21, Ambernath Water Supply 

.... , 
... ..... ~:~: . . 

S-22, Kurla Tr~mbay Railway 

S-23, Ambernath Electric Supply 

137 

Land 

.. Works 
Repairs and main­
tenance 

Land 

Works 
Repairs and main­
tenance 

Worlcs 
Repairs and main­
tenance-· 

Works ... 
Repairs and main· 
tenance 

Works 
Repair~ and main­
tenance 

Works 
Repairs and main­
tenance 

G--,-1, Quarters and Offices in Bombay Repairs and main­
tenance 

Quarters and Offices in Salsette . . Repairs and main­
tenance 

G--2, Miscellaneous­
(a) Salsette .. Works 

Repairs and main­
tenance 

(c) Reserve with the Director 
·of Development 

0-TooZs and Plant­
(a) Bombay 
(b) Salsette 
(c) Mechanical and Materials Districts .. 
(d) Bombay Suburban Survey 

\ 

English expenditure included in above. 

1,00 

2,41} 

83 
1,00 

1,97} 

74 

3,50} 

271 , 
1,50 

11 } 44 
16 

l 
Total 

/ Rs. 10 = £1 English Expenditure. Loss on exchange 31 = £1. 
Under A-

1,00 

·4,24 

2 

2,71 

1,95! 

22 

48 

29 

3,771 

1,50 

1,39,78! 

" B-1. English expenditure £4,150 = Rs. 41,500 

Loss on exchange , 13,833 ... 

1J IOC6-35 

• 



l38 

APPENDIX A. 

Details. }f.LII (~~o!Jipts), Bombay Development Sclw'YJ~e. 

( l) Sal~s of L~h~· · 
~ B-3 Housing DeLisle Road 

.B-6 Clare Road -
B-9 Dadar Distillery 
S-3 Trombay,North-West 
S..6 Danda 
S-7 Khar Model Suburb 
S-8 Chapel Road 
S-15 Ambernath Development Scheme 
S.18 Kirol North 

(2) Sales of water "'· 
(3) Sales of electricity. 
{4) Rents from properties 

·(5) Cotton cess 
. (6) Mi~cellaneous 

Revised, 
1924-25. 

Rs. 

8,000 
2,00,000 

90,000 
1,00,000 

70,343 
83,412 
76,222 
32,000 
43,900 

7,0~l~77: 
·pr 

7,04,000 

64,000 
4,000 

7,20,000 
20,00,000 
1~50,000 

36,42,000 

Budget, 
1925-26. 

Rs. 

Nil. 
2,00,000 

90,000 
2,00,000 
'1,25,000 
1,29,635 

98,103 
40,000 
50,000 

9,32,738 
or 

9,33,000 

1,15,000 
21,000. 

15,44,000 
20,00,000 . 

1,75,000 

47,88,000 



130' 

APPENDIX B. 

!S9, BoMBAY DEVELOPMENT ScHEME. 

Abstract Budget Estimate. 

59, Bombay Development Scheme, 
Reserved. 

A-Works and Acquisitions-
(a) (i) Bombay City Schemes-

Works •• 
{In progress 

Not commenced 

',ii) Bomb.a;y ,City Schemes­
Acq UISltlons 

(iii) Bombay City Schemes­
Repairs IDI~· Maintenance 

(b) (i) Suburban Scheme~ 

{

In progress 
Works .. 

Not commenced 

(ii) Suburban Schemes­
Aoq uisitions 

.. 

(iii) Suburban Schemes-
Repairs and Maintenance •• 

(c) (i) General- · 

{ 

In progres11 
Works .. 

Not commenced •• 

(ii) Geneml-Repairs and Maintenance 

(iii) Geneml-Acquisi:ions 

B-Establishment and Contingencies 

C-Tools and Plant for Development Divisions­
(a) Reclamation •• 
(h) No. 1 Housing and Materials Division •• 

(c) No. 2 Suburban Division 
(rl) Bombay Suburban Survey 

D-Grants and Advances to local authorities 

E-Suspense 

Rounding 

Total 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1926-26. 

Rs. 

94,19,478 

9,99,572 

75,000 

9,11,560• 

8,70,300 

2,18,000 

5,55,000 

,3,01,582 

Revised 
Estimate, 
1924-25. 

. 
Rs. 

} i,46,57,086 

1,77,720 

3,17,392 

} 21,93,769 

13,55,925 

·• 
Badgett 

Estimate, 
1924-25. 

Rs. 

{ 1,29,19,654 

18,25,443 
. 

4,00,000 

4,79,100 

{ 

21,79,175 

'17,69,767 

19,64,000 

2,63,100 

Nil } 
s,oo,ooot 

3,84,612 { 

62~775 

16,000 

6,32,000 

62,776 

18,16,000 

33,60,000: 

66,600 

Nil 

20,07,000 

Nil 

27,000 

. 44,000 

200 

100 

Nil 

I 

23,60,000 

. 46,000 { 

66,600 { 
600 

100 

1,59,85,392 2,18,75,679 

-392 

2,18, 75,679 

30,000 
26,000 
30,000 . 
60,600 

16,000. J 600 

JOO 

Nil 

2,78,08,314 

-314 

2, 78,08,000 
-9,000 

Due to change 
Interest .. 77,14,000 63,27,000 in the rate'of 

I------
1 
_______ 

1
exohange. 

Net Total , • 2,36,99,000 2,82,03,000 2,'Z7,99,000 

Actuals, 
1923-24. 

Rs •. 

2,47,70,304 
Lump Sum, 

2,4 7. 70,304 

.... 
2,47. 70,304 

·'! 

-~~· 

---------- :----- :----'-..,....., 
1,67,91,0561 

79,07,044 

Voted 

Non-Voted 

2,74,69,626 

3,29,088 

. • Includes provision for sanitary stores, rents, rates and taxes, and supervision and management charges of Direc .. 
tomte ohawls. • 

t This includes a sum of Rs. 3,50,000 for grants for town planning works as shown in Appendix D under the 
sub-head G-2 (Miscellaneous) (a). Out of these grants, Rs.1,15,972 represents recoverable charges in respect of town 
planning schemes being prepared for Notified Area Committees by the special establishment under the Land 1\la.na­
ger, Development Directorate, and in respect of establishment under the Superintending Engineer, No. 2 
Suburban Division, employed In town planning scheme works, and corresponding am.onnt has been deducted from 
the proposed expenditure on establishment detailed under head " B "• 

t Included provision for sanitary stores and rents, rates and taxes of Directorate ohawls as well as for the 
commission to Messrs. Meik and Buchanan, Engineers for the Back Bay Reclamation Scheme. In the- budget estimate• 
for 1925·26, the charges incidental to the Directorate ohawls have been shown under " A· Works and Acquisitions­
Part II·Repairs and !'f~intenanoe." 



140 

APPENDIX C. 

ABSTRACT O:F CHARGES T.O BE INCURRED BY THE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT IN .. 
ENGLAND AND IN INDIA DURING THE YEAR 1925-26. 

,---r 

t 
A-Works and 

- :.a·,~ .. Acquisitions. : 

• 
1\s: 

In England .. 41,50~ 

In India .. 1,38,65,592 

Total expenditure in England 

Total expenditure in India 

B-Establish- C-Tools and 
ment. Plants. 

-

Rs. 
,, 

Rs. 

81,970 Nil. 

19,25,030 71,200 

Grand Total 

or in round figlires 

. 
D-Grants and 

advances to local Interest. 
authorities. 

Rs. Rs. 

Nil. Nil. 

100 77,14,000 

Rs. 
1,23,470 

• ~;35,75,922 

2,36,99,392 

2,36,99,000* 

- • Includes Rs. 13,833 for loss on exchange in connection with purchase of stores in England. The whole of the 
provision for leave allowa..nces is shown as English-expenditure. 



APPENDIX D 

I! lOGG-:;r; 



Sub-Division of Expenditure. 

1 

Bombay Sch~mes. 

B -1, Back Bay Reolamation 
Boheme; 

~ 

' 

. 
.. 

-

' 

. 

~ 

142 

APPENDIX 

59-BOMBAY 

MINOR HEAD-A.-WORKS AND 

GOVERNMENT 
PART 

Detail of the Budget Estimate for Original Works and Acqui 
I 

I 

Executive District. Locality. Item Project and Works and 
No. Acquisition. 

I -

2 s ' I 5 -- •.. 
(Project Bstimate sanctioned in 

G. B. No. B. 0.-1856, elated the 
5th October 1922, B~. 7,02,48,821.) 

• -Item I in Project Estimate. 

Baok Bay Recla.ma- Bombay ... 1 Gantry ... . .. . .. 
tion Boheme. " I 

Item II in Project Estimate. i 
2 Sea wall on rubble mound ... 

Item III in Project Estimate. 

s Mass oonarete wall at Colaba ... 
Item IV in Project Estimate. 

4: Cross walls ... . .. 
Item V-a in Project Estimate • 

• 5 KandivU quarry acquisition .. . 
. Item V-b in. Project Estimate, . 

6 Kandivli opening out qUarry ... 
-

Item V-c in Project Estimate • . 
7 Kandivli machinery and buildings. 

Item· VI-a in Project Estimate. 

8 Marine Lines- capital cost of prepa-- ration of site. 

Item VI-b in Project Estimate. -9 Marine Lines machinery and build-. 
ings . 

-
Item VII-a in Project Estimate. 

10 Colaba preparation of site ... 
Item VII-b. in Project Estimate. 

- 11 Colaba maobinery and buildings ... 

Item VIII in Pr~ject Estimate. 

12 Marine Lines-Colaba Railway ... 
Item IX in Project Estimate; 

18 Transport and rolling stock ... 
Item X in Project Estimate. 

14 Dredging plant ... ... 
Item XI in Project Estimate. 

15 Shore pipes, fitting and laying ... 
Carried over ... 

. 



· DEVELOPMENT SCHEME. 

AcQUISITioNs. 

OF BOMBAY. 

l. 

143 

8ition in the Development Deparlment for the year.1925-26.· 

Outlay. Grant. 1925·26. 

Amount of _ 
11&Ilctioned 
Estimate. ActueJ to 

end of 
1928·24. 

6 - 7 

Rs. Rs. 

9,88,849 

-
Probable 
during 
1924-25 

(Revised 
Estimate). 

8 

,. 
Rs. 

\ 

Works in 
Progress. 

9 

Rs. 

2,28,1}.5 2,48,620 

78,14,526 88,91,477 11,18,708 14,59,700 1 

I 
10,02,482 7,62,007 

19,40,400 1,14,668 2,92,160 

1,50,000 4,08,891 1,77,720 

.18,26,809 7,22,882 I 
l 

:27,59,498 26,91,465 45,Q77 

9,04,290 10,48,297 

Works not 
• com­
menced 

and ooqui­
sition. 

10 

Rs. 

Total. 

Rs. 

2,4_8,620 

·Item 
No. 

12 

REUABKB AND Rmrlm~OIIIB,:, 

18 

14,59,700 2 

*75,000 

8 

5 *The revised· estimate of the oost of 
acquisition has been sanctioned in 
Government Resolution No. S.A,-
1078, dated the 12th July 1928, a.t 

6 Rs. 4,20,000 • 

7 

8 

• • • 14,98,879 14,2!,757 28,250 9 

.-

1,75,174 8,18,287 81,590 

'9,08,818 7,74,442 28,091 

'7,72,584 6,81,647 

<24,05,448 22, 78,876 

:l,B4,04,860t 1,55.44.811 9,54,095 

8,89.249 -70,945 86,965 

9,94,664 (a)9,94,664 

10 

11 

12 

. 18 

14 (a) Includes Rs. 41,500 for English 
expenditure and Rs. 9,58,164 for 
Indian Expenditure. 

tRevised estimate amounting to 
... ... 15 Rs. 1,62,47,787 has been prepared 

-:---... -. - --.-•• - --.-.. -
1
---::--1--.-.. --'7 and is under consideration, 

I 
----~--------------------~------~----~-------------------------------



Sub-Division of Expenditure. 

1 

-
Bombay Schemes-oontd. 

B-1, Baok Bay Reclamation 
Boheme. 

• 

-

' 

• . 
B--4, East Colaba Reclamation. 

-

' 

144 

APPEND XX: 

59.-BOMBAY · 

MINOR HEAD-A.-WORKS AND 

GOVERNMENT ... 
PART 

Detail of the Budget Estimate'jor Original Works and Acqui 
-. 

Executive District. Locality. Item 
Project and Works and Land 

Acquisition. 
No. 

' 

2 8 4 5 "' 

Brought over 
·' ... 

Baok Bay Beclama-
tion Boheme. 

Bombay ... Item XII in Project Estimate. 

16 Dredging and filling ... ... 

. 
Item XIII in Project Estimate. 

1'1 Murum topping ... ... 
Item XIV in Project Estimate. 

18 Equipment of area with roads and -
lightin_g. 

Item XV in Project Estimate. 

19 Equipment of area with drains ... 
Item XVI in Project Estimate. 

20 Equipment of arda with s.w. 
drains. 

Item XVII in Project Estimate. 

21 Establishment . ... 

.. Item XVIII ~n Project Estimate • 

- . 22 Consultant's fees . .. ... 
. Item XIX in Project Est·imate . 

28 Unforeseen ... ... . 

-

(Project Estimate sanctioned in 
G. R. No. S.B.-1292, dated tJ1e 
22nd JunB 1922 Rs. 82,69,000.) -

Oolaba Section ... Colaba ... 2!1. Tippsd Rubble and stone blocks ... 

25 Railway Connection ... ... 
. 26 Concrete Pier ... .. . 

27 Credit of7t per oent. to be given to 
B-1, Baok Bay Reclamation on 
account of tools and plant. 

28 Consultant's fees ... ... 
-

I 
- ' 

Carried over ... 



14.5 

• D. 

;,-_ 

,_ 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEME. 

AcQUISITIONS.. 

OF B()MB~Y. 

I. . . 
fition in the. Develo_pment Department .for the year: 1925-1926. 

Outlay. · G:rant, 1925-26. 

Amount of 
eanotioned 
Esti.mate. 

6 

-
Rs. ... 

82,08,125 

si,s6,'l121 

1,19,95, 762 

27,66,750 

:P~bable 
during 

Actual to 1924-25 Wgrks in 
end of 

1928-24 • 
(Revised 

Estimate). 
Progress. 

- . 
i 8 9 

1-~~- . ~1 Rs. ... 

8,74,1591 18,45,887. 16,00,{)00 

j 

j-

1 

&,28,100 1;52,205 18,51,107 10,91,850 

52,98,600 21,42,910 

18,68,888 3,40,752 1,52,600 1,35,518 

Works not 
com-

menced 
and ac-

quisition. 

10 

Rs. ... 

... 

REKABKS AND RI!F~BNOEil, Item. 
Tot"!. No. 

11 :12 . 13 ' 
'" .. . Rs. ... .. . 

,-
16,00,000 16 

liT 

18 

19 

10,91,850 20 

j ~ -- • , ' -

21 The pro-rlsio~· f~r this item fQr 'th1!1 
current and neEfr years are shoWI'l 
Wider head "B-Establish· 
menta", Appendix F below. 

1,85,518 22 

1~,00,000 85,940 -76,248 l,l'!S,OOO 1,15,000 

(a)-76,248 

28 Gross provision for: B.-~ ... 
Rs. -57,15,852. 

(a) Deduct a credit of Rs. 76,243 
from B.-4 roughly equal to 
!1} per cent, of estimated budget 
provision for B.-4 on ac­
count of plant used. Net provision 
for B.-1 Rs. 56,89,109. 

9,48,6091 
2,0_4,297 

1,71,443 
}•4,58,878 

. {i, 70,6021 ' . 

~· ') 

D 1066-87 

8,<l-J,OOO 

2,04,607 

1'7,929 76,248 

10,065 

8,02,000 

i,04,607 

76,248 

10,065 

' 25 •Inoludes B.s. &,09,i01 for land acqlu-
sition. · 

26 

27 

28 B.-& Total Rs. 10,92.815. 

---:.-,-... 



• 

146 

APPENDIX 

59.-BOMBAY 

GOVERNMENT 
PART. 

Details of the Bua[Jet Estimate /or Original Wm·7c's amZ acquisitions 

Sub-Division of :E'xpe~~diture. Executive Disbiot. Locality. 

1 

Bombay Schemes-con'Cld. 

:B,-5, Rousimg (Worli) Works. 

13..-:U, Housing (Sewri} Works 

I. 

Bombay Housing Worli 
Diijtrict a n d 
Bombay Housing 
Sanitary Distriat • 

Do. ••• Sewri 

s I 

., 
Item 
No. 

·4 

I 
Projeet and Works and 

Acquisition. . 

. 
5 

Brought over ... 

Project estimate amounting to 
Rs. 2,41,21,000 sanctioned in G. R. 

No. S.B.-1319, dated the 26t7J 
June1922. 

29 Constructing ohawls df 80 tene­
ments each with sanitary fittings, 
etc., complete. 

Project estimate amounting to 
Rs. 23,16,480 sanctioned in G. R. 

No. S.B.-255, dated t'M 9t7J 
Fehruary 1924. 

SO Oonstructilig 16 reinforced concrete 
cement chawls of 80 tenements 
each with sanitary fittings, etc. 
complete. 

:S..-5· a.nd B.-11, Housing 
(Worli and Sewri) Works. 

Do. 
' ' 

... Worli and Sewri. Sl Unforeseen works in No. 1 Housing 
and Materials Division. 

B.-7, Horaby Road ••• Bombay Housing Hornby Road ... 
Sanitary District • 

Suburban 8ch6mes. I 
Suburban Boheme No.1, Kurla- Kurla-Kirol Indus- Kurla 

Kirol. · trial Area. 

.. 
Suburban: - Scheme No-. 2, Knrla Trombay Mankhurd 

Trombay North-East, District. 

Suburban Scheme. No, s, 
'rrombay North· West, 

Do. ... Ohembur 

82 Constructing two 40' roads ® 
Government land in. the Indo­
British Institute site at Hornby · 
Road. 

SS Land Acquisition 

Prelinut141"1J Project• • estimate 
(Rs. 14,18,000) sanctioned in G. R. 

No. S.0.-1603, dated t'M 18th 
.A.ugvst 1922 • 

84 Works ... 
Preliminary Project• estimate 

(Rs. 28,15,000) sanctioned in G. R. 
No. S.0.-1606, daled the 18th 

.August 192!4. 

85 Works and AcqUisitions 

Carried over ... 



147 

D. 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEME. 

AND AcQUISITIONS. 

·OF BOMBAY. 

I. 
in the Developmrmt Departme1tt for the yeat 1925-28. 

: . 
Outlay. Grant,1925-26. 

Amount of 
sanctioned Works 
Estimate. Probable not com-Actual to during Works ill me11ced end of 192l-25 Progcess. and ao• Total. 

1923-24. (Revised qaisition. 

6 'l 
Est~mate).

1 9 10 1l 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

I 
Rs. Rs. Rs. I 

... ... ... ... ... .... 
--------

_____ , __ 
---------

• 
2,41,21,000 1,08,22,912 44,36,950 24,'11,626 ll,ll,COtt 26,62,626 

f23,16,480 1,16,593 10,20,000 6,20~00 1,36,000 7,56,500 

-
. 

... ... ... ... 3,00,000 3,00,000 

1 J33,164 ... ... ... 23,000 23,000 

8,97,000 7,67,207 1,44,500 ... 20,000 20,000 

' 

14,18,000 4,69,506 1,04,5GS ... 21,000 21,000 

. 
. 28,15,000 10,64,802 2,48,800 5,000 tfl,50,000I 1,55,00<' 

------ ... -!-... -~~---------
... . .. ... 

I 

Item 
No. 

I u 

--

2g 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

--

-.----

'REM:AIDI:S "AND RE:il'EBE~OES. 

13 

-

-
• :A. reovise& .~ojeot estimate fer th 

scheme amounting to Rs.1,90,58,3ll 
e 

is undeor: consideor:ation • 

. 

-

t A revised project estimate lor th (l 
GJ scheme amounting to Rs. 24,41,91 

is under consideration. 

. 
tEstimate is under consideration. 

Estimalte for land acquisitio1 
am01mting to Rs, 8,97,000 sanction 
ed • in Government 
No. S.A.-422, 
.January 1921, 

dated 
Resolutio 11 

st the 31 

••'l his estimate is for tho acquisitio 
and development of 500 acres only 

ll 

out of the total area of 1925, ulti-
mately acres to be developed a.n 
in.::ludes Rs. 6,50,000for acquisition. 

d 

tt Land Acquisition. 



148 

APPENDlX ., 
5~-BOMBA,Y DEVELOl' 

A.-WORKS AND 

GOVERNMENt. 
PARt 

Detail of the Budget Estimate for Original Works ana .Acqui 

Sub-Division of Expenditure. Executive District. Locality. 

1 

Sub"rban Sc7Jemes-contd. 

Snburban Scheme No. 6 Andheri Distric~ ... Da.nda 
Dan.da. 

SUburban· Scheme No~ 7, 
Khar liodel Submb. 

Do. ... Khat 

Item 
No. 

:Project and Works anc1 La.n(\ 
Acquisi~ion. 

Brought over ... 

Preliminary project estimate 
(Rs. 8,23,950) sanctioned in G. R. 

No. S.A.-1299, dated the 4th 
September 1928. 

~6 Works 

Preliminary project estimate 
(Rs. 23,71,475) sanctioned in G. B. 
No. S.0.-1606, dated the 18th 

_ August 1922, · 

87 Works and Acquisitions 

Projec& estimates (Rs. 18,46,566 
and Rs. 5,29,497) sanctioned in!G. Rs. 

Nos. S.B.-1918, dated the 17th 
October 1922 and No. S.B.-I551, 

dated the l?th August 1922 • 

Do. Suburban Scheme No. 12, 
SuburLan Trunk Roads. • 

... Bandra, Andheri 88 Works and Acquisitions 
and Malad. 

Subutbao Scheme No. 18, Suburban Sanitary Andheri 
South Salsette Main Drain- District. • 

. ·.age. 

Suburban Scheme No. 15, Ambernil.th 
Amberna~h Development. 

Suburban Scheme No. 16, 
Shah!'r· 

... Ambernath 

Andheri 

Suburban Boheme No. 
Central Salsette Railway. 

17, Central _Salsette Kurla I Railwoy, 

Preliminary project estimat#J· . 
(Bs. 90,00,000) sanctioned in G•'-B. 

No. s.0.-1589, dated the 17t1~ · • 
A. ugust 1922. ; 

89 Works 

Preliminary project estimate 
(Bs. 98.50,000) sanctioned in G. B. 

No. S.0.-1691, dated the 
12th Novemoer 1923. 

40 Works and Acquisitions 

Preliminary project estimate 
(Rs. 68,15,000) sanctioned in G. B. 

No. S.0.-1606, dated the 18th 
August 1922. 

!U Land Acquisition 

Project , estimate (Rs. 65,58,642) 
· sanctioned in G. R. No. S.B.- · 

1280, dated the 20th June 1922_. 
Estimate (Rs.13,00,000) sanct~~ 
in G. R. No. S.A.-926, dated 
15th June 1929 for Land 
Acguisition. 

42 Works and Acquisitions ••• 

.Carried over ••. 



• 

...• 
D.~ 

MEN:T SCHEME. 

ACQUISITIONS. 

OF BOMBAY. 

I. 

149 

sition in the Development Department for the gear 1925-26. 

Ouhlay. Grant, 1925-26. 

'Amount 
of _ I Probabl: Works not 

sanctioned Item 
Estimate. Achua.I to · during Works in com- No. 

end of I 1924-25 Progress.• menoed Total.• 
1923-24. . (Reyised and I Est:ate). 

acquisition. 
' 6· 7 9 ! 10 11 12 . 

I -
Rs. Rs; Rs. I Rs. Rs. Rlf. ... ... . .. ... ... .. . 

'· -------------.,-- --. I . 
- , 

. 

3,23,350 39 1,40,000 12,000 ... ~2,000 86 

' 

118,71,475 17,05,497 2,69,000 ·s8,ooo •1,00,000 1,38,000 87 

. 
.. 

18,76,002 10,58,764 11,60,100 70,000 t75,000 1,45,000 88 
' 

... .. ·t;;;· . . .... -. ~ ... 
Ao,oo,ooo 87,668 23,500 5,000 ... 5,000 89 

~ .. 
88,60,000 9,98,089 1,19,144 8,00,000 t10,000 8,10,000 40 

' 

• 
68,16,000 97,0~2 10,000 ... §1,00,000 1,00,000 41 

I 

68,68,64.2 42,78,482 9,68,640 2,41,000 ••1,00,000 8,41,000 42 

... ... ... . .. ... .. . 
B 1066-38 

. < 

REMARKS ARD REII'EBENOEB, 

18 

-· 

' . 

•Land Aoquisition. 

. 

tLand Acquisition. 

. 
-

' 

tLa.nd Aog_uisition, 

• 

' 

§Land Acquisition. 

.. Land Aoquisition. 
., 



S11b-Division of Expenditure. 

1 

/ 

S~£burba.n Schemes-oonol d. 

• 

s 11burban Scheme No. . 18, 
Kil<ll North. . 

s uburban So heme No. 19, 
Salsette Water Supply. 

Suburban Scheme No.· 21, 
Ambernath Water Bllpply 
Boheme,. / 

j 

· .. t: 

sub'nrban Boheme No. 22, 
~urla-Trombay Railway, 

.. . ' 

. 
. 

i 

Suburban Scheme No. 23, 
Ambemath Electric Supply 
Boheme. 

150 

APPENDl,X, 

59_.-BOMBAY DEVELOP' .... . 
A.-WoRKs AND 

GOVERNMENT 
PART 

Details of the Budget Estimate for Original Works and Acqui 

Exec11tive District. Lo.oality. Item Project and Works and Land 
No. Acquisition, 

' • 
~ 

!a 8 4 5 

,. 
Brought over ... . . 

' 

Preliminary project-estJimatB 
(Rs. 4,62,280) sanctioned in 
G. R. No. 8.0.-1606, dated 

; the 18th August 1922. 

Kurla-Trombay ... Kirol ... 43 Works . .. 

Preliminary project estimate 
(Rs. 25,00,000) sanctioned in G. R. 

No. S.0.-1589, dated the 
17th August 1922 • . 

Suburban Sanitary Vile-Parle, 44 Works ... 
District. Andheri and 

Trombay. 

Preliminary project estimate 
(Rs. 68,50,000) sanctioned in G. R. 

No. S.0.-1681, dated 
12th November 1928 • 

• ... 
Ambemath Water Badia pur ... 45 Works ........ ~ . 

Supply Boheme. J. ....... ir • 

. ' 
Project ·estimates (Rs. 13,28,792} 
sanctioned in G. R. No. S.B.-1614, 

dated the 21st August 1922. 

Kurla Trombay Kurla-Trombay ... 46 Works ... 
Railway . 

Project estimate (Rs. 6,80,473) 
sanctioned ill G. R. No. S.B.-1595, 

datej. the 80th October 1928 . 

Supplementary estimate of . (Rs. 1,48,000} sanctioned in G. R • 
No. S.B.-1674, dated 
17th November 192J., 

Ambemath Electric Ambernath ... 47 Works - ... 
·Supply, . 

Carried over ... 



D,. 

MENT SCHEME. 

AcQUISITIONS. 

OF BOMBAY. 

I. 

151 

sition in the Development Depa1'tmentjor the yea1· 1925-26. 

Outlay. 

Amount 
of 

sanctioned Actual to 
Estimate. end of 

1923-24. 

6 7 

Probable 
during 
1924-25 
(Revised 

Estimate). 

8 

Grant in 1925-26. 

Worksip 
Progress. 

9 

Works not 
com­

menced 
and 

a.cquisition. 

10 

Total. 

11 

--~-.. _· -
1

---~·-9·-·1--~-·~-·-1 __ :_~·--1--~-... 8_._._,_~·8• 

4,61!,280 33,896 14,730 900 900 

1,97,000 6,79,007 2,41,100 • 25,00,000 1,97,000 

' 1i3l5.0,000 27,05,529 3,68,601! 1,50,000 ... 1,50,000 . 
I I 

' 

---

13,23,792 2,08,278 67,691) . 20,000 20,000 
' 

-

7,78,473 2,06,071! 5,48,000 28,400 29,400 

----1-----------------
... ... ... . .. ... ... 

Item 
No. 

12 

43 

45 

46 

47 

REUABKS A!>~ I!EFBRBNC~:s. 

13 

I 
_____ ..:..___ ____ _1_ __ ~--L-~----------



* 
Bub-DiVlSion 

of 
Expenditure. 

1 

Gtm8ral. 

' 

G.-51, Miscellaneous, 
(~) Ba.J.s_ette. 

-

(6) Reserve with the Dirac-
tor, .. 

. 
~ 

. .. .. 
~ 

·~ :. 

'· 

152 

_APPENDI~ 

59.-BOMBAY DEVELOP 

A.-WORKS AND 

GOVERNMENT 
PART 

Details of the Budget Estimate for Original Works and Acqui 

. Item Project and Works' and Land :Executive District. Locality. No. .. Acquisition. 

Sl 8 4 5 

I 
,;.-

.. Brought forward.·~ .. . 
. Grant for Town Planning Works:-

Rs. 

Andheri and Kurla- ... , ... 48 Banta Cruz No. m . .. 40,000 
Trombay Districts. 

IV' 
' 

.. .. ... 20,000 

Vila-Parle No. n ... 1,20,000 

•• .. m . .. 47,000 

IV ' 10,500 .. .. ... 
Ghatkoper., n ... 8,500 

• Bandra .. IV . .. 29,000 

Government's share of the 
cost of sea wall at Juhn. 75,000 

8,50,000 

...... ······ 49 Reserve with the Director of Deve-
lopment for petty works. . . 

- Grand T~ta.l ... -

~Includes Rs. 6,80,000 



D .. 

MENT. SCHEME. 

AcQUISITION B. 

OF BOMBAY. 

I. 

153 

sition in the Development Department for the year 1925-26. 

I 

I Outlay. Grant, 1925-26. 

Antbunt Works not 
of Probable Item 

sanctioned Actual to during com- No. 
Estimate. and of 1924-25 Works in menoed Total. 

1923-24. (Revised progress. and I . Estimate.) 
acquisition. -

6 7 8 9 10 J1 12 
# 

i -~ 

... j ... 
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs • 

... ... ... ... 
-----,---------------------

I 1,30,000 3,60,00() 3,50,000 48 ... ... ... 

I 

' 

• -

I 
' 

/ 

' 

... . .. 1,60,000 ... 1,60,000 1,50,000 49 

-----------1 ... ... ... 1,02,89,778 •23,47,672 1,26,37,350 

' 

for Land Acquisition. 

H 1066-39 

REMARKS AND REB'EBENOEB, 

• . ' ,, 
13 

-

-

-

-
-



154 

APPENDIX E. 

MAJOR HEAD "59-BOMBAY DEVELOPME"!S"T SCHEME". 

MINOR HEAD "A-WORKS AND ACQUISITION!t". 

Part n. 
Details of the Budget Estimate for Repairs and Maintenanqe for 1925-26 . 

• 

Revised I Budget Estimates for 1925-26. 

Sub-division of expenditure. Estimates 
for 1924-25, I Amo'unt. · Total. • 

Rs. Rs. Rs . .. 
Bombay Schemes. 

1. B.-1, Back Bay Reclamation ... 2,20,192 . 2;28,260 I 
·2. B.-2, Housing lN aiga.um) ... ') I Total B.-3, Housing (DeLisle Road) I Bombay ... ~ 96,900 6,83,100 

B.-5, Housing (Worli) ... 
I >- Schemes:-

B.-11, Housing (Sewri) J I 9,1l,MO ... 
I :3. B.-7, Hornby Road 200 200 

-4. B.-9, Dadar Distillery 100 J 
Suburban Schemes. 

.5. S.S.-1, Kurla-Kirol 600 1,300 I 
·6. S.S.-2, Tromba.y North-East 10,000 13,200 
7. S.S.-3, Tromba.y North-West 16,000 17,500 
8. S.S.-5, Malavni ' 5,000 
9. S.S.-6, Da.nda. - · 1,000 I • 

~10. S.S.-7, Khar Model Suburb 2,000 6,000 
11. · S.S.-8, Chapel Road 1,000 I 12. S.S.-12, Suburban Trunk Roads 2,000 11,200 
.13. S.S.-15, Amberna.th Development 15,500 26,781 >-Total S u b u r b a n 

Scheme. Schemes:-
14. S.S.-17, Central Salsette Ra.ilwa.y ... 3,500 82,935 3,01,582 
.15. S.S.-18, Kirol-North 1,0CO 1,000 
.16. S.S.-19, Sa.lsette Wa.ter Supply 71/>00 74,000 
17. S.S.-21, Ambernath Water Supply ... 51,500 45,366 
~18. S.S.-22, Kurla-Trombay Railway ... 1,000 2,000 
19. S.S.-23, Ambernath Electric Supply ... 72,500 19,300 ) 

General. 

·.20. G.-l,(a) Quarters and Offices In 17,275 26,000 I 
Bombay (No. 1-Housing - I Total and Materials Division). (M is c e 1· 

(b) Quarters and Offices In 3,500 
3,100 J la.neous)-

Salsette (No. 2-Suburb.a.n 56,600 
Division). 

·21. G-2, Miscellaneous 42,000 27,500 . 

Total ti,33,267 ,--.=-1 '12,69,742 



155 

APPENDIX F. 

MAJOR HEAD "59-BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME ... 

SUB-HEAD •• B-EsTABLISHHENTS ". 

Partiaulam. 
. Aotu~ I ~te, 
_ 19118•1~4. I 1924-1925. 

' 
DirtJCiicm.. 

1 ; Director of Development (6,000) ... l 

1 ' Deputy Director of Development, Secretary to I 
i Government, Development Department, and I 
l ~~~ssioner, Bombay ~uburban Division I 
j Stcrelarial. _ 

~ ' Deputy Secretary to Government, Developmen I 
t Department. Secretary to Development. Direo-
. torate and Assistant Commissioner, Bombay I 
i Suburban Division. 

1 . Assistant Secretary to Government, Development I 
Department. (Rs. 800 for 9 months and Rs. 85(] •

1 
for 8 months). , 

TEcmncAL. - I 
I 

1 Chief Engineer, Reclamation Branch (Rs. 8,000). 
1 Deputy Chief Engineer, Bealamation Branch 

{Bel. 2,100). . . 

. .g Deputy Chief Engineem, Reclamation Br&J:loh 
(Bs. 2,000). · 

S Executive Engineers 

... I 
>­

1 Dredging :MasW {Rs-1,150) 

:-115 Superior Engineering staff for the Dredging I 
Section, !M., \hrea Chief Engineers for dredgers. 
six second Engineers, six third Engineem, six I 
fourth Engineers and four A.ssistan• Dredging 
~ -. I 

1 Marina Surveyor (Bs. 550) 

1 Mechanical Engineer, Quarry (Bs. 750) 

1 Quarry Master (Bs. 840) 

·Housing Sclwmw. 

1 Superintending Engineer {Bel. 2,150) 

"3 Executive Engineets 

1 for Ill months. 
2 for 9 monllis. 

Suburian BcMme&. 

1 Superintending Engineer (Rs. 11,150, for 
mon\hs. 

S Ezecutiva Engin8elll 
• 

6 Assistant Engineers 

... 1 

I 
I 
I 

I 
mz I 
... I 

···I 
J 

I 

~ 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 

Bs., 

86,000 

18,000 

9,150 

~6,800 
48,000 

(Provision 
for 2) • 
48,000 

Sll,~ 
(Pro vim on 

for 2). 
48,000 

(Prom on 
for 6). 
12.000 

1,93,920 

6,000 

9,000' 

10,080 

,.28,000 

88,000 
(Provision 

for 5). 

1,00,000 
(Provision 

for U). 

27,000 

86,100 
(Provision 

for5). 
56,000 

(Provision 
for 0). 

Bs.: 

72,000 

86,000 

18,000 

9,750-

86,000 
115,200 

~8,000 

- 48,600 

' liS,liOO 

'.18,800 

1,70,~ 

6,600 

9,000 

10,080 

!15,800 

47,ll00_ 

12,900 

58,40Q 

S5,S50 

Remarks. 

r-1 ...... "" ~,.,...,_ 

)I Total Rs. 1,01,650 
Dedud amount 
recoverable 2l,Sf6 

)-. 80,SM 

I Natcbarga debitable 
to Development 

J Depart.ment. 



156 

APPENDIX F-contd. ~ 

MAJOR HEAD ''59-BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME "-contd. 

SuB-HEAD "B-EsTABLISHMENTB "-contd. 

Particulars. 

• 

Land Management. 

1 Land Manager, Development Directorate ) 
(Rs. 2,500). 

1 Personal Assistant to the Land Manager. 

1 Assistant Land Manager (Rs. 950) 

Lana .A.cquisi~ion. 

1 Land Acquisition Officer for the City of Bombay 
(Rs. 1,'100). · 

I 
1 Personal Assistant to the Land Acquisition I 

Office~ for the City of Bombay (Rs. 600). -

. Suburban Land .A.cquisition. I 
1 Speoial Assistant tO the Collector, Bombay 

Suburban District (Rs. 400). I 
1 :rersonal Assistant to the Salsetta Development I 

Officer (Rs. 800). 

Actuals, 
1923-1924. 

f ,, 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 31 Assista!lt Development Offi.oers (Be. 700) • - • .• rl 

-{ 

MsdicaZ. , . 

1 Medical and , Sanitary Officer, Reclamation 
Branch (Rs. 800). 

8UI'WY· 

I Superintendent, Bombay Suburban Survey 
(Rs. 2,0:0). _ _ 

B6116mU! EstabZishmem charged to De11eZopment 
Department. 

1 Collector, Bombay Suburban District, and 
Salsette Development Officer. 

- -
1 Chitnis to the Collector, Bombay Suburban 

District, and Head Clerk to the Commissioner, 1 
Bombay Suburban Division. 

1 Mamlatdar, South Salsette ... I 
1 District Inspector of Land Records .. J 

Total ••• .. 
Voted ... 

Non-voted ••. 

I 
I 

I 
I 
i 
i 
l 

Budget 
Estimate, 

1924-1925 • 

Rs. 

30,000 

29,500 I 
(Provision 

for 3). 

19,200 

6,600 

4,800 

9,000 

80,800 
(Provision 

for 4). 

8,400 

19,200 

22,700 

3,510 

2,415 

2,580 

Budget Estimate, 
1925-1926. 

, Rs. 

80,000 

10,800 

• 
20,4.00 

7,200 

9,600 

25,200 

9,600 

20,400t 

19,824:j: 

3,655 

2,580 -

2,760 

9,05,658 

7,52,029 

------------·--
1,53,624 

Remarks. 

• This amount · is 
recoverable, 

) 

I. Rs. 2'1,600 Deduct 
amount recoverable· 

~ Rs. 26,220 Net 
charge debitable to 

I Development De 
parlment Rs. 1,380 

J 

fAt Rs. 1,700. per 
mensem Rs. 300 per 
mensem a-re payable 

· by the Revenue De 
partment. 

t Non-tJoteio 



]57 

APPENDIX F -contd. 

MAJOR HEAD" 59-BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME "-contd. 

MINOR HEAD" B-EsTABLISHMENTS "-contd. 

------~~--------------~------~-------------------

Particulars. 
Aotuals, 

19~3-19~4. 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1~24·1925. 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1925-~6. 

Remarks. 

Establishments. 

1 Secretariat Establishments 

'l Reclamation 

a Housing and Materials Division 

4 Suburban Division • 

5 Land Manager's Office 

:::1 
I • 
J 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
1-

6 Office of the Land Acquisition Officer for the 
. Uity of Bombay. 

7 Office of ·the Collector, Bombay Suburban I 
District, and Salsette Development Officer. r 

: ::,:~:::m~ :::11 
10 Establishment in the Audit and Accounts office, I 

for maintaining accounts on commercial ~asis. : 

11 Unforeseen demands for additional staff e>wing I 
to increase of work and provision for ·incre-
...,.,., -••• of poy, olo. , I 

Toto! .•• , 

AllO'IIIances and jess. I 
1 Travelling and fixed conveyance allowance 

including tentage, 

~ Local allowance 

a Duty "llowanoe 

4 House-rent 

5 Compensat_ory allowance 

.... , 

I 
6 Compensation payable under the Workmen's I 

Compensation Act; 

--- --- - --- _______ ____.! __ ---c---

Rs. 

f 70,800 

I ~.54,080 

I 
1,95,000 

(Provision for 
old No. 1 

f Project 

I Division) 
71,800 Pro-

' 

vision for 
old No. 4 
Project 

1

', ;;~~~ old No. ~ 
Project 
Division) 

1,03,500 
(Provision 

I 
lor old No. 
a 'Project 
Division). 

I i 
I 

80,500 

51,500 

49,700 

2,400 

56,000 

1,26,000 

Rs. 

7~,400 

~.51,000 

1,10,000 

1,55,000" 

61,050t 

45,684t 

44,546 

2,400 

44,940 

9,~04 

20,600§ 

• Deduct amount recoverable 
Rs. 8~,550 Net charge debitable to 

·Development Department , 
. Rs. 1.~~.450. 

• 
t Deduct amount recoverable 

Rs. 26,072 Net. charge debitable 
to Development Department, 
Rs. ~4,978. 

t Deduct amount recoverable 
Rs. 43,400 Net charge debitable 
to Development Department, 
Rs. 2,284 •. 

§ Deduct -· amount recoverable 
Rs. 5,500 Net charge debitable 1 

to Development Department, · 
Rs.l5,100. 

12,68,280 7,88,a74 

1,85,COO 

8,500 

8,000 

10,000 

I 

1,0~,814~ 

a.651 

~ Deduct amount recoverable 
Rs. 6,090 Net charge debi~able 
to Development Department, 
Rs. 96,224, Non-voted 7 ,700, voted 
94,614. 

10,2600 II Non-voted 8,000, voted 7,~60. 

8,220 

20,063 .. •• Non-voted 2,400, voted.1.7,G63. 

5,000 

... I 
) 

86,588 ' 1 79,050tt ft Non-vot•d ~3,100, voted 55,950. 

~------------------~----·-----·'·----~'-----'-------­H 1066-40 

7 Leave allowances to be paid in England 



158 

APPENDIX F-oonold. 

MAJOR HEAD "59-BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME "-oontd. 

MINOR HEAD "B-EsTABLISHMENTS "-oonold. 

Particulars. 
Actuals, 

1923-1924. 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1924-1925 

Budgot I Estimate, 
1925-1926 .. 

RemarJts. 

• 

.Allowances and fees~ontd. 

8 Fees, etc., to be paid to the Consulting Town 1 
Planner, Development Directorate for five 
months. 

9 Commission to be paid to Messrs. a. s. Meik and I 
Buchanatl, Engineers for the Back Bay Recla­
mation Scheme. 

. Total .. I 

Otmtingmcies. 

1 Rents, Rates and Taxes ..• 

I 
Voted .. 11 

Nota-r~oteil ... jl 

d 
···'I ·~. 

2 Country stationery and petty bazar supplies ... .s I
. ! 

3 Postal, telegraph and money order commission I g 
• charges. 1 I ~ 

4 Carriage of parcels, treasure and other Govern-~~ : 
ment property.• 

1 
~ 

: :.::::::::~ ...... :."' .. ::iJ ! 
II c; 

·I' ~ ... ,~ ~ 
'1 Law charges 

8 I Medical and Hospital charges 

9 Books and Periodicals ... ...,1 ~ 
10 Printing, Binding and Advertising ... "' ·~ 

11 Purchase and repairs of office furniture (Offices of 1 
Dir4j(ltion and Accounts only). II ,S 

12 Purchase and repairs of tents (Offices of Direction) ~ 
I ~-

13 Stationery and forms supplied to the offices of ao 
the Development Directorate by the Yeravdal gf 
Prison Press and Stationery Department. j ~ 

14 Telephones ••• • .. ...I' I 
15 Liveries and warm clothing ... . .. !.1· 
16 j Miscellaneous ... ... . ..•• 1 

1 . Total 

I • Toto! fo< B-EotoblUhmooto • .•. , 

. j 
Less amount deducted on .account of recoveries 

for part of the cost of offices of the Dand 
Manager, Development Directorate and the 
Land Acquisition Officer for the Oity of 
tiombay. ' 

Net charge debitable to Development Depart­
ment. 

... 
Voted ... 

Non-voted ... 

Rs. .Rs. 

[ 
2,920 NotHJoted. 

I 1,52,600 t t Provision on this aooount for 
1925-26 has been made under 
A-Work and Acquisition. ,_: __ 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
r 

I 
~ 

I 
I 

I 

• 2,4.4,690 

7,210 

9,280 

6,005 

2,31,478 

1,92,358 

39,120 

36,662 

4,675 

6,650 

4,030 

1,500 1,100 

1,025 

1,02,075 

1,5'15 

5,270 

88,218 

9,600 

400 

25,000 

5,850 

5,445 

530 

77,000 

350 

8,000 

44,120* • Includes Rs. 28,250 for printing 
of maps. 

6,0po 

l50 

25,000 

5,200 

8,818 

, __ 8_6_,8-88-

,, __ 4_,99_,5_26_ 

12,01,455 9,1)5,658 
12,68,280 7,R8,374 

I 
4,50,688 2,81,4 78 
4,99,526 2,81,970 

ll---t--·-
84,19,949 21,52;475 

60,000 1,45,288 

------ ------
88,59,949 

or 
SS,60,000 

20,07,187 
or sa.y 

20,o7,ooo 

18,14,256 

1,92,74! 



Item I No. 

159 

APPENDIX G . . 
. 

MAJOR HEAD "59-BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME "-concld. 

MINOR HEAD " C-TOOLS AND PLANT •·. 

Details of the Budget Estimates of Tools and Plant ~der Provincial Oivil 
Works.for the year 1925-26. 

Description of articles. Revised, 
I 192!1.-26. 
I I 

English oharges.
1
Indian charges 

Tota11925-26. Total 1925-26. 

(a) No.1, Housing ana Matllt'taZs Division. 

Bombay Housing Distriot No. 1, Tools and Plant 

Do. do. No.2 do. 

Bombay Housing Sanitary Distriot.. Office furniture, Tools 
and Plant, 

Meohanioal and Materials Distriots. Tools and Plant ... 

(b) No. 2, Suburban Division • . 

Kurla-Trombay Distriot, Tools arid Plant, soientifio 
instruments, and drawing materials, office furniture 
repairs and oarriage of tools. 

Suburban Sanitary Distriot do. 

. Rs. 

6,000 

8,618 

1,000 

8!),482 I 

.8,867 

42,600. 

Rs • ·Rs. 

' ' 

- ...... 1 

10,000 
I I . ..... 

...... 1,000, .. 

..... ······ 

_4,000 

- 86,000 ...... 
-

Central Salsette Railway, Tools and Plant do. 600 . 
20,248 ...... 

, 
Amb~th Eleotrio Supply, Tools and Plant do. - 4,500 

I 

-(c) Bombay Suburban Survey. I 

Purohase of Mathematioal instruments and oountry tools. 600 200 

--·----"1--· --------

Grand Total 1,18,200 ....... 71,200 



STATEMENT D. 

STATEMENT OF NEW OR EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS OF EXPENDI­

TURE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN THE PROVINCIAL 

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1925-26 . 

• 

}[ l066-4.0.c 



161 

.L oj· LAND RE.VENUE (Reserved).­

MEMBER m 'oHA.RGE-Honourable Mt. ·c. v. MEHTA . 

. ITEM I. Purchaae· of dead·. stock ·articles and law books' for the· Oity Survey' Offic~r. 
·. ·,:: ;Shi~~pl~r. 
Eec:urring ·.~ -~··: Rs •. P~l .. . · .' ~on-recurrilii' · · · · · .. ·Ra. 500 
Total . . , 500 Ultimate annual recurring . • , Nil. 

·, :.·· . Remarks._:_ The City SurveyEstablishn:i.~nt has already be~n entei;tained. _The expendit~e 
:~as postponed f<?r th~ee 'years owing to financial stringency .. The office _caD:D.ot work efficien~lj • 
. 1J.ntil it li! prpperly eq~pped. · . . ·. · · · ' · ·· 

ITEM ·2. Grant for the pur~hase ·of furniture requited for Revenue Offices· in the' Bukkl r 
. : District. . · · · · · · · . . .. · ' 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs~ 2,850 ·. 
Total , 2,350 Ultimate annual recurring , Nil. 

Remarks.-The necessity for office furniture is urgent. All the offices in this District aie-
badly furnished. The expenditure was thrice postponed and cannot be further avoided. To 
meet immediate necessities an expeiJ.diture of Ra. 727 was ~curr!ld l~~t year which . was •sanc-
tioned by re-appropriation.. · 

.ITEM 3,. Purchase of tents and raotis for the ·Offices of.t_he Prant Officers, N.D., and B. D., 
· . in the Kolaba District. · . . . · . .. : . . · · 

Recurring •. Rs~ Nil. 'Non-recuiring · .•. · Ra. 1,600 · · 
Total · · .. , 1;600 Ultimate annualrecurring ~ .. , Nil. 
Remarks.-The old tents purchased in 1905 hl.'ve become totally useless for touring purposes 

and require to be replaced. These office~s are to1!fing without tents for some tiine-and consider­
al>le difficulty is experienced in keeping office which is on tour during nrust of the fair season. 
In the absence of any suitable place, the offices are occasionally held. in dkaramskallas; to the 
great inconvenience of the public. The expenditure was proposed from time to time since 
1920 but postponed owing to financial stringency. It cannot be further postponed without 
causing great inconvenience. · _ · . ~ · · . 

ITEM 4.- Entertainment of three temporary clerks on Rs. 60 ~ach per mensem for four montha 
for copying new set of Rent Rolls for the Town and ~sland of :JJqmbay. · · · 

Re~urring . • Rs. Nil. . Non-recurrmg .. Rs. 720 
Total , , , .720 . Ultimate annual recurrmg; ·~ Nil. 

. Remar~.--:The present Rent Rolls were copied in the year 1916-17-and were meant to last 
for eight years, i; e:; up to the end of 1924-25. Fresh set of Rell.t ~oils are necessary for incor­
porating paymentS' for eight years after 1924-25. The entries will be mitten up by the 
permanent clerks in charge of the Rent Rolls and the proposed temporary staff is int!lnded to 
take the place of the men so engaged. It is not possible for the existing establishment to under­
take this extra work in addition to its ordinary duties. Three temporary clerks wer~ entertained 
for four months for similar work in 1917. 

ITEM 5. ; Purchase of dead-stock articles for offices under the Collector of Surat. 

Recurring 
Total 

. . 
.. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring 

, . 2,832 Ultimate annual r.ecurring 
Rs. 2,832 
, . Nil. -

Rem.arks.-All the offices under the Collector of Surat are inadequately equipped with 
suitable office furniture, and in many of them the carpet:. are in a very unsatisfactory condition. 
The provision of sufficient fuxniture in all offices is a real necessity. ·The articles required are 
indispensable and their purchase cannot be further avoided without great inconvenience. 

ITEM 6. Purchase of tents for the office of the Prant Officer, Northern Division, Belgaum. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil.· Non-recurring .. Rs. 800 
Total , 800 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 

Remarks.~Tli.e office of the District Deputy Collector, Northern Division, Belgaum, was 
supplied with a tent at Government cost in the year 1905. It has now become too old and is 
not serviceable any more. The District Deputy Collector has to tour for seven months 
continually in a year and has to halt in many villages far away from district bungalows and 
JOad communications. The provision of a new tent and setvants' pal is therefore a necessity. 
and cann<;>t be avoided. . . , 

H 1066-41 



162 

.'5; LAND REVENUE (Ruert1ed~nt.d • 

.M.JlllllEB IN CBABGJJ-Honourable Mr. 0. V. MEHTA. 

U.'EM 7 •. Purchase of tents for the offices of the Collector of Suiat and two Prant O.ffi.cert. 

Recurring .. Rs. Ntl. Non-recurring · •. Ra.. ~.ooo 
Total · 3,000 _Ultima~e annual recnrr!ng ~. , --Nil •. 

. • Remar~:-~e tents ~equired for the use of the offices ~f the Collector of Burat and the 
~outJJ.er.o. and Northern Pr~ts were purc~ased in the years ~913, 1~7 and 1904, respectively. 

· Many of these tents are absolutely unsel'Vlceable. At present both the Prant ·o.ffi.ces are ·using 
tents hired from the Police and Judicia] Departments. In the whole of the SuratDistrict there 
are only five_decent bungalo\Ys, there being none at all in. which an officer can stay in the 
Jalalpur, Chorasi, Valod and Olpad talukas. The need for the provision of decent and· 
comfortable tents is very pressing, and the expenditure cannot be avoided- without great 
inconvenience. · 

-. 

_ITEM 8. Purch~se of a tent and a raoti for the office Of the Prant. Officer, Prantij . Prant, 
. . . Ahmedabad. . . . . . . . . . ' . 

Recti.rring . 
Total 

. ·.-. Rs. Nt1.. 
• • , BOO 

Non-recu:rriDg 
Ultimate annual recurring 

· ~ . Rs. BOO - · 
•• · , _Nil • .. : 

Remarlc.,;-The tent and raoti of the Prant Officer, Prantij Prant, have become unserViceable. 
The tent is reported to have been purchaaed ·more than 20 years ago. It was repaired in 1921 
at a cost of Rs. 150, but even then it coUld hardly last for more than two yeal'!!, · The peons' 
raoti is tom and tattered. A new tent and raoti are absolutely necessary. .. . . . , .. 

'ITEM 9. Grant ·for the purchase 'of furniture for the offices of the Deputy Collect()rB and 
· · · . Muk:htiar~ars in. the Nawabshah. District. · 

Recurring .... ' •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring · · .. · Rs. 11,000 
Total ... , 11,000 ffitimate annualrecurring • • _, Nil • 

.ne:marks . ...::..The necessity for office furniture is urgent. All the offic~ in the dis'trict ·are 
badly fami.ehed. The expenditure was postponed for three years but cannot be further a voided. 

ITEM 10. Pllrch~e of a new tent and raoti for the office of the Deputy Collector, Mehar; ·in 
the Larkana District. 

RecUrring 
Total 

•• Rs. NiZ. 
•• " 800 

Non-recurriDg · 
Ultimate annual recurring 

•• R-s. 
. . '' 

·800 
Nt."l. 

_ .· · Rema~ks . ....:..The old tents purchased some 24: y~rs l>ack have become quite useless and un-
serviceabl~ and reqaire to be replaced. _ ·-. • . . . 

. !TEM-11. ':Purchas~· of furniture for'ihe revenue offices in the Larkana District. 

··Recurring 
Total 

, . ~ . . . 

•. Rs.- Nil. . Non-recurring : .. Rs. 6,152 
• . . , 6,152 ffitima.te a.nn.ualrecurring . • . ,. Nil. 

Re marks.-The necessity for office fotniture is urgent as the offices in the district are badly 
• • The expenditure was postponed for three years and cannot be further 

ITEM-12. ' P~chase of fumitm;e for the office of the Deputy Commissioner and the offices of a. 
Deputy Collector and 5 Mukhtiarkars b. the Upper Sind Frontier District. 

Recurring· : :; • Rs. NiZ~ Non~recurring .. Rs. 3,271 .. 
Total •• , 3,271 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 

Remarks.-The necessity for office furniture is urgent as the offiGes in the district are 
badly furnished. The expenditure was postponed for ~hree yeare and cannot be further avoided 
without great inconvenience. · · . · · · . / ~ \ 

ITEM 1_3. · Purchase of a new tent for the office of the Deputy Collector, W. D., Poona. 

Recur_ring ~. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .• Rs. 760 
Total . • • ., 760 . tlltimate annualrecurring ~. _', Nil. 

Remarks.-The o~d t~ts have become quite .useless for touring purposes and require to 
be replaced. The expenditure was postponed twtce_and cannot be further avoided. -· 



163 

5, LA.ND REVENUE (.Re.ser~tl)--contd. 
' . 

M:sMBERzN OHARG~Honourable Mr. C. V. MEHTA.·_,. 

ITEM 14. Survey operations in the Diplo taluka of the Thar :Parka:r District; 

Recurring · .. Rs. Nil. Non.:recurring •. •·• Rs. 7,570_ ~ 
Total • . . , 7,570 tntimate annual recurring •... ·~. · Nil.: . 

. • . - . . . ' ' . . ' ~. . f ··~ 

· ~Remarks.-The Diplo tahika has not been surveyed yet and there are no field, mal!an .or.deh 
maps iJl the talu.ka. The field inspection is done.by questioning; the ~atel·fas to the l$ds· under , 
cultivation with the result that sorii.e land escapes assessment: Owmg to the ~bs_ence.of maptf. 
J;Ue measurement of bigoti fields is not properly done .which results in loss. to . GovQrJim,ent. The 
q,uestion of introducing· a i:ough survey in the Diplo ta]uka; and otpreparing•the·r~cord_of.·rights 
was fir!)t &tarted iA December 1919. The provi!Jion in the bu.dget for 1922-23 was· disallowed. 
During the year 1923-24, only Rs. 2,500 were allowed but this amount ~ould not be utilised ~win_g 
to the latenes& arid shortage of rain and consequent ab11ence of popul~tion:. .The full provls1o:n 18 
necessary in the interests of Go~ermnent r_evenue. · 

ITEM 15. Purchase of a new tent and taotifor the office of the P:rant Officer in the- Ah.med-
nagar Distrkt. · · .. ~ 

·Recurring · t •• Rs. · Nil. Non .. ~ecurriilg : t.' · · \.- RS. soo·· ·· 
· Total · . . ., 800 Pltimate annual recurring,,' . . . , · Nil.·· ' : '; 

. . . ' . . . ' . ~ 

. Remarks.-The old tents have become quite useless and unserviceable and require to .be 
replaced. The demand was postponed thrice and cannot be postponed further without causing 
great inconvenience. · . . . . • . . · > . ·: · · · · . . , > > . 

. , v· 
ITEM 16. Purchase of t~nts and raotis for the offices of Prant Officers in the Sholapur DistriCt. 

Recurring .. Rs. ·Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 1,6_00 . 
Total . . , 1,600 tntimate annual reeurrlng . . , Nil. · · 

Remarks.-The old tents· have become quite tiseless and unserviceable and require· to: be 
replaced .. The expenditure was postpone~ up-to now and cannot be further a~oided without 

· causing great inconvenience: . - · ·· . · · · · · . · : 
. I 

. ITEM 17 .. ' ,Purchase of and repairs to furniture in the offices of the Collector of..Sholapq;r and 
. ~ subordinates. 
RecUrring .. R~. Nil. Non-recutJ;ing <. Rs. 1,500 · .~ 
Total'. , 1,500 · tntimate annuai recurring · ,; ;fUZ. . 

' . ' . ' ' . ·,' . ) 

:Remarks.-This grant is required for the purchase of, and repairs to, furniture in the offices 
of the Collector of Sliolapur and his subordinates .. · Certain. articles of.furniture are badly requir~d 
and some are in urgent need of repairs. The articles required are necessary for the proper 
equj.pment of a Government office. The expenditure was. postponed up to now and canno~ ·l>t 
further avoided without causing great inconvenience. · 

ITEM 18. Allotment to ineet the amount of damages awarded by the.High Court in the Kolaba 
Khoti Appeals. 

Recurring Rs, Nt1. · Non-recurring .. Rs. 3,00,000 
Total " 3,00,000 . Ultimate annual recurring ., Nil.· 

. Remarks.-'-Nearly half of the villages in the' Kolaba District are Khoti villages, that is, viliages 
·managed by khots or farmers of the revenue. The ]fhots were requirt~d to pass annual 
agree~~nts defining the conditions on which they were permitted to manage their villages and 
from time to time the conditions were revised and altered. In February 1914 Government 
prescribed new forms of kabulayat for the Kolaba District. Certain ~ots refused to pass 
kabulayats and their villages were attached in 1916. They thereupon filed suits in the District 
Court of Thana against the Secretary of State praying· inter alia for dt>claration · that they 
have a permanent right to hold the villages as khots and to levy rent~ from the tenants at the 
rates prevailing before the original revenue settlement, and that they cannot be required to 
nter into the agreement sanctioned by Government {or any agreements). The suits were 
dismissed by the Joint Judge, Thana, on 9th June 1920, each party being ordered to bear its 
own costs. The khots the.Jl appealed to the High Court, and the appeals were decided against 
Government. The High Oourt has awarded damages to the plaintiff-khots from the date of 
attachment to the date OJ:!. which the .management is restored .. Orders for raisihg the attach­
ment have now issued. The amount Qf the damages really consists of the amount of profits 

'*·which Government have recovered or ought to have recovered during the period of attachment. 



164 

5,:.LAND REVENUE (Reserved)-contd. 
. . 

~EMBER IN ~ARGE~Honourable Mr. C. V.: ~EHTA. 

The khoti profit or what is called khoti £aida is the remuneration of the khot for the trouble 
and respomdbility of the collection of revenue and is· fixed at the rate of eight annas per: rupee­
on the assessment uB.der section 38 of Act I o£1865. During the period of.attachme:r;l.t the khoti 
£aida was restricted to the cost of collection only, which was-estimated at the rate of two annas 

.in the rupee over and above the ·assessment· and was recovered from· the tenants by Govern­
-ment. In 48 out•of the 58 cases the khots have put forward their claims. The suits have 
been remanded by the High Court to the District Court at Thana for ascertaining the amount 
.of mesne profits due to the khot in respect of khoti £aida; -Whatever amount is fixed by decree 
must be paid. Pending the determination of this amount a sum of Rs. 3,00,000 is provided 
for. The question of recovering from the tenants the balance of khoti £aida (i.e., six annas in 

, -tb rupee) is under consideration. · · 

ITEM"19 .. One additional clerk to each District Inspector of Land Records, Poona and Nasik 

Recurring .. Rs. 770 Non-recurring · .. Rs. Nil . 
. . , .Total • • , 770 Ultimate annual recurring .... ,, 1,680 

J4Remarlcs.-The work in the offices of the District Inspectors of Land Records, Nasik and 
Poona, has increased considerably in recent years owing to the fo~ation of a separate cadre 
of cadastral surveyors and maintenance city surveyors and the general development of the pot 
hissa survey and inairitenai:l.ce of records according to actual holdings: Experience has shown 
that the District Inspector at these two -places cannot pull on with only one clerk. Moreover 
Poona is an important district where acquisition work is both heavy and urgent and especially 
connected with the Railway and Military Departments and a.n extra clerk is a necessity. Owing 
to the pressure of work in the District Inspector's offices, certain items of work have been stopped 
for the present with a view to prevent all work falling into arrears and disorder.· It is therefore 
proposed to. engage one extra clerk for each office on Rs. ~5-5/2~ 70 . per mense~· with effect 
trom the next financial year. - . . 

ITEM 20. Additional fee karkun in the District Survey Office, Dharwar. 

Recurring .. Rs. NiZ. Non-recurring .. Rs. 330 . 
Total .. , 330 Ultimate annual recurring •• , NiZ. 

Remarks . ...:.... In the District Survey Offic~, Dharwar, the present fee karkun cannot cope 
with the copying work accruing there. The Te~ult is serious delay in the supply of -copi~ to 
applicants and alsu in preparing copies of tippans required in measurement cases. It is thus 
nece~sacy to give him some asRistance. The average recE.ipts for the laf-t thrte years on account 
(•f copying fees come to abo11t Rfl. 1,000. The cost of the preaent karkun comes to Rs. 420 per 
annum.· It is proposed to entertain an additional karkun on Re. 30-l-40 from th~; next 
financial year f~r one year in the first instance. : 

ITEM 21. Pqrcha.se of a new Litho ma.chine for the Government Photozinco Office, Poona •. 

Recurring .. Rs. NiZ. Non-recurring .. R.c, 10,300 
. ; · Total • • • ~ ,, -10,300 Ultimate annual recurring • • , NiZ. 

Remarks.-At present there are three Litho machines in use in the Government Photozinco­
Office, Poena, only one of which can be used for work of a large size up to 44 X 30, and the other 
two for workup to ~0 X 22 and under. These machinee have become worn out and it is by 
continual petty repair that it has been possible to keep them going. Should the one and only 
large machine give way there is no other machine for takiD.g on large work. One machine 
(Litho) has cQmpletely broken down and in spite of several repairs and overhauling is still 
unfit for use and it is doubtful whether any amount of repairs can make it fit without increasing 
cost unnecess~rily. Several parts of the machine too are not procurable in this courltty. In 
these circumstances, it is necessary to purchase another Litho machine to replace the one quite 
worn out. Unless this machine is procured urgently, considerable difficulty will be experienced 
in conducting work. The cost of the .new machine is Rs. 10,000 including freight and transit 
charges and a sum of Rs. 300 will be required for customs duty. 

ITEM ::i;2, Establishment for the maintenance of city surveys at ""9'arious places in the 
Presidency. 

Recurring •• ~s. 4,000 Non-recurring .-.Rs. 6,000 
Total • • . • , 10,000 Ultimate annual recurring . . , 5,400 
.Remarks.~The introduction of city surveys at various places in this PresideJ?-~Y has been 

eanctioned by Government. The cost of the introduction is recoverable from the landh~l~ers. 



165 

5, LAND. REVENUE (Reserved)-concld. 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. 0. V. MEHTA. 

As soon as the enquiry work is finished maintenance work commences, otherwise the result 
of the ~urvey would be lost. The cost of such maintenance is borne by Government. 

2. City survey has been finished at the following places .and the towns are ready for 
maintenance :-

(1) Ahmedabad. 
(2) Hansot. 

Survey work is already in progress and is expected to be :finishM soon and the .city surveys·· 
would be ready for maintenance in 1925-26 at the following places:-

(1) Halol . (6) Chopda (11) Alibag 
(2) Kalol (7) Malegaon (12) Uran 
(3) Vejalpore (8) Raver (13) Roha. 
(4) Surat (9) Yawal 
(5) Bassei!l (10) Indi 

The establishment usually required for the ;maintenance is •more or less stereotyped, viz., 
one maintenance surveyor on Rs. 60-2-80, one peon on Rs.14,15 or 16 according to the rate 
of pay of menials in the locality, a fixed contingency of Rs. 2 or 3 and a cycle allowandll of 
Rs. 4. Besides, some expenditure is required for travelling allowance for the surveyor when he 
looks after the work at more than one place. A non-recurring provision for purchaf:le of dead 
stock articles is also required. Thus the following provision wa.s required durink the ensuing 
year for the above item:-

Pay 
Allowances 
Contingencieh 
Dead stock 

'·. ... 

Rs. 
6,633. 

612 
353 

9,628 

17,226 
---

In view however of the need for retrenchment maintenance establislmlents will be sanctioned 
only for such places for which greater necessity has be~ utablished. The expenditure is 
accordingly restricted to Rs.10,000 of which approximately Rs. 4,000 will be for ~tablishments 
and Rs. 6,000 for purchase of dead stock, etc. · •· . · 

Grand Total 

p; 1066.-42 

{ 
Recllp'ing 
N.On ·:recurring 

Rs. 
4,770 

3,62,685 



166 

6, EXOISE (Transferred). 

• MINISTER IN ORA.RGE-Honourable l'rh. A. M. K. DEHLA VI. 

' ITEM 23. Revision of pay of Saperintendents of Excise. 

Recurring • . Rs. 7,000 Non-recurring • . Rs. Nil. 
Total , 7,000 Ultimate annual recurring , Nil. 

• The Salt and Excise Departments were combined up to 29th February 1924. The pay of 
the Superintendents in the Combined Department was last revised with effect from 7th 
February 1921. as. shown bel@W :- • , 

Old scale. Revised scale. 

3 on 

3 ·~ 
3 " 
4 " 
4 , 

Rs. Rs. 
1,000 2 on 1,100 

800 3 " 1,000 
700 3 " 800 
600 3 " 700 
45.0. . 3 . " 600 

3 " 450 

2. The revision failed to achieve the object in view, viz., improvement in pay to meet the 
rise in the cost of living, and m9re than half the number of Superintendents on the combined 
cadre derived p.o benefit from it. In llo small cadr~ like that of the Superintendents of Salt and 
Excise vacancies were infrequent and consequently tnere was a serious block in promotion with 
its resulting hardships. The only remedy for the unsatisfactory position was the adoption of 
a time-scale as in the case ,of all other services and it \ms proposed to adopt the follo'i';ing scale 
asanylowerscalewouldnothavegivenany relief to the then e:!.isting officers:-

16 appointments •. on Rs. 300--50-800-50-1,000 inclusive of one appoint-
ment added after the revision of 1921. 

2 selection ap~ointments .. on Rs. 1,050-50-1,200. 

It was proposed to apply the new time-scale from 1st March 1924, the existing incumbents being 
allowed to count the Feriod of their service from 1st March 1921 for increments on the new scale. 
Proposals for revision as indicated above were sanctioned by the Government of h dia ar d the 
tjme-scale pay has been introduced for the officers of the Salt Department from 1st March 1924, 
the date of separation of the Salt and Excise Departments. The provis10n proposed to be made 
in t4e Excise budget of the current year for the time-scale pay for S.1per."nter dents of 
Excise was disall~wed by the Legislative Council. The Superintendents of Excise now stand 
graded as follows :-

1 on 
3 

" 2 
" 

Rs. 
1,100 
1,000. 

800 

1 on 
2 " 
3 " 

Rs. 
700 
€00 
450 

Under the present conditions promotion is bound to be unequal and erratic and with the reduc­
tion in the strength of the combined cadre the introduction of a time-scale of pay for the Superin­
tendents of Excise has become a matter of urgency. The grant of time-scale pay to the Superin­
tendents of Salt Revenue has led to justifiable discontent amongst the Excise Superintendents. 
Recent changes in the excise policy of Government have added considerably to the work and 
responsibilities of the Excise Superintendents and for their satisfactory working an adequately 
paid and contented staff is essential. It is accordingly proposed to sanction time-scale of 
pay 1\S. mentioned below fortheSuperintendentsofExcise, witheffectfromlstMarch 1925, the 
present incumbents being allowed to count the period of their service from 1st March 
1921 for increments on the new scale:-

Rs. 300-40-900-40-1,1po. . . 
The extra cost for the year 1925-26 comes toRs. 7,285 or 7,000 in round n.gu;e. It represents 
the difference between the pay on the revised scale for the year 1925-26 and that on the 
existing scale for that year. 

3. -The minimum pay of the Superintendents has been proposed at Rs. 300. 50 per cent . 
.of the vacancies are to be filled in future by direct recruitment. The remaining 50 per cent. 
wm be filled by promotion of subordinates. Assuming that the latter are appointed as Superin­
tendents after putting in 1 5 years' service and start on Rs. 3CO in the proposed time-scale the 
average pay of each appointment of Superintendent (both directly recruited and promoted) in the 
whole cache ·will be Rs. 722 per mensem. The average pay of each appointment according 
to the present graded system is Rs. 7 46 per m(msem. The revision will thus effect a saving oi 
Rs, 24 per lll.enaem per appointment. 



167 

6, EXCISE (Transferred)-concld. 

1\IINisTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. M. K. DEBLA VI. 

ITEM 24. Purchase of tents for the office of the Commissioner of Excise. 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .• Rs. 1,000 
· Total . • , . 1,000 Ultimate annual recurrmg . . , • N1"l. 

Remarks.--,The existing tents provided for the Commissioner of Excise are quite old and 
unserviceable, one of them having been purchased nearly twenty-seven years agd, 
and the other some years previously. They are also very large and cumbrous. As the Com­
missioner now tours with a reduced staff it is proposed to replace the present tents by smaller 

• ·one, which would also cost less in transport charges. The proposed provision of Rs. 1,000 is 
intended to meet the cost of one miniature Swiss cottage tent 12' X 12' and one ·servants' 
palS' X 8'. . 

• ITEM 25.-Compensa.tion for the plant at the Mundhwa Distillery and the warehouses dependent 
@~ • 

Recurring 
Total 

. . Rs. Nil. 
• • " 1,00,000 

Non-recurring 
Ultimate annual recurring 

.. Rs. 1,00,000 
• • JJ Nil. 

Remarks.-The current contra9t for the manufacture of country spirit at the Mundhwa 
Distillery for supply to the districts of Poona, .Ahmednagar, Satara and Sholapur terminates 
on 31st March 19~5. The distillery is to be closed after that date, the country &pirit required 
for comsumption in the area now served by it being supplied from the departmental distilleries 
at Nasik and Khanapur. Under the terms of the license issued to the contractors the plant 
at the distillery and t:ke warehouses attached to it will have to be taken over by Government at 
a valuation. The proposed provision is intended to meet this liability. 

Grand Total { 
Recurring · 

· · Non-recurring 

Rs. 
7,000 

.. 1,01,000 



168 

'lJ ST A.MPS (Resen:ei). 

MEMBER IN CHARGF._..:.Honourable Mr. C. V. MEHTA.. 

iTEM 26. Proposed appointments of an ex-officio stamp vendor at the Court of the Judicial 
Commissioner in Sind and of a peon. . .•• 

Recurring •• · Rs. 869 Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 
Total , 869 Ultimate ~nnual recurrfng • . , 1,332 

• Remarks.-Prior.to 1917 Court Fee St!tro.ps were sold at the Court·of the Judicial Commis­
sioner of Sind by a stamp vendor who was also a copyist at the Court. On his resignation 
licensed stamp vendors were appointed up to 1919. But owing to the meagre income derived 
from the sale of stamps at the Court they resigned their licenses one after another and great. 
inconvenience is felt by litigants. It is therefore found necessary to l'!ppoint a t.tamp vendor 
jn the grade of Rs. 30-5/2-80 per mensem plus Karachi local allowance. · The clerk to be 
appointed is to start on Rs. 50 ln that grade as he has to furnish a security of Rs. 5,000. The 
.clerk is also to be given a peon {on Rs. 17 plus 2local allowance) who will be required to give a 
security of Rs. 200. As the proposal is to be given e:ffect from 1st Aprill£125 a provision for 
11 mont~ is proposed, The expenditure will be partly counterbalanced to an extent of about 
Rs .. 520 by a saving in the discount paid to the licensed stamp vendors. 

Rs. 
Grand Total •. {Recurring . • • 8~9 

Non-recurrmg • • Nd. 



169 

8, FOREST (Transfm-ed). 

1\hmsTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. M. K. DEHLA VI. 

1TE1'l! 27. Construction of a five-roomed post for subordinates at Akra in the North Thana 
Division. 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •.• Rs. 4,000 
Total • • , 4,000 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 

Rcmarks.-Akra is in the midst of three valuable blocks of forest in the most inaccessible 
and unhealthy part of North Thana.. The proposed post which is intended to accommodate 
subordinates is indispensable. 

ITEM 28. Constniction of a three-roomed post at Bhaiol in the North Thana Division. 

Recurring •. Rs. Nil. · Non-recurring ~. Rs. 2,500 
Total • • , 2,500 lJ1.timate annual recurring • • , Nil. 

Remarks.-Tbe post will be constructed according to the standard type design. Generally 
in Thana the Foreet Subordinate staff is badly houl;ed. The men suffer in oonsequenoe in health -
and effi.cieney. The building o! this post forms part of a newly approved programme of works. 

ITEM 29. Construction of a three-roomed poot at Nimapur in the North Than~ Division. 

Recurring Rs. Nil. Non-recurring &. 2,500 

Total • • , 2,500 Ultimate annual recU.rring , Nil. 

RemtZrks.-The post will he constructed according to the standard type design. Generally 
in Thana the Subordinate Forest staff is badly housed.· The men suffer in consequence in. health 
and efficiency. The building of this post forms part of a newly approved programme o~ works. 

ITEM 30. Construction of four-roomed quarters for subordinates at Na vpada (Salsette Range) 
in the Wes.t Thana Division. 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 4,995 

Total • • , 4,995 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 

Remarks.-The construction of the quarters is necessary as it is impossible to get suitable 
accommodation at this place at a reasonable rent. 

ITEM 31. Constructi~il. of a well at th~. Nawapur depot in the Surat Division: 

Recurring Rs. N~l. Non-recurring •• -Rs. l,CCO 

Total • • , 1,000 Ultimate annual recurring • • ., Nil. 

Remarks.-The well is urgently needed for the use of_subordinates at Nawapur. 

. . 

ITEM 32. Acquisition of land at Nagothna Bundar in the Kolaba Division fot a timber and 
fu~ depot for contr{lctors. 

Recurring Rs. Nil. · Non-recurring •. Rs. 6,000 

Total , 6,000 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 

Remarks.-The forest contractors at Nagothna. are placed at a great disadvantage for·want. 
of a depot at the Bunder for storing their material. All the available land near the Bundar 
belongs to private owners from whom the contractors have to hire space for storing. Tbe owners 
often demand excessive rent from contractors and this discourages outside competition, hampers 
the development of trade in timber and fuel and has a prejudicial effect on the sale of coupes 
whereby Government revenue suffers. The land proposed to be acquired is situated by the 
Nagothna Bundar and after it is acquired it will be leased to coupe contractors for storing coupe 
material. ' 

ITEM 33. Construction of three-roomed guards' quarters at Morala in the Yawal Range of 
the East Khandesh Division. 

Recurring •. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 3,COO 
Total . . , 3,000 Ultimate annual recurring • •. , Nil. 
Remarks.-No suitable housing accommodation is available for the forest guards at present. 

The construction of the quarters has been postroned continually since 1921. 
H 1066--43 .. 



170 

8, FOREST (Transferred)-contd. 

MmlsTER m CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. M. K. DEHLA VI . 
• 

ITEM 34. Construction of £out-roomed guards' quarters at Pezari in the Alibag Range of the 
Kolaba Division. · • 

Rectming •• Rs. Nil. Non-rec~g •• Rs. 3,600 
Total . • ~· 3,600 Ultimate- annual recurring • . , Nil. 

• Remarks.-The quarters are required for hoU.Sing the forest subordinates as there is. no. 
suitable acconimooation in the neighbourhood. · 

ITEM 35. Construction of a ~nge Office and quarters at Dhebewadi in the Satara Division.. 
Re~nrring •• Rs. Nt.1. . Non-recurring •. Rs. 5,86f 
Total • • , 5,867 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nt1. 

Remar.ks.-Dhebewadi is the head-quarter station of an important Range. There are no 
office buildings or quarters for the Ranger and at present the office is held in one of the rooms ot 
the quarters for guards which is a very unsatisfactory arrangement. The construction of an 
office and quarters combined is an urgent necessity. 

ITEM 36. Construction of seven wells at seven forest settlements in the Satpuda.s in the East 
Khandesh Division at Rs. 500 each. 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 3,500 
Total • •. , 3,500 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nz1. 

Remar.ks.-The first essential in the success of forest settlements in the Satpudas is a good 
wator supply. Several new settlements are being opened this year. 

ITEM 87. Construction of a well at Dhebewadi in the Sa tara Division. 
Recurring •• Rs. N'l.1.. Non-recurring •. Rs. 1,000 
Total • • , 1,000 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 

Remarks.-The village is situated a long way off from the guards' quarters. Moreover the 
water is }>ad ~nd runs dry in the hot weather, and the necessity of a good well is keenly felt. 

ITEM 38. Construction of a depot office and quarters for the depot officer at Alnawu. 
Recurring •• Rs. Nz1. Non-recurring •• Rs. 3,600 
Total •• , 3,600 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 

Remarks.-The need for the building is keenly felt as the forest subordinates stationed at 
.Alnawar are much inconvenienced for want of quarters. They live in temporary huts which are 
also in a dilapidated condition. . 

ITEM 39. Construction of quarters for one forester and two guards at Kotebhavi in the Kanara 
· Eastern Division. · 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 2,500 
Total • • , 2,500 Ultimate annual recurring • • , lfil. 

' 
Remarks.-The building is necessary on account of the re-distribution of the staff in conse-

qu&nce of the formation of the new Coast Division in Kanara. 

ITEM 40. Construction of quarters for one forester and two guards at Hona.IIi in the Kanara 
Eastern Division. .· 

Roonrring •• Rs. , Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 2,500 
Total • • , 2,500 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 

Remarks.-The building is necessary on account of the re-distribution of the staff in conse-
quence of the formation of the new Coast Division in Kanara. 

ITEM 41. Construction of quarters for two guards at Malia pur in the Dharwar-Bijapur Division. 
Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 2,430 · 
Total • • , 2,430 Ultimate annual recurring • • , ·Nil. 

_ Rema~ks.-R~quired for housing the establishment stationed there, who experience grea.t 
difficulty m secutmg accpmmodation at present. 



171 

8, FOREST (Transferred}-:contd. 

MINISTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. ·1\L K. !JEHLA VI. 

ITEM 42. Construction of quarters for one guard and one forester atHasrambi in the Dharwar-
Bijapur Division. 

Recurring •. Rs. 'Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 3,174 
Total • . , 3,174 Ultimate annual recurring • . , · Nil. 
Remarks.-The subordinates are living in thatched huts and quarters are urgently need~d. 

ITEM 43. Construction of quarters for one forester and two guards at Devikop in the Dha.rwar­
Bijapur Division. 

Recurring . • • Rs. N-,:Z. 
Total • • , 4,140 

Non-recurring 
Ultimate a~ual recurring 

• • Rs. 4,140 
•• ,. Nil. 

Remarks.-The pr.esent Naka is too old to be repaired and new qua;rters are necessary. 

ITEM 44. Construction of a store room and a compound wall round the Range Forest Offiee 
and quarters at Pano Akil in the Sukkur Division. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 978 
Total • • , 978 Ultimate annual recurring _ • • , Nil. 
Remarks.-.A:n additional plot of land has been acquired for the works. The coil.struction 

of a store room fQr the safe storage of seeds, etc., is an urgent necessity and so is the compound 
wall round the quarters of the Range Forest Officer. - · · 

ITEM 45. Repairs to the Honalli-Shirgunji Road in the Kanara Eastem Division. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 3,745 
Total .. , ~,745 Ultimate ~ual recurring • . , Nil. 
Remarks.-The road was inspected by the Consentator in January 1924. It is in a very 

bad state of repair. One culvert is to be built and the road brought into use as a murum 
ro~ - . 

ITEM: 46. Construction of a four-roomed dharmashala at Lavchali in the Surat Division. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 3,221 
Total • . , 3,221 Ultimate annual recurring • • , N~1. · 

Remarks.-Lavchali is in the Dangs on the main arterial route from Ahwa to 
Nawapur at the junction of this road with the Lavchali-Pipliadevi road and is a place where 
touring officeL-s have t(}e:imp frequently. There is no accommodation here either for holding 
office or for the residence of subordinate~. accompanyxng officers on tour. While supplying 
this want, the proposed building will also a::commodate travellers, purchasers and contrac­
tors who have to halt at the place. Owing to want of suitable accommodation records. were 
once spoilt by rain. . · 

ITEM: 47. Construction of 5 rooiJ:!.ed quarters at Na'Wapur in the West Khandesh Division 
for one Forestor, two Guards and one storekeeper and a room for travelle~s. 

Recurring .. Rs. N~1. Non-recurring •. Rs. 4,000 
Total . . , 4,000 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 

Remarks.-It is necessary to provide accom:modation for the housing of the subordinate 
• at the Nawapur Depot which is gaining in importance. Material worth wo lakhs of rupees 

will be received ~uring the year. 

ITEM: 48. Quarters for subordinates at Kakaswadi in the Pilnpalner Range of the West 
. Khandesh Division. · 

Recurring •. Rs. N~1. Non-recurring •. Rs. 2,500 
Total • . , 2,500 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 

Remarks.-The work is most necessary as there are no. quarters for housing the 
subordinates. 

ITEM 49. Yerguntla stone payjng for the ForeEt Bungalow at Bilki in the Kanara 
Eastem Divi:.ion. 

Recurring •. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 750 
Total . . , 750 Ultimate annual recurring • . , N11. 

Remarks.-The Bilki jungles are full of vermin. In consequence the present cow 
dung floor is both unhealthy and unpleasant. Stone paving is badly needed. 



172 

6, FOREST (T'ransferred}-contd. 

MINISTER IN CHARG~-Honourable J.lf...r. A. M. K. DEHLAVI. 

ITEM 50. Pavement of the floor of the Shiroli rest house with Yerguntla stone. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 640 
Total • • , 640 Ultilnate annual recu'.rting , Nil. 

Remarks.-Stones have alxeady been purchased and are lyirg nea·r the rest louse. Unl£ss 
.they are used early, they are likely to be stolen or otherwise lost. 

ITEM 51. Construction of quarters for. one guard at Nigdi in the Dharwar-Bijapur Division. 

Recurring . . . Rs. Nil. Non-recurring . • . Rs. 1,200 
Total • • , 1,200 Ultimate annual recurring . . , Nil. 

Remarks.-:-The quarters are urgently required. The construction of quarters for 3 guards 
at Nigdi was sanctioned in 1919 but the work was postponed pending the acquisition of a site. 
O·.ving to the revised beat list only one guard will be stationed there. 

ITEM 52. Construction of a well at Bhag\vati in the Kanara Northern Division. 

Recurring · •• Rs. · Nil. Non-recurring • . Rs. 1,000 
Total . • , 1,000 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil . 

. Remarks.-In the absence of a. well at Bhagwati much difficulty is experienced by the sub­
ordmates. The present water supply is inadequate and extremely had water only is available 
from a stagnant tank. · . 

ITE~t 53. Construction of a well at Naisalnir in the Kanara Southern Division. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recUfling •. Rs. tOO 
Total . . , 500 Ultimate annual recurring . . , Nil. 

Rem!lrks.-There is a good bungalow here which without a well is useless. The total cost 
of the work is estimated at 1,000. 

ITEM 54. Construction of a well at Beranki in the Kanara Southern Division. 
Recurring · .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 500 

. Total • • , 500 ~timate annual recurring . . , Nil. 

Remarks.-As Beranki will be the head-quarters of the new Beranki Range and as the Range 
Forest Office and quarters for the Ranger, clerk and orderlies are proposed to be built there, . 
the well is a necessity. The total cost of the work is estimated at 1,~00. 

ITEM 55. Re-roofing of the Inspection bungalow at Mari in the Salcrand Range of the Hyder-
abad Range with pakka roof and alterations. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring · •. Rs. 1,934 -
Total . . , 1,934 ·Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 

Remarks.-The construction of pakka roof with iron work is very essential for this building 
owing to damage by white ants which necessitates re-roofing biennially if not annually. 

ITEM 56. Construction of one double house for forest guards at Nasri in the Sakrand Range 
of the Hyderabad Division. 

Recurring , • Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 1,242 
Total , 1,242 • Ultimate annua] recurring • . , Nil. 

Remarks.-It is necessary to house the fol'est guards in order to facilitate forest 
protection. 

ITEM 57. Entertainment of establishment for the supervision of saw mills in the Presidency. 
Recurring .. Rs. 9,336 Non-recurring .. Rs. Nil. 
Total 9 336 Ultimate annual recurring , 10,536 . . ,, ' 
Remarks.-There are at pre~:.ent 7 Government saw-mills in the Presidency. Of these six 

are small portable plants and the mill site.s constantly change as it is necessary to erect the mills 
in or close to the felling areas. One or two of the six portable mills are transferred to a new 
felling locality every season. The work of laying ouh and erecting a mill needs an experienced 
Superintendent to see that the machinery is carefully handled, foundations are properly Ja id, 
shafting, beltings, benches, etc., are correctly put down, that bearings are in good order, and 
that saws are running at corr~t speed, without which sawing will be faulty and materials wasted. 



173 . 

8, FOREST (Twnsferre~nt<I,. 

MnnsTEB IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. M. K. DEBLA VI. 

Each mill must be constantly inspected by a man who thoroughly understands Eawmill 
work. The work is carried on in wild loo!J.lities where the labour available requires clo~e super-

• vision and constant instruction. Without constant efficient supervision sawing becomes bad, 
good timber is wasted, material delivered on indents is rejected, saws are ruiRed and machinery 
generally suffers. · 

The sawmills enable the Forest Department to work out at a profit timber from for~ts 
situated at a distanl3e from Railway& and markets. While the rough log will not bear 
the cost of extraction, the converted material ca1,1 be placed on the market at a profit even when. 
prices rule exceptionally low. The annual cost of running the mills is about Rs. 95,000 and the 
average profit of the last three years, about Rs. 70,000, p:~.ust increase with increa&ed efficiency 
of the mills. · 

The services of a Saw Doctor (subsequ!ntly designated: Superintendent of Sawmills) were 
obtained in October 1921 from England on a three years' agreement .. The agreement was not 
renewed on the expiry of the term. -

Of the seven mills, four will be in, the Norlhern Circle and three in the Southern Circle. 
It is necessary to appoint an experienced Superintendent of Sawmills for the supervision 

of all the mills. He will attend to erection and repair of machinery and do aU that is necessary 
for its smooth working. The cost of the establishment is e&timated at Rs. 9,336, as shown 
below:- · 

1 Superintendent of Sawmills_on pay of Rs. 600-5o.-:.700 per mensem 
1 peon at Rs. 15 p~r mensem 
Travelling allowance of:-

1 Superintendent at Rs. 150 per mensem 
1 peon at Rs. 8 per mensem 

Local allowance to one peqn at Rs. 5 

Cost 
per annum. 

- Rs. 
7,200 

180 

1,800 
. 96 

60 

9J336 
A man experienced with Indian sawmill labour will be appointed Supe:rjntendent. It is 

believed that a suitable man for the post can be found in this country. Applications for this 
post will be invited by advertisement. 

ITEM 58. Metalling 3 miles each of Subir-Nawapur and Jharia-Wag~ai roads in ·the 
SU!'at Division. 

Recurring . • Rs. Nil. Non-recurring _, Rs. 16,000 · 
Total , 16,000 . IDtimate annual recurring , Nil. 
Remarks,___:These roads are two of the main routes for the export of timber f~qm the Dangs 

and will not in their unmetalled state stand the traffic now put upon them. If they are not 
metalled soon, the surface will be cut up by the heavy traffic and expensive resurfacing will 
have to be undertaken rep~atedly. With the roads in their present condition carts are sub­
jected.to·quite unnecssary wear and tear and the strain on cattle is also considerable, render-

. ing both unfit for work much sooner than under normal&onditions. Much time is also wasted 
in frequent reloading due to accidents to carts and cattle. The initial expenditure on metalling 

· would soon be made up by greater output and lower cost of transport. · · · 

Total 

II 1066·-44 

{
Recurring 
Non-recurring 

Rs. . . ,, 
9,336-

94,516. 



174 

.. -9-.A:~ SCHEDULED TAXES (Reserved) • 

MEMBER' .IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. 0. V. MEHTA. 

ITEM 159. Contract grant for the Office of the Supervisor, Bombay Entertainments Duty Act. 

Recurring 
Total 

\ 

Rs. 200 

" 
200 

Non-recurring •. Rs. Nil. 
ffitimate annual recurring - . . '' 200 

• Remarlcs.-When the establishment for the administration of the Bombay Entertainments 
Duty Act was first sanctioned foithe Bombay City no recurring contract grant was sanctioned 

- as the establishment was treated as temporary for a period of one year only and the expenditure 
on this account was hitherto met from the Collector's contract grant under' 5, Land Revenue'. 
As the establishment is now to be continued for an: indefinite period a separate contract grant 
for the Office of the Supervisor, Bombay Entertainments Duty Act, is necessary. Theexpendi-

, ture ~n this account during the last ~ncial year wls Rs. 200. 

Grand Total {Recurring. 
. Non-.recumng 

Rs. 
200 
Nil. 



•' 171} • 

XIII, IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT.AND DRAINAGE WORKS 
FOR WHIOH OA.PITAL AOOOUNTS ARE KEPT-;WORKING EXPENSES­
(Reserved). 

?r~MBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. COW ASJI JEHANGIR. 

Sll\TD. 

(1) PRODUOTIV.I!:. 

Unharwak. 

ITEM 60. Constructing subordinates~ landhi at Unharwah. 

Recurring . . R~. Nil. Non-recurring . . Rs. 8,000 
Total .•. , 8,000 Ultimate annual recurring . . , Nt'l. 

Remarks.-AB the inspection landhis along Unharwah below the off-take of Saiful Branch 
are 16 miles apart, the new Inspection Landhi at Unharwah Station, which is about the 
centre of the reach under reference, is considered most necessary for efficient supervision o£ the 
canal by the Sub-divisional Officer and Sub-overseer. This inSpection landhi will also be 
used by the Sub-divisional Office_!, Toj, as he has no halting place within 7 or 8 miles from 
this place. 

The plans and esti~ate, the latter amounting to RsJ),931, for the work, have been 
sanctioned in G. R. No. 1747, dated lOth November 1923. 

ITEM 61. Co~tructing subordinate'e landhi at Tangwani. 

Recurring Rt.. Nil. Non-recurring 
Total , 10,000 Ultimate annual recurring 

Rs. 10,000 
Nil. 

" 
Remarks.-The inttpection landhi at Tangwani is considered very necessary as three 

Sub-divisional Officers have to encamp here often and when, the Executive Engineer or Spper­
intending Engineer encamps at this place, there is no decent living place for them to reside. 

The plans and estimate, the latter amounting to Rs. 11,961, for the work, have been 
sanctioned in G. R. No. 1747, dated lOth November 1923, 

Begari Oanal; 

ITEM 62. Constructing Public Works Inspection Bungalow, Cl.ass II, with out-houses at Pul · 
,J a.fferabad. 

Recurring 
Total 

Rs. N~'l. 

" 10,000 

• 

'Non-recurring· 
Ultimate annual recurring. 

Re. 10,000 

" Nil. 

Remarks.-AB the present bungalow at this place has hardly any accommodation for one 
officer and there is no decent accommodation for the Sub-divisional Officer and his Subordinates 
who have to frequently encamp here for exercising proper control over the rotations of karia 
sluices usually done for augmenting supply in Eden and Sir Canals, it is considered very 
necessary to construct a new 2nd class bungalow and use the present bungalow for the 
Sub-divisio.ual Officer and hia subordinates. 

Plans and estimate, the latter amounting to Rs. 21,761 for a 1st class bungalow were 
sanctioned in G. R. No. 1747, dated lOth November 1923, but they will now l)e suitably 
modified for a second class bungalow. · 

Jamrao Oanal. 

ITEM 63. Constructing sluice establil:lhment quarters combine:! at 22nd mile west branch. 

Recurring Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• · Rs. 5,800 
Total . . , 5,800 Ultimate annual recurring. , Nil. 

ReTMrks.-As there are at present no quarters at all on the 22nd Mile Regulator, West 
Branch, for members o{ the canal and regulator establishment, they cannot be made to stay on 
the canal and tie work suffers seriously. The construction of the quarters is, therefore, very 
ne:)essary for the purpose of effeetive regulation and thorough snpervision. -

Thework has been administratively approved in G. M:. No. 5489-I, dated 17th April 
1~2~ .. The estimate has been sanctioned by the Superintending Engineer, Indus Left Bank 
DlVlSlOn. 



176 

,Xlll, IRRIGATION-confil. 

MEMBER IN OHA~GE-Honourable Mr. COWASJI JEHANGlR. 

ITEM 64. . Moduling outlets in the Southern District, Jamrao Canal. 
Recurring Rs. Nil. . N on-recmring 
Total . . · , 4,800 Ultimate annual recurring 

Rs. 4,800 
. . , Nil. 

Remarks.-·As reduction in the waterway of the slu[ces or providing profiles on the water 
comses has not proved successful in restricting the discharges to the designed figures in the 
water courses ex-J amrao Minors, it is found very necessary to control the supply by means of 
modules constructed at the heads of outlets. Experience has proved that in the case of minors 
wholly moduled during past years, the supply is now very satisfactory right upto the tail. In 
the budget for 1923-24 a provision o£ Rs. 10,000 was made for providing modules at the 
heads of outlets ex-minors in the Northern District, Jamrao Canal. Another work in connec­
tion with Puran minor, Puran distributary and Dalor minor and distributary estimated to 
cost Rs. 9,820, is in progress and Rs. 6,020 are being provided for it in the next year's budget. 
The new item in question is for another sub-division. · 

Facts and figures in connection with the outlets are being collected by the Superintending 
Engineer, Indus Left Bank Division, and a type design will be approved by him for all. 
ITEM 6§. Constructing Second Class Inspection bungalow at 22nd mile, West Branch. 

Recurring . . Rs. Nil. Non-recurring . . Rs. 2,670 
Total , 2,6'70 Ultimate annual r.ecurrini , Nil. 

Remarks.-Th~re being no Inspection Bungalow fo:r the-Sub-divisional Officer and.the Ins-
pection sta:ff at present,. one is necessary for the efficient control of the regulation and inspec­
tion of the West Branch and irrigation under it. The work has been administratively approved 
in G.R. No; 6173, dated 11th Nove~n;.ber 1924, and the plans and estimate have been returned to 
the Superintending Engineer for disposal. 

Fuleli Canal. 

ITEM 66. Renewing the sluice in the tail of Wangiwah Escape. 
Recurring • , Rs. Nil. Non-recurring . . Rs. 776 

· Total · , 776 Ultimate annual recurring , Nil. 
Remarks.-The existing sluice in the tail of Wangiwah Escape was washed away last ye~r 

by a breach in Karo Alibaharwah. It i!t, therefore, very necessary to reconstruct the 
sluice. -

The work has been approved in G.R. No. 6190, dated 22nd August 1924, and the plans 
anil estimate have been returned to the Superint'ending Engineer for disposal. 

(2) Unproductive-Dad Canal (including Ren Distributary) . 
• 

ITEM 67. Constructing karia sluices. 
Recurring Rs. Nil. Non-recurring 
Total , 1,000 Ultimate annual recurring 

Rs. I,ooo 
, - Nil. 

· Remarks.-As there is deficiency of W!l.ter in the tail of canals, it is very necessary to con­
struct pakka sluices in place of kai.cha karia heads on the karias in the upper :es.ches which are 
drawing water much in excess at present .. The work is thus essential for the proper distribu­
tion of water. 

Facts and figure~ for all the outlets are being collected by the Superintending Engineer, 
Indus Left Bank Division, and one type design will be sanctioned by him for all. 

Baghar Canal. ' 

ITEM 6.8. Constructing a landhi for canal establishment at Puricha. 
Recurring Rs. Nil. Non-recurring·. . 
Total , 3,300 Ultimate annual recurring .. 

Rs. 

" 

3,300 
Nil. 

Remarks.--It is propo&,ed to construct a ~ew landhi at this place to replace the old one 
which is in a dilapidated condition and unfit for habitation. The landhi is very necessary for 
the efficient_ supervision of the Baghar Canal during the abkalani when breaches occur. 

The plan and estimate for the work have been approved in G.R. No. 4609, dated 8th 
October 1923. The detailed estimate was sanctiomd by the Superintending Engineer, Indus. 
Right Bank Division, in November 1923. . 



177 

XIII, IRRIGATION-contiJ.. 

·.MEMBER 1N ~E-Honourable Mr. COWASJI JEHA.NQm·. 

DECCAN AND GUJ.ARAT. 

Waf11Jfoli Tank. 
. ! 

ITEM 69. Co~cting a culvert at mile 5/4 on the Right Bank Canal of the 

Recurring .. • • &. Nil. Non-recurring . • • Rs. 705 
Total • • , 705 Ultimate annual recurring • • . , Ntl. 

Remarks.-.AB there is no culvert to allow the people s~ well as the cattie to ~oss the Right; 
Bank Canal, specially during the monsoon, it is proposed to build one in order to relllO'\'e this 
longstanding hardship. The work is of immediate and urgent necessity for local convenience, 
palticularly of irrigators. · 

, The plans and estimate for the work have been administratively approved by the 
Superintending Engineer, Northern Division, and technically sanQtioned '!>Y the Ex~tiv~ 
Engineer, Kaira and· Panch Mahals District. · · 

Sahiat Tank. 

ITEM 70. Constructing a field track culvert on Sheri distributary of the Left Bank Canal'.of 
the 

Recurring ... Rs. Nil. Non·i:eouning · Rs.~-~441. 
~-. 

Total , 441 Ultimate annual recu.rring , · Ntl. 

Remarks.-The culvert is urgently required to cross the distributary. · It will remove . 
the great inconvenience which is at present caused both to men· and cattle particularly 
in the monsoon. 

The plans and estiin.ate for the work have been administratively approved by the Superin .. 
tending Engineer, Northern Division, and technically sanctioned by the ·Executive Engineer, 
Kaira and ·Panch Mahala District. • 

Ekruk, Ashti, Koregaon and Pathri Tanks • .... - . . . 
ITEM 71. ··Fulnmhfug the Inspection Bungalows at Hiperga· (Ekruk tank), Yeoti (4-shti 

tank), Koregaon (Koregaon tank) and Pathri (Pathri .tank). 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 2,915 · 

Total • . , 2,915 Ultimate annual recurring •• , Ntl. · 

Remarks.-The InSpection bungalows in the Sholapur District are sadly lacking in.furniture 
·.as some of them do not contain even furniture necessary for on~ set;qf rooms. This provision 
is thE:refore absp}utely necessalJ and lirgently required to remove .t.he inconvenie~ce oaused 
at present to touring officers. 

The estimates for furnishing these bungalows h~ve been sanctioned in G.R. No. 0. W.-
17134, dated 5th October 1920. 

Upper Man River Works. 

ITEM 72. Widening the Bida.l Feeder Chaiu:tel by 5 feet ana raising the banks on the down 
stream side. 

Recurring .• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 7,500 

Total • • , 7,500 Ultimate annual recurring • • , ·Nil. 

Remarks.-.AB the supply of water in the Pingli tank, which is in a famine tr~ct, is always 
inadequate, the improvement of the Bidal Feeder Channel is necessarily required to bring more 
water into the tank. The existing bed width of the Bidal Feeder is 10 feet and the side slopes 
Il to 1. In order to take full advantage of the sudden and scarce floods it is proposed to 
widen the bed by 5 feet on the hill side. This would allow more discharge and would thus 
assist in filling the Pingli tank early. The work is therefore of an urgent nature and the 
sooner it is carried out the better. .. . . 

The work was approved in G. M. No. S.-62/2/14244, dated 1st August 1924, and the 
estimate was returned to the Superintending Engineer, Central Division, for disposal. 

ll 1066--45 



178 

XIII, lRRlGA.TION-oonc_ld. 

MEMBER IN Olti.RGE-Honourable Mr. COWASJI JEHANGIR. 

Dhalrma Canal. 

ITEM 73. Constructing a regulator to Alur branch of the canal and coDBtructing a single pipe 
outlet to Havangi Branch 'of the Canal 

• Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 800 
Total • • , 800 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 

Remarks.-Af. 'present there is no satisfactory arrangement for· distributing water to the 
branches of the canal in proportion to requirements. It is therefore necessary to construct a 
masonry regulator to the Alur Branch, for eDBuring efficient distribution of water. · It is also 
necessary to provide earthenware pipe outlets to the Havangi Branch as at present irrigators 
draw off water from cuts resulting in uncontrolled distribution and waste of water. The works 
are verr urgent and necessary but could not be started during 1924-25 for want of funds. 

The estimate for constructing a regulator near Alut has been sanctioned by the Executive 
Engineer while that for a pipe outlet to Havangi Branch is under preparation and. will be shortly 
sanctioned by the Executive Engineer. ' 

Speciol Revenue Estohli8hment. 

ITEM 74. · Two measurers at Rs. 35 per meDBem each and 11 Khalasis at Rs. 14 per meDBem 
each in the Satara District for two months. · 

Recurring Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 448 
Total ·•· • . , 448 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 

. Remarks.-Owing to scanty and untimely rainfall·in recent years there is always .a rush of 
applications for water for single watering, etc., in both the seasoDB and the sanctioned establish­
ment of measurers and khalasib is found quite inadequate to finish the required measurement 
work in a reasonable time; 8.b a coDBequence the assessment papers are very late in their sub­
mission to the Revenue authorities which is not at all satisfactory as this is suie to cause trouble 
and delay in making the recoveries in time. 

ITEM 75. One :.}anal c:howkidar on Rs. 17 per meDBem in the Pravara Canals District. 
Recurring · • ~ Rs. Nil. Non-recurring · •• Rs. 204 
Total • • , 204 Ultimate annual recurring •• , Nil. 
Remarks.-The chowkidar is necessary to cope with the increased work due to development 

of irrigation. ' The Pravara Canals ·District is one of the heaviest in the Deccan. Now that the 
Lake Arthur Hill dam is approaching completion there Will be more water available for the 
two Pravara Ca:r:t~ls and irrigation on them is likely to develop rapidly. 

ITEM 76. Meter readers, clerks, etc., .required for Nira Right Bank Canal • 
. Recurring - Rs. Nil. Non~recurring •• Rs. 5,000 
Total . - · ... , 5,000 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 

Remarks.~The following Revenue Establishment will be essential for the propez 
management of irrigation up to mile No. 37 of the new Nira Right Bank Canal which will 
.start operation during the year :-

1 Meter reader at Rs. 30 per me~em for sbr months •• 
2 Clerks at Rs. 50 per meDBem each for six months .• 
1 Clerk at Rs. 40 per meDBem for six mbnths •• 
3 Measurers at Rs. 45 per meDBem each for six months 
6 CanallDBpectors at Rs. 30 per mensem each foor six months 
6 Patkaris at Rs. 15 per mensem each for six months •. 
2 PeoDB and one chowkidar at Rs. 15 per mensem each for siX 

mori.ths. ' 0 0 

- 5 Chowkidars for five stop gates at Rs. 15 per mensem each for 
six months. . . 

6 Khalasis at Rs. 15 per mensem each for four months 
Travelling allowance • • . • 

{
Recurring 

~rand Total Non-recurring ... 

Rs. 
180 
600 

' 240 
810 

1,080 
540 

270 

450 
360 
470 

Rs. 
·Nil. 
64,359 



179 

15, OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM ORDIN~RY 
REVENUES (Reserved). 

MEMBER IN OHARGE-Honourable Mr. COWASJI JJi}RA:N'GIR. 

· A-IRRIG:A.TION WORKS •. 
I 

.S~. 
' 

Works u~r the control of the Indus River Oomm~sion .. 
Karachi Canals District. t ' I i r. 

' 
ITEM 77. Constructing three sluices in miles 27-0, 25-5 and 43-6 o'f Mulchand ShAhbunder l3wid, 

Recllrling .. Rs. Nil. Non-recuning .. Rs. 7,000 
Total .. , 7,000 . Ult~te annual recurring ,, Nil. 
Remarks.-Owing to sluices having been damaged by erosion due 'to the current year's 

high abkalani, new sluices are absolutely necessary. The eXisting sluices are in a dangerous 
condition and must be replaced, as otherwise there is great danger ~f breaches developing and 
the whole country' in the rear being inundated. . · 

The approximate cost of the whole work is Rs. 15,000. 
1 
Plans and estimate are :under 

preparation. · 

ITEM 78. Constructing new double Moharies along Mulcband Shahbunder Bund. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 8,000 
Total · . . " 8,000 Ultimate a~~al ~ecu~g • . , Nil . 

. Remarks.-The work is urgently necessary .to protect the bund from wave \'ijlsh. If it is 
not taken in hand, the embankment would be cut right through resu.lting in a. serious breach. 

The plans and estimate for the work, which is estimated to cost Rs. i2,000 approximately' 
are under preparation. -

ITEM 79. Lai Pitching in Belo loop of Mulcband Shahbunder Bund. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 5,000 , 
Total .. , 5,000 Ultimate annual recurring. , · Nil; 
Remarks.-The work is urgently necessary to protect the ~und from wave wash. If it is 

not tak;en in hand, the embankment would be cut right through: resulting in. a seri~us breach •. 
The plans and estimate for the work, which is estimated to cost Rs. 10,000 approximately, 

are under preparation. - · , · . · . . 

ITEM 80. Raising MW,chand Shahbunder Bund, miles· 20 to 29. 
Recurring · .. Rs. _Nil. Non-recurring .. · .. Rs. 8,000 
Total .. , 8,000 Ultimate annual recurring , Ntl 
Remarks.-The work is neeessary to keep the free board of the bund four feet above H. F. L_. 

This free board is the minimum with which the embankment can be prevented from being over- · 
topped by the river Indus in floods. Owing to the rise of flood levels this year, the free board has 
been reduced as· low as six inches in places. 

The plans and estimate for the work, which is estima'ted to cost approximately Rs. 24,000, 
are under preparation. · 

ITEM 81. Providing new berms to Mulchand Shahbunder Bund miles 20 to 29. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 6,000 
Total .. , 5,000 Ultimate annual recurring , 'Nil. 
Remarks.-The work is necessary owing to heavy percolation of water which oCCUI$ when 

the embankment is not kept up to standard section. The work 'is eSsential for the safety of the 
bun d. 

The plans and.estimate for the work, which is estimated to cost~. 10,000 approximately, 
are under preparation. · 

ITEM 82. Raising and strengthening Kokawari Bund miles 2-0 to 3-0. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring · .. Rs·. 10,700 
Total . . , 10,700 Ult:iinate annual recurring , Nil. 
Remarks.-The work is neceasary to keep the free board of the bund four feet above H. F. L. 

This free board is the minimum 'With which the e~bankment can be prevented from being over­
topped by the river Indus in floods. Owing to the rise of flood levels this year, the free board 
has been reduced as .low as six in_ches in places. 

Theplansand~timateforthework, wluchis estimated to cost Rs. 10,702 approximately, 
ate under preparation. 



180 

15, IRRIGATION (Reseroed)-eontd. 
I 

MJ:MBER ;m CHARGE-Honourable Mr. COW ASJI JEHANGIR. 

ITEM 83. Raising Mulchand Shahbunder Bund, miles 42-4 to 52. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 5,000 
Total .. , 5,000 lntilnate annual recurring •• , N~1 . . 
Remarks.-The re~rks made against item. 82 above appiy to this item also. 

~ The plans and estimate for the "Work, the latter amounti.I;l.g to Rs. 47,229 have been 
sanctioned by the Indus River Commission in its Resolution No. 48 dated 19th December 
1924. 

· iTEM 84. Constructing 2nd Class InSpection Bungalow with outhouses and clerks' quarters . 
at Kotalmo. 
Recurring •• Rs. Nil: Non-recurring •• Rs. 5,000 
Total .. , 5,000 ffitimate annual recurring •• , N~1. 

Remarks.-The existing bungalow has been greatly damaged by floods and is u.nfi.t for 
habitation. The bungalow is essential for the efficient Jn?.intenance and supervision of the river 
embankments and canals in this section. 

Rough plans and estimate amounting to Rs. 17,650 for the work have been approved by the 
Indus River Commission. . 
ITEM 85. Constructing sluices in Belo Garko Baphi (Baghar Baphi). 

Recurring · · . • • . Rs. Nil. Non-recutring .. Rs. 2,000 
Total • • , 2,000_ illtimate annual recurring .. , N~1. 

Remarks:o-:-New sluices are necessary owing to the existing one8 having been damaged by the 
high abkalani. The existing sluices are in a dangerous condition and must be replaced as other­
wise there is great danger of breaches developing and the whole country in the rear being 
inundated. -

Plans and estimate fo:r the work, which is estimated to cost Rs. 5,000 approximately, are 
lm.der preparation. 

ITEM 86. Raising and strengthening Baghar Uchito Bund, miles 24/6 to 26/1 and 27/2 
to 29/3 .. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 10,000 
Total . • , 10,000 . Ultimate annual recurring . . ,, Nil. 
Remarks.-The work is necessary to keep the free board four feet above H. F. L. This free 

board is the minimum with which the embankment can be prevented from being overtopped by 
the river Indus ia floods. Owing to the rise in flood levels this year, the free board has been 
considerably reduced in some places. 

The plans and estimate for the work, which is estimated to cost Rs,. 28,000 approximately, 
. are under preparation. 
ITEM 87. Raising and strengthening Sheikhani Bund. 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 3,000 
Total . . • , 3,000 Ultimate annual recurring • . , N~1. 

Remarks.-The work has been necessitated owing to the rise in flood levels this year. There· 
was a breach in this embankment. 

The plans and estimate for the work, which is estimated to cost Rs. 3,000 approximately> 
are under preparation. 

ITEM 88. Raising Baghar Uchito Bund from mile 0/0 to 0/1, 10/3 to 1 1/3 and 13/3 to ~4/6. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. · Rs. 10,000 
Total . . , 10,000 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 
Rllmarks.-The remarks made against item 86 above apply to this item also. 

. Plans and estimate for the work, which is estimJJ.ted to cost Rs. 20,000 approximately, are 
under preparation. 

ITEM 89.~ Raising Baghar banks above Bead Regulator to standard section. 
Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 50,000 
Total . . , '50,000 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 
Remark.s.-The Baghar Baphis or canal bunds are portions of the river defences 

and have never been brought JIP to standard section or free board with the result that they 
breached early during the high floods this yeal'. It is; therefore, absolutely necessary for the 
protection of the country to bring the embankm.ents above the new Baghar Head Regulator to 
standard section and free board. 

Plans arid -estimate for the work which is estimat~ to cost Rs.1,00,000 approximately, are 
under preparation. 



lSI 

15, IRRIGATION (Resen•ed)-contd. 

1JIE~ER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. COW ASJI JEHANGIR. 

· Be!)ari Canals District. 

ITEM 90. Sand coring Gouspur loop for two miles. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 7,000 
Total . . u 7,000 Ultimate annualrecurring • . , Nt"l.' , 

Remarks.-The front bund has been eroded and it iS necessary now to rely solely on the 
rear Gouspur loop which is badly attacked by ' kalar' in a length of two· milea and is in a 

• dangerous candition. . It is essential that this length s~ould be sand cored to pre~ent a serious 
.. disaster. · 

Plans and estimate for the work, which is estimated to cost Rs. 10,000 approximately, 
are under preparat~on. · · 

ITEM 91. Raising and strengthening Gouspur loop, miles 0 to 2. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs.·n,ooo 
Total . . , 11,000 Ultimate annual recurring . . . ,, Nil. 

Remarks.-Owing to the front bund having been eroded, it is essential that the :firet 2 Iililes 
of the Gouspur loop should be raised, as otherwise there is a danger of the embankment being 
overtopped which would result in a serious disaster. 

Plans and estimate for the work, which is estimated to cost Rs. 20,000 approximately., are 
under preparation. · · 

Fuleli Canals District. 

ITEM 92. Pitching J amah ora Front Bun d. 
Recurring • • Rs. Nil. Non-.recurring •• Rs. 
Total . . . , 1,100 Ultimate annual recurring . .. ,, . 

1,100 
Nil. 

Remarks.-The work is necessary for protecting the bund from wave wash. The etnbank­
ment was almost cut through this year by wave wash, owing to the high river which overtopped 
the existing pitching, which therefore requires raising and repairing. 

The estimate amounting to Rs. 1,129 for the work is ready and will be sanctioned by the 
Indus River Commission. _ - · 

ITEM 93. Raising and stre11gthening bunds in the Fuleli Canals District. 
Recurring • • · •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 

. Total • • , 66,000 Ultimate annual recurring .-. , 
66,000 
Nil. 

Re-marks.-Owing to the abnormally high inundation of the river Indus this year, seriors 
damage has been caused to many bunds in the Fuleli Canals District and it is proposed to make a 
lump sum provision of Rs. 66,000 for raising and strengthening .them. The specific works on 
which this amount will be spent cannot be decided just now. The works are, however, 

· absolutely necessary for the safety of the country which is protected by these bunds. 

Pl~ns and estimates for these works will be shortly taken in hand. 

N asrat Oana.ls District. • 
ITEM 94. Extensions and iinprovements to bunds. 

Recurring . • • • Rs. Nil. Noli-recurring •• Rs. 
Total .. , . 74,000 Ultimate annualrecurring .. , 

74,000 
N~'l. 

Remarks.-It is proposed to make this lump sum provision for the Left Bank River . , 
Embankment system. This work is found to be urgently necessary from the experience ·. 

·gained of this year's abkalani. It is also essential for protecting the area commanded by the · 
Lloyd Barrage from inundation ; in fact without it the Barrage system of irrigation would be 
impossible. Owing to the absence of this embankment, the river Indus breached right across the 
Dad Canal this year and inundated the :Moro and Sakrand talukas in Sind entailing great loss 
Qf property and Government revenue. · 

Plans and estima.te,for the work will shortly be taken in hand. 
B 1066-46 



182 

15, IRRIGATION (Reserved)-contd. 

hbM:BE'R IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr .. COW ASJI JEHANGIR. 

KHIRTAR HEAD DIVISION.~(Lloyd Barrage and Canals Construction.) 
· ITEM 95. Contour survey of the portion of Begari Canal coming under the Begari Remodelling 

Scheme. . 
Recurring .. ·Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 45,000 

• Total . • , 45,000 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 
Remarks.-The survey in question is to be carried out for preparing the project for remodel­

ling the Begari Canal from head to mile 54 which is estimated to cost Rs. 18lakhs. The remodel­
lina has been necessitated by the construction of the proposed ' Khirtar ' and ' Begari Rice '· 
br;nches ex the North Western Perennial and Central Rice Canals, respectively, of the Lloyd 
Barrage and Canals Project. Numerous proposals have been made in the past for remodelling 
the existing Begari Canal owing to the defective supply and levels to branches in the first 50 
miles and several new distributaries have been proposed from time tn time. The ' Khirtar ' 
and ' Begari Rice' branches mentioned above will cut the Begari Canal at its 55th mile and will 
feed the whole Begari system below this point. The average discharge of the existing Begari 
Oanalhereis about 2,400 cusecs and the whole of this water will become available for extensions 
and improvements in the first 54 miles of the canal. In order to utilise this water, it is proposed 
to remodel the first 54 miles of the Begari Canal by constructing new distributaries and a regula­
tor at mile 28 at a total cost of about Rs. 18lakhs. The project will bring an additional area of 
about 50,000 acres under cultivation and is expected to yield a return of 5 per cent. and 8·33 
per cent. on the capital invested in the 5th and 9th years after completion respectively. 

As regards the urgency of the work, it may be stated that the actual construction of the 
remodelled Begari Oanal must be completed by the year 1929 when it is probable that the Khirtar 
Branch which cuts the Begari will be receiving water. It is, therefore, absolutely necessary to 
takethe surveywork inhandnextyear. If there is any further postponement, there is likely to 
be considerable loss of revenue and there will be very serious difficulty in working the remnant 
of the Begari Oanal as the head regulator thereof would not probably be able to stand such a­
great cut-off. The survey will be carried out by the Executive Engineer, Khirtar Head Division, 
under the supervision of the C.E., L.B., a!!d C.C. The question whether the cost of the project 
should be charged to the L.B. and C.C. Project or not will be decided afterit is .prepared and 
submitted to Government. . · 

The estimate for the survey amounting to Rs 51,524 was Sa.I;.ctio~ed in G. R. No. 3993, 
dated 8th January 1925. 

DECOAN,AND GuJARAT. 

Ahmedabad District. 
ITEM 96. Improvements to the Gam Tank at Nani Kumad, taluka Viramgam. 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs~ 1,250 
• Total •. , 1,250 Ultimate annual recurring •• , N~l 

Remarks.-'-There being no outlets for hTigation, the cultivators make cuts in ·the bank of 
the tank and :fi.l1 them up again after the monsoon is over. This being objectionable 4 pipe out­
lets at suitable places are proposed. These will facilitate irrigation of 83 acres and 2 gunthas 
assessed to Himayat. 

The plans and estimate for the work have been administratively .,o{l.pproved by the 
Superintending En¢neer, Northern Division, and technically sanctioned by the Executive 
Eng'in.eer, Ahmedabad District. 

Kaira and Panch Mahals District. 

· lTEM 97. Completing the Cha.rchhoda Amli Tank, taluka Dohad. 
Recurring • •. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 15,000 
Total .. , 15,000 Ultimate annual recurring •• , Nil. 
Remarks.-The construction ot the tank was first taken up fo~ r~lieving distress in the local-

ity during the scarcity of 1912 and 1919, The original plans and estimates were sanctioned in 
G.R. No. F.-8172, dated 9th September 1912 for Rs. 1,04,300 at normalrates and Rs.1,45,675 at 
famine rates and an expenditure of Rs. 1,13,767 has already been incurred to date. The earthen 

, .da~ already completed has several ruts and hollows, the waste weir open channel has been badly 
:;:.·scoure~andrequires· immediateprotectionanditisproposed also toprovide a masonry outlet 

• 2'X 3' mstead of 12" pipeoutletsprovidedat difierent places in the sanctioned estimate. The 
canal excavated by famine labour is a!Jo to be completed. As Government have already spent 
over a lakh of rupees on the work, it is proposed to complete it. If it is not completed the 
work already done by famine labour will be wasted. · 

Theplansandestimate,thelatter amounting toRs. 22,383 for completing the tank have' 
been sanctioned in G. R. No. 6472, dated 20th October 1924. 



183 

15, IRRIGATION (Reserved)-concld." 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. COWASJI JEHANGIR. 

Skolapur District. 

ITEM 98. Furnishing the Inspection Bungalow at Wadshivne. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 509 
Total . . , 509 IDtimate annuafrecurring •• , Nil. 
Remarks.-The Inspection bungalows in the Sholapur District are sadly lacking in furniture 

as some of them do not contain even furniture necessary for one set of rooms. Thie provision 
is therefore absolutely necessary and urgently required to remove the inconvenience caused at 
present to touring officers. . 

The estimate for the work amounting toRs. 509 has been sanctioned in G. R. No. C.W.-
17134, dated 5th October 1920. · 

B.-NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS. 

Surat and Broach District. 

ITEM 99. Providing a masonry· culvert over the drainage channel on the Wagra Keshwan 
Road near Pahaj village, taluka Waghra. 

Recurring •. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring :. Rs. 2,100 
Total • . , 2,100 IDtimate annual recurring • • ., Nil. 

Rem:lrks.-The existing kacha road from Wagra to Keshwan crosses Pahaj branch of the Ora 
Vachhiad village channel near Pahaj village. This branch is 6'. wide with side slopes 1 to I.. 
During the monsoon, flood water remains in the channel from 4' to 6' above the bed and it is 
then not possible for villagers with bullocks and other agricultural implement'! to cross it. It 
is therefore proposed to construct a 8' wide masonry culvert. 

The plans and estimate for the work have been . adininistratively approved by the 
. Superintending Ellgineer, Northern Division, and technically sanctioned by the Executive 
Engine~. · 

ITEM 100. Constructing a protective bund at Suwa in Wagra taluka of the Broach District. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 7,900 
Total • • , 7,900 IDtimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 

·Remarks.-The bund is absol~tely necessary for shutting out s~lt water from agricultural . 
• land. 94 acres of such land have already been rendered useless by the action of salt water and 

32 acres of damaged land have remained unoccupied. More damage to other agricultural land 
is likely to be caused if the bund is not built. · 

The work has been administratively approved in G. R. No. 4114, dated 13thSeptember1924. 
and the plans and estimate have been sanctioned technically by the Superintending Engine~, 
Northern Division. ~ · 

Grand Total {
·Recurring 

• • Non-recurring •• 

Rs. 
Nil. 

3)59,559 



18! 

22. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Partly Reserwl and Panly TransferreJ!). 

~ :m CHARGE-Honourable Mr. H. S. LAWRENCE. 

ITEM"IOI. • 

• 

(I) Pay of a Treasury Officer (Huzor Deputy Collector) for the N'awabshah Treasury a1 
Rs. 300 per mensem (minimum pay of the last grade of Deputy Collectors). 

Recurring • • • • Rs. 3,300 N'on-recuning • • • . Rs. 1i"i1. 
Total .. • , 3,300 Ultimat-e annual recurring • • , 9,948* 

(2) Cost of Establishment for the new Treasury at Nawabshah. 
Recurring •• · •• Rs. 11,000 Non-recurring • • ,.. Rs. Nil. 
Total • • ,. 11,000 Ultimate annual recurring_ • . ., 13,013* 

(3) Expenditure on account of fumitnre. service postage and telegrams and contrad 
contingencies. 

Recurring •• 
Total 

•• Rs. 
. . ., 7,550 

15,550 
Non-recurring • • • • Rs. 

.,Ultimate annual recnning • . ,, 
8,000 
7,55o 

Remarl-s.-In 1920 the Auditor General drew attention to the inefficiency of the working 
of the Hyderabad Treasury, where the number of irregolarities in 1916-17, 1918-19 and 1919-20 
was the highest for the whole Presidency. The Collector of Hyderabad pointed out that owing 
to the fact that the Hyderabad Treasury had to do the work of Nawabshah District, work was 
too heavy for the present sta:fi and an increase would be necessary. In the meantime the. 
Accountant General pointed out that the Auditor General desired that a Treasury should be 
opened in the Nawabshah District considering apart from all other considerations the fact 
that the Revenne of Nawabshah District was Rs. 15lakhs, and that the Hyderabad Treasury 
was 100 miles distant rendered a separate Treasury at Nawabshah necessary. The matt-er was 
further examined by the Accountant General who again in 19'22 pressed the opening of this trea­
sury on the Local Government and pointed out that under Treasury Order No. 4 there should 
be a treasury in every district, unless the Auditor General directed otherwise. It is therefore 
necessarytoopenanewTreasuryatNawabshab. As is shown below this w:iil result in some 
saving in establishment in Hyderabad Treasury inst-ead of additions to the Hyderabad establish­
ment which would othenrise have been necessary. It is proposed that the Treasury should 
be in charge of a Huzor Deputy Collector, and provision for II months for this post at the 
minimum pay of Rs. 300 a month of the lowest grade of Deputy Collectors is proposed. The 
details of the other establishment required for the new Treasury are as follows :-

Head Accoa.ntant 
Deputy Accountant 
Second Clerk 
Four Clerks, each on 

V ernaculaf' Branclr-
One Head Munshi and three Munshis, each on 
BookBinder 

Public W orb Deparlmenlr­
One Clerk 
Two Clerks, each on •• 

Treasurer's Departmenl-
; One Treasurer ~ •• 

One Shroft and two Munshls~ each on 

Record Deparlmenlr­
One Da.ftarband 

Menials- • 
OneNaik •• 

· Five peons, each on 
Two Farash.es, each on 
One Sweeper 

•.. 

Grade pay. 

Rs. 
200-10--250 
150-- 5-200 
85----5/2-100 
30-{)/2- 80 

S0-()/2- 80 
30--1/2-40 

. r 
•"': ~ 

85----5/2-1 0:0-=~-
30-{)/2- 80 

150--5-200 
30-{)/2- 80 

30-()/2- 80 

18 
17 
16 
16 

• The figures are based on av~ae ccd of the respecuve posts. 

Avera.,"'& cost. 

Rs. 
237 
183 
96 

220 

220 
35 

96 
no 
• 

183 
165 

55 

18 
85 
32 
16 

1,751 



185 

22, GENERAL ADlJIINISTRATION (Partly Reserved and Partly Transferrea)-contd. 

MEMBER rN" CHARGE-Honourable 1\Ir. H. S. LAWRENCE. !'·: 

ThlSstrengthofthe establishment proposed above is less than that employed in theMiipur­
khas, Sukkur or Larkhana Treasury as the number of Sub-Treasuries in the Nawabshah District 
is smaller, and the miscellaneous work involved is less than at other ·treasuries. On opening of 
:a treasury at Nawabshah it will be pos:oible to reduce the following hands in the Nawabshah 
District and at the Hyderabad Treasury:- ' 

Grade of pay. Average oost. 

N awabshah District~ Rs. Rs. 
One Deputy Accountant 
Three Clerks, each on 

H yderabad Treasury­
Four Clerks, each on 

150- 5-200 
30-5/2-80 

30-5/2-80 

183 
165 

220 

Total reduction • . 568 

The net financial e:ffect of the abow proposals is (Rs. 1,751-568 = 1,183 X 11 months=) 
Rs.13,013 on average rates of pay. The total cost of the establishment at the initial rates of pay 
:after taking into account the reduction alSo at initial rates amounts to (Rs. 1,271- 360 = 911 X 
11 months =) Rs. 10,021. It is proposed to provide Rs. 11,000 for the establishment for 11 
months of next year, as some hands with previous experience of Government Treasuries will be 
required for the new Treasury and it may not be possible to entertain all clerks on initial rates 
of pay. Besides provision of pay of establishment, it is estimated that there will be a 
non-recurring expenditure of Rs. 8,{)00 for furniture and recurring annual expenditure <>f 
Rs. 4,550 for Service Postage and Telegrams and Rs. 3,000 for contingencies. 

ITEM 102. Appointment of an Accounts Officer on special duty f<lr a local examination of 
accounts of contingent expenditure maintained in the disbursing offices. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 24,000 
Total . . , 24,000 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 
Remarks.-The Auditor General has suggested that a local' examination of the accounts 

of the disbursing officers in this Presidency may possibly result in large savings annually in · 
the contingent expenditure. ·On the advice of the Accountant General, this Government 
proposes to place an officer of the Indian Audit and Accounts Service on special duty. As 
it will be necessary to examine the accounts closely cf most of the important offices in the 
various Departments of Government to find out where savings can be e:ffected, it is exp.ectea 
that the special duty will last a·t least for a year. A lUJ?p provision of Rs. 24:,000 has accordingly 
been made in next year's budget on account of the pay, travelling allowance, clerical and menial 
~stablishment, etc., of the officer, 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Sir MAURICE HAYWARD. 

ITEM 103. Cost of cataloguing the Secretariat Library. 

Recurring ~ .. • • Rs. Nil. Non-recurring 
Total ;;;.~:.. . . .... . , 500 ~timate annual recurring 

Rs. 500 
,. Nil. 

Remarks.-The Secretariat Library which at present consists of 15,000 books is being over­
hauled and reorganised with a view to enhancing its value to the Secretariat Departments. It 
is felt that it would not be sufficient to bring up t<> date the Catalogue at present in use .. ~£ wJ;dch 
there is only one copy. It is proposed tore-catalogue the books on a more scientific ba!lis aJd to 
introdttce the card system. This will involve the purchase of cards and steel cabinets which will 
cost about Rs. 500. 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. 0. V. MEHTA. 

lTEl\1104. Purchase of furniture for the office of the Commissioner in Sind. 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring Rs. 1,000 
Total • • .,, · 1,000 Ultimate annual recurring • • , , Nil. 

Remarks.-Rs. 1,000 are required for the replacement oLunserviceable articles as the con-
dition of the furniture in the office of the Commissioner in Sind is unsatisfactory. Chairs and 
cupboards a~e most urgently needed. In view of the need for economy no application for funds 
was made hitherto but the matter cannot be further deferred as serious inconvenience is being 
caused. 

H 1066-47 



186 

22, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Partly Reserved and Partly transfcrrcd)-concld . . 

~MEMBER IN ·cHARGE-Honourable l\Ir. C. V. MEHTA. 

ITEM 105. Purchase of a tent for the office of the Commissioner, Northern Division. 
Recurring .• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring - .. Rs. 1,000 
T(}tal • • , 1,000 ffitimate annual recurring . • , Nil . 

. : Remarks.-The tents purchased for the use of the office ofthe C(}mmissioner, Northern Divi­
sion, in 1907 have become quite unserviceable and it is necessary to replace them by neW ODeB. 

Ow·ing to :financial sttingency the Commissioner did not propose to replace the tents all atonce, 
but intended to spread the expenditure over three or four years and requ~ted sanction to the 
purchase of one tent only at a cost of Rs. 1,000. The proposal was approved administratively 
in November 1922, But owing to :financial economy the provision was omitted during the last 
and current years. The exl>enditure is necessary and cannot be furtl}.er avoided without great 
inconvenience. " 

t 

. 
G:and Total {

Recurring 
' · . Non-recurring 

Rs. 
21,850 
34,500 



187 

24, AD!t!INISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Re&ervea). 

IIIEMBER IN OHARGE-I!onourable Sir MAURICE HAYWARD. 

ITEM 106. 
Additional Judge, Court of Small Causes, Karachi, on 

menscm for 6 months 
One clerk on Rs. 75 for 6 months 
One clerk on Rs. 40 for 6 months 
One bailiff on Rs. 25 for 6 months 
Two peons on Rs. 20 each for 6 months 
Contingencies at Rs. 25 per mensem 

Rs. 700 per 

... 
.. 

Rs. 
4,200 

450 ... 
240 . 
150 
240 
150 

Total 5,430 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil Non-recurring •• ~ Rs. 5,430 
Tot&l , 5,430 Ultimate annual recurring , Nil. 

Remark&.-The heavy pressure of work in the Court of Small Causes ~t Karachi makes. it 
im?erative to render some assistance to the Small Cause Court. Judge. The statistics given 
balow show that the institution of suits in the Court of Small Causes at Karachi has been steadily 
rising since 1917 :-

Year. Institution. Disposal. Arre1n'B. Pending over a 
year. 

1!117 2,619 2,665 .599 28 
HH8 3,229 2,805 1,023 36 
1919 3,935 3,852 1,106 57 
1920 4,165 - 3,96!1, 1,307 74 
1921 4,504 4,429 1,382 94 
1922 5,246 5,036 1,592 119 
1923 5,161 ,5,164 1,589 . 132 . 

2,602 suits were filed till the 30th June 1924asagainst2,498on the corresponding date in 1923and 
the arrears on the same date were 1,594 as against 1,518 on the corresponding .date in 1923, 
and 599 at the end oftheyearl917. Thenumberofsuitspendingformo:rethanayearas i~ 
stood on 30th June 19~4 has reached 160. The volume of work which these ·figures disclose 
will be further increased as the work of the Cantonment Small Causes Court has been trans­
ferred to the Karachi Small Causes Court and as the Small Causes Court Judge has been appointed 
Commissioner under _the Workmen's Compensation Act. To enable the Judge to clear· of 
arrears and to cope with the increase of work the appointment of an extra. Judge for 6 months is 
proposed. · 

.ITEM 107. 
One Mukhtyarkar to hold the post of Additional City Magistrate- Rs. 

Pay { Rs. 200-lj-260 . . . . · • •. - . • •. •. } · 2,200 
Rs. 275-15-350 • . . . • • • • 

One clerk on Rs. 30-~-80 • • · . 330 
One peon on Rs. 16 per mensem 'VI-ith house rent allowance of Rs. 3 per 

mensem and local allowance of Re. I per menem. (Total Rs. 20 per 
·mensem) 220 

Petty supplies 100 
Furniture • , 1 00 
Recurring_,·'{ ?~-t· •• Rs. 2,850 Non-recurring . . . Re. 100 
Total --· ·• • • • ,· 2,950 Ultimate annual recurring · •• , 5,500 
Remarks.-It"is proposed to appoint an additional City Magistrate at Hyderabad (Sind) to 

relieve the congestion of work in the courts at Hyderabad. The following statement of cases· 
disposed of duririg the years 1921-23 will show that the magisterial work at Hyderabad has 
materiallv increased :- · : . . .., - ,_ . . . 

City 1\lagistrate, Hydemba~ I -
~- Mukhtyarkar, Hyderabad. Head Munshi.IIydembad. , 
-

1921 1 1922 I 1923 I 1921 I 1922 

-

I 1923 1921 I 1922 I 1923. 

Indi!m Penal 646. 677 893 54 85 164 . 30 146 98 
Code. 

Other Acts •• 190 250 137 5 18 22 1 14 8 
Dis missed 116 100 73 Nil. Nil. Nil. 

I 
Nil. Nil. Nil. 

under seo- " tion 203. 

It has also become necessary to provide for the magisterial work arising in the Cantonment 
Area.. Under the circumstances the appointment of an additional City Magistrate at Hyderabad 
with the necessary establishment has become imperative. 



188 

24, ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved)-contd. 

~EMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Sir l1AURICE HAYWARD. 

ITEM 108. Grant of a revised scale of pay (Rs. 1,000-50-1,500) to the Presidency Magis­
trates other than the Chief Presidency Magistrate. 

_ Recurring 

'. Total 

Rs. 
. . ,, 

7,700 
7,700 

Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 
Ultimate annual recurring . , 34,200 

Remarks.-This House passed a resolution moved by Mr. Dabholkar at the meeti.Dg held 
on 18th March 1924 recommending that the pay of the Presidency Magistrates other than the 
Chief Presidency Magistrate be raised toRs. 1,000-50-1,500. The resolution was accepted by 
Government and the sanction of the Secretary of State to the proposed increase has now been 
received. In giving efiect to the scheme the various incumbents of the posts will be entitled 
to draw pay in the revised scale at rates mentioned in column 3 of the following statement, 
i.e:, at the rates next above their respective salaries, on the lst April1925, the date from which 
it is proposed to give 'efiect to the revision :- - · · 

.. 
Provision under the Provision under the Increase per mensem. 

existing scale. new scale. 

1 2 - 3 4 

Rs. - Rs. Ra. 
!nd Presidency Magistrate .. .. 1,250 1,300 50 
3rd Pl't"aidency Magistrate .. .. 1,000 1,050 ' 50 
4th Presidency Magistrate ... .. 800 1,000 200 
5th Presidency Magistrate •• .. 800 1,000 200 
Additional Presidency Magistrate .. 800 1,000. 200 

Total increase in expenditure per mensem Rs. 700 or Rs. 7, 700 for 11 m~nths from 1st April 
1925 to 28th February 1926. ' 

ITEM 109. Office allowance to Solicitor to Government. 
Recurring Re. 5,500 Non-recurring 
Total • • , 5,500 Ultimate annual recurring .. 

Rs. Nil. 
" 12,000 

Remarks.-The expenses of the Government Solicitor's office were comparatively small in 
1870 when his salary was :fixed. The Solicitor to Goyernment is now practically a whole-time 
Gov~rnment servant and his establishment is engaged exclusively on Government work. In 

. 1900 his expenditure on establishment was Rs. 409 per mensem. The cost in 1922 was over 
Rs. 1 ,000 per mensem : but owing to financial stringency he was given temporary relief to the 
extent of only Rs. 500 per mensem. The expenditure on establishment has since gone up much 
higher and is now about Rs. 1, 700 per mensem. He has to pay enhanced rent for the new 
premises to which his office has been moved owing to over-crowding in the old building in which 
it was accommodated. It is therefore intended to increase his office allowance from Rs. 500 to 
Rs. 1 ,000 per mensem. ~ .: 

•. 
ITEM 110. Creation of~ New Judicial District for Kaira. 

Recurring • . Rs. 6,222 Non-recurring •. Rs. 9,518 
~ (for 2 months) 

Td'tal · • • , 15,740 . 
·· . (for 2 months only) 

_District Judg~'s pay. 
Less pay of one Assist­

ant Judge's post to be 
abolished . • , 1,800 

Estab)j.Shments • • , 3,638 
Contract Grant • • , 367 
Service Postage and 

Stamps . . • • , 417 

ffitimate annual recurring " 42,728 

Office equipment . . , 
Removal of records and other 

9,150 

charges • • , 368 

• ~emarks.-The District Judge of Ahmedabad, being in charge not only of the Civil and 
Crl.IDlilal work of Ahmedabad and Kair~ but also of the Civil Work of the Panch M:ahals District, 
~s not a.ble to devote to the work of the Kaira District anything approaching the attention which 
1t ~eqUll'es,. The over centraliz~tion of judicial business in Ahmedabad is a grave hindrance 
to 1ts prompt despatch, and tho loss of .time and the general inconvenience caused by travelling 



189 

24, ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTIOE-(Reserved)--ooncld.. 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Sir MAURICE HAYWARD. 

to and fro between .Ahmedabad and Nadiad are a further hindrance. In these circumstances 
and in view of the Civil and CI:iminal statistics, the Secretary of State sanctioned in 1921 the 
Scheme for the constitution of a separate District and s-essions Judgeship for the Revenue 
District of Kaira. The Scheme had, however, been postponed during the years 1921-22, 1922-23 
and 1923-24 owing to acute financial stringency. · ~ .. 

It was proposed to start the District Court in 1924 with Nadiad as Headquarters. Nadiad 
is the largest town in the Kaira District having a p'opulation of 30,000, is only 10 miles by a. 
motor road from Kaira. It is in the centre of the Kaira District. . The bungalows for the Judges 
have been completed but the Court at Nadiad has not been begun owing to the adverse vote of 
the Council in 1924. Numerous petitions of proteSt have been received against the rejection of 
the budgetprovisionandresolutions were tabled at ·the last July and OctoberSessionsforthe 
immediate establishment of the Court at Nadiad. They were not reached for want of time. 
If the Court is started at Nadiad there would be substantial savings in bkatta and travelling 
allowances to witnesses and Police Escorts and an immense saving of time and trouble to 
other public officials attending periodical Sessions. 

ITEM 111. Creation of a. New Judicial District for East Khandesh. 

•• Rs.l0,973 Recurring 
Total • • " 21,973 

(for 6 months only) 
District Judge's pay. 

Less cost of Assistant · 
Judge's post to be Rs. 
abolished • . , 3,600 

Establishments , 7,134 
Contract Grant • • , 239 

Non-recurring 
Ultimate annual recurring 

Furniture 
Carriage of records 

•• Rs.ll,OOO 
.. 30,946 

... 10,000 
• • .. 1,000 

Remaf'ks.-It is generally admitted that, where Revenue districts are of the areas usual in 
this Presidency, it is desirable that each should be as far as possible self-contained; in other words 
that each should have a complete judicial as well as Revenue and Police establishments. The 
High Court have more than once brought to the notice of Government that the administrative 
side of a Judge's work deserves far more attention than has hitherto been accorded to it. It is 
observed that where the area within the jurisdiction of a single judge exceeds reasonable limits 
his supervision over what may be termed the outside work of his Court necessarily loses efficiency. 
In these circumstances the Secretary of State sanctioned in 1921 the scheme for the constitution 
of a separate District and Sessions Judgeship for the Revenue District of East KhandesJ:t. The 
Scheme had, however, been postponed during the years 1921-22, 1922-23 and 1923-24 owing to 
acute financial stringe~cy. The East Khandesh District has a large population and the Civil 
and Criminal statistics for the District show that there is ample .work to occupy a District Judge. 
The Courts and bungalows have not been begq.n but temporary accommodation is available at 
Jalgaon. The budget provision for establishment for the Court was withdrawn in 1924 on 
refusal of the vote for Nadiad. If th~ Court is started with headquarters at Jalgaon, savings 
in respect of bhatta and travelling allowance will be substantial and the inconvenience to the 
public will be much lessened. Resolutions for the establishment of the Court were not reached 
in last July and October Sessions owing to want of time. Rs. ' . 

G d T tal {
Recurring 33,245 

. ran o N • 26 . _. on-recurrmg ,048 _ 

111066-48 



190 

. 25, JAILS AND OONVIOT SETTLEMENTS (Reserved). 

MEMBER IN OHARGE-Honourable Sir MAURICE HAYWARD. 

ITEM 112. Tents to replace old an'd condemned ones. 

Recurring . . Rs. · Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 5,500 · 
Total , 5,500 Ultimate annual recurring . . , Nil. 

. Remarks.-Sixty tents each measuring 14'X14' and holding 14 prisoners are required to 
repl,ace old ones for the purpose of relieving over-crowding in case of emergency ·or epidemics 
in jails. ' · 

ITEM 113. Sholapur New Settlement (Umedpur) 
Recurring .. Rs. Nit Non-recurring , . Rs. 
Total . . , 34,433 Ultimate annual recurring. , 
Remarks.-The detaiL~ of the above provision!! are as shown below :-

(a) Boys' Home •. 
(b) Girls' Home .. 
(c) Lock-ups 
(d) Store room and yard in-

cluding carpenter's and 
smith's shop 

(e) Bathing. place for school 
children including tank a.I;Ld 
wind mill for raising the 

Rs. 
7,664 
7,969 
2,400 

4,900 

water. . 2,000 
(f) Acquisition of land 9,500 . 

34,~33 

Nil. 

rhe above-mentioned buildings are required in the. Umedpur Settlement whether the 
transfer of Kalyanpur Settlement to Umedpur takes place or not. The number of settlers in 
Umedpur (2,295) is already greater than in Ka.lyanpur (1,800). The Manager's residence is 
~eady in Umedpur and the residence of the Lady Superintendent is also under construction 
there. Hence it is essential that much of the work should be centred there. 

The Lady Superintendent has been doing invaluable work in connection with the Boys' 
Home for boys ~ho avoid schoo~ or who wander about the hazar for no good purpose or who run 
off to other places such as Bombay City. She urgently needs a buil<fu>.g for the Boys' Home and 
another for the girls. 

Settlers can be locked up for 3 days for offences against the Settlement rules. This minor 
punishment is very valuable and saves Government much expense in petty cases which would 
otherwise have become magisterial cases. Most other settlements already have lock-ups and 
Umedpur Settlement has none :ret. . · 

A store room and yard includmg carpenter's and smith's shop are very necessary in the 
Umedpur Settlement, as in the case of other large settlements, in view of the fact that the 
Settlement undertakes their own repairs in the Settlement and has many articles which 
require to be kept in a store room. 

A bathing place for children. is also necessary in this Settlement in view of a large number 
of children. A bathing place has been provided in _most other Settlements. · 

A provision of Rs. 9,500 is necessary for .the expansion of the Umedpur Settlement by 
natural growth, or by transfer of the Kalyanpur Settlement, and for the acquisition of an area 
in which the water supply obtained by sinking a well will be absolutely certain for any likely 
population, it is necessary to acquire some of the surrounding land. 

ITEM 1.14. Bijapur Industrial Settlement-Latrines and Urinals for Schools. 

Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring Rs. 650 
Total •• • • , 650 Ultimate annual recurring . . , Nil. 

Remarks.-There are no latrines Md urinals for the school and these are urgently needed. 

ITEM 115. Gadag Industrial Settlement. 
Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 16,916 
Total • • , 16,916 Ultimate annual recurring. , Nil. 
Re~arks.-The details of the above provision are as shown below :-

(a) Manual Training School 
(b) Teachers' Quarters 
(c) Carpentry Factory 

Rs. 
7,477 
6,339 
3,100 



191 

25, JAILS A?!D CO!VVICT SETTLEMENTS (Reserved)-contd. 

'ME~IBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Sir MAURICE HAY1VARD. 

Remarks.-Manual training is an integral part of the Settlement school training and Gadag 
Settlement needs a building for this work. · . 

It is necessary to construct quarters for 4 teachers which will provide sufficient accommoda­
tion for the teachers who should be resident. Most of them have to live off the Settlement. 
A carpentry factory rull. on commercial lines is an important part of most of the large settlements, 
as it affords training for the lads apprenticed to carpentry. There i~ no suitable building fo't 
this purpose in this Settlement. · ' 

ITEM 116.' Hubli Industrial Settlement. 
Recurring 
Total 

.. Rs. 

" 

Nil . 
23,962 

Non-recurring •. Rs. 
Ultimate annual recurring . ,, 

Remarks.-The details of the above provision are as shown below:-. . 

Rs. 
(a) Latrines, Urinals ' and 

Gutters 7,084 
(b) Two Children's Homes 9,100 
(c) Dispensary · 7, 778 

23,962 
Nil. 

Hubli is a growing and prosperous Settlement and needs mor~ sanitary arrangements. 
Hence provision is made for latrines, urinals and gutters. 

Buildings for two Children's Homes are needed, as the Homes are actually in existence and 
are at present located in buildings intended and needed for servants' quarters and for the 
Settlement staff. 

A dispensary is quite necessary for this Settlement. It is at present held in _two small 
rooms intended for settlers. These rooms are very unsuitable forth~ purpose of a dispensary. 

ITEM 117. Khanapur Settlement : Three quarters for the Police on deputa~ion. 
Recurring · Rs. Nil. Non-recurring. . •. · Rs. 4,100 
Total , 4,100 Ultimate annual recurring . . , Nil. 

Remarks.-There are 3 policemen on deputation to this Settlement. They are housed in 
temporary mud buildings which are now in a delapida.ted condition not worth repairing. These 
quarters are very necessary. 

ITEM 118. Revision of the pay of non-Indian Medical Service Superintendents of Prisons 
and Jailors. 

Recurring 
Total 

.. Rs. 13,300 

. . .. 13,300 
Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 
Ultimate annual recurring •.• , 40,000 

Remarks.-When the scales of pay of officers were generally revised, a provisional20 per 
cent. increase was allowed to non-Indian Medical Service Superintendents of Prisons pending the 
consideration of the recommendations of the Indian Jail Committee. A revised scale of pay 
is now to be introdu~ed commensurate with the onerous duties and responsibilities of this 
class of officers. 

The existing scales of pay of Superintendents of District Prisons range between Rs. 360 
and· 720 and-those of the Superintendents of Central Prisons between. Rs. 720 and 1,020. The 
Indian Jails Committee recommended a scale of Rs. 500-25-750 for the former and it is 
proposed to sanction it. The Committee has made no specific recommendation for the scale 
of pay of non-Indian Medical Service Superintendents of C'e:qtrp,l Prisons and in view of 
their heavier duties, it is proposed to sanction it at Rs. 800-50-1,100. The extra cost for the 
next year will be about Rs. 4:.500. 

It is also propo::.ed to revise the grades of jailors of prisons and sub-jails. There are 39 posts 
of jailors which according to the existing r,cale are divided into as many as 12 grades carrying a 
pay from Rs. 40 to 375. With a view to r,ecure a uniform scale it is proposed to divide the 
po~ts into three groups, carrying a pay of Rs. 55-90 for Sub-Jails ; Rs. 100-5-200 and 
Rs. 250-5-290-10-350 for prisons with an allowance attached to CeJ;J.tral Prisons. The 
extra cost for the next year will be about Rs. 8,800. 

Grand Total · ·{Recurring 
·: Non-recurring 

Rs. 
13,300 
85,561 



192 

26, POLIOE (Reserved). 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Sir MAURIOE HAYWARD. 
ITEM 119. Additional establishment on account of proposed amalgamation of the Moto 

Vehicle and· Public Land Conveyance Departments. 
Recurring ... • • Rs .. 22,000 Non-recurring •. Rs. 2,000 
Total ... •• , 24,000 lJltimate annual recurritig .. , 27,164 
Remarks.-The present staff of the Motor Vehicle Department and particularly the present 

staff of the Public Land ponveyance Department are barely sufficient to cope with the work of 
fuspecting, testing and issuing licenses for motor vehicles and other land conveyances. The. 
Public Land Conveyance Department in particular was re-constituted so long ago as 1906 ;· 
since then, 16 years have elapsed and the number of conveyances has increased by 21 per cent.; 
yet the staff has remained numerically the same. The chief work moreover lies in the control 
of hack victorias which show an increase since then of 88 per cent. 

Present staff of the Motor Vehicles Department. Present staff of the Public Land Oonveyance 
Department. 

1 Superintendent (who is also ill charge of 1 Inspector. 
the Arms Department). 1 Deputy Inspector. 

..... 3 Inspectors. 1 Sergeant. 
11 Clerks. 6 Constables. 

l Reserve Olerk. • . 4 Clerks. 
It is now proposed to combine the two departments under 1 Superintendent (who will also 

be in charge of the Arms Department), to substitute 1 Inspector for the Deputy Inspector, and 
to increase the strength of the combined departments by 2 Sergeants, 3 Sub-Inspectors and 4 
olerks (including 1leave reserve clerk).· The total strength of the combined Departments will 
be as follows :-
. 1 Superintendent (who will also be in charge of the Arms Department). 

5 Inspectors. · 
3 Sergeants. 
3 Sub-Inspectors. 
6 Constables. 

18 Olerks. . 
2 ):.eave Reserve Clerks, 

The extra cost on account of the pay and allowance of the proposed additional staff during 
the next year amounts to Rs. 24,000 (Rs. 22,000 recurring and Rs. 2,000 non-recurring). The 
extra cost can be met from the combined receipts of the two departments, which for the year 
1922-1923 amounted to Rs. 1,46,206 and for the year 1923-1924 toRs. 1,25,371. Th~ total 
expenditure of the combined departments with the proposed increased staff is estimated at 
Rs.1,35,360; while the total departmenal receipts for the year 1924-1925 have been estimated 
at Rs. 1,65,000. Sinee, however, under the audit rules departmental receipts cannot be utilised 
towards departmental expenditure,· the proposed provision is included in the list of new 
items for the nex:t year. · Government is of opinion that the proposed -combination of the two 
departments and the consequent co-ordination of their activities under 1 Superintendent with 
the proposed increase in the strength of the staff will greatly strengthen the control over motor 
vehicles and land conveyances and tend materially to improve the existing traffic conditions 
of the Bombay Streets. . 
ITEM 120. Temporary establishment for the registration of members of criminal tribes in 

Bombay City. · 
Recurring •• Rs. Ni1.. Non-recurring •• Rs. 8,000 
Total • • , 8,000 Ultimate annual recurring •. , Nil. 
Remarlcs.-The following tribes residing in Bombay City have recently been declared 

Criminal Tribes under section 3 of the Criminal Tribes Act :-
(1) Bhamptas, (2) Mang Ganidis, (3) Ka.ikadis and (4) Waghris. 

The work of preparing registers oi these criminal tribes is now in progress. It has, how­
ever, been reported impracticable for the vario11s police stations each to undertake the work of 
registration. Besides, references are received almost daily from districts asking the City Police 
to trace and take action in respect of registered members who have absconded to Bombay. 
These requisitions are at present being sent to the police stations concerned, but owing to 
their lac~ of knowledge of criminal tribes and the_ir numerous other duties they rarely are able 
to trace the persons required. Besides, {rom time to time alterations have to be. made in•the 
registers as for example when a member dies, or is transferred to a settlement or is exempted 
owing to good behaviour. It is therefore necessary to have a smaH police staff whose duty it 
would be to deal with these memb~rs of criminal tribes. Admini~trat.ive approval has therefore 
been given for the entertainment 'fa sta.ff of 1 Sub-Inspector, 2 Head Constables (writers) 
and 8 Constables as a temporary measure for a perion of one year, with effect from 1st April 
1925. The total cost on account of pay and allowancelt of the abovementioned staff for 
11 months in the year 1925-1926 amounts to Rs. 8,000 and it is shown as non-recurrin~, as 
the establishment to be entertained in the year 1925-1926 i~ temporary. · .,. 



193 

26, POLICE (Reserved)-contd. 

MEMBER IN. CHARGE-Honourable Sir M.AURIOE HAYWARD. " 

ITEM 121. Increase of_ the strength of the police fore~ ~n the l3ombay Suburban D~strict. 

Recurripg . . . . Rs .. 48,540 -Non-recurring .• •• Rs. 2,500 
Total . ~ ·, 51,040 Ultimate annual recurring •• ,; · 55,000 

Remarks.-Owing to the rapid devel~?pment of the Bombay Suburban District and the 
recent increase in crime and population in that district it has been found nec.essary to increase 
the presen b police strength in that district. The scheme provides for a general increase in 
strength 'and for housing the police qffi.cers and men and for establishing a regular headquarters 
at Andheri. The total e~ra. strength required is as fo),lows :...--

Armed. Unarmed. 

Sub-
. 

Ne.me of;place. Inspector. 
Head Constables. Head Coll!!tables. '. Constables. Constables. 

~ :r. -r 

' 

1 Headquarters, Andheri .. 1 15 42 3 3 
2 Bhandup outpost. .. . . 1 4 . . . ... 
3 Versowa outpost .. . . 1 3 .. . ... 
4 Kurla police station . . .. 2 6 2 8 
5 Anik outpost . . . . .. .. . . 1 , 2 
6 Ambernath outpost .. .. .. . . . 1 2 

. .. 
. 

Total .. 1 19 55 7 15 
Add 15 per cent. reserve .. . . .. 

I 

11 . . 3 . - -. . 
Total .. 1 19 66 I 7 18 

I 

Out of this strength the following has already been sanctioned, with e:ffect from 1st August 
1924, by the Legislative Council:- . . · 

.. 

. . 
• Armed. Unarmed • 

Name of place. 
Head Constables. Head Constables. Gonstables. Constables. 

Kurla police stabion .. . . 2 6 2 8 
Bhandup outpost .. .. .. 1 4 . . . ... 
V ersowa outpost .. .. .. 1 3 . . . ... 
Anik outpost .. . . .. .. . . 1 2 
Ambemath outpost .• .. .. . . .. 1 2 

Total .. 4 13 4 12 -
Add 15 per cent. reserve .. . . 3 .. 2 

Total .. 4 16 4 14 

Deduct the number-transferred from Thana 
Headquarters .. . . 4 16 .. . . ' . 

' ( 

T~?tal ne~ additional strength sanctioned -

from 1st August 1924 • . . . .. . . 4 14: 

H 1066-49 



194: 

26, POLICE (Reun:ed)-contd. 
• 

:MEMBER IN cHARoE~ltono¥able' Sir MAURICE·IIAYWARD. ,.. '..- , 

It is now proposed to entertain~Qle followkg remahing strerg!h 'Vi h effect from 1st 
April1925:-: • -. 

-.. . 
Name of place. 

.. 

. 
, .. 

Andheri Headquarters .. 
A.dd 15 per cent. reserve . . 

Total .. 
Deduct the armed police strength 

to be permanently transferred 
from Thana Headquarters •. 

Total~ additiona.I strength io bel 
e11tertained with effect from 1st 
April1925 -~. - .. 

Sub--
Inspector. 

1 
- . . 

1 

. . 
-

1 

-. 
-Armed. Unarmed. 

-

Head· Constables. Head- I Constables. Constables. Constables. 
r 

I . 
15 42 3 3 

8 1 . . .. 
-

~~~t{~ 15 60 3 

3 12 .. . . 

I 

-=l 
. 

38 3 4 

The total cost on aooount of pay and allowances of the net additional strength mentioned abov~ 
amounts toRs. 57,500 (Rs. 55,000 recurring and Rs. 2,500 non-recurring on account of supply of_ 
arms, dead stock and accoutrements). It is, therefore, necessary to provide a sum of 
Rs. 51,040 (Rs. 48,540 recurring for 11 months of the next year and Rs. 2,500 -non-recurring) 
in the next year's budget. -
ITEM 122. ·Increase in strength of the G. I.P. Railway Police force owing to the remodelling 

· of the Victoria Terminus Station and the electrification· of Railway Suburban 
·Lines, etc., at Bombay. 

Recurring_ •• Rs.· 19,800 Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 
Total •• , 19,800 mtimate animal recurring •. , 22,800 
Remarks.-By the end of 1924-25 the electrification of the Harbour Iin.efromBoriBunder 

to Kurla, via Reay Road and Cotton Green, and the Bandra-Kurla and Mahim Chord lines will 
be completed, the G. I. P. Railway line from Kurla to Chembur, with an extension by t-he 
Development Department up to Trombay, will be opened up, and Kurla connected with the 
Central Salsette Railway from Chembur to Andheri. 

The following new Railway stations will be opened :-

(1) A station at Mahim adjoining the B. B. & C.I. Line on the Mahim Chord. 
(2) King's Way Station OA the Mahim Chord adjoiring the main road to Dadar and Pard 

and close to the new City Police Station. 
(3) Dharavi Station on the main line between_Matunga and Sion. 
(4) Cotton Green on the Harbour Branch line.-
(5) Dock Road Station near Reay Road. 
(6) Chinch B:mder, High and Low Level, joining the main line at Wadi Brinder. 
The following extra staff is required at once with effect from 1925-26 :-

1 Sub-Inspector. 
5 Head Constables. 

26 Constables. 
4 Puttawallas. 

- The provisi~ on account of pay and allowances of this staff for 11 montl:Js of the next vear 
(i.e., from 1st April1925 to the 28th Februarv 1926) amounts toRs. 19,800, wl:Jich has been 
provided in the next year's budget. . • 

2. Bythecloseo£1925, the Railway line will be electrified up to Thana and allthroogh trai1.s 
of the G. I. P. Railway will run into Victoria Terminus when the latter station is remodelled . ., 



195 . ; 
26, POLICE (Reservecl)-concld. 

, "( '. • 1· " • 

MEMBER m· cHARGE-Honourable Sir M.A. URIC}!} HAYWARD. 

Aa against 128 at present about 250 Suburban and electr!c""trai.n\ will be dealt with daily at 
Victoria Terminus Station. With increased travelling facilit!es and better com:rpl!llication with 

· the suburbs passenger traffic to and from Victoria Terminus and the connect'e'd f!'uouroan 
Stations is bound to increase. Increas~d passenger traffic means greater opportunities and 
facilities for railway thieves necessitating an increase in police precautions, while additionaL 

· stations and new platforms at old staMons require an increase in the number of men for 
patrolling these stations and platforms. Adminisbrative approval has, therefore, been given 
for the eventual entertainment of the following total staff for the purposes in question :-

1 Sub-Inspector. 

1 Police Prosecutor. 

2 Sergeants. 

· J~ Head Oonsta ble!!. 
'Of:.··~-'~· 

t~·; Constables. 

5 Puttawallas. 

Provision for the remainder will be made hereafter as requirell. 

ITEM 123. Introduction of the Sub-Divisional Police Organization Schemes and the 
revision of pay ·of Deputy Superintendents of Police in the B_!>mbay Presidency 
including Sind. · · 

Recurring 

Total 

Rs. 21,500 

.. 21.500 

Non-recurring 

Ultimate annual recurring 

Rs:. Nil.. 

.. 16,284 

Remarks.-In the year 1919 the then Inspector General of Police had submitted to Govern·. 
!. ment a scheme for the Sub-Divisional Police Organization of-the supervisory district staff 

in the Bombay Presidency especillolly1 with a view to give extended employment to Deputy 
Superintendents of Police on executive duties. As the scheme was very costly" involving an 
extra annual expenditure of Rs. 5,52,00.0, it was not approved by Government. The Bombay 
Retrenchment Committee in.their report on the possibilities of retrenchment in the Police De­
partment, however, signified their approval of the principle contained in the scheme, viz., the 
extended employment of Deputy Superintende~ts of Police on executive duties and placing 
them in direct charge of Sub-Divisions of a District, and they recommended the introduction 
of the scheme in as economical a manner as possible. The s-chemes for the Presidency proper 
and Sind have accordingly been prepared on the most economical basis as will be seen from. 
the fact that the net additional aggregate cost involved in the two schemes amounts to Rs. 7,500 
per annum only. The chief features of these scheme~ are mentioned below:_:_ 

Each district is divided into two or more sub-divisions according· to its population and 
criminality. Each sub-division is placed in charge of a Sub-Divisional Officer of the rank of 
an A.bsistant Superintendent.or Deputy Superintend~nt of Police. In some lightly worked 
districts it is proposed to have only one Sub-Divisional Officer, the District Superintendent 
of Police taking direct charge of part of the district with the assistance of a Sub-Divisional 
Inspector, while in the most lightly worked districts of all no Sub-Divisional Officer will be 
provided. In important and heavily worked districts Sub-Divisional Officers are also given 
the assistance of Sub-Divisional Inspectors. The .present failure to utilise Deputy .Superinten­
dents of Police as executive officers is mainly due to the fact that it has been up to now the 
accepted principle that in the absence of the District Superil.J.tendent of Police from Head­
quarters the DeP.uty Superintendent of Police must be present in order to supervise the work 
of the headquarters and town as well as look after the office. The Retrenchment Committee 
have expressed the opinion that this system is more or less a luxury and that officers of this 
rank would be better employed outside. It is, however, essential that the headquarters town 
and the actual police headquarters as well as the Head Police Office sho~ld not be left without 
a responsible officer in charge to deal with any sudden emergency that may arise and to see 
that the work of drill and training is properly-done in the absence of the District Superintendent 
of Police. In place of the present Headquarters Deputy Superintendent a post of Inspector's 
rank designated· as " Home Inspector " has been provided in the scheme, so that his presence . 
at Headquarters will admit of the District Superintendent of Police and all the Sub-Divisional 
Officers if necessary being absent at the aame time from headquarters. The result of the 
scheme will be to set the District Superintendent of Police f:ree to concentrate on the training 
and efficiency of the district force as a. whole and on the systematic examination of the problem 
of crime as it affects the district. It will place more executive responsibility on the Assistant 



. ~196 

26, POLICE (Reserved)-concld . . 
MEMBER IN CHARCiE__:Ho~purable·s:r MAURICE HAYWARD. 

a:Q.d Deputy Superintendents of Poliee and will give them the necessary tr~ining for their higher 
duties as Dist_rict Superintendents: The financial effect of these schemes is as shown below :-

• Description of the 
Scheme. 

Sub-Divisional schemJ 
for t~e Presidency 
proper. 

Reduction in the existing 
staff. 

2 Deputy Superinten-
dents of Police. 

2 Clerks. . 
11 Armed Head Consta.­
.- hies (Orderlies). 

lncreaee in the staff. 

• 

Saving, or excess 
expenditure involved 
. in the scheme. 

Rs. per annum. 

5 Readers • Sub- -1,200 (saving). 
Inspectors. 

32 Armed Constables 
(Orderlies). 

28 Puttawallas. · ~- ~. 
=.!'· i'· ~ 

128 Unarmed Constables. 

Sub-Divisional Scheme 1 Deputy- Superinten- 4 Readers Sub-
"(!'··· 

+8,700~ ~ (extra. 
for Sind. · dent of Police. Inspectors. cost). 

2 Head Constables. 4 Clerks. 
12 Constables. 
8 Puttawallas. 

The net additional cost involved~ the two schemes together amounts now toRs. 7,500 per 
f:lnnum only. 

Government however consider that aa the Deputy Superintendents of Police will now be 
given specific charges and will no longer be allowed to mark time at Headquarters, doing little 
beyond office routine and general supervision, their responsibilities and work will now be 
greatly increased, and it is therefore essential that the proposed revision of their scale of pay 
should now be given effect to as shown below :-

Present scale of pay. 

Rs. 
200 (for 2 years). 
250-275. 
30o--20--500--20--600 

2 

Rs. 

• Proposed scale of pay approved 
by Governmer.t. 

200-250 (2 years f?r probationers}. 
~00 (1st year for direct recruits after confirmation). 
340-20-500. 

2 Selection appointments on Rs. 700 
Effieiency Bar. 

520-20--700 
2 Selection appointmentiS on Rs. 750 each 
1 do. do. Rs. 800 

The existing scale of pay which was sanctioned in the year 1919 was found to be inadequate 
and numerous memorials were received for further revision. The existing scale was submitted . 
to a strict examination and proposals for revision were towards the end of 1920 submitted to 
the Government of India. The question was, however, subject to prescribed minimum and 
maximum limits left to the discretion of the 'Local Government by the Government of India. 
In view of the financial stringency it. was not possible to give effect to the revision in the year 
1922-23, ~nd -~ the year 1923-24 the proposals were placed before the Legislative Council, 
but were rejeeted mainly on the ground that the Deputy Superintendents would not be entrusted 
practically with other than clerical duties pending the introduction of the Sub-Divisional 
Scheme. It i~t now proposed to introduce that scheme as described above and it is therefore 
proposed now at the same time to introduce the revision of the scale of salaries in order to 
provide more suitable-remuneration and to remove grievance that the scale in force in the 
Bombay Presidency is the lowest in India. ~he .extra average cost involved in this revision 
amounts toRs. 8, 784 per annum. The total extra cost on account of the Sub-Divisiop.al Schemes 
and the revision of pay of Deputy Superintendents amountt= to Rs. ( -1,200+8, 700+14,000) 
=Rs. 21,500 which has been provided in the next year's budget .. 

G { Recurring 
rand Total • • Non-recurring 

Rs. 
1,11,840 

12,500 



197 

. 30, SOIENTZFIO DEPARTMEN'.I;'S (Transferred). · 

MINISTER IN OHARG:m-Honourable Mr. B. V. JADHA V. . - . 

ITEM 124. Grants-in-aid to the Historical Museum at Satara. 
Recurring .• Rs. 5,344 Non-recurri.ng •• Rs. 8,000-
Total • • , 13,344 Ultimate annualrecurring • • , 7,748· 

Remarks.-Rao Bahadur D. B. Parasniti of Satara has collected about 20,000 documents• 
of great historical importance relating to the most important period in Maratha History. Gov­
ernment have built a museum at a cost of Rs. 1,47,411 for housing this collection of documents 
and have undertaken to maintain the museum from Provincial Revenues. The documents are 
mostly in the Marath.i language and written in Modi character. It is proposed to make them 
available to the public and to students of history by their transliteration into Balbodh characters 
and translation into English. The non-recurring provision of Rs: 8,000 is intended for furnishing_ 
the mubeum and the recurring provision of Rs. 5,344 for staff (Rs. 3,344 for eleven months of· 
next year) and contingent expendHure (Rs .. 2,000). The staff proposed to be entertained is 
shown below :-

· • One English clerk (graduate) 

One English clerk (non-graduate) 

Two Marathi clerks 
One typist 
One peon 
Two hamals 
Two watchmen 
One gardener 

H 1066~0 

· Grand Total · •• { Recurring 
Non-recurring 

Rs. 
75 I 100 

2 

30 tS 80 
2 

2 5___.:_.!._.:_55 
. 2 

6~100 
15 

• • 15 eaeh. 
14 each. 

.. 16 

.... 
Re. 
5,344 
8,000 



198 

31. EDUOA.TION (Partly Reserved au4 Partly TransjetTetl). 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Sir MAURICE HAYWARD. 

ITEM 125.-Additiona.l provision for payment of grants to the children of wounded and disabled 
soldiers atten.ding European schools. 

Recu:rririg • • Rs. 1,2 60 Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 

• Total •• Rs. 1,260 Ultimate a.nnna.l recurring Rs. 1,260 

Remarks.-Since 1921-22 a provision of Rs. 10,740 has been made annually in the budget 
for payment of grants to the children of wounded and disabled soldiers attending European 
Schools. It is now reported that this provision is insufficient to meet the cfaims of all candidates 
eligible for the concession under the rules laid down by, Government and that an additidllal 
allotment of Rs. 1,260 will be required next year on this account. . 

• 

ITEM 126.--Special provision for a further building grant to the Bishop's High School, Poona.. 

Recurring. · • • Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 25,000 
Total •• Rs. 25,000 ffitima.te annual recurring Rs. Nil. 

Remarks.~A supplementary grant of Rs. 25,000 was sanctioned by the Legislative Conncij 
in March 1924 for building grant to the Bishop's High School, Poona., in connection with the 
ouilding scheme of the schooL It iS now proposed to make a further building grant of 
Rs. 25,000 at one-half rate as already approved by the Legislative Council for carrying out 
the remaining portion of the scheme as far as possible. 

ITEM 127. Entertainment of an Urdu teacher on Rs. 35--l---45---1-50 per mensem plus 
Rs. 5 house-rent allowance for the Reformatory School, Yeravda. 

Recurrin.g _ •• Rs. 440 Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 
Total • • , 440 ffitimate annual recm:ring • • , 660 

Remarks.-The necessity for an Urdu Teacher has been keenly felt owing to the increase 
in the number of Mahomedan boys. It is therefore proposed to provide this amount. 

Mm:IBTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. B. V. J.ADHA V. 

ITEM 128.-Additiona.l provision for payment of grants to the children of. wounded and 
disabled soldiers attending English-teaching schools. 

Recurring •• Rs. 740 · Non-recurring Nil. 
Total • • , '140 ffitima.te annualrecurring Rs. 740 

Remarks.--Since 1921-22 a provision of Rs.2,260 has been made annually in the budget 
for payment of grants to the children of wounded and disabled soldiers attending English­
teaching schools. It is now reported that this provision is insufficient to meet the claims of all 
candidates eligible for the concession under. the rules laid down by Government and that an 
additional allotment of Rs. 740 will be required next year on this account. 

ITEM 129. Provision for the introduction: of the scheme formulated by the CompulSory 
Primary Education Committee. 

Recurring . . Rs. 10,00,000 Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil 
Total . • , 10,00,000 ffitima.te annual recur:r;ing . , 10,00,000 

Remarks.-In their Report the Committee appointed by Government to consider and report 
()n the question of the intrOduction of free and compulsory education in the Bombay Presidency 
have suggested a ten years' programme of development costing Rs. 28lak:hs in the first year, of 
which Rs. 21lakhs are to be bome by Government. The last year's sanctioned grant for the 
scheme f~rmulated by the Committee was Rs. 16lakhs which was reduced toRs. 4,50,000 in the 
current year as a larger amount was not expected to be required. The whole of the latter 
amount is likely to be required partly to meet the deficit in the existing provision for grants to 
Local Boards for primary education and partly to meet the cost to Government of schemes of 
expansion of primary education on a voluntary basis which are expected to be sanctioned in the 
current year. In the circumstances and as there has been no expansion during the last three or 



199 

Jl, EDUO.A.TIUN (Partly Reserved and Partly Transferred)-contd~ 

MINISTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. B: V. JADHA V, 
. . 

four years a provision of Rs. 10,00,000 recurring is proposed next year in connection with the 
introduction of the scheme of the Committee. This amount is arrived at as follows :- · . 

,. 
(~) Cost to Government of first year's programme • ; "21,00,000 

Deduc~ 

(b) Cost to Government of buildings included in (a) above 5,00,000 
(c) Cost·to Government of training additional teachers. included 

in (a) above and not required now · 70,000 

Total 5, 70,000 

Balance to be provided for 15,30,000 

As ~ome time will be taken up in preparing and sanctioning schemes of expansion, a pr~vision of 
Rs. 10,00,000 only is proposed. · ·. . 

ITEM 130. Entertainment of an additional clerk for the Royal Institute of Science~ 
Bombay, on Rs. 60~100-3-160 per mensem. 

Recurring •• Rs. 744. Non-recurring . ~. R1.1. Nil. -r 
Total . . , 744 ffitimate annua_lrecurring. , 1,920 J. 

Remarks.-The Institute has only one clerk for general office work a:t present. He is p.ot 
able to cope with the work which has considerably increased. The necessity fOJ; an additjonal 
clerk has therefore been keenly felt. It was proposed to make provision on this account in the 
current year's budget but the provision had to be cut out owing to financial stringency. , This i~ 
the only collegiate institution which has so far to get on with on.e clerk only. A provi1.1ion of 
Rs. 7 44 is- therefore again proposed for inclusion in next year's budget. 

· ITE~ 131. Increase in the rent of the building o.f the Anglo-Urdu High School, Poona, 
from Rs. 150 to Rs. 225 per mensem. · · 
Recurring · · • ." Rs. 900 Non-recurring'· •. Rs. -Nil. 
Total •• . • ,; 900 Ultimate annualrecurring . ,~ 900 

Remarks.-The owner of the buil~ing has spent a good deal of money over certain additiona 
and alterations made to suit the purposes of the school and ha.s asked for an, increase of Rs. 75 
per mensem in the rent. In view of the rental obtaining in the locality in which the school 
building is situated the rent demanded does not appear to be uilreasonaole. There is no other 
suitable building big enough to accommodate the school. It is accordingly proposed to pay the 
increased rent from lsL March 1925. . . .. . . . . 

ITEM 132. Reservation o£ scholarships in the Workshop attached to. the College of Engineer-
ing,· Poona;for the non-Brahmin Ma.rathi-speaking Hindu backwQ.J;d classes. 
Recurring .... • • Rs. ·176 Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 
Total ... • • , 176. ffitimate annual recurring. ·, J 92 

Remarks.-Since 1916 one special scholarship of Rs. 5 per mensem in the Workshop classes 
of the Engineering Oollege has been reserved for non-Brahmin Marathi-speaking Hindu Back· 
. ward classes. As the number of such students has since increased, and as it is necessary to 
encourage promising boys from these classes it is proposed to institute two additional scholar­
ships of Rs. 7 pe~ mensem each and to increase the value of the existing scholarship frotn 
Rs. 5 to Rs. 7 per mensem-one for each of the 1st, 2nd and 3rd year classes of the workshop. 
The extra .annual cdst involved in the proposal is Rs. (7 plus 7 plus (7- 5 = 2) X 12 = 192, 
the provision required for next year, ll months, being Rs. 176. . . . 

· ITEM 133.. Nadirshaw EdulJi. Dinshaw Civil Engineering College, Karachi-Additional 
· annual grant to the- · 

Recurring , • Rs. 21,123 Non-recurring , . Rs. Nil 
Total • • , 21,123 Ultimate annual recurring , • ,. 21,123 

Rema.rks.-A recurring maintenance grant at one-half of the admitt~d expenditure has lately 
bee~ sanctioned to the Nadirshaw Edulji Dinshaw Chil Engineering College, Karachi, for a 
penod of three years in the first instance. A grant of Rs. 10,877 was accordingly sanctioned 
last year. The college has opened the 3rd year's class this year and its recurring expenditure is 



200· 

31, BDUOA.TlO!' (Partly Reserved and Partly Transferred)_:_contd. 
t • ' .. . . • - . . 

:M:nnsTER IN OH.ARGE-Honourable Mr. B. V. JADHA V. 

estimate<l at Rs. 64,0(0. The amount which will accordingly be required for next year will be· 
Rs. 32,000. The amount which will be paid actually will, however, depend on the admitted 
expenditu.re du:tihg the current·year. An additional amount of Rs. (32,000-10,877==) 21,123 
is therefore proposed' to be provided for in next year's budget. · . . 

I1EM 134. Continuance of the· appointments of Vernacular Lecturers at Government Arts 
Colleges. -

Recurring 
Total 

~ .. Rs. . . ,, 
900 
900 

Non-recurring 
Ultimate annual recu:qing 

•• Rs. Nil. 
• . , ·1,200 

Remarks.-In view of the inclusion of the four vernaculars, namely, Marathi, Gujarati 
Kanarese and Urdu, hi the list of" Languages" in the curriculum for the B.A. Examination 
Government sanctioned in 1921 the arrangement recommended by the Director of Public 
Instruction forthe_tea'chingof tbes~ vernaculars in Government Arts Colleges for a period of two 
years in the first instance and thereafter for a further period of two years; i.e., till the end of May 
1925. It is now proposed tbat Government colleges should continue teaching vernaculars as at 
present but that in view of the inadequate amount of work involved in the subject it is not neces­
sary to include Lecturers in vernaculars in the revnlar cadre of the Bombay EducatioYJ.al Sen ice. 
It is coruiidered desirable to appoint ripe scholars to such po':lts, men who have gained a reputation 
for scholarships in the \ernaculars. It is t\erefore proposed to comert these posts into pa:rt~ 
time posts in non-pensionable service, an agreement being made for a term, say, of three years. 
It is'not necessary to give a:£!. incremental pay, and it is·accordingly·proposed that the pay of 
these posts shoUld be fixed-at Rs. 300 at Ahmedabad and· Dharwar -and Rs. 350 at Poona and 
Rs. 40j) at-Bombay. This proposal will involve an additional expenditure of.Rs. 900 d~g 
next:year (for nine month~). It will, however, prove economical:ID the long run for the pay will· 
be a. fixed pay and the posts will not be peD.Fionable. In fu;ing the above rates of pay the high 
cost of liv-ing at Poona and Bombay has been taken into account. · 

ITEM 135. Grant to the Bombay Municipality for the introduction of compulsory primary 
education. 

Recumng ·- , .• &. 2, 70,000 Non-recuiring •. Rs. Nil. 
~otar . • • , 2, 70,000 Ultini.ate annual recurring • . , 2, 70,000 

Remarks.-The amount will be required next year for payment of grant in connection '\'\oith 
the Municipality's scheme for the introduction of compulsory primary education in the F and G 
Wards of the City, Under the arrangemevts made between Government and the Corporation, 
Governm.ent have to pay one-hall of the cost of compulsion (Rs. 5,4.0,000) as estimated 
under the Municipality's original scheme as soon as compul~ion is actually introduced in the 
City. 

ITEM 136. Entertainment of additional staff for the Central Urdu Girls' School, Poona. 

Recurring .. Rs. 990 Non-recurring .. Rs. Nil. 
Total . • , 990 Ultimate annual recurring • • , 1,380 

Remarks.-11; is reported that the present sta:ff is quite inadequate to cope with the increas-
ing number of pupils in the schools, and that the entertainment of a» additional Urdu teacher 
and first year trained assistant is a very urgent necessity. The Urdu teach'er is to be placed in the 
special scale of Rs. 60-3/2-75 per mensem as it is difficult to secure a good teacher from outside 
the Bom.bay Presidency on a lower pay. The first year trained teacher will be on the sanctioned 
scale of Rs. 30-1/3-35-1/2-40 per mensem. Provision has been made for 11 months' expen-
diture. ' . 

ITEM 137;. Opening of two additional Central Schools for Mahomedans. 

Recurring . . Rs. 15,432 Non-recurring. . . • . Rs. 3,000 
·Total . .. , . 18,432 Ultimate annual recurring. , 18,264 

Re~rks.-Oneof therecommendationsof theCommit~ee·appointed by Go~ernment in 1912 
to ~onsl?er the question of improvement of Mahomedan education in the Presidency proper was 
the operung of Central Schools for Mahomedans with a view to prGviding qualified candidates for 
the training institution~ for primary school teachers. Two schl>ols have already been opened­
one at Vahur in th? Kolaba District and the other at Ratnagiri. It was proposed to open a 
!!chool at S~olapur m the current year but o\\-ing to fianancial stringency no provision could be 
ma~e. on this ac.count. It is reporte~ that the opening of two additio11al schools is necessary 
dunng the ensumg year. · The places where the schools are to be opene<J will be settled afte. 



201 

31 EDUOATION (Partly Reserved and Partly Transferred)-contd. 
' • 'll ,# . 

MINISTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. B. V. J.ADHA V. 
. ' 

the budget provision has been passed. The amount required for 1l months' expenditure for 
one school is Rs. 9,216 as follows:-

Provision required 
for 11 months' 

expenditure. 

Recurring-
!. Establishment-

Head Master on Rs. 40-2/3-50-1-60 per mensem 
Special duty allowance to Head Master at Rs. l 0 per mensem 
.Head Maste~s allowance for 51-100 boys ab Rs. 6 per mensem 
Two Assistants on Rs. 40-2/3-50-l---60 per mensem .•. 
Special duty allowance to the Assistants at Rs. 10 per mensem 

II. 40 stipends at Rs. 10 per mensem each 
III. Rent for school house and hostel at Rs. 75 per m~nsem ,. •. 
IV. Contingendes-

(i) Contingent grant for school and hostel at Rs. 15 per mensem 
(ii) Pay of menials-

(a) One cook at Rs. 20 per mensem 
(b) One peon at Rs. l 5 per mensem 
(c) One serv-ant {for hostel) at Rs. 15 per mensem 

V. Books and Prizes 

N ®-recu"~ng-

'' 
I 

Rs. 
440 
llO 

66 
880 
220 

4:,400 
825 

J65 

::}500 
60 

7,716 
. .... 

0 

Purchase of books, furniture, utensils, etc. 
Total (recurring and non-recurring) 

·~;5oo · 
9,216 

ITEM 138. Grant to the Sind National College, Hyderabad, 

Recurring .. Rs. 9,000 Non-recurring . • • Rs. Nil. 
Total .. , 9,000 Ultimate annual recurring •• , 9,000 

Remarks.-It has been decided to bring the Sind National College, Hyderabad, on the list 
of aided colleges. As Government has ruled that grants to aided colleges should be paid at the 
rateof l/3ofthelocalassetsorl/4 of the totaladmittedexpenditll'l'e during the previous official 
year-whichever is less-it is estimated that a sum o1 Rs 9,000 will be required for the payment 
of a grant to this college next year. It ig therefore proposed to provide this amount b the en .. 
suing year's budget. · 

ITEM 139. Additional provision for building grants to school~ for Indians. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .•• Rs. 3, 74,000 
Total .. , 3,74,000 · . Ultima.te annual recurring . • , Nil. 

Remarks.-The provision usually made for ordinary building grants for schocls for Indians 
tilll921-22 was Rs. 2,00,000 dhtributed as follows:-

Rs. 1,00,000 · for Primary Schools. 
Rs. 50,000 for Secondary Schods •. 
Rs. 50,000"for Special Schools. 

Owing tc financial stringency, however, the normal provision had to be reduced and the 
amount provided in the current year for the payment of building grants is as under :-

. (1) Secondary Sclwols- Rs. Rs. 
(a) Engli.Sh-teachlng Schools 3,000 } 22,840 ·(b) Anglo_-Vernacular Schools 19,84.0, 

(2) Primary Sclwols • , 19,840 
{3) Spe_cial Schools · . • 12,400 

Total 55,080 

It is reported that this amount is much too small, especially for the requirements"of primary 
and secondary schools and that claims amounting to Rs. 1,51 ,840 for Secondary Schools and 
Rs. 2,71;812 for Primary Schools (Transferred) are ready or expected to be ready for payment 

II 1066-51 



202 

31, ·EDU04TION (Partiy Reserved and Partly Transferred)-cop.td. 
~ 

MINISTER IN. OHARG~Honourable Mr. B. V. J.ADHA V. 
next year. It is. accordingly proposed to make the following additional nonrrecurring provision 
next year:-- · 

Rs. 
(1) Primary Schools 

(2) Secondary Schools 

2,45,000 (in round 
figures}. 

1,29,000 

Total 3,74,000 
ITEM 140. Provision for the encouragement of Vernacular Literatme. 

Recurring .. Rs. NiZ. Non-recurring ~ .. · . • Rs. 5,000 
Total ••. , 5,000 IDtimat~ annual recurring . . , N~'Z. 

Remarks.-In connection with Government's scheme for the production of sound and 
instructive literature in the vernacular (vide Appendix A), a non-recurring provision of Rs, 5,000 
was made in the current· year for. the preparation of tbre~ series of readers of an elementary 
type in three different groups of subj~cts, viz., (1) agriculture, etc., (2) administration, etc., and 
(3) domestic science, etc. In response to the advertisement in the newspapers, a number of 
persons have undertaken to write books on the different subjects. As the provision is not 
likely to be spent before the close of the year, it is being repeated in next year's estimate. 
ITEM 141. Building grant to aided colleges. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 1,00,000 
Total • . , 1,00,000 IDtimate annual recurring . . , . N"'"l. 
RemarkS.~ There are, long standing ciaims for building grants which have ·already been 

.approved by Government and which amount to some lakhs. In view of the financial stringency 
it~ proposed to provide .a sum of Rs. 1lakh only to·meet some of those demands. 
ITE~ 142. ConversionoftheDistrictLocal Board Madressah at Mirpurkhas into a Govern­

ment School. 
Recurring . . Rs. 2,378 Non-recurring . . Rs. Nil. 
Total . . , ·2,378 Ultimate annual recurring • . , 10,008 

· Remarks.-Having regar<f to the policy of Government of maintaining one Model High 
School per Dist:cict and to the fact that there was no Government High School in the Thar 
Parkar District and with a view to relieving the District Local Board of a portion of the expendi-

. ture incurred by it on secondary education Government agreed to bear with effect from the 
year 1922-23 ·the entire cost of maintenance of the Madressah (Anglo-Vernacular School) at 
Mirpurkhas _with the object eventually of taking it over and maintaining it as a. Government 
High School. It was originally intended that the school should be taken over from the 1st April 
1924, but owing to financial stringency the provision on this account had to be omitted from the 
current year's budget. It is now proposed to take over the school from the 1st April 1925. The 
school will continue to teach standards I to V for the present and will gradually be allowed to 
develop into a full high school as funds permit. The question of taking over the present staff 
will be considered at the time of transfer. The District Local Board will continue to bear the 
maintenahce chatges of the ho§tel attached to the school. The fee receipts are estimated at 
Rs. 3,290 and are provided for on the receipt side on the budget. The charges for which the 
provision is to be made on the expenditure side are as follows :-

(a) Head Master on Rs. 200-10-250 per mensem .. 
(b) Graduate assistant on Rs. 90 in the scale of Rs. 70-5-140-

10-200 per mensem . . . 
_ (c) Three undergraduate assistants on Rs. 65 per mensem each 

· in the scale of Rs. 45-4-85-5-150 per mensem 
(d) Third year trained teacher on Rs. 46 per mensem in the scale of 

Rs. 40-2-80 per mensem plus Rs. 5 (allowance) 
(e) Drawing teacher on Rs. 60-4-100-5-150 per mensem 
(f) Clerk on Rs. 40 in the scale of Rs. 30-:-ao per mensem. 
(g) Head peon on Rs. 16 per mensem 
(h) Peon. on Rs. 15 per mensem 
(i) Watchman on ~s. 15 per mensem . . . . 

· (j) Contract grant (including charges for punkha pullers) 
(k) Rent. at Rs. 85. per mensem (for 12 months) 
(l) Postage charges 
{m) Conservancy 
{n) Travelling allowance • .. 

Total ... 

Rs. 
2,200 

990 

2,145 

561 
660 
440 
176 
165 
165 
600 

1,020 
50 

180 
200 

9,552 



203 

31, EDUOATION (Partly Reset"veil and Partly Transferred)~ontd.. 

MINISTER IN OHARGE-:-Honourable Mr. B. V. JADHAV. 

Deiluct-
Existmg grants paid by Government for the Madressah 7,1~4 

. 2,378 Additional amount to be provided 

. -
ITEM 143. Additional provision for the up-keep of a conveyance for girls studying in the 

Practising School attached to the Training College for Women, Hyderabad. .. 
Recurring .. Rs. "600 Non-remuring Rs. 1,500. 
Total . ~-: , 2,100 Ultimate a.nnualrecurring ,, . 600 

·Remarks.-An amount of Rs: 900 per annum is at present paid to th~ contractor for the 
artillery horse engaged for the van at the Training College for Women, Hyderabad, for the, con­
veyance of girls in the P.ractising School attached to it. It is reported that owing to an ipcrease · 
in the number of pupils it takes nearly 3 hours_every morning and evening to complete the 
journey&. Moreover, the weight of the van and the children is toomuch for one horse and a. 
con1.plaintha& been received from tre Honorary Secretary, Society for P.revention of Cruelty to 
Animals. It is, therefore, proposed to replace the pre.c;ent van (which is to be sold) by two new 
carts of a smaller and lighter type and to engage two horses instead of one. A non::recurring . 
expenditure of Rs.1,500 is necessary for the purchase of the carts and the contractor has agreed 
to provide two horses if an additional amount of Rs. 600 per annum is paid to _him. 

Grand ·Total .. { Recurring 
Non-recurring 

Bs. 
' .... 13,24,683 

5,08,500 .. 



204 

32, MEDIO.A.L (Transferred). 

M:INIS~ER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. B. V. JADH.A V. 

ITEM 144. Revision of the pay of the Steward at the G. T. Hospital. 
Rel';urring Rs. 110 Non-recurring 

• Total . . , 110 · Ultimate.annual recurring 
Rs. Nil. 

. . " 1,200 
, . 

Remarks.-Owing to the recent 'expansion of the G. T. Hospital in connection with the 
teaching of the M. B., B. S. students, the work and responsibility of the steward at the Hospital 
has increased coD.sideraQly. It is therefore necessary to increase the pay of the steward in 
proportion to the increase in the volume of work and the responsible natn+e of his duties. It is 
therefore proposed ~o revise his pay from Rs. 150--10--200 per mensem toRs. 200--10--300 
with effect from 1st April1925, The proposal involves additional expenditure of Rs. 110 'only 
·during 1925-26.~ ·· 

ITEM 145. Revision of pay of 
Yeravda. 

superVIsor and overseers at th~ Central Mental Hospital,. 

Recurring 
Total 

.. Rs. 715 Non-J;ecurring .. Rs. N~'l . 

. ' , 715 Ultimate annual recurring • • , 1,800 

.. . 
Remarks.-The appointments of supervisor and overseers at the Mental Hospital at Yera vda 

are intended for ex-soldiers. In order to ensure .the provision of a good class of overseers,. 
it is desirable that the 'scale of pay of those officers should compare favourably with those of 
similar other appointments in the Jail and the Police Departments. The nature of the work 
required to be done by these officials is peculiar and requires specjal training. With a view to 
inducing the right sort of efficient men for the post and to make them stay on continually, it 
is necessary to revise their pay as indicated below from 1st April1925 :-

Present Pay. Proposed Pay, 

Rs. Rs. 

Supervisor _ 200--10--270 220-10--300 
First Overseer 175- 5-200 220 
Second Overseer 150- 5-175 150-- 5---200 
Third Overseer 150--5-175 150-- 5-200 
Fourth Overseer 125- 5-150 150- 5-200 

The proposed revision involves extra expenditure of Rs. 715 during 1925-26. 

ITEM 146. Appointment of an additional compounder at each of the Civil Hospitals at 
A.hni.edriagar and Godhra. 

Recurring Rs. 594 Non-recurring Rs. Nil. 
Total , 594 Ultimate annual recurring , 1,848 

Remarks.-Owing to the great rise in the number of patients attending the Civil Hospitals 
a~ Ahmednagar and Godhra, it has been found impossible to cope with the work of compounding 
at those hospitals with the assistance of only one compounder. It is therefore quite necessary 
to appoint a. second compounder at both of these hospitals on pay of Rs. 25-5/2-75 plus 
house-rent of Rs. 2 per mensem. 

ITEM 147. Measures to combat the evils of Venereal Diseases in the City of Bombay. 
Recurring Rs. 979 Non-recurring · · .. .J1s. 5,180 
Total • . , 6,159 Ultimate annual recurring . . , 1,068 

Remarks.-The Prostitution Com~ttee appointed by Government recommended certain 
measures to cope with certain evils of prostitution such as the spread of venereal diseases in the 
City of Bombay. Government have been advi~ed' to open for the purpose (a) a special Depart­
ment in charge of an Honorary Venereal Diseases Specialist in the Out-pa~ients' Department of 
the J. J. Hospital, and (b) two dispensaries to be attached to the existing municipal dispensaries 
in suitable localities in the city, for the treatment of cases of venereal diseases. It is, however, 



205 

32, MEDIOAL (Tran8ferred)-contd. 

MINISTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. B. V. JADHAV. • 
• 

pr~posed for the present to open a Special Venereal Clinic at the J. ~.'Hospit~l oilly. The-
proposals involve recurring and non-recurring costs as indicated ~low :-=-_ _ . 

. ~. : ~.' --~ Ann~ ex_pen_di~~ 
'·... . ~ Bs.~ .... (i) Out-patients' Department at the J. J. Hospital­

Menial Staff- . . ' - fl -

Two ward .servants. (Pay &. 1~ plus ·Temporary-•. an,d. 
Provisional Allowance Rs. 10 plus house-rent Rs. 7 each) !,' 

One sweeper. (Pay Rs. 12 p"lus Temporary and Provisio:qal 
Allowance Rs. ~0 plus·house-rent Rs. 7) · .. • .- .:: • •. 

Non-recurring for equipment ·, 
.... 

. -;,.·.,. - ...... 

•· . 
Total 

720. ; ... 

1;068 

5,180 

6,248 
~ 

Provisions of Rs. 979 for establishment and Rs. 5,180 for equipment are required during 
1925-26 for the Venereal Olinic at the J. J. Hospital. 

ITEM 148. Grant of scholaJships to probationer nurses at the Civil Hospital, Belgaum. 
Recurring Rs. · 440 Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 
Total • . , 440 ffitimate annual recurring . , . 480 

Remarks.-The work of nursing at the Civil Hospital at Belgaum has of late considerably 
increased owing to a larger number of patients and the increase in the nlimber of surgical, gynm­
eological and obstetrical cases requiring careful nursing. The existing nursing staff is quite 
unable to cope with the work. It is therefore proposed to entertain two probationer nurses 
on a monthly scholarship of Rs. 20 each per mensem.~ · 

ITEM 149. Conversion of the Municipal Dispensaries at Mirpurkhas into a Civil Hospital. 
Recurring ••. Rs. 4,600 Non~recurring Rs, Ntl •.. 
Total • . , 4,600 ffitimate annual recurring , 4,600 

Remarks.:.... There is an urgent necessity of establishing a Civil Hospital ,at Mirpurkhas in 
Sind, as the dispensary ~naintained. -by the Mirpurkhas Municipality does not meet with the 
requirements of medical relief for the whole District. The Municipality pleads its inability to 
run a dispensary at a heavy cost from their finances to meet the needs of the population outside 
the municipal area. Government at present spend Rs. 5,400 (Rs. 2,400 on account of the salary 
of the Medical Officer in charge of the Municipal Dispensary who is also the Medical Officer for 
the District plus Rs.3,000 grant to the Municipal Dispensary). It has therefore been proposed 
to establish a Civil Hospital at Mirpurkbas. The Municipality is prepared to make some 
contribution towards the maintenance of the proposed hospital. The proposals are yet under 
consideration but it is estimated that they would involve a total expenditure of about 
Rs. 10,070 and deducting the expenditure at present borne by Government and the promised 
Municip8-l contribution of Rs. 1,000 from the estimated total charge, the net additional cost to 
Government will be about Rs. 3,670 although a provision of Rs. 4,600 is necessary on the 
expenditure side of the budget. 

ITEM 150. Supply of Orthopmdic appliances to Hospitals . .,. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-re_curring 
Total . . , 16,000 Ultimate annual recurring 

.. Rs.l6,000 
• . , Nil. 

Remarks.-Government have engaged an exper& in Orthopmdics as· a part-time officer to 
meet the great need for expert advice in th_!lt particular line. If the serv~ces of this expert 
officer are to be utilized with full benefit to the patients, it is desirable that splints and other 
orthopmdio appliances of the requisite type sh~uld _be furnished to- several hospitals in the 
Presidency. After making proper inquiries as regards"the requirements of severaUnstitutions, 
it has been ascertained that a sum of Rs. 27,150 will be required to meet the demands of all 
of ·them, but in view of economy it is proposed to provide a sum of Rs. 16,000 for the present. 

H1066-52 



206 

,32, MEDIOA.t (Transfen-el)-contd. . -. 
. -: ·MIN~STER JN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. B. V. iADHAV. , .. . 

ITEM 151'. ~he~e j~r· .~edic~ aid iD ... small villages. 
Recurring·· ~ • .. · Rs. 8,000 • Non-recurring .. Rs. Nil. 

• r .., • .,..,. j . . ~ 

Total' · .. ~. ~ , ·>· ' •; • "' ,;• 3,000 · ._mtimate annual recurring , 3,000 
~ , . '- .... . ' ~ ,..c .. \.. ... ........ . . •. . . 

· , Remarks."'-:"~ve:rifnent h&~~ aan~ti9n~, ~th certain modification.~. the scheme fo~~inedi-
• -<:al;&td)n sm~U villages, "\Vhroh'wa.s-put b'efote the Legislative Council. Some workers, who are 

de;igD.ated PJati:utmo:r;tacharaks,~ h~ ye 'be~~ already trained up in accordance with that scheme 
and.~e carryin.WOv: !he work"t>f_ medi~;~l. relief il':' fm~ll villages .. I~ is expecte~ that 10 more 
auch 'work~r!J -wgl be r~ady for ~d.erta~ the work from the begummg of April 1925. These 
wo~kers are •given ~ :tdainte:O.apcii allo)va:nce ·of' Rs. 300 per .annum inclusive of the cost of 

··drugs: ~ · ·,· ~.. ~. . '· · ·" ·· ' ' · 
• . •. - of ... ~ .~ ... • • • 

.. ' .., •.r· ._ .... 

ITEM 152. Telephone connections at the Ci'lil ~ospital and the qvil Surgeon's bungalow at . 
·,t ~ Shola~ur. ·: .. 

·Recurring .• Rs. 350 Non-recurring •. Rs. Nil. 
Total . . , 350 illtimate annual recurring . . , 350 

· Remarks.~There is now a telephone service at Sholapur and nearly all the large offices and 
institutions m~e city have got telephone connections. It is necessary in the interest of the 
public as well as for convenience of the hospital authorities that telephone connections should 
be installed at the Oivi\ Hospital and the Civil Surgeon's bungalow. The proposal involves 
additional expenditure of Rs. 350 per annum. , ·~ . ;_ ' .-

. • '"'1. : 

ITEM l!'i3. Additional grant for nursing at the St. George's Hospital, Bombay. 
Recurring •• Rs; 15,032 Non-recurring..,. 

Total • • , l 5,032 illtimate annual recurring · 

Nil. 
.. Rs. 15,032 

Remarks.-The existing nursing establishment at the St. George's Hospital is unable to 
cope with the increased demand for nursing. The St. George's Hospital Nursing Assodation at 
present maintains the nursing service at the hospital with a grant-in-aid from Government 
equal to half of the toLal expenditure of that body as is usually thtrcase with Fimilar other insti­
tutions. The financial condition of the Association does not, however, permit to incur any 
additional expenditure. Government had therefore to sa.Action in past years large amount 
of extta expenditure incurred by the hospital authorities in engaging occasionally the services oi 
private nurses. As the amounts of such expenditure had been very large, it had been found 
very difficult to meet such unforeseen charges for which no provision could be made in the budget 
and which had tnerefore to be me~ by reappropriation from other sources. It is therefore 
proposed that the stafi of the hospital should be increased by four nurses at the total annual cost 
of Rs. 10,032 and to make a further provision of Rs. 5,000 to meet the cost d private nursing 
whenever required, with effect from 1925-26. The charges are to be entirely borne by Govern­
ment. 

ITEM 154. Increase in the grants for ''Postage" and ''Medicines and instruments" of the 
Civil Hospital, Jacobabad. • 

Recur~g •• Rs. 277 1 Non-recurring •. Rs. Nil. 
Total •• , 277 mtimate annual recuning • . ,, 277 

Remc.rks.-In view of the increase in work and in postal charges, it has been represented 
that the sanctioned grant of Rs. 50 for " Service Postage and Telegrams " is quite inadequate. 
It has bee..1 also brought to the notice of Government that. in view of the considerable increase 
in the cost of medicines and the number of padents at the hospital, its grant of:l{s. 1,333 for 
''Medicines and instruments" is quite insufficient. ·It is therefore necessary to increase the 
-grants of the hospital as foll(lws :-

, •.. 
': ... ~ 

Postage 
Medicines and in~trU.ments .• 

~ 

\ -; ..... ~· 
... . . . . 

.. ·~ ."'. 

Total 

Additional grant. 

Rs. 
10 

267 

277 



207 

32, MEDICAL (Transferred)~oTJ,tft. 

MINrs;rER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. B. V. JADHA Y~ . ' . . . ~ .. . 
I 

ITEM 155. Gra.n~in-aid to the 1\Ianjhand Municip&~ :qispe.llsa,ry: · .•. 1 ~ 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil; Non-rllcurring' • •. :.~. 2,36S 
Total · -.. , 2,363 · Ultimate all)luaJ, 1'ecui:rin_g . ~.: · ,_ • Nil. , 

.. . ... . . ~ ,.•1 
_ ~ematks.-Recoveries were due from the ManjhaJ!<l Municipality. 'oil a.c;lCOun t .Of tlte pay :a.o.d 
allowances of a Subordinate Medical Officer attached to the dispensary p1a~taine,d &j t¥.¥ bb<ry 
and medicaf stores supplied to it for the. five s,ea;rs e,v.din_g .1 ~~;2-1:..-:. Owjn,g' to ti\e veri )la~ 
condition of its finances, the municipality ha;d re~rette'a its. ina:bility to· :pp.:y.1he ~~ ··du~ to· 
Government. It wa.,s 'therefore decided: as a 't;pec_tal !i~sii to :W)..'ite off tne -rec_!>~ries fi:o:Ql tpe 
municipality. The amount due on .a~¢ount pf pay .and allo,}Vances of II!e<!fcal,o~cers~ha~ peen 
written off but that on account of medical stores. c$uot be_:written ofll.Uldei' ll,.ccount ·):l!les. 
It ib therefore proposed to sanctio11 to the m{m"iJ!p~~:lity.fi grant-m:aid Qf-P.!!· 2,363"'equal W half 
.of the total cost of stores supplied ~o i~ dispensary. during ·t4l:~ perid!l >oLfive years ending 
1923-24 to enable that body to clear up its accounts with Goytlrnlll.e).lt. • ... 

.. .. ~ ... . . '" 

. 'ITEM 156. Grant"in-aid tQ the Bomba; Municipality for the Kin~ Edwa~d'M~morial Hospf~ 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. · Non-recurring .. Rs. 1,00,000 
Total .. , 1;00,000 Ultimate annual recurring .. , Nil. 

Remarks.-In 1914, in connection with the proposals regarding the esta·bln;hment of the 
King Edward Memorial Hospital in Bombay City, Government gave the Municipal Corporat~on 
of Bombay to understand that they would assist that body ili finding the necessary funds for the 
hospital buildings. TheCorpC!rationsubsequentlyrequested Government~o make a liberal dona-·· 
tion towards the cost of the.ifosp~tal. Government then promised that they would be prepared to · 
make a contribution of Rs. 4l:tkhs towards the constructi9n of the hospital as soon as the.fuiancial . 
situation permitteii them to do so. Owii:tg to the financial stringency, no provision could 
however be made' in the proyincial budget until late last year, Government paid Rs. 2 'lakhs 
as a part payment for the promised grant of Rs.· 4lakbs from saVings in the grants voted for the 
medical budget for 1923-24. The hospital buildings are now almost complete and it is 
understood that the hospital would be started at an early date. The question of the 
provision for adequate medical relief in the city of Bombay has been receiving very serious 
attention of Government. As the buildings are now completed, Government consider it 
i~ high time to redeem their pledge and to pay up the balance of the grant-in-aid promised 
to the Corporation as soon as possible. A provision of Rs. 1lakh is therefore very necessary 
for the purpose. ·An effort will be made to pay up the balance as soon as possible. . · 

~ ... ·, 
..... t 

ITEM 157. Grant-in-aid to the Ayurvedic Dispensary at Vaduj in the Sa tara District. "' '• · 

'Recurring • ; Rs. Nil. · Non-recurring ..• Rs. · 511 
Total • • ;, 511 Ultimate annual recurring . . ·, N~'l. 

Remarks.-The District Local Board, Satara, po).'posed in 1921 to open an Ayurvedic 
Dispensary and applied for a grant-in-aid from Government towards that dispensary. Govern­
ment did not object to the p~oposed Ayurvedic Dispensary being opened by the Board and 
maintained out of its own funds .. The Board was however informed that the question of a 
grant-in-aid to the dispensary would be considered after the dispensary had been in existence 
for some time and experience as to its utility gained. It has now· been reported· th~~ot the 
Ayurvedic Dispensary opened by the Board at Vaduj has been doing some useful work and its 
-utility appears to be assured. It is therefore proposed to sanction a grant-in-aid of .Rs. 511 
equal to half of the total expenditure on the dispensary incurred by the District Local Board, 
for one year in the first instance, to be continued if Government are satisfied as to the 

. attendance and utility of the treatment provided. 

_ITEM 158. Additional grants to the Gocul9,as Tejpal Hospital. 

Recurring 
Total ' 

.. Rs. 1,052 

.. " 1,052 
Non-recurring 
Ultimate annual recurring 

•. Rs. Nil. 
• . " 1,052 

· Remarks.-The sanctioned grant (Rs. 70) of the Goculdas Tejpal Hospital for 'Postage and 
Telegram charges' is found insufficient on aG_count of increased correspondence in connection 
with the expansion of the hospital and correspondenl!~ with the authorities of the Grant Medical 
College regarding students as the hospital is Jfow open for clinical instruction to students of that 
institute. 'Office expenses and miscellanetius charges' have considerably increased on account 
of the electric energy consumed for pumping :water fro_m the storage tank tot~ cisterns on the 
zoo£ of the hospital. On account of the increased demand on the lift py the Honorf!ory staff, 
the charges of running the lift have gone up and the present grant of Rs. 30(} for electric lift 



208 

:32, MEDICAL (Transferied)-contd. 
• • p~ • • • 

:MiNISTER IN oH.mG:s-=-Honourable Mr. B. V. JADHA V .. 

charges is fo~~ madeq~t~.·: !Jl.thes'e::c~c~m:tances, it is necessary to sanction additionar 
grants to the .QQculdas T~jpal Aoi!pita! froni next year as follows :- · 

· . • · · · .; · ! ' • • · · · • Present 
; . • _. • ~,., ·. : ~~a~rp of gran~.. . . . • ·· grant. 
~ • 1 ••• .• .II>" •• .-. ~ ,. ', ;, .·... ... .. ·. '·· .... ,.,. Rs 

!~ ~er~'i~~ P~siag/~li ·te.l_;~~~:- . , . ·~·· :··.: · . . 70 
(ii)' Office e~ens~.and~cellan«!oiis·,·. ··.- :··: ... , 1,198. 
(iii) Eleetric lift charges ~;. · · ' .. • -;: 0.- . _. . .• 300 

> • ' • • ..,. "' ,I . e ,_ : • f • •• --: ..... 

~ • ~ ~.. . • • If • ~~ 

·~' • ··' ·•· ... :. =· ·· • · .... ··.T~ ..... l ··.:.... 1 ~6s .. . "'• ~ .- . • OIJ(L .• _,.. ~ 
•. .,.-...., ~ "\... ...~ ~.:t-. . •• _:,. • . 

... . . ,. . , .. 
ITEM 159. Hospitaf Extension in the ·City Of Bombay . .. . .... 

Proposed 
grant. 

Rs. 
120 

2,000 
500 

2,620 

Increase. 

lli. 
50 

f.02 
200 

1,052 

Recurring• ~ : .. Rs. "!"5,000 Non-~curring Rs. Nil . 
• , ~ 'J;otal _ ., . . • .' , c, 5,000 - ·' Ultimate annual r~~g .. 
.. Remarks.-The Medical Relief Committee, appointed by Government early in 1924, has 

JI13de certain proposals for a very large extension of hospitals in Bombay City. It has been 
·auggested that the Municipal Corporation of Bombay and the local Government should each 

contribute a.m.ounm equal to funds raised by public subscription. To meet the Government 
ahare of expenditure, which may perhaps be incurred during 1925-26 iri connection with the 
proposals, which are yet to be considered, a provision of Rs. 5,000 appears to be necessary. 

ITEM 160. Quinquen.irial revision of grant-in-aid to dispensaries and other medical 
institutions. · ... 

Recurring •• Rs. ~0,000 Non-recurring · · •• Rs. Nil. 
Total .. , 90,000 Ultimate annu~}}'ecurring •• · , 90,000 

Remarks.-Grants to dispensaries and other medical institutions are usually revised quin­
quennially. The grants were last revised in 1915 and their revision was due in 1920. A provi­
.llion of Rs.l,OO,OOO wa£ made in the budget for 1921-22. Proposals for revifion of these grants 
were however not received in time and the funds were utilised for other purposes. Owing 
to financial stringency it has not been found possible to provide for them in the budget since-
1922-23 and the existing grants were continued. Several local bodies have represented to 
Government that their poor finances cannot bear the additional burden on account of the 
inc~ased rates of pay of Government Medical Officert~, unless the Government grants-in-aid to 
them 'are revised.- Some of them have reported that, if the grants-in-aid are not now 
revised, they will close their dispensaries for want of fund~. Proposah: are therefore being 
worked out for the revision of grants. - It is estimated that the reviF.ed grants will involve au 
additional ~xpenditure of Rs. 90,000. Pending a thoroug"h scrutiny, it is proposed co enter 
this amount 41 the budget. 

ITEM 161. Oreatio.a of a post of Assistant to the Dean, Grant Medical College. 

Recurring .• Rs. 3,932 Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 
Total • • , 3,932 Ultimate annual recurring . • , 7,560 

' 
Remarks.-The appointment of Dean, Grant Medical College, is at present held by the 

Professor of Physiology, who performs the duties of the Dean in addition to his oWn.. The admi­
niEtrative and routine work of the office ha1:1 considerably increased owing to the increase in the 
number of students and under this arrangement, instead of devoting his attention to important 

·work which an administrative officer like the Dean of the Grant Medical College is called upon 
to perform, he has to waste his time after routine work in. his office. The really importan~ 
work thus t:.u:.ffers from lack of proper attention from the head of the College who can hardly 
•pare sufficient time for his other duties. . It is therefore proposed to create, with effect from 
1st April1925, an appointment of an alsistant to the Dean, who will dispore of most of the 
routin.e work in the Dean's Office. The Dean, when thue relieved, will be able to devote his time 
a.nd energy to the efficient workiug of the Oollege in important matters. This appoin.tmen,t 
will be held by an officer of the Bombay Medical Service who wm be given pay in the time-scale 
aanctioned for that service, plus house rent and compensatory local allowances in accordance 
with the general scala laid down by Government for such officers stationed in Bombay. The 
Officer will be debarred from private practice and given a spec~al allowance of Rs.lOO per mens em 
in lieu thered •• The pr9pCJsals involve an expenditure of Rs. 3,932 during 1925-26 .. 

... ·~ Rs . 

. Grand Total •• {Recurring • • • 1,26,081_ 
. . Non-recurrmg •• 1,24,054 



209 

33, PUBLIO HE.ALTH" (Transferred). 

. . 
MINISTER IN CHARGE-1-Jonouxable Mr._ B; V. JADHAV • 

. -
ITEM 162. Grant-in-aid to the Baby Week Celebration. 

Recuxring •. Rs .. Nil. · ~~~-;~c_uxring- · -~ • - . ~. ~ •. 25,000 

Total . . , 25,000 . Ultimati_a~~~l rec~nng .· •.. ;, · ... Ntl. 
. . . . ~ .. . .... -. ... . ..... 

Remarks.-Over a hundred and twenty~five tnousand iniants 11!3-de.J; one year~ tl}is Pre~i:­
dency and two million in the whole COUntry die annually from Call$eS which: ~:r& mootly due to 
the i~orance o£ mothers !'nd untrained Q_ais. · Experi~!lce ~ Engl~nd,· where the .. rate ~ infant 
mortality was formerly h1gh, shows that death rate~mpng infants can be ~pprtrc:mbly reduced 
by spreading knowledge, among the lJOOrer .classe&·_.especially, of infant' welfare. ·mothercra~ 
and nursing. Much good woik has in this c:llieEtion been. performed by the Nation~ ~~by Week 
Council, which was :first formed in England in the year 1917. A similar Coinmittee was formed 
in this Presidency last year, anu a grant-in-aid of Rs. 3,000 was made to· it by G"ove~ent for the 
Baby Week Celebration in Bombay. .As the lectuxes and dejponstrations held in the several 
centres of the City of Bombay during the Week proved very successful, the Committee have t.bjs 
year enlarged the scope of their work and proposed to hold the Baby Week Celebrations in about 
fifteen different places, including the City of Bombay. They have applied to Governm,ent for 
an annual grant-in-aid. These voluntary e:fiorts deserve state aid, and, as the work iS highly. 
beneficial to the labouring classes, a contribution of Rs: 15,000 has been made this year to the 
Baby Week Celebration and a grant of Rs. 25,000 is proposed to be made in the budget lor next 
year. Subsequent contribution will depend upon the reports of this and next year's work. 

MINISTER IN CHARGE-Honouxable Khan Bahadur SHAIKH GHULAM 
•. HUSSAIN HIDAYATAIJ."!H. 

ITEM 163. Quarters for the •Mechanical Engineer in the Poona. Oantonmen,t Water Works 
Compound. · 

Recurring •• Rs. Ni!. Non-recurring •. Rs.l2,350 
Total • • , 12,350 Ultimate.annualrecurring • • , Nil. 

Remarks.-In accordance with the Bombay Boiler Act, it is nece..qgary that a certified 
Mechanical Engineer should always be in attendance of boilers when under steam. In Poon& 
Cantonment Water Works there are boilers. under steam day and night, and it is therefore 
necessary that one Engineer should reside within the Compound. The work has been 
eanctioned by Governnient. • • 

ITEM 164. Laying a 2• branch main in the Masjid Lane in the Sadar Bazar, Satara. 

Recuxring ~ Rs. Nil Non-recurring .• Rs. 1,4U 
Total • • , . _1,411 Ultim~te animal recurring • • , ' Nil. 

Remarks;~ The work-is reported to be urgent and. the expenditure involved is small. 
. . . . 

ITEM 165.- Purchase of boring pipes. 

Recuxring •. Rs. N ,1 Non-rec~g · .• Rs. 92.136 

Total . . , 92,136 ffitimate annual expendituxe. ., Nil. 

Remarks.-It is reported that pipes are required to meet several calls in Gujarat and have to 
be kept ready in stock. The old stock of pipes have been practically exhausted. The amount 
will be provided as follows :-

Expenditure in England 
Exchange 

ITEM 166. Shikarpur Town Planning Scheme. 

Recurring 
Total 

•• Rs. Nil 
• • .. 50,000 

- Non~recurring 

Ultimate annual recurring 

· Rs. 

67,180 

24,956 

.. Rs. 50,000 
• • JJ Nil. 

Renunks.-The Sliaikarpur Town Planning Scheme is now before the Arbitrator and the 
final scheme will be sanctioned in the near .future. A large portion of the land included ill the 

H 1066--53 • 



210 

38, PUBLIC HE.d.LTH (Transferred)-coneld. 

MmiBTEB Jll' CII.\BGE-Honourable Khan Bahadur SHAIKH GHUL.AJ,f 
. ,/ HUSSAIN HIDAYATALLAH. 

scheme ia GoverD1Xlent land an.d consequently Go~emment are liable to pay contribution under 
the Town Planning Act. The total cost of the scheme is Rs. 5,13,271 as shown below :- · 
• Rs . 

• 
Works · 
'Oompe~sation unde~ section 19 

· Cost of publication' and }ncidental expenses 
.. ., !... • . 

•• 3,43,793 
.. 1,62,214: 

7,264: 

5,13,271 

The total amolln.t of ·iJtcremental contributio~ which Government are called on 'to ray is 
Rs. 4,51,078 .. From this must be deducted the amount of compensation recoverable by Govern­
~ent under secfi.orl19, f1iz., Rs. 1,55, 750, leaving a net contribution of Rs. 2,95,328. The con­
struction of works which benefit the lands is to be spread over a period of 15 years and the con­
tribution of Government will also be spread over that period. The net contribution payable by 
Government in the first ;year is Rs. 1,50,000. As the scheme is likely to be sanctioned finally 
"li.~xt· year it is proposed to provideRs. 50,000 for part payment of the contribution. This 
amount is the initial contribution which Government is called on to pay under the scheme 
and will form part of the cost of works ·and expenses of the scheme which the Municipality 
will be liable to undertake in the first year as laid down in the scheme. A provision of 
Rs. 70,000 was made in 1924-25 for the scheme but the amount could not be utilised as the 
final scheme could not be prepared earlier. 

ITEM 167. Extension of Nawabshah Town~ 

Recurring .• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring Rs. 27,460 
Total .•. , 27,460 'Qltimate annual recurring •. , Nil . 

.Remarks.-There is a great demand for more plots of land in the town of Nawabshah by 
people at present residing in the outlying parts of the district. The land available in the 
town has all been disposed of and further demands ca~ot be met without extending it. It hall 
therefore become absolutely necessary to acquire six survey numbers measuring 43 acres and 20 
gunthas lying in close vicinity of the south of the town. It has been proposed to divide this 
land into 455 plots for building houses and shops after reserving sufficient space for roads, e~c. 
These plots are of different dimensions and will, it is expected, realise Rs. 27,460 when sold. Out 

· of this amount Rs.l5, 720 have already been received in advance and credited to Government and 
the balance of Rs. 11,7 40 will be realised on receipt of applications for the remaining plots. Thia 
.&DlOmt of Rs .. 27,460 will again be required for paying out compensation, etc., for the land 88 

detailed below :- · 

Compensation for land at Rs. 400 per acre 
Compensation for 2 wells already existing in the land 
Add 15 per cent. olfaccount of compulsory compensation 
Add 20 per cent. interest enhancement, etc. • • 

• Rs. 
17,400 

3,000 ... 3,060 ... 4,000 

27,460 
A notification under section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act has already been published while 
that under section 6 is being published and as soon as it is issued further action will be taken to 
acquire the land and pay for it. The amount budgetted for is therefore urgently required. 

ITEM 168. One clerk on Rs. 50 per mensem for Sanitary Engineer's office. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring Rs. ·600 
Tt>tal . . , 600 Ultimate annual recurring , Nil. 
Remarks.-The work in the Sanitary Engineer's office is increasing fast and it has now to 

deal with the Sub-divisional office work direct since the abolition of the Northern and 
Southern Sanitary Districts. 

Grand Total { RNecurring . 
on-recurrmg 

Rs. 
Nil. 

2,08,957 



211. 

34, AGRICULTURE (Tran.,Jerred). 

Mxmsm I.N cHA.RGI-Honourable Khan Bahadur SHAIKH GHULA:U: HUSSAIN · 
HIDAYATALLAH. - ... .. 

-ITEM 169. Grants-in-aid 

Rt>curring 

towards the construction· of veterinary ~ispen!i,3riee. . 

Rs. Nil. Non-recurring : ..,.. Rs. 19,£100 . 
Total , 19,000 Ultimate annual recurring. , Nil. · 

Remarlcs,:__The charges on account of the co~struction of buildmgs for veterinary•dispei­
saries are ordinarily borne by Government, Local Boards and the Wadia Bequest Fund in the 
proportion of 1, 1 and 2, respectively. A contribution of .Rs. 15,'000 is received e\'ery year from . 
the Wadia Bequest Fund and to utilise this amount a programme of construct~on is fixed. 
The last programme sanctioned in 1915has been finished and a sum of Rs. 35,356 is now a.t 
the disposal of Government out ·of contributions received from the Wadia Bequest Fund up to 
the year 1923-24. T!> utilize this amount it is proposed to construct two dispensarie3 
at Jainbusar (Broaht District) and Vaduj (Satara District) at a total cost of 
Rs. 49,630. Out of this amount the one-fourth share of Government contribution U; 
Rs. 12,408. In addition to this it is proposed to build a dispen~ary at Dakor at a cost "of 
Rs. 26,400. As the DiStrict Local Board has secured a public contribution of Rs. 10,000 for 
this dispensary, a contribution from the Waclia Bequest Fund is not necessary. The Govern-· 
ment grant-in-aid according to the usual one-fourth share of the.cost amounts toRs. 6,600. 
The total amount of Government contribution toW<J.rds the construction of three dispensa:riElll · 
.(luring the next year would amount to Rs. 19,000 and provision is .~de for ~hia· 
amount. 

ITEM 170. Expansion of the cad~e of Veterinary Assistant Snrgeons. 

Recurring Rs. 3,300 Non-recurring . ; Rs, Nil. 
Total . . , 3,300 Ultilnate annual rec~ing. , · 8,400 

• 
Remarlcs.-In 1906 His Majesty's Secretary of State for India sanctioned ·th~ formation of 

.a pensionable Provincial subordinate Civil Veterinary Service consisting ultimately of 215 Veteri: 
nary Assistant ·Surgeons, 24 Inspectors and 4 Deputy ·Superintendents. The scheme 
is being introduc'ea gradually, a forecast of probable requirements being made every five years. 
In 1913 orders were issued sanctioning an incr·ease of the cadre within the limits of the scheme 
for a period of five years from 1stApril1914, the strength of the staff being fixed at 4 Veterinary 
Inspectors and 100 Veterinary Assistant Surgeons. In 1923-24 the cadre of Veterinary ASsis­
tant Surgeons was raised to 105 to provide men to take charge of new dispensaries opened in 
that year\ ·The total number-of dispensaries which will be working during the current year i~ 
89 and it is expected that seven new dispensaries will be opened during hext year at Nevasa, 
Rahuri, Chalisgaon, Erandol, Taloda, Mhaswad and Matar. In addition to the 96 men required 
to take charge of dispensaries 20 per cent. of the cadre is kept in reserve for training, outbreak 
·duty and relief. Thus the total number of Veterinary Assistant Surgeons required is 115 against 
the present number of 105~ It is however proposed to appoint only five mor~ men on 
Rs. 60-4-140. The proposed provision is for 11 months from 1st Aprill925. 

ITEM 171. ··Revision o£ the grants-in-ai~ to District Local Boards for the maintenance of 
veterinary dispensa:cies. 

Recurrlii.g .. Rs·.1o,ooo 
Total· , . , 10,000 

Non-recurring 
Ultimate annual recurrllig 

•. Rs. 

. . '' 
Nil. 

10,000 

Remarks.-Undertherulesforthe working of the Civil Veterinary Department, Government 
_ give graots-in-aid to District Local Boards to the extent of not less than one-fourth, and except 

in very special circumstances, not more than one-half, of the total cost of maintenance of 
veterinary dispensaries, excluding the pb.y and allowances of the veterinary assistant su:r;geona 
in charge which are borne entirely by Government. These grants are revised every five years and 
are varied within the minimum and4!naximuni. limits of one-fourth and one-half according to 
the circumstances of each case. The last revision was made for the.five years ending 31st March 
1922. Since then proposals for increase of the grants could not be entertained on account· of 
financial stringency. On the other hand, grants to several dispensaries had to be reduced owing 
to curtailment of the budget provision. Several District Local Boards have complained that 
the grantli allotted at present are not in proportion to the increased expenditure on the dispen­
saries. During the current year an allotment of Rs. 750 was sanctioned by the Legislative 
Oouncil. This was utilised in raising the grants of such of the dispensaries in the Presidency 
proper as were really in need of extra funds, but in a few cases the grants were further reduced. 
A:lmittedly the present grants to cerLain dispensaries are inadequate. and consequently som~ 
of th~ Local Bodies are deterred from opening new dispensaries in their districts, while some 



212· 

84, A.GRIOULTURE (Transfcrred)-contd. 

MINISTER IN CIIARGE-Honourable Khan Bahadur SHAIKH GHUL.AM HUSSAIN 
HIDAYATALLAH. . 

dispensaries were closed owing to financia.J difficulty. In these circumstances, it is desirable 
that the amounts of the Government grants should be increased. The present grants to 
dispensaries in the Presidency proper and ~ind amount to Rs. 38,4 75 and Government propose 
oto sanction an additional allotment of Rs. 6,850 from next year for the revision of the grants 
ol the existing dispensaries and an allotment of Rs. 3,150 for new dispensaries which are likely 
to be optlnedduringthe ensuing year at Newasa., Ra.huri, Chalisgaon, Era.Jidol, Taloda., Mhaswad 
and Mata.r. The individual grants will generally he fixed in proportion to the expenditure­
incurred on the dispensaries and also according to the needs of each dispensary. 

Mm!STER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. M. K. DEBLA VI. 

ITEM 172. Grant-in-aid to the Social Senice League, Bombay, for work in connection '\\ith. 
the co-operative movement. 

0 · Recurring . . . . Rs. 1,000 Non-recurring • . . . Rs. N~"l. 
Total • • , 1,000 Ultimate annual recurring • • , 1,000 

Remarks.-The Social Serrice League; Bombay, has approached Government, through the 
Registrar of Co-operative Societies, for a grant to carry on its activities for the spread of co­
operatioil in the City of Bombay. The League has been doing '\-ery valuable co-opetative work 
for a long time and is maintaining a paid E>taff which devotes itself mainly to co-operation. It 
has now organised nearly 50 societies which are supervised and guided by it. It is underEtood 
that this work is costing the League about Rs. 3,000 per year at present, but owing to financial 
atringency the League finds it'!el£ compelled to curtail its expenses, with the result that the vezy 
useful work which it has been doing will considerably suffer. It has been the accepted policy 
of Govemme"l.t to get as much of co-opera#ve pro1laganda and development work carried OX! 
through non-official agency as possible anq to reduce Government control to a minimum. It is 
iherefore proposed to give the League a grant of Rs. 1,000 per ye!l.r for the next three 
years. , 

ITEM 173. Training of candidates in boring. 

Recurring .• Rs. 1,000 Non-recurring · •• Rs. 1,500 
T0tal • • , 2,o00 IDtimate annual recUrring • • , 1 ,000 

Remarks.-Great difficulty has been experienced in getting trained men for doing boring 
work, and as there is a demand for such men from the District Local Board, etc., the Agricultural 
Engineer has made proposa!s for opening a class for imparting the necessary training. Only 
six candidates are to be taken up in the beginning and the course of training will be for one year. 
lnstmction will be given in boring, oil-engine driving and for such fitting as is required for the 
proper maintenance of the machinery used in: boring. The classes will be conducted by the 
Snperintendent of the Agricultural Engineer's workshop, assisted by the Boring Overseer and 
the Assistant to the Agricultural Engineer. Arr!Jongements for holding the class will be made at 
the Agricultural Engineer's Workshop, which will also supply most of the necessary tools and 
machinery. The following items are however required:- · 

Rs. 
Fittings for the class, such as benches, etc. • • • • 500 

·Anvils and such tools as are not easily available at the workshops · 500 
Models of boring machines . . · , • • • • 500 
Bar iron, steel and otheJ; materials to work on 1,000 

Expenditure on the last. item will be recurring, but.the tools, etc., made out of the material are 
expected to be sold and thus bring in some return. 

In view of the importance of the work Government have approved of the proposal for one 
1ear in the first instance and the necessary provision is made. 

ITEM 174. Entertainment of a non-graduate fieldma,; for the :r.llipurkhas Seed Farm and of 
a st~rekeeper for the Mirpurkhaa Exper~ental Farm. 

Recurring .. Rs. 660 Non-recurring .. Rs. Nil. 
Total • • , . 660 .Ultimate annual recurring • • , 1,920 
Remarks.-The present staff at tha Mirpurkhas Seed Farm consists of one non-graduate-

:fif>ldman workin~ as Superintendent and one clerk. The farm grows important crops, and as the 
area cultivated is large, much field work is involved. Besides this there is the routine work of 
the office, purchases to be made for the farm and transaction to be attended to at the ·treasury 
at Mirpurkhas, at a dis~ance of three miles from the farm. The staff mentioned above is not 
able to cope with this work and the addition of one non-graduate fieldman has been found to be 
necessary. 



213 

34, AGRICULTURE (Transferred)-contd. 

MINIS'rER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. M. K. DEHLA VI. 

2. The Mirpurkhas Experimental Farm is at present managed by a staff consisting of two 
non-graduate fieldmen and one clerk. The farm is devoted to crop experiments of great 
importance as well as to fruit culture. The staff has also to manage the Central 
A,.,oricultural Depot and as there is a great demand for seeds and fruit stocks, it has been fou\1-cl 
necessary to entertain a storekeeper for the farm. 

3. Provision has accordingly been made for two men on ~s. 3Q-5/2--80 per mensem far 
eleven months of next year. 

' \ 

ITEM 175. Utilization of the Gowrakshan at Pandharpur for the improvement of cattle. · 

Recurring 
Total 

Rs. 

.. '' 
1,000 
1,000 

Non-recurring 
Ultimate annual ~ecurring 

. 

.. Rs. Nil. 
. . " ] ,000 

Rema·rks.-The improvement of the indigenous breeds of cattle is engaging the· serious 
·attention of Government. As one of the means for attaining the object the services of Gowrak· 
shans and Pinjrapoles are being utilised, and subsidies have been granted tG two such institutions 
during the current year on certain conditions. 

The Gowrakshan at Pandharpur has agreed to assist in the work on the same lilies as in the 
cases mentioned above. The main conditions are that the institution will ;maintain 20 Khillari 
cows in good condition, increasing the number later to 50, maintain a record of the produce of 
the_ animals, and sell the calves to Government at a reasonable .price for use as breeding bulls. 
In return for this, Government are to pay Rs. 1,000 per annum for the upkeep of the animals. 
Sanction has been accorded to the pro go sal for three years in the first instance. 

ITEM 176. Ente~ainment of a peon for the Cotton Breeder in Sind. 

Recurring .• Rs. 231 Non-recurring. - Rs. Nil. 
Total . • , 231 Ultimate annual recurring ~ . , . 252 

Remarks.-The Cotton Breeder in Sind has no peon under .him. In addition to cotton 
breeding this officer has also to attend to the rice and wheat breeding work in Sind. He has in 
consequence to do much travelling, a: d it is necessary that he should ha.ve a peon to look after 
his kit, papers, etc. Temporary-arrangements are made at present to give him a peon from 
the propaganda staff. But this has resulted in inconvenience to the latter. _It is therefore 
proposed to give him a separate peon. ·Provision has been made for eleven months of the next 
year at the rate of Rs. 21 per mensem, the scale of pay for peons at Mirpurkhas. 

ITEM 177. Subsidy to the Bombay Central Co-operative Institute. 

• Recdrring ... Rs. Nil: Non-recurring •• 
Total , 10,000 Ultimat~ annual recurring 

•• Rs.10,000 
••. , Nil. 

Remarks.-To enable the Bombay .Central Co-operative Institute to carry on its various 
activities, an annual subsidy is granted to it by Government. For the current year a grant of 
Rs. 22,000 has been sancLioned. The activities of the Institute have increased since then but 
the field for work is so large that the Instit11te would have to incur a considerably larger expend­
iture than at present if it is to fulfil its functions properly. During the current year it has 
opened one more Divisional Branch in Khandesh, and has, apart from the work of carrying on 
propaganda, agreed to take an active part in the work of sup~rvision, which at present is 
very much needed in several parts of the. Presidency. Considering the vast amount of work 
which lies before the Institute, it is very necessary thatits resources should be increastd. 
Government therefore propose to give an additional grant of Rs. 10,000 to the Institute during 
the next year. 

ITEM 178. Grants-in-aid to Supervising Unions. 

Recurring Rs. Nil. Non-recurring 
Total , 10,~00 Ultimate recurring 

•• Rs.10,000 
. - ,, Nil; 

Remarks.-The question of more effective supervision of co-operative societies has been 
engaging the attention of the co-operators in this Presidency for some time past. It has been 
found that one of the main reasons for the failure of societies is the fact that there is no arrange­
ment at present for their regular and effective supervision. In order that the Co-operative 
movement should continue to expand on safeandsoundlines some arrangement should be made 
for providing such supervision. It is neither necessary nor desirable that this supervision should 
be official, as to do so would be contrary to the policy consistently followed by Government to 

H 1066--54 



214-

34, AGRICULTURE (Transferred}-contd. 

MINISTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. M. K. DEHLA VI. 
' . 

deofficialise the movement as far as possible. The most desirable alternative is internal super­
vision, that is, supervision by the societies themselves form(d into unions. Steps are therefore 
being taken to organise supervising unions. It is proposed to group 30 to 40 societies in a com· 
paet area into a Union and to secure for it a trained supervisor on pay from Rs. 50 to Rs. 60 

.plus fixed travelling allowance. The supervisor will work under the control of a Commit~ee 
composeli of representatives of the leading so!}ieties comprising the Union. The main difficulty 
at the initial stage is that of finance. It would not at the outset be possible for the societies 
themselves to contribute sufficient funds for meeting the whole of this expenditure. The District 
Banks, whose work will be facilitated to some extent by proper supervision of societies affiliated 
to tht~m., will be asked to contribute a part of the Supervisors' salary. The Bombay Central 
Co-operative Institute is willing to undertake the responsibility of organising and guid.ing the 
supervising unions, but it has got no funds out of which it can contribute towards this expend­
iture. Government theref~re propose that when a union is formed tney, should contribute. up to 
one·third of the salary of the supervisor for a period not exceeding three years. A provision of 
Rs.10,000is madafor the purpose. It is expected that this sum will suffice for grants to super-. 
vising unions in, those areas where they are most wanted. The unions will be permanent institu­
tions and will do away with tha need fo.r tenipoury expedients like Propaganda. Officers or 
Special Ma.mlatda.rs. · 

ITEM 179. Entertainment of six additional Auditcrs in the C?-operative Department. 

Recurring ... •• Rs. 8,500 Non-recurring • •. • • Rs. Nil. 
Total - ... , . 8,500 Ultimate annual recurring , 15,468 

· Remarlcs.-Under section 17 of the Co-operative Societies ·Act it is incumbent on Govern­
ment to.have ~he accounts of every registered society a~ted at least once every year. The 
total number of societies in September 1924-was 3,883. This number is ~xpected to rise to. 
4,100 by 31s~ Maf~h 1925 and to 4,500 by 31st March 1926. Provision therefore m,ust be made 
for auditing about 4,250 societies during the course of the next year. The standard scale of. 
audit is 100 societies per auditor. The present number of auditors is 37, of whom 2 are working 
as assistants to Special Auditors, one is a Deputy Assistant Registrar in Sind doing no audit 
work, one is a Reserve Auditor, one is Auditor for Purchase and Sale Societies and one is Auditor 
for Societies connected with welfare work. The last three auditors, the Special Au(ijtors and 
Sub-Auditors audit about 500 societies, leaving 3, 750 societies to be audited by the remairung 
31 auditors. An increase in the nutnber of auditors is therefore necessary. It is proposed 
to appoint three auditors with three clerks and peons with effect from 1st April1925 and one 
auditor with one clerk an:d one peon from 1St July 1925. Out of the four auditors it is pro­
posed to sanction one appointment in the senior grade of Rs. 200-10-300 and three in the 
junior grade of Rs. 150-5-200. The four clerks will be appointed on Rs. 30-5/2-80 each. 
Three peons will be appointed on Rs. 16 eaph and one peon on Rs. 17 plus house and 
local allowance. Provision has accordingly been made for.3 auditors1 3 clerks and 3'peons 
for eleven months and for 1 auditor, 1 clerk and 1 peon for.eigM months. 

ITEM 180. Granta·in-aid to Co-operative Sale Societies and to Co-operative Cattle Insurance 
Societies. · 1 

Recurring .. Rs: Nil. Non-recurr~g .. Rs. 5,500 
·rotal • . , · 5,500. Ultimate annual recurring . . , Nil. 
Remarks.-Co-operative Sale Societies have made a very promiE~ing start in this Presidency. 

A few have now become well~stablished, butthereisgreatscopefor their development as well as 
for the organisation of new Societies. Such Societies require ·assistance especially in their early 
stages, for initial expenditure and for the maintenance of establishment. Assistance of this 
nature is given to similar societies in several European countries. It is proposed to provide 
Rs. 3,000 for the purpobe. 

2. There are a number of Co-operative Cattle lru,urance'Societies in Gujarat at present. 
The Committee appointed by the Gujerat -Divisional Conference has been considering the 
question of furth.e,r developing the work of these societies by the formation of a Re-insurance 
Society, and by g!ving assistance by way of grants-in-aid to primary Insurance Societies in their 
early years when sudde.1 mortality amongst cattle in~:~ured m'ight·make them bankrupt. It is 
proposed to provtde Rs. 2,500 for the purpose. • 

ITEM 181. 'F..ntertainment of additional staff for propaganda wo1k. 
Recurring .. Rs. 8,87.7 Non-recurring Rs. Nil. 
Total • . , 8,877 Ultimate annual recurring , 12,234 

'· Remn-rks.-'rhe present staff of the Agricultural Department is too small to carry the work 
of the Department to the door of the cultivator. The result is that even when the Department· 



215 

. 34, .AGRICULTURE (Transferred)--<lontd. 

MINISTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. M. K. DEHLA VI. 

has fully demonstrated the value and utility of any particular implement, or new varlety of seed 
or manure or method of dealing with diseaoe it is not known to the people in the villages owing 
to the inadequacy of the propaganda staff, especially in the lower grades. For instance 
.although the Department has proved beyond doubt, many year,; ago, the efficacy of &teeping 
jowari seed in a solutioo of copper s:llphate as a remedy against smut, the remedy is :.till far• 
from being generally known and an easily preventible los& of lakhs of rupees is being in~urred 
every year. Similar instances could be multiplied. Attempts are being made to meet this 
difficulty by the creation of unofficial bodie~ such as Taluka Development Associations but it is 
felt that in order to make early progreos an expansion of the lower grades of the propaganda 
.staff of the DepartmeJJ.t i., necessary. · · -

The present propaganda staff consists on an average of one graduate fieldman aud one 
Kamgar per District and is inadequate to meet the n~eds of the District. The Director has 
therefore made proposals for the increase in the number of gt"a.duates by three and of Kamgars 
by eight. Government consider this increase to ·be neces:.ary and the ~ollowing provision 
is proposed for eleven. months for the. pay of the staff as well as for travelling allowance 
and contingencies ;- · 

• 
T.hxee Graduate Fieldmen in the grade of Rs. 105-5-140 
Tra veiling Allowance 
Eight Kamgars in the grade of Rs. 30-1-45 
Travelling Allowance 
Contingencies 

Total •• 

ITEM 182. Entertainment of an additional clerk for the Agricultural College .. 

Rs. 
3,465 

882 
2,640 

790 
1,100 

8,877 

Recurring .• Rs.- 440 Non-recurring •. Rs. Nil. 
Total . . , 440 Ultimate annual non-recurring. , 960. 

Rem'lrks.-There are two clerks attached to the Agricultural College, Poona. Much of 
the time of the senior man is taken up with the College staff and the students, and he c.onse­
quently gets very little time for office work. The Junior clerk has to attend to the Veterinary 
Ho3pital attached to the College for about two hours in the :morning and the rest of his time is 
devoted to ordinary routine work. It is consequently found difficult for them to cope with the 
-other work of the office such as preparation of drafts, compiling of statisties and reports, etc. 
It is therefore proposed to entertain an additional clerk in the grade of Rs. 30-5/2-80. 
The necessary provision has been made in the next Jear's budget for 11 months at the rate of 
Rs. 40 per mensem, the minimum pay sanctioned for qualified;:nen. -

I'.I;'EM 183. Measures for the destructi~n of wild pigs. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring. 
Total . . , 14,545 Ultimate annual recurring 

Rs. 14,545 
, Nil. 

Rem~Zrks.-ln view of the recommendations made by the Committee appointed to consider 
measures for the protection of crops from wild animals, the Director of Agriculture has made 
proposals for undertaking a campaign for the destruction of wild pigs in parts of Gujarat, the 
Konkan and the Karnatak. The scheme mainly consists of poisoning and hunting. The poison 
campaign is to be conducted_ over a selected group of villages in the Surat and Kanara Districts, 
and in the Karnatak a hunting campaign is to be undertaken with the help of the Criminal 
Tribe3 Settlement Officer. The expenditure required for the purpose is estimated at Rs. 2,325 
in Gujarat, Rs. 1,920 in the Konkan and Rs .. 500 in the Karnatak. For the Konkan area four 
Kamgara on Rs. 40 per mensem each and four labourers on Rs. 15 per mensem each are to be 
employed for six months, and Rs. 600 will be required for the purchase of poisons, baits, etc. 
In Gujarat the work is to be entrusted to the District Agric'ultural Overseer, Surat, who is to be 
_given five Kamgars on Rs. 25 per mensem each plus Rs. 10 travelling allowance for one year. 
'l'he poisons, etc., will cost Rs. 400. 

2. The Committee mentioned above has suggested the erection of pig proof .fences as a. 
protective measure. In order to bring the method to the notice of the ordinary cultivator, it 
has been propo3ed to put up demonstration fences in parts of the three Divisions mentioned 
above. In Gujarat and Konka.n plots measuring ten actes each are to be enclosed by woven 
wire fencing. The co3t of first class woven fencing is about Rs. 2,000 per mile. In the Karnatak 
stone fencing is already in use, but the design and quality of the work is not satisfactory and it is 
propo3ed tp employ four expert buildera to instruct the people ill the work. Beuides tbis some 
"ire fenciug will also be put up !ll order to show to the cultivators their greater efficiency. 



216 

:U, .A.GRIOULTU RB (Tramfen-ed)-eoncld. 

MINisTER IN CHARGE-The Honourable Mr. A. Y. K. DEHLA VI. 

One-haH the cost of this fencing is to be home b}' tb.e cultivators. The charge on account of~ 
fencing is estimated as follows:-

Gujarat 
Konbn 
Kamatak 

... 

ITEM 1&.. Entertainment of a Kamgar for work in the Dangs. 
Recurring • • Rs. 330 Non-recurring 

Rs. 
2,500 

• . 3,000 
4,300 

T~ • • ., 330 Ultimate annual recurring 
:. Rs. Nt1. 

• t:Jo 
• • ,, ir.t 

.Remar.b.-The state of agriculture in theDangs is very backward and it is desired to establish 
a demonstration farm there. But in view of the climatic and other difficulties it has been found~_ 
difficult to get a suitable man from outside to serve as demonstrator. Accordingly a local boy­
was given the necessary training at the vemacular argicultural school.p.t God.hra. He has now 
completed his training and he will be appointed as Kamgar in the Dangs. A post in the u.sU&r 
grade of Rs. 30-1~5 has therefore to be created and a provision of'Rs. 330 has been made in 
the next year's budget for eleven months. 

Grand_ Total {
Recurring 
Non-recurring 

Rs. 
35,338 
60,545 



; 217" ... 
37, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS (Partly Reserved and Partly Transferred). 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable M:r. COW ASJI JEHANGm. 

ITEM 185. Appointment of an additional Inspector of Steam Boilers and Smoke Nuisances 
Department. · 

Recurring. . . Rs. 6,690 Non-recurring • • . • • Rs. Nil . 
. Total . • , 6,690 Ultimate annual rec.urring . . , 9,090 o 

Remarks.-The number of boilers has been reported to have steadily increased. Erom the 
statistical data furnished by the Boiler Department it has been ascertained that the number 
of inspections has increased by nearly 34 per cent. since the year 1910. The present etaff of 
Inspectors is just sufficient and leave cannot be granted to an officer unless a substitute is enter­
tained. The additional post if created will enable the Department to carry on the current work 
and there will be an extra trained officer on the staff so as to allow one or the other Inspectors 
to go on leave. An additional permanent Inspector on the staff of the Boiler Department is: 
therefore greatly needed. 

The ·details of the expenditure a~e given below :­
Pay oi Inspector (Rs. 400-20-600) 
House rent allowance at Rs. 82-8-0 per mensem 
Motor cycle allowance at Rs. 75-0-0 per mensem 

.. Rs. 
4,800 

990 
900 

Total 6,690 

ITEM 186. Appointment of an additiona.l peon for the new Inspector of Boilers. 

Recurring .. ;Rs. 324 Non-recurring • • Rs. Nil. 
Total . .: , 324 Ultimate annual recurring . • , 324 

Remarks.-For a staff of one Chief Inspector and 9 Insp~ctors there ~re already 12 peons 
including those for office work.. As the Inspectors are touring officers, each Inspector when he 
goes on tour requires a peon. The creation of the appointment of an additional permane11t 
Inspector will simultaneously require one additional peon. 

The details of expenditure are given below:...:.... 
Pay at Rs.lO per mensem 
Temporary and Provisional allowance at Rs.10 per mensem .• 
House re~t at Rs. 7 per mensem 

· .Rs. 
120 
120 
84 

Total 324 

ITEM 187. Creation of an additional appointment of an Inspector of Factories . 

Recurring 
TOtal 

. . Rs. 9,482 

• . " 9,482 

Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil. 
Ultimate annual r~;,qurring .. , 16,344 · 

"'\..,. ·•· . 
Remarks.-The new Indian Factories Act has extended the 'definition of a factory to oi!e 

employing 20 or more persons as against the number of 50 or more in the old Act. This has 
increased the number of factories for inspection. Again, with the growth of industries in this 
country, increase in the number of factories and the consequential increase in inspection work 
is unavoidable. The Collector has represented that the present staff is barely adequate and it 
is proposed to create a new appointment of Inspector from next year. The provision required 
for 11 months of the next year is as follows :-

Rs. 
Inspectp~ (Rs. 500-40-900) Pay at Rs. 500 per mensem 5,500 
House rent on average Rs. 125 per mensem 1,375 
Conveyance allowance Rs. 150 per mensem J ,650 
Pay o{ clerk at Rs. 60 per mensem in the grade of R~. 60-4-100-3-160. 660 
Pay of peon at Rs. 10 per mensem 110 
Tempora'ry and Provisional allowance at Rs. 10 per mensem to the. peon 110 
House rent to the peon at Rs. 7 per mensem . 77 

9,482 

H 1066-55 



• 

·218 

3'1, MISOELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS (Partly Reserved and Partly T~ansferred)-contd. 

- MEMBER IN oriBGE-Honourable Mr. COWASJI JEHANGffi. 

ITEM 188. · Provision on account of fees to Assessors under the Workmen's Compensation 
Act (VIII of 1923). 

• 
Recurring·· 
Total 

• • Rs. 

. . '' 
500 
500 

Non-recurring 
Ultimate annual recurring 

• • Rs . 
. . ,, 

Nil . 
500 

- Remarks.-Underthe Workmen's Compensation Act, the Commissioner may for the purpose 
of deciding any matter referred to him for decision under the Act, summon one or more persons 
possessing special knowledge of any matter relevant to a case to assist him in holding an en­
quiry. It will be necessary to pay some remuneration to such persons when summoned by the 
Commissioner. Pending the amendment of rules under the Act providing for the payment of 
fees, it has been, suggested to provide Rs. 500 in next year's estimates. As the expenditure is 
unavoidable, the proposed provi!!ion has been entered. 

MmlsTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. B. V. JADHA V. 

ITEM 189. Additional charges on account of the examination of the Accountancy Diploma 
Board of the Sydenham College of Commerce and Economics, Bombay. 
Recurring •• Rs. 175 Non-recurring • • . . Rs. 150 
Total ·- • • , 325 illtimateannualrecurring , 175 

Remarks.-The charges are as follows:-
(a) Additional Assistant Superintendents at Bombay and Madras Rs. 

centres at Rs. 50 each . . 100 (recurring). • 
The number of candidates appearing at the Bombay centre has increased from 65 in 

1922 to 142 in 1924 and an additional assistant is necessary to supervise the examination 
properly~ In Madras the number of candidates rose from 41 in 1922 to 75 in 1924. In the 
Law College building in which the examination is held in Madras there is no hall big enough to 
accommodate morb than 50 candidates and no other Government building is available for the 
examination as the Madras University examinations are held simultaneously. The candidates 
are consequently required to be seated in. t\vo rooms and• hence an additional assistant 
Superintendent is necessary to exercise efficient supervision. 

(b) Arrangements for water supply at the 5 centres at Rs. 5 per Rs. 
centre . · 25 (recurring). 

No arrangement for the supply"of drinking water exists at present at the examination centres. 
This causes great inconvenience to the candidates who appear for this examination. Several 
representations have been received in this connection. It is therefore proposed to provide this 
small sum with a view to removing this want. · 

(c) Increase in the remuneration of clerks and peons from Rs. 20 
toRs. 30 per centre 

Rs. 
50 (recurring). 

The amount of Rs. 20 sanctioned for each examination centre for payment to the clerks and 
the peons engaged in helping the prope'r conduct of the examin:ation has been found to be in­
ade_quate. The work is increasing with the increase in the number of students and a small 
inc-tease from Rs. 20 to Rs. ~0 appears to be necessary. A sum of Rs. (10 X 5 = ) 50 for the 
5 ~entres is therefore provided in next year's budget .. 

(d) Wooden sh~H and repairs to existing furniture 150 (non-recurring). 
One wooden shelf is required to be purchased for keeping old files which are very_ useful. 

Repairs to the Board's fvrniture are also necessary. The annual grant of Rs. 600 sanctioned 
for miacellaneous office expenses cannot meet this necessary expenditure. lt is therefore 
necessary to provide this amount separately. 

Grand Total {-Recurring 
• • Non-recurring 

Rs. 
17,171 

150 



219 

41, CIVIL WORKS (Partly Reserved and Partly Transferr-ed}, 

MINISTER IN CIIAIWE-Honourable K. B. SHAIKH GHULAM HUSAIN 
HIDAYATALLAH 

!ITEM. 190. One chowkldar on Rs. 20 per mensem in the Kara..:Jhi Buildings District. 
e 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 240 
Total . . , 240 Ultimate annual recurring , . , Nil.; ''· 
Remarks.-The chowkidar is required to watch the buildings which are being constructed 

{)n the Artillery Maidan, Karachi. 

ITEM 191. One tracer on Rs. 70 per mensem in th,e office of the Superintending Engineer, . 
Northern Division. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-re«:lurring .. Rs. 840 
Total • . , . 840 Ultimate annual recurring , . , Nil. 
Remarks.-The tracer is required for speedy disposal of projects which otherwise have to 

be returned to the Executive Engineers for modifications which can conveniently be carried out 
in the S:1perintending Engineer's office with the help of a trlJ,cer. There will be saving in time, 
stationery and postage. !tis a long felt want. · 

ITEM 192. One bungalow chowkidar at Rs. l4 per mensem 1n the Satara District, 
·Recurring • .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 168 
Total .. , 168 Ultimate annual recUl'l'i;ng . :. , Nil. 
Remarks.-Sub-divisional quarters at Panchgani have been converted into an Inspection 

bungalow and hence one Jlhowkidar on Rs. l4 per mensem is necessary. · 

ITEM 193. Stipends for Civil Engineer Apprentices other than appointed to the gU.aranteed . 
~· ' .. 

Recurring .. Rs. 5,000 Non-recurring •. Rs. Nil. 
Total . . , 5,000 Ultimate annual recurring . . , 5,000 
Remarks.-This relates to the scheme for giving practical training to students passing out · 

{)f the Poona College and who are desirous of seeking Government service. The proposalis to 
give every such student a stipend of Rs. 70 per mensem plus travelling allowance. The scheme 
has been approved by Government long ago but has been held over on account of financial strin­
gency and the need for all round economy. · Not only will it be of great assiStance to the students 
but also to Government as it will enable Government to pick out the best men for permanent 
service. It is a0cordingly proposed to introduce the scheme from Ist July 1925. Six apprentices 
will be taken up under this scheme every year. · 

ITEM 194. Stipendsj;o Indian students who have completed their theoretical training in 
Europe and are appointed to receive practical training on public works. 

Recurring .. Rs. 3,000 Non-recurring .. Rs. Nil. 
Total .. , 3,000 Ultimate annual recurring .. , 3,000 

. Remarks.-The Government of India have inquired of this· Government whether it is pre­
pared to a-fford facilities for pra0tical training on public works to Indian students wb,<> .have 
completed their theoretical training in Europe. This Govein:ment propose to take 2 such 
apprentices in the Bombay Presidency every year and to pay a_stipend of Rs. 19 per mensem to 
ea0h of them plus travelling allowance. 

ITEM 195. Increase in the cadre of Accountants. 
Recurring .. Rs. 7,000 Non-recurring · .. R~- Nil. 
Total . . , 7,000 Ultimate annual recurring . . , 32,000 
Remarks.-The Accountant General has proposed to establish a self contained • cadre of 

a0countants for this Department by providing for the us1·alleave and training reserves. The 
introduction of a self contained cadre will involve the addition of I 0 men on Rs. 80-10-250-
2-j-270 and the abolition of four posts of Apprentice AccountantS: 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. COW ASJr JEJIANGIR. 
~~ ·- , 

~. . 
ITEM 196. Canal telegraph and telephone Traffic InspectodQX Sind onRs. 200-25-350 and 

one peon on Rs. 24 per meneem. for him. 
Recurring Rs. 5,500 Non-recurring 
Total , 5,500 Ultimate annual recurring 

Rs. Nil. 
, 6,240 



220 

41, OI.VIL WORKS (Partly Reserved an'd Partly Transj~rred)-c;o:o.td. 

MEMBER IN cHARGE-Honourable Mr. COWASJI JEHANGIR 

Remarks.-Canal telegraph systems play a very important part in connection with the­
proper maintenance, e~cien~ adm.inistrat.ion. and safety of irriga:non. "'orks .. In order to­
ensure rapid and reliable mtercomroumcatwn between the Irng~taon Engmeer and his· 
sta.:ffin controlling .the distribution of water· in cana~ and the prenntion of breaches 

1>oib. in canals and river embankments-the latter, 1£ 1hey occur, may cause serious 
damage to property and loss of 1ife-t~legraph lines have . been comtructed by 1he 
Telegraph Department along the main canal system.S and river embankments in Sh:d. 
The cost of construction of these lines is borne by the Telegraph Department and 
they are leased to the Public Works Department at a rental fixed from time to time by the 
Government of India. Thereare 84 Telegraph Offices in Sind of which 37 are in the 
Indus Right Bank Division and 47 in the Indus Left Bank Division. In addition to the above 
offices there are 14 in the Right Bank Division 3 at least of which are open durirg the abkalani 
season. The mileages of lines are 438 and 736! in the Right Bank ard Left Eank Divisions 
respectively. These canal lines and offices are quite distinct from the general or public Telr graph 
lines. Before the amalgamation of the Posts and Telegraphs Departments the Telegraph officials 
used to supervise the canal telegraphs in Sind in both traffic ar:d engineeriDg matters but now 
only the engineering side of Telegraphy is looked after, a:r:d the interests, of ·caiJal telegraph 
traffic have been rather neglected o\"<:ing partly to the abEence of adequate supervision a:r:d partly 
to the lack of skill on the part of canal operators. With a view to maintain a high state of effi­
ciencyin canal telegraph traffic, aa:d as s.dopted on the Telegraph system on Railways it is pro­
posed to create one post of Traffic Inspector for Si:r:d. The functions of the Inspector will be to. 
advise Executi\e Engineers on the best arran~ements for the disp01:al of the traffic en the car al 
telegraph lines. He will bring to the notice both of the Deputy ;E>ost Master General, Si:r:d, a:r:d 
Baluchistan, and the Superintending Engineers, caEes in which tl:.e tec:bn.ical auaDgements 
are not working satisfactorily. He will examine car:dida~es before employment a:rd nomirate 
'the most suitable man for any particular post. The Inspector will alEO co-ordinate tl:.e duty 
hours of the signallers with. the most suitable working hours of the offices a:r:d check at intervals 
the promptness and efficiency with w'hlch traffic is disposed of. He will alEo iDspect tle officee 
and investigate any complaints of delay, cases of disputes on the lines a.:r:d Eee that the signallers 
employed are competent. The Traffic lnspectcrwillbeengagcdon a salary of R.s.fOC-2E-3to 
per mensem. He will pro_bably be a retired Telegraph Departme~t Official of the rank of Tele­
graph Master in which case the cost to t~e local Government w1ll be lo\"<·er· as his ray "'ill be 
reduced by theamountofpensiondrawn by himfrom the Telegraph Derartment. He willl:e­
given one 1eon on a monthly pay of Rs. 24. Besides his pay, l:.e will be eligible for daily allow­
ance and Railway fare. Government consider this scheme imfortant a:r:d when tl:e Lloyd 
~arrage is complete it will be abwlutely necessary to have efficient canal telegrarhs 
everywhere. · - · 

ITEM 197. One clerk on Rs. 75-5-100 in the office of the Superintending Engineer, Deccan 
· Irrigation Division. 

Recurring •• Rs. 900 Non-recurring •. Rs. · Nil. · 
Total • • , . 900 Ultimate annual recurring . . , 1,200 

~marks.-The clerk is required in the office of the Superintending Engineer, Deccan 
Irrigation Division, in the interest of efficiency. The work in the Superintending Engineer's. 
office has much increased on account of investigation of projects, development of irrigation on 
new canals, etc: · . . . 

ITEM 198. ·Additional establishment for creation of two temporary districts in the Deccan 
~ Irrigation Division. . 

Recutting • • Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. Rs. 1,12,680 
·Totn.l . . , 1,12,680 Ultimate annual recurring . . , Nil. 
Remarks.-With the growth of irrigation in the Deccan both in volume and intensity the 

Executive Engineers, Poona Irrigation and Ptavara Canals Districts, are heavily overworked and 
their charges are becoming more than they can efficiently cope with. It is proposed to split 
up the Poon~lrrigation district into two districts, one comprising the Nira Left Bank Canal, 
and th~·other, a temporary o~, comprising the Mutha Canal and Matoba Tank and the minor­
tanks m the Poona an(} Sh'bfapur Collectorates. It is also proposed to rearrange the irrigation 
works in the Nasik, Khandesh and..Ahmednagar Collectorates by forming them into three execu­
tive charges, viz., theN.asik I.rrig_ation District, the Khandesh Irrigation District and tha 
Ahmednagar Irrigation Diatric1i, instead of two existing districts, viz., Nasik Irrigation 
District· and Pravara Canals District and by. this rearrangement give relief to the Executive­
Engineer, Pravar'a Canals District. 



221 

4l~.OIVIL WORKS (Partly Reserved and Partly Tra~sferred)-concld. 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. OOWASJI JEHANGIR. 

I1'E.M 199. Two darogas on Rs. 32 and Rs. 30 per mensem respectively in the Northern J amrao 
Canals District . 

Recurring 
Total 

. . Rs. Nil. 

.. '' 744 
Non-recurring 
Ultimate annual recurring 

.. Rs. 

" 
744 .. 

Nil ""'"' • 'J 

Rem~rks.-The SJ.perintending Engineer reports that one work-charged daroga is proposed 
to be brought on the tempor!lory establishment as he cannot be charged to works 'under P. 
W. D. Code, paragraph 141, and another also is urgently required for the efficient supervision 
o£ works. 

ITEl\I 200. Two Daftar Karkuns on Rs. 30 per mensem and one clerk on Rs. 30 per mensem 
in the Pravara Canals District. 

Recurring · .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .• Rs. 1,080 
Total . . , . 1,080 Ultimate annual recurring . '. , Nit 

~ Remarks.-The above establishment is required to cope with the increased work due to 
development o£ irrigation. Pravara Canals District is one of the heaviest in the Deccan. Now 
that Lake Arthur Hill dam is approaching completion there will be more water available for 
the two Pravara Canals and Irrigation on them is likely to develop rapidly. 

Grand Total { 
Recurring • 

· · Non-recurring 

Rs. 
21,400 

1,15,752 



222 

fJJ-A, FAMINE RELIEF (Reserved). 

MEM:SER IN OHARGE-The Honourable Mr. C. V. MEHTA . 
. • 

ITEM 201. Measures for the improvement of water supply through boring wells. 

Recurring 
... :- •rotal 

Rs. 1,08,380 
" 3,64,000 

Non-recurring .• Rs. 2,55,620 
Ultimate annual recurring • • , 3,67,000 

• 
Rem~rk.9.-The question of the improvement of water supply is engaging the att.ention of 

Government. In order to give greater fa.cilities to the cultivato:r for increasing the supply of 
water for irrigation it ha.<J been decided to intensify the activities of the Agricultural Depart­
ment in the direction of boring wells. Two separate schemes have been proposed for lhis 
purpose-one for carrying ~ut exploratory borings in tracts liable to be affected by famine and 
the other for sinking ordinary irrigation wells. _ The work in the case of exploratory boring 
will be done up to a depth of 50 feet. In order to encourage well sinking proposals to remit 
certain charges in the case of unsuccessful bores are under conside:rJ~.tion of Government. 

2. To carry out the whole scheme the following eXpenditure is estimated. As the work 
is likely to give a certain degree of immunity from famine the charge is to be met from the head 
43-A, Fami.Iie Relief :-

. Rs. 
Purchase of 

15 exploratory machines 
15 power machines 
1 power machine devised by the Agricultural Engineer, Punjab 
2 Water finders • 

Conversion of 13 existing hand machines into power machines 
Cost of working-

(!) Exploratory machines 
(2) New power ~achines 
(~ Existing machines 
(4) Water finders 

Additional charge on account of the pay or Assistant Boring Overseers 
Cost on account pf one 'Boring Overseer and peon and their travelling 

allowance 
Cost on account of training of mukadams, inclnding·contingencie.s 
Subsidr for unsuc~essful bores 

. ' 

.. .,. .. 

35,000 
1,62,500 

4,250 
.1,500 
52,00<i 

42,000 
20,085 
10,600 
6,475 
3,987 

3,883 
5,350 

16,000 

~,63,63() 

or 3,64,000 (in round figure). 
· 3, The existing rates charged for boring are reported to be high and the question of their 
revision is under the consideration of Government •. · . . 

Grand Total {
Recurring 

• • ·Non-recurring 

Rs. 
1,08,380 
2,55,~20 



223 

46, STATIONERY AND PRINTING (Partly Reserved and partly Transferred). 

ME?.IDER JN CHARGE-Honourable M:r. COWASJI JEHANGIR. 

ITEM 20~*. Purchase of a Book BackingMachineforthe GoverllJ;!tent.Central Press, Bombay. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring .. {ts. 1,200 
Total . . , 1,200 Ultimate annual recurring . . , Nil. 
Remarks.-This machine is required to replace the old machine and is absolutely necessary.· - . ~ 

ITEM 203*. Purchase of a Board Cutter for the Government Central Press, Bombay. 
Recurr:ng .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 600 
Total . . , 600 "Ultimate annual recurring ._. , Nil, 
Remarks.-This machine is required to replace the oid machine and is absolutely necessary. 

ITEl\I 204*. Purchase of a steel galley rack for the Government Central Press, Bombay. 
Recurrilig •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 375 
Total . . , 375 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nil. 
Remarks.-This is required to replace the old rack and is absolutely necessary. 

ITEM 205*. Composing Room Fittings for the Government Central Press Bombay. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nil. · Non-recuriing ·,. Rs. 2,250 
Total . . , 2,250 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil, 
Remarks.-The existing fittings have to a great extent been destroyed by white ants and 

it is necessary to replace them. 

ITEM 206. -Revision of the pay of th_e Second Assistant Manager, Government Central Press, 
Bombay. · 
Recurring .. Rs. 1,200 Non-recurring •• Rs. Nil, 
Total . . , 1,200 Ultimate annual recurring • . , ~,800 

Remarks.-Thp. post of Second Assistant Manager, Government Central Press, Borribay, 
has been for sometime vacant as no suitable candidate, willing to serve on tlle salary attached 
to the post, namely, Rs. 300-10-400 plus Rs. 100 house allowance, could.be obtained._ It has 
therefore bee a found necessary to revise the pay of this post .and raise it to that of the First 
Assistant Manager, Government Ce·1tral Press, namely, Rs. 4_00-15-550 plus house-allowanc.e. 

ITEM 207* •. Purchase of a press from England for the Press of Commissioner in Sind. 
Recurring •• Rs. N'l-'l. Non-recurring · •• Rs. 10,456 • 
Total • • , 10,456 Ultimate annual recurring . / , Nil. 
Remarks.-The machine now in use has already given 30 years' service ·and is found to be 

working unsatisfactorily. The purchase of a new machine is absolutely necessary. The amount 
actually required for the purchase of the machine is Rs. 11,356 but the_ additional expenditure 
to Government will be only Rs: 10,456 as a saving of Rs. 900 is expected out of the amount of 
Rs. 2,500 budgetted for the purchase of printing materials from Europe. . . 

* These are to be purchased in England and their cost has to be included in the provision for 
" Expenditure in England ". ' · 

. Rs. _ : 

1,200 
14,881 

Grand Total {Recurring · 
Non-recuuing 



.. 

224 

47. MISCELLANEOUS (PMtly Reserved and Pooly Transferreil). ' ~ 

MEMBER IN CHARGE..:_ Honourable Sir :MAURICE H.AYW .ARD. 

ITEM 208. Grant-in~aid to the Salvation .Army for the maintenance of a Rescue Home for 
women in Bombay. -

Recurring •. Rs. 1,800 Non-recurring •. Rs. Nil. 
Total • . , 1,800 Ultimate annual recurring ·. . , 1,800 

•· Remarks.-In 1924-25 the Legislative Council voted to the amount of Rs. 70,000 to make a 
pa.jioont to the Salvation .Army as a grant-in-aid of half the estimated cost of construetion of a 
Rescue Home for women in Bombay. Government now proposes to give an annual recurring 
grant of Rs. 1,800 towards the maintenance of the Rescue Home. It is estimated that the main.: 
tenance charges of 50. women will amount to Rs. 12,000 per ~nnum. 

ITEM 209. Grant to th_e Dhangavari Society for the prevention of cruelty to animals, Surat. 

Recurring Rs. 300 Non-recurring •. Rs. Nil. 
Total • . , 300 Ultimate annual recurring • . , 300 

Remarks.-Though technically a new item, this does not involve extra expenditure. The 
fines in cases conducted by the Society will now be credited to Government, and out of this provi­
sion, the grant will be made to the Society equal to a moiety of the actual fines recovered. 

MINISTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. .ALI 1\f.AHOMED KHAN DEHL.A VI. . . 
ITEM 210. Rewards for the destruction of Nilgais in ~he Thana District. 

Recurring •• Rs. 500 Non-recurring 
Total • • , 500 Ultimate annual recurring 

. : Rs. Nil. 
• . " 500 

Remarks.-In view of the recommendation made by the Committee appointed by Govern­
ment to consider measures for the protection of crops from wild animals the Collector of Thana 
has suggested the renewal of the system of giving rewards for the destruction of Nilgais which 
are doing serious damage to crops in the district. The amount to be givenjs Re. 1 per animal 
killed and a provision of Rs. 500 is made for the purpose. ' · 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Sir MAURICE HAYWARD. 
ITEM 211. Grant to the society for the prevention of cruelty to animals, Sukkur. 

Recuning •. Rs. · 225 Non-recurring .. Rs. Nil. 
Total . . , 225 - Ultimate annual recurring . . , 225 

Remarks.-Though technically a new item, this does not involve extra expenditure. The 
fines in cases conducted by the society will now be credited to Government, and out of this 
provision, the grant will be made to the society equal to a moiety of the actual fines recovered. 

MINISTER IN CHARGE-Honourable Khan Bahadur SHAIKH GHULAM HUSAIN 
• . HID.AY.ATALL.AH . • 

ITEM 212. Grants to Local Boards for local public works. 
Recurring .•• Rs. 7,42,000' Non-recurring •. Rs. Nil. 
Total . . '! 7,42,000 Ultimate annual recurring. , 18,42,000 
Remarks.-Till1922-23 a provision of R~. 15,63,250 used to be made in the budget estimates 

for grants to local boards for road repairs, etc., equal to 50 per cent. of the local fuLd cess. It 
was made up of the following items :-

(1) Imperialrecurring grants for objects other than educational such as 
improvements of communications, water supply, village sanitation and the 
proper.equipment and maintenance of dispensaries 

(2} Grants from Provincial Revenues to district_ local boards for road 
repairs only. 

(3) Special grants to certain local boards in Sind for road repairs 

Rs. 
7,00,000 

8,24,000 
39,250 

Total 1_5,63,250 

.As the Imperial grant of Rs. 7lakhs was stopped by the Government of India. a'hd as this 
Government were unable, owing to financial stringency, to provid~ a larger amount, the prevision 
was cut down to Rs. 11 la.khs. .As a result of this reduced provision, the grants made to all 
])istrict Local Boards have been proportionately reduced. These grants are distributed through 
the Commissioners. Government have now decided to raise these grants by an addition of 
Rs. 1,85,500 to each Division, i.e., 7,42,000 in all. . • 



225 

47, MISOELLANEOUS (Partly Reserved and Partly Transferred)-contd. 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. H. S. LAWRENCE. 

ITEM 213. Repayment of compensation under the .Workmen's ,Compensation Act, VIII 
of 1923. 

Recurring· 

TotalJ 

.. Rs. 15,000 Non-recurring - Rs. Nil. 
• . " 15,000 Ultimate annual recurring. . , 15,000 . 

Remarks.-Under the provisions of Chapter II of the Workmen's Compensation Ac--t, 
1923, Government is liable to p&y compensation to its e:p1ployees if a personal injury~ caused 
to workmen by accident arising out of and in the course of their employment. A lump provision -
for making payments under the Act referred to above to Goverrment employees except those 
employed in the Devel.opment Department js made under this head . 

. { Recurring 
Grand Total - Non-recurring 

{
Recurring 

Grand Total (charged to Revenue) • • Non-recurring 

H 1066-67.' 

•• Rs. . . ,, 
. . ,, . . ,, 

7,59,825 
Nil. 

26,01,832 
24,37,187. 



226 

55, CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND. 
DRAINAGE WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT-(Reserved). 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr: COW ASJI JEIIANGIR. 

(SIND}. 

'(1) PRODUCTIVE. 

I . ' 

Indtis Caniils. 

ITEM 214:. Constructing siwces over Za.m.indari karias. 

Recurring .. Rs. Nt"Z. Non-recurring . • . Rs. 5,000 
Total • . , 5,000 'qltim.ate annual recurring • . , Nt"l. 
Remarks.-As there is a deficiency of water in the tails of canals, it is very necessary to 

construct packa sluices to take the place of katcha karia heads on karias in the upper reaches 
which are drawing water much iii. excess S:t present. The work is thus essential for the 
proper distribution of water. . 

·- The plans and estimate for the work have been sanctioned in G. R. No. 3357, dated 15th 
February 1923. 

G-teat Marak Canal • . 
ITEM 215. Constructing karia sluices. . • 

Recurring Rs. Nt"Z. ·Non-recurring Rs. 1,500 
Total . . , 1,500 IDtimate-annual recurring - • . , Nil. 
Remarks.-The remarks' made against item 214. above apply to this item also. 
Facts "and figures are being collected for each .outlet by the Superintending Engineer 

and one type design will be sanctioned for all. 

Sarjraz Oanal. · -

ITEM _216. Con.tructing karla sluices. 
Recurring •. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •. Rs. 1,500 
Total . • , 1,500 IDtim.ate annual recurring . . , N t"l. 
Remar'ks.-The remarks made against item 214: above apply to this item also. 

Pinyari Oanal. 

ITEM 217.. Contructing masonry sluices over kacha ·karia heads. 
Recurring •. Rs. Nil. · Non-recurring •• Rs. 5,000 

·Total , 5,000 IDtimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 
Remarks.-As there is deficiency of water in the tails of canals it is very necessary·to con­

struct packa sluices i:n: the place of katcha karia heads on the karias in the upper reaches 
which are drawing water much in excess at present. The existing kacha heads do not ensure 
proper distribution of water and are positively dangerous for traffic, as being constructed of 
babul wood and brush· wood, they soon deteriorate and give way. The construction of 
masonry sluices will efiect a better and more equitable distribution of water and is a crying 
necessity. -

Plans and estimate for the work are under preparation. 

KaZri Oana!. · 

ITEM 218. Constructing masonry sluices over kacha karia heads along Ka.lri Canal and 
branches. -
Recurring •• Rs. Nil. Non-recurring . .'. Rs. 5,000 
Total • • , 5,000 IDtim.ate annual recurring " Ntl. 

Remarks.-The remarks made against item 217 abQve apply to this item also. 

Indus OanaZs, Left Bank. 

ITEM 219. Contructing masonry sluices over kacha karia heads. 
Recurring •• Rs. Nt"Z. Non-recurring •• Rs. 2,000 
Total • • , 2,000 IDtimate annualrecurring • . , Nil. 
Remar'ks.-The remarks made against item 217 above apply to this item also. 



.227 
)I 

• 55, CONSTRUCTION. OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND 
DRAINAGE WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT­
(Reserved)~ontd. 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. COW .ASJI JEH.ANGffi. 

Indus Canals, Right Ban_k. 

ITEM 220. Co:p.j;ructing masonry sluices over kacha karia heads. 
Recurring . . . . Rs. Nt"l. Non-recurring · · •• Rs. 4,ooo' 
Total · . . , 4,000 Ultimate annual recurring • . , Nt1. . .. 
Remarks.-Tb remarks made against item 217 above apply to this item also. 

{2) UNPRODUCTIVE. 

N asrat Canal. .. 

ITEM 221. Installing screw gates over karia heads ez Gujra. 
Recurring •. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 5,000 
Total . • . , 5,000 Ultimate annual recurring . • • , Nil. 

Remarks.-As there is deficiency of water in the tail of Gujra Branch, it is very necess~\ 
to provide screw gat.es over heads of karias which at present draw a supply much in excess of their 
requirements. The work is essential£ or the equitable distribution .of water. 

Facts and figures in connection with the outlets are being colle~ed by the Superintending 
Engineer and one type design will be approved for all. · . _ 

Mahiwah. 

ITEM 222. Constructing masonry sluices over kacha kaira heads, along Masuwah. 
Recurring .. Rs. Nt'l. Non-recurring •. Rs. 2,700 
Total • • , 2, 700 Ultimate annual recurring •• _ , Nil. 

Remarks.-The remarks made against item 2~ 7 ab~ve apply to this item also. · . 
The work has been approved in G. R. No. 3554~, dated 16th October 1924, and the plans and 

estimate have been sanctioned by the Superintending Engineer, Indus Right Bank Division. 

DECCAN .AND GUJ.ARAT. 

J amda Canals System. 

ITEM 223. Constructing an overbridge across the Jamda Left Bank Canal in :mile No. 15 on 
the cart track from Kolgaon to Shivni. 

Recurring •. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 1,290 
Total • • , 1,290 Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil. 

Remarks.-.AB the passage of carts cuts up the canal and causes waste of water and recurring 
expenditure on repairs, an overbridge is absolutely necessary. · 

The work was administratively approved in G. 0. No. A.I.-5163, dated 1st May 
1915. The plans and estimate have been sanctioned in G. R. No. 3631, dated 22nd April1924. 
ITEM 224. Constructing a· super-passage across Jamda Right Bank Canal in mile No. 6 on 

the cart track from Wada to Waghali. 
RecUrring •. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 1,060 
Total· • . , 1,060 Ultimate annual recurring~ • • , Nil. 

Remarks.-The cart track acts like a nala also and the canal sufiers badly both by the 
passage of carts and storm-water. A super-passage will stop both the troubles and is very· 
necessary. 

The work was administratively approved in G. 0. No. A.l.-5163, dated 1st May 1915, and 
the plans and estimate have been sanctioned in G. R. No. 3631, dated 22nd Aprill924. 

{
Recurring 

Grand Total • • Non-recurring .. .. 
Rs •. 

Nil. 
34,050 



228 
- \ 

56A,· CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIO HEALTH. (Partly. Reserved and Partly . • 
Transferred). 

MEMBER IN CHARGE-Honourable Mr. C. V. MEHTA. 

ITEM 225. Acquisition of propertil_ls in connection with the development <>f the Artillery 
Maidan, Karachi. .~ 

.Recurring -· Rs. Nil. Non-recurring ... Rs. 22,000 
Total -. , 22,000 lntimate annual recurring - , Nil. 

• Remarks.-The sum of· Rs. 22,000 is the estimated coat of compensation to be paid for 
building§ held on ca-ntonment tenure on the Artillery Maidan which it is necessary to acquire 
as they are on the site of roads in the scheme of development of the area . .. 
MINISTER IN CHARG»-Honourable Khan Bahadur GHULAM HUSSAIN RIDAYATAllAH . .. 

-ITEM 226. · Improvement of distribution system of the Poot)a Cantorment Water Stp:fly. 

Recurring . . ' Nil. Non-recurring - Rs. 1,81,000 
Total . . . .. Rs. 1,81,000 lntimate annual recurring.. Nil. 

Remarks.-The Cantonment is su:ffering from a Eerious EhOI1a~e of lia1er in He raJ1s 
mentioned below and there are frequent complaints from the public. 

1. On the Middle Service _System. 
2. On the Hig4 ~evel System. • 
3. On the Koregaon Estate .. 
4. In the B~zar Area where many houses get no water at all during the hot weather. 

It is therefore imperatively necessary to improve the existing diStribution system 
by laying larger mains and branch& in the whole of Poona Cantonment and its suburbs as 
they will be developed. A comprehensive scheme for these improvements estimated to cost 
Rs. 10,26,704 is 'Under the consideration of Government. In the meantime a detailed projoct 
for a part Df the scheme amounting toRs. 1,81,430 for immediate improvement to the Middle 
Service Zone including the Baztll' Area ha& been technically sanctioned and it is proposed to 
provide funds for this in the next year. 

2. The Cantonment authorities have agreed to the proposal to increase the Cantonment 
Watet Works rate from 6 to 8 annas per 1,000 gallons and it is expected that this increase will 
ensure a suitable return on the new capital e:Xpenditure. The ~anitary Engineer to Govern­
ment has been requested to furnish the detai]ed figures explaining the position and on receipt 
of thos~ figures the comprehensive l!lcheme will be finally con&idered. 

Grand Total .. { Recurring . 
Non-recuf!1ng 

Rs. 
Nil. 

2,03,000. 



229 
. . 

60A.. OTHER PROVINCIAL EXPENDITURE NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE 
(Transfert·ed). 

MINISTER I~ CHARGE-Honourable Mr. A. M. K. DEHLA VI. 

ITEM 227. Purchase of the Coast Guard Fleet Dockyard at Sewri in Bombay for purposes. 
of a country spirit warehouse. • 

Recurring .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurring •• Rs. 37,136 
Total . . ,, Nil. Ultimate annual recurring • • , Nil .• • 

Remarks.-On the transfer of the work of repairing Sa.lt Department boats to phe Royal 
Indian Marine Dockyard a portion of the Salt Department Dockyard at Sewri was. converted 
temporarily into a country spirit warehouse for the Town and Island of Bombay pending the 
construction of a warehouse elsewhere. In the absence of a more suitable site it has been 
decided to locate the warehouss petmanently at Sewri. The dockyard property hflwever belongs. 
to the Central Government. The Consulting Surveyor was asked to value the property and the­
Government of India have been offered Rs. 60,000 for the buildings. The requisite provision 
has been made in the budget for the year 1924-25. The Government of India haV'e been asked 
not to charge anything for the pier, jetties, etc., as they are of no use to the Excise Department 
nor have they any market value. They have since claimed payment for the land as they had to­
spend R&. 37,136 on its acquisition and filling in. The proposed provision is intended to meet 
this liability. 

{
Recurring 

Grand Total • • Non-recurring , • 

{ 
Recurring _ 

Grand Total (not charged to revenue) . . Non-recurring 

H 1066-58 

Rs. 
Nil. 

37,136' 

Nil. 
2,74,186 



. 
230 

APPENDIX A. (Vide item No. 140 under 31, Education.) 

Encouragement of Vernacular Literature. . 
"' 

Government have had ander consideration for solt'e time past the question of encourag­
ing the prod.uc~ion of vernacular literature suitable for the self-education of those people who 
know the vernacular only. ~r whose knowledge of English is very slight. In the European 
languages there is a large number of suitable books written with this object in view aod these 
afford everybody a chanc~ of self-education. In this country suc:P. books are prar.:tically non­
e:Qstent in most vernacular languages. What books there are, with a few exceptions, are 
genetally unsuitable. The primary schools in this Presidency are turning out a large number 
of literate people and the mental pabulam that they now receive is usually merely bad fiction 
or political literature whic4, is often unhealthy in cl::aracter, besides newspapers which are 
genet:ally ill-informed and controversial. · 

2. It i~ therefore propo&ed that steps should be taken to encourage the production of 
the follow.i.ng two kinds of books :- · · 

(a) Books of a fairly advanced type by competent authon. in the vernaculars of this 
Presidency and in Urdu on various subjects especially of an educative character such as­

(1) History of various countries, periods and movements; biography; 
(2) E.}onom.ics; politics and political theories; social movements; sociology, 

anthropology and ethnology ; . · · 
(3) Various physical and natural sciences; agriculture, technology; history 

of sciences ; 
(4) Mathematics, astronomy, statistics; · 
(5} .Philosophy; histories of various religions; biograp~ies of philosophers (in­

cluding ..a description of their system); 
(6) Histories of various European and other languages; literary movements; 

linguistics and · philology ; · 
(7l'Geography; history or geographical discovery; lives of explorc·rs. 

(b) Graduated series of book& of an elementary type on the following subjects in the 
various vernaculars aa.d Urdu which would be useful£ or the self-education of literate villagers 
and at the same time serve a'EI supplementary readers for the higher standards of \ernacular 
primary schoolq :-

(1) Agriculture; nature study; natura] sciences; 
(2) History ; elementary economics ; elementary ideas on politics and political 

institutions ; administration ; 
(3) Physical sciences like physbs, chemistry, astronomy, geology; technical 

sul?jects ; · . 
(4) Domestic economy; elementary medicine and physiology; first-aid; .. anita­

tio.o. and public health. 
3. Owing to the ex.iqting financial stringency, it is not proposed to proceed at present with 

proposal (a) in paragraph 2 above, which will involve co:osiderable expenditure. Proposal (b) 
is not expected to uost much and the expenditure will be spread over a period of about three years. 
It ls accordingly intended that the following three series, each consisting for the p:t:esent of three 
or four graduated reaO.ers on a concentric basis should be taken in hand :- . 

(I) Agriculture together with subsidiary subjects like Botany, Zoology (including 
entomology); veterinary science; meterology. · 

(2) History and geography; administration; ecoAomics; political science. 
(3) Domestic science including hygiene and first-aid, common diseases, nursing, etc. 

4. Steps will be taken to have tlre proposed three series prepared first ln one of the verna­
culars. They will be translated or adapted later into the other vernaculars and Urdu. Govern­
ment propose to offer a subsidy at the approximate rate of R ... 2-4-0 per octavo page to 
competent persons who may offer to write the proposed books and will reserv., the right of 
translation, etc. 

5. The total cost of the production of the three series in one vernacular is estimated at 
Rs. 5,000. 



STATEMENT E. 

LISTS OF MAJOR WORKS • 

• 
. . . 



232 

41, Provincial Civil Works. 

~----------------~-------------------,-----------------~- --------------------
Executive 

1

1 
District. Locality. 

• 
Surat. and Surat 
Bro~h. 

Sa tara • • Shirala 

Name of Work. 

I 
Revenue Department. 

.. Re-construction of the 
Account Office in the 

Surat Castle. 

-

• , Construction of a new 
Mahalkari's Kacheri. 

.. . :.. ...... . 
K arao hi Karachi •• 

Buildings. 
Construction 

of stables, coach 
houses, motor sheds 
store • rooms and 
syces'· quarters at · 
Government House. 

• 

Sa tara •• Satara 

• 

Administration of 
Jwtice. 

, • Conversion of 2 blocks ol 
buildings in the rear 
of the new palace, 
Satara, into record 
rooms for the District 
Court. 

• 

. 

Amount of 
estimate. 

Rs. 

36,165 

-

38,661 

29,067 

57,817 

Proposed 
provision. 

Rs . 

31,000 

30;000 

Remarks. 

The present account office 
is very old and unsafe. 
The roof, windows and 
front wall require renewal 
The _existing accommoda 
tion for the various offices 
in the Castle is very-inade-
quate. While renewing 
the roof, front wall and 
windows the width will be 
increased so as to secure 
additional accommodation 
on the ground and the 
first floors. The rooms on 
the ground • floor will be 
used for storing records 
and those on the first floor 
as offices. Grave adminis 
rative inconvenience is 
caused owing to the very 
inadequate office accom­
modation in Surat. 

The present kacheri has 
developed very senous 
cracks in all the main walls 
particularly over the arches 
of doors and windows · 
which are not of solid 
masonry. The kacheri was 
built on a mound of made 

· ground, the site of an old 
fort. I The site is most un 
suitable and the main wa.liB 
have settled unevenly, one 
of the walls going out 
of plumb. For nine years 
past there have been minor 
cracks which have been 
raked out and pointed 
But the condition of the 
building has becbme so 
dangerous that such mea­
sures will no longer avail • 

29,000 The present stables are very 
old and in a state of extreme 
dilapidation. A heavy fall 
of rain might cause the 
collapse of part of these­
buildings. 

90,000 

The District Court at Sat.ara 
located in the new J-&lace 
which though a large build 
ing affords inadequate 
accommodation for the 
Courts. Besides many of 
the spacious apartmf'nt& 
which could be utilised for 
courts are occupied by 
record keeper's establish­
ment. In consequence~ 
there is extreme congestion. 
With a view to setting free 
these apartment& for· the 
use of courts, it is proposed 
to convert the two blocks 
which are at the back of the 
palace into record rooms and 
offices for record keeper. If 
this is done the question of 
accommodation would be 
solved in a · satisfactory 

I , manner. 

--~~-------------~-----~----~----L---~--------



233 

.. ----·----- -:-------:-------------· 

Executive 
District. 

Locality, Name of Work. Amount of 
estimate. 

Proposed 
provision. Remarks. 

------------t-----------'--'------.------,-------L------· .. -

Jails . 
• 
Poona , . Yeravda •• Godown at Yoravda 

Central Prison. 

Police. 

Dharwar • . Dharwar • • Drainage and 
supply for 
quarters lines. 

water 
head-

Presidency • • Bombay • • Cattle poun~ at the 
junction of Victoria 
Gardens and Clerk 
Road. 

Dharwar • • Gadag, Ry. Quarters for 7 Head 
Constables and 11 con· 
stables. 

Station. 

Ghar Canals • Bngarji 

K 'l r a c h i Karn.cbi 
Buildings. 

A lO!iG-50 

• . Quarters for 1 Sub-In~ 
spector, 3 Head con­
stables and 6 con­
stables and 5 stables. 

ll!edical. 

, • Recreation room and 
additional quarters for 
nurses in the Civil 
Hospital. 

Rs. Rs. 

13,903 14,000 Rat and rain proof godowns 
are required at the Yeravda 
Central Prison for stosin'g 
six months' supply. of large 
provisions for prisoners 
whose daily average num 
her usually exceeds 1,800 
The existing godowns are 
inadequate. · 

75,000 

34,235 
(This inclu-
des the 
cost of 
site, viz., 
Rs.20,160). 

36,796 
(this in­
cludes the 
cost of 
site, viz., 
Rs. 5,779). 

34,000 

36,000 

...;. 
• 

, 

32,660 , , -·· ~.ooo 
. . .-~ .• 

31,276 

1,31,300 . . 
28,000 

The headquarters were com 
pleted recently but there is 
no drainage or water supply 
in the absence of which 
great inconvenience is 
experienced and the lines 
are insanitary. 

At present in the whole o 
the City of Bombay there is 
only one cattle pound near 
the Kennedy Bridge at 
Girgaum. This is not 
only insufficient but a 
very long way from such 
outlying parts of the City 

·as Colaba, Dadar, etc. It 
is therefore proposed · to 
construct a second Ca ttlC' 
Pound at the junction of 
Victoria Gardens and 
Clerk Road. 

The existing · lines have 
been condemned by the 
Deputy Sanitary Commis 
sioner but the policemen 
have continued to live in 
them at their own request 
in preference to occupying 
hired quarters in Gadag 
Town which is far away 
from railway station· and 

• consequently inconvenient 
for the men. 

There are at _present old 
departmental structures 
which are in an uninbahit 
able condition. During rail 
water pours through the 
ceiling. One of tho 
lmtcha rooms is used ns 
office and there is no 
proper record room. A 
part of this room is used 
for the record which is 
ltept on a wooden structure 
improvised for the purpose 
Owing to insufficiency o 
accommodation 3 men are 
putting up in rented houses 
m the village. 

The e;isting accommodation 
for housing the present staff 
of nurseR at the Civil Hospi 
tal, Karachi, is quite inade 
quate, and quarters are 
therefore ncce~sary. A re 
creation room is also consi 
dered necessary for thi 
hard worlwd staff. 



Executive 
District. 

• Thana .. 1 • • 
• 

Locality. 

Oovt. House. Bombay. 

Name of Work. . \ 

• Communications. 

High level causeway over 
the Surya river in mile 
No. 15 of the Dahanu 

234 

.: 
Amount of 
estimate.· 

Rs. 

Proposed I 
provision. 

Rs. 

Jawharroad. 50,044 14,000 

Providing water carriagE 
drainage system. 

• y 
• 

' .. 

(19,925 . 99,500 

Remarks. 

• 
The eauseway is very usential 

The present ~ ' dip ' is 
damaged in many places 
and its approaches are too 
stiff for heavy cart traffic 
the 'dip' is unfordable dur 
ing the rains, when the ferry 
has to be used. The cause 
way will greatly facilitate 
transport, chiefly of forest 
produce and will be a boon 
to the public, the Forest 
Deptt. and Jawhar State. 
The importance of the road 
on which the causeway is 
proposed was recognised at 
a road conference held by 
the Collr. of Thana in 1920 
to consider the importance of 
communications in the Thana 
Dt. and the Collr. is there 
fore of opinion that the 
causeway is an urgent 
necessity and the Commr. 
agrees. The Forest Deptt 
and Jawhar State have each 
cdnP.ented tO contribute one 
fourth of the cost. 

l , .... 600 I 
•. -·--~~----------L~----------L-----------------------. .. 

Since the main drainage 
system was laid down for 
Malabar Hill the old system 
of hand J;"emoval has been 
abolished and all the bunga 
lows have been provided 
with modem sanitary ap 
pliances on the full flushing 
system. Some of the bldgs 
at Govt. House have been 
drained on modern lines 
and it is proposed to extend 
the water carriage flystem 
to all other bldgs. in accord 
ance with the rules and 
regulations of the Bombay 
Muny. who have strongly 
objected to the existing 
system of drainage and have 
pressed Govt. !-D complete 
the water carnage system. 



235 

60,· ~ivil Works. 

Honourable the Home Member-'/,86 
Justice · 1,16 
Jails 80 
Police 5,90 

--.---~----~~------------,------r------,-~------------

1 ~, Amount of Executive 
District. Locality. I Name of Work. ostimate. 

Administration ofJustice. 

East Khan· Jalgaon •. Judicial Buildings 
desh. 

Rs. 

6,53,000 

K a r a c h i Hyderabad , Court House for Sub· 1,28,640 
Buildings. Judge. 

Jails. 

Poona .. Yeravda .. Female Jail at Yerayda.. 

Presidency " Bombay •. 

Police. 

Demolition of the old 
stables along the 
North-east boundary 
of the Head Police 
Office compound and 
construction on its site 
of a 5 storied chaw! to 
accommodate 117 
constables and garages 
for motor cars. 

1,89,000 

1,91,988 

Proposed 
pPovision. 

Rs. 

66,500 

50,0~0 

1,16,()00 

Remarks. 

The buildings are required for 
the new J udioial District 
of East Khandesh which 
has already been approved 
of by the Government of 
India. 

The present building of the 
Sub-Judge's Court, Hydera­
bad, was originally a 
Church. It is therefore ill 
adapted for .its present use, 
and it is also very small. In 
consequence the Joint Sub. 
Jndge and many clerks have 
to work in temporary build­
ings. Thia arrangement is 
both undesirable and un­
satisfactory. In short the 
whole of the arrangements 
of ti).e housing of the Sub. 
Judge, Hyderabad, are dis~ 
cribed as bad as they can 
possibly be im~ined. 

80,000 Female prisoners are at present 
confined in a portion of the 
Yeravda Central Prison 
where their proper segrega· 
tion and treatmeht is 
not possible under the exist­
ing conditions of the prison. 
n is therefore proposed to 

• h1ve a separate jail with ac· 
commodation for 100 female 
prisoners. attached to the 
Central prison. The estimate 
also includes cost of quarters 
for the staff. Tne accom. 
modJ.tion t:1at will· be 

· made available by means of 
the transfer of the female 
prisoners to the proposed 
jail is also required for 
the separation of juvenile 
prisoners. 

1,00,000 As the mounted police in 
Bombay City have been 
reduced, the stables in the 
compound of the Head 
Police Office, which are 
very old, are no longer 
necessary. It has there­
fore been . proposed to de. 
mulish them and construct 
on their site a five storied 
chawl in order to house those 
constables of the Princess 
Street and Pydhonie police 
stations for whom no quar· 
ters are available. Hiced 
accommodation for these 
men is not available in the 
neighbourhood of the above 
two police stations within 
the sanctioned soalc of 
house rent. 

• 



Executive 
District. Locality, 

Presidenc1,, Bombay 

• 

Dc:J. 

Dharwar • • Hnbli 

236 

Name of Work, 

Police. 

, , Providing Police Station 
and accommodation 
scheme on the Bombay 
Port T1111st site at 
Mazagaon-Scwri Re­
c1amation area con 

. sisting of :-
(1) Police Station. 
(2) Qua.rters for 4 

European Officers. 3 
Indian Sub-Inspectors, 
l Jemadar, 11 Head 
Constables and 98 
constables. 

• • Construction of qua.rteJ 
for 8 Inspectors in the 

~ compound of · Head 
Police Office. 

• 

Amount of 
estimate. 

Rs. 

2,06,694 

1,96,9!12 

•• Quarters fori Inspector,1
1 

1,09,490 
Sergeant, 1 Sub-Ins- (This include; 
pector, 10 Head Cons- Rs. 25, GSl 
tablesand21 constables. for the site) 

!lunednagar.Ahmednagar. Quarters fur 1 Sub-Ins- 1,57,090 
pector, 18 Head Cons-
tables and 63 constables. 

Proposed 
provision. 

Rs. 

1,00,000 

1,00,000 

40,000 

50,000 

Remarks. 

• 
The P01t Trust Authorities­

have represented that ade­
quate arrangements should 
be made for policing th~ 
Mazagaon-Sewri reclama­
tion area as the locality is 
being rapidly developed. 
Government has acknow­
ledged the necessity for open­
ing a new police station in 
this area as sooa as possible 
with 1 Insllector, 1 Deputy 
Inspector, • 2 Serqeants, 
3 Sab-lnspectors, 1 -Jema­
dar, 11 Head Consta­
bles and 102 constables. 

• Out of these, 4 constables 
will l>e housed in the 2nd 
Naigaum Scheme. Quarters 
are therefore required for the 
roml!-ining officers and men. 
AB in this locality no suitable 
buildings are a'l'ailable to 
accommodate thia police 
fol'('e, the new police station 
in the area cannot be opened 
unless quarteJS are built 
for them. It has already 
been decided to lease the 
site required for these build­
ings from the Port Trust. 

This work will accommodate 
7 Inspectors and 1 P~ 
Prosecuting ln:-pector. In 
the case of some of these 
Inspectors· quarters have 
been hired at a higher rental 
than the sanctioned scale as 
suitable houses are not 
available for them within 
the sanctioned scale. It is 
therefore very necessary 
that these officers should be 
honse£1 as early as possible • 

The e~isting lines consist of 19 
single old pattern rooms 
built by the Railway com­
}lanywhohave demanded the 
relinquishment of the lines 
for remodelling the Station 
Yard. Hubli is growing in 
commercial importance and 
suitable houses a.re not avail­
able on hire even on a high 
rent especially dose to tile 
R-ailway Station. The lines 
have not been returned t<1 the 
Railway company owing to 
the difficulties mentioned 
above. House rent for Ins­
pector and Sergeant is Rs. 60 
per mensem each. 

The present lines are old and 
dilapidated and have been 
declared unfit for human 
habitation by the Execut­
ive Engineer. It is difficult 

· to have suitable houses on 
hire. The town is an import­
ant one and in the interest 
of control and discipline, 
all the men should be 
located together. The rate 

• of house-rent sanctioned is 
Rs. 3 for a Head Constable. 
Rs. 2-8-0 for a constable 
and Rs.l5 for a Sub-Inspec­
tor. 



• 

237 

Executive Locality. Name of Work. I Am-tM 
District. · estimate. 

Police (Home Depart-
ment)-contd. . 

Karachi Hyderabad. Improvements and addi-
Buildings. tiona to the Mounted 

Armed Police Lines. 

Ahmedabad; Ahmedabad. Conversion of existing 
quarters and construc­
tion of new additional 
ones so as to accommo-

• 

ll lOUO- 00 

' date 48 Head Constables 
and 263 constables .of 
the Ahmedabad Head 
Quarters. 

Rs. 

4,06,940 

-·3,43,600 

Pro~o~ed 
prOVISlOD. 

Its. 

1,00,000 

-

1,00,000 

5,90,000 

• 

Remlttks. 

The existing pollee lines pro­
vide accommodation for 50 
married men only. Wjth 
the exooption of 12. m!311Tled 
men ~ are compelled to 
five in the city, for lack of 
accommodation, the remain· 
ing men are herded together 

. in rooms or' barracks of 
varying s1ze. There · is 
considerable over-crowding. 
The present lines are old 
and in very poor repair and 
provision for adequate 
accommodation i:s a matter 
ot the utmost urgency. Pro­
posals to relieve the con­
gestion have been discussed 
and rediscussed since 1912 • 

. It is impossible to find 
acoommodation on hire in 
the city, nor is it feasihte 
for armed police, who must 
be readily available in an.y 
11mergenoy. 

The present lines' which were 
built about 50 years ago are, 

. with the exception of a few 
Head Oonstables' quarters, 
single rooms without 
any convenience such ali 
cook and bath rooms, 
verandahs or backyards, and 
thus are unfit for married 
men living with families. 
This has resulted in inen 
proceeding on leave fre­
quently. -Moreoverforwant 
of sufficient acoommodatioa 
two or three men have to 
live in one room. Ia 
the interest. of health, dis· 
cipline and security ot' the 
force ill is · essential• thatl' 
the men should l:e provided 
with proper quarters. House 
rent at Rs. 7 for Head Con 
stables and Re. 5 . ror con­
stables is at present paid to 
the unhoused men. 



. 

238 

. J{ooo~able ~e M"miste.r for Education and Medical-7,54 
Medical 7 ,54. 

- . I A=nutm I ~·"J r-H., ~. 
. 

• 
Name of work. No. Executive · estimate.. 

District. • 

. J 
.Medical. Ra. 

' Projedfor 1M B • .1 • .Medical 
. &1wol. POOflll. . 

• 
I (a) Foona .. Laboratories at tlte B. J. 45,000 . Medical School . 

Fitting imd equipment of 30.000 (b) Do. .. 
- Laboratories at the 

Medical School. 

·-·. 
' .... 

-

-
' 

-

-
. 

-

I 

I -. 

. . 
-

.. 
. 

. 

. 

I Proposed 
provision. 

Ra. 

~.700 

. 
30,000 . 

-

Remarks. 

' 

-
For many years past it has 

been recognised that proper 
facilities were lacking for 
the practical teaching of 
the preliminary scientifie 
subjecfB and also some o f 

ecta the pme1y medical subj 
such 88 physiology and 
pathology in medical schools 
in this Presidency. There 
are no laboratories at the 
Poona Medical School for 
giving practical teaching in 
these subject& The so-
called courses of practical 
chemistry and practical 

f pathology consist merely o 
demonstrations. StudenfB 
have no opportunity of 
carrying out experiments 
themselves. The attention 
of · Government has been 
drawn several times to this 
very unsatisfactory state 
of a1Iairs. Now-a-days 
there is a very laudable 
tendency on the part of th e 
examiners,whoare appointed 
by the Colle~ of Physi-
cians and Surgeons. :Bom-
bay. to insist upon highe r 

88 standard of theoretical 
well as practical knowledge 
of subjects prescribed fo r 

e study at the SchooL Ther 
is therefore undoubtedly a 
very great and urgent need 
for . providing necessary 
laboratories a.Jid other equip-
ment required for the pro-
per teaching of the various 
scientific and purely medi-
cal subjecfB at the School. 
The proposed laboratory 
buildings and their equip-
ment provide for : 

(a) a Pathological I.abora-
tory; 

(b) a Physiological·Labora-
tory; 

(c) a Chemical Laboratory; 
and 

(d) a Physics and :Biologi-
cal Laboratory. 

The scheme has been framed 
on the most economical 
lines. On the other hand the 
buildings have been de-
signed with a view to suit-
ability for use under other 
conditions, should the school 
develop later into a Medical 
·eonege to be affiliated to 
the :Bombay University. H 
is also nee~ to carry 
out certain improvements 
at the Sassoon Hospitals, 
Poona, where students of 
the school receive the clini-
cal instruction. For such 
improvements please see 
item No. 2 below. 

-

• 



Serial 
No. 

. 
2 

Locality and 
Executive 
District. 

(a) Poona 

(b) Do. 

" 

" 

(c) Do. " 

(d) Do. " 

Name of work. 

Projects for the Bassoon 
Hospitals, Poona • 

Out-patients' Department 
at the Sassoon Hospital. 

Side-rooms .. 
A new operation theatre, 

Quarters for nurses .. 

239 

Amount of 
estimate. 

Rs. 

1,73,131 

1,20,000 

60,000 

50,000 

3 Ahmedabad , • Extension of the B. J. 1,47,000 
Medical School and 
repairs to old buildings. 

Proposed 
provituon. 

Rs. 

1,73,000 

• } 1,25,600 

! • 

. Remarks. 

. . -
While considering the impro­

vllments proposed at th~ 
Medical School, Poona, it 
has been found ne11ssary 
to supplement them by 
carrying out certain im­
portant changes also at tli~ 
Sassoon Hospitals at Poona, 
which furnish the training 
ground for students. The 
accommodation for existing 
Out-Patients•· · Department 
at the Hospitals is quite out 
of proportion to the require­
ments of students of the 
school as well .as· the grow­
ing needs of ~n important 
city like Poona. There are 
also no facilities at..the hos­
pitals for students to per-· 
form and practise the daily 
routine of. examining blood, 
urine, etc. Honorary Sur­
gical staff has been enter­
tained at the Hospitals for 
the efficient working of 
the Surgical Wards of the 
Hospitals as well as teach­
ing in Surgery at the 
Medical School. A new 
operation theatre is there­
fore an urgent necessity 
to provide the requisite 
facilities to the staff and 
students at the Hospitals 
and the school Additional 
accommodation is neces­
sary in the nurses' quarters 
as the present quarters 

-and kitoChens, pantries, 
etc., are quite inadequate 
to meet the requirements • 
of the nursing staff which 
has to be increased on 
account of the new ma­
ternity ward, Along 
with all these improve­
ments it is also considered 
advisable to provide the 
necessary quarters for the 
resident medical and sur­
gical offi()ers on the staff 
of these important Hospi­
tals. The proposed works 
are designed to meet all 
these needs of the institu­
tions. 

1,27,000 The question of improvements 
at the Medical School and 
the Civil Hospital at Ahmed­
abad has been under coruoi­
deration for a long time. In 
1923, Government appointed 
a Committee to consider the 
question and submit the 
necessary proposals to Gov­
ernment. After careful con­
sideration, the Committee 
submitted certain sugges­
tions for carrying out the 
necessary improvements at 
the Medical School and the 
Civil Hospital to which the 
School is attached. Gov­
ernment now propose to 
"give effect to the proposals 
of the Committee which 
provides for the extension 
of the school and repairs to 
existing buildings. The 
proposed works provide 



Serial • 
No. 

I 

240 

Locality and 
Executive 

District . 
• • 

Name of work. 

Projecta for the Civil · 
Hoapital, Ahmedabad. 

(a) A.luil.edabad. Out-patients' ward and 
Ophthalmic ward at the 
Civil Hospital, 

(b) A.luil.edabad. 

\ .. ..._ , 

(c) Ahmedabad. 

i d) Ahmedab~. 

(e) Ahmedabad. 

Joining Women and 
Children's ward and 
conversion of House 
Surgeon's,quarters into 
Venereal ward at the 
Civil Hospital. 

House Surgeon's quarters 
·at the Civil Hospital. 

House Physician's quar­
ters at tbe Civil Hospital. 

Quarters for the Matron 
and 4 sisters at tbe Civil 
Hospital. 

Quarters .for 6 female 
Nurses double storeyed 
at the Civil Hospital. 

Compound walls and 
clearance of site and 
conversion of private 
buildings into tem­
porary quarters at the 
Givil Hospital. 

Roads, Paths, Drainage, 
Electric installation, 
eto., at the Civil 

Hospital. 

Quarters for 12 male nur­
ses at the Civil Hospi­
tal. 

Acquisition of 3 new 
blocks at the Civil 
Hospital. 

Amount of 
estimate. 

Rs. 

45,000 

15,000 -

24,000 

24,000 

28,000 

18,000 

13,000 

26,000 

55,000· 

50,000 

Proposed 
provision. 

Rs. 

45,000 

15,000 

1,00,000 

55, GOO 

50,000 

7,54,300 

Remarks. 

• 
. for additional accommoda· • 

tion for lecture threatres 
and laboratories. The leo• 
tore theatres have to be 
enlarged for growin~ number 
{)f students seeking admis· 
sion to the School. The re· 
marks against item 1 about 
the necessity of the l'ro­
vision of laboratories for 
the practical teaching of 
scientific and purely medi­
cal subjects at the Medical 
School at Poona. is also 
equally applicable to the 
Medical School at Ahmed· 
a bad. 

To meet the growing needs 
of a large industrial city 
like Ahmedabad, the Com· 
mittee referred to in the 
remarks against item 3 above 
a.lso pointed out the very 
great necessity of providing 
a special Opthalmic Ward, 
Wards for Women and 
Children, a ward for vene· 
real diseases and additional 
accommodation for Out. 
patients attending the hos­
pital. It has been brought 
to the notice of Government 
that there is a serious 
shortage of beds in the 
Ophthalmic Ward where 
many patients have to lie 
down on bare floors and 
verandahs. The accommo· 
dation in the existing wards 
for females and children 
require to be extended and 
developed in order to allow 
for the segregation in a 
separate ward of isolation 
cases. The existing Out­
patients' Department is very 
cramped and inadequate 
and presents very great 
difficulty in making proper 
observation and examina­
tion of patients by a large 
class of medical students 
who receive their clinical 
training j.n this ward. It 
is therefore absolutely 
necessary for the expansion 
of the ward simultaneously 
with the expansion of the 
hospital. The scheme also 
makes provision for new 
ql!arters for the House Sur· 
geon and the House Physi· 
oian and Matrons, Sisters 
and Nurses. New quarters 
are required for the House 
Surgeon and Ho1_:15e ~h:y:si· 
oian because thell' eXIstmg 
quarters are to be taken 
over for the proposed new 
wards for females and child­
ren. The Matron will also 
require new quarters. The 
building now occupied by 
her, being flanked by a 
tubercular ward on one side 
and a venereal ward on 
the other, is unsuitable' 
for residential purposes and 
is being taken over for other 
purposes. The present area 

_. ___ _!, ______ -----~ 



241 

Serial Locality ancl 
Name of work. Amount of 

No. Executive estimate. District. 

Rs. 

i 
• 

I 
.. 

' . 
. 

I ' 

H 106!>-61 

)--. provision. 

Rs. 

I 

Remarks. 

covered b~ the Hospit 
and schoo buildings · 

al 
18 

much cramped. It is there 
fore necessary to acquir 
some more land in the ~c 
nity of th& premises o th 
hospital in ordev to facilita 
expansion in the n~r futur 
and to round oft the Hospi 
tal compound in one com 
pact area within which i 
will then be possible t 
make the much ·need 

e .. 
fi 
a· 

ed 
improvement in the sani 
tary condition of the Ian 
immediately adjoining th 
Hospital and the Medica 
School. 

d 
6 

1 



Serial 
No. 

,!.> 
·' .~ 

.. : •· . ~. 

J,ocality and 
Executive 
District. 

Presidency 

Bombay. 

" . 
. 

.. 

242 

Honourable the Genera.I.Member-·4,00 
Stationery and.Printing . • . 4,00 

Name of work, Amount of Proposed 

Stationeru and Printing. 

Construction of a building 
for the Government 
Central Press, Station· 
ery Office and Book 
Depot. 

~)~~;. 
~ 

estimate. provision. 

Rs. Rs. 

15,31,000 4,00,000 

Remarks. 

The Government Central Press 
·.is at present located in a tem­
porary building. TheacQom­
modation available there­
in is found to be insufficient. 
The . telilporary structure 
also 19 in a very ~moue 

. condition. The · necei!!Mty 
_ , .. fat: P.roviding a permanent" 

:'"building for the Press' has 
·. . been felt for a long time but 

'!:' nothing in this directioJl 
could -be done up to now 

; owing to financial stringency. 
The matter however cannot 

'De- }o'postponed any more 
without the possibility of a 
serious breakdown in the 

.::..~·work of the Press and it has 
· ::,_ therefoR been decided that 
,. :::'·th&-< Prest' building should 

·~. be ilo!I'IDlenoed 0 _earl1 as 
possible. · · · · · · · 



Executive 
District. 

Ahmedabml. 

W~Khandesh 

w . .Kllandesh 

Locality. 

Savalda 

I 

243 

Honourable the Minister for Oivil Works-3,28 
Oom,munications 3,28 

Name of Work. Amount of 
estimate. 

I Proposed I provision. 

Rs~ Rs. 

Communicali0118. 

Me~lling &impro~ 
the road from A'bad to 
Barwala, set:'tion , I 
(from Sarkhej to Bavla) 

. _, 

~. 

( 

--. 

.. 
. 

. 
-- l 

I .. . .. 
• . · ... -

-. ' 

Constructing "T a I o d a 
Raisingpur road, Seo. I. 2,57,299 

Constructing , T a l o d a 
Raisingpurroad, Sec. Tl 1!!1,497 

.. ..... .., . 

. 
--

Causeway over ihe·rive1 . 
Tapti - 3,79,835 

-

' 

. 
~ 

I 

I 
.I 
i 

. 
'•· 

60,000 

45,000 

1,00,000 

--

I 
I 
' I 

R'emarks. .. 

The road from A'bad to :JiJL.';.aia 
was provincia.lizecf in 1920. 
The first 6 milea of the road, 
tli::., from A'bad to Sarkhej 

- have been metalled and 
drained throughout. The re• 
maining portion of the road 
(from Sarkhej to Bavl~~o), 
whiob has since been pro-. 
vincialized. has been aligned 
and graded. properly with 

_ earthen banks and has been 
provided with necessary ma­
sonry' works. It is no' 
proposed to put thi<t portion: 
of the Zoad. in order by 
metallirur. Th&.' trafti.lil. on 
this road is heavy. . ; . 

The Collr. i.'J of opinion that the 
work is very important and 
is the ouly means of aceess. 
to A'bad from Dbandhl(ka 
and• the greater part of 
Kathiswar and recommends 
that it should be pnt neat' 
the top_ of the list. The 
Commr. agrees. 

There is no mad': road to 
Raisingpur and Kathi esta­
tes which have a large forest 
revenue and most of the 

· teak .is taken to Taloda. 
Taloda· is• an important 
taluka town and baz&r place 
for all the Mewaa Estates. 
This road will be of immense 
use to the Estates and also 
to Govt. The Collr. had 
recommended in the year 
1919 that this road should be 
taken up first. . 

The Commr., C.D., agrees with 
the Collr. who states that the 
necessity pointed out by the 

S.E., C.D., isreal and suggests 
that the work should be pro­
vided for in the budget and 
adds that it would open 
some fertile lands in the 
Taloda Taluka and the 
forests behind them. 

The urgent need of a pro per 
crossing over the Tapti on 
the .Agia road is well kno wn. 
The road is one of t he 
busiest in the Presy. and 
every day hundreds of ca rta 
ar,e to be seen with six ox en 
yoked struggling through t he 
Tapti sands. Mercha ntli 
from Dhulia who pay fra -· quent visits to Central In dia. 
in the Cotton eeaaon co m-
plain bitterly of the ch a.rges 
levied by boatmen for getti 11~ 
their motor cars across. The 
need for a causeway Ot 
bridge is immediate.. 'rlla 
Commr. recommends that & 
provision of Ra. !,00.0 00 
may be made for the w Ql-k. 



244 

Executive· 
AmoiUlt Proposed 

Locality. Name of work. of· Remarks. 
District. estimate. provision. 

. 

l 
.. 

I 
• Communicati0fl.9...:..concld. Rs . Rs . . 

Ratnagiri .. Bridge over the Bav River I Bombay is so largely depend-
in mile 6-6 of the Hlf-th-1 · ent on Ratnagiri for its 
.khamba Poladpur road. 1,46!965 63,000 supply of labour that it is 

• j peculiarly important to pro-
vide for unrestricted road . . I communication b e t we en . 

I these two places all the year . . i round. The road from Bom. 
! bay to Ratnagiri is inter-

t 
cepted by several rivers· 
and nallaa which are 

I 
difficult to cross. Of these . the Bav river is the most im: 

I• portant. With the construe· 
I tion of the bridge ov.er this 
I river there. will be unin-

i .I terrupted communication • I between Ratnagiri and San-

·I· gemeshwar and a beginning 
t in the direction of gradually .. . extending through communi-

' cation between Bombay and 
' . Ratnagiri • 

• I 
. . · ·1 The~mmr.,S.D.,is of opinion . : 

that the work is urgent and 
. ' 

I . . may be financed in 1925-26, 

I. 
.. . 

• .. . , . . . 
3,28.000. . 

IIOKBU : PJW\TBD AT TBK GOVBBN.IIBNT CBNTBAL PBBB8 •. 


